1947

'CANADA
LAW REPORTS

Exchequer Court of Canada

RALPH M. SPANKIE, K.C.

GABRIEL BELLEAU, LL.L.
Official Law Reporters

Published under authority by Howard R. L. Henry, K.C.
Registrar of the Court

OTTAWA
EDMOND CLOUTIER, C.M.G., B.A., L.Ph,,
PRINTER TO THE KING’S MOST EXCELLENT MAJESTY
CONTROLLER OF STATIONERY
1948

99312—1a,






JUDGES

OF THE

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

During the period of these Reports:

PrESIDENT:

THE HONOURABLE JOSEPH T. THORSON
(Appointed October 6, 1942)

Puisne Jupaes:
THE HONOURABLE EUGENE REAL ANGERS
(Appointed, February 1, 1932 )
THE HONOURABLE C. G. O’CONNOR
(Appointed, April 19, 1945 )
THE HONOURABLE J. C. A. CAMERON
(Appointed, Seplember 4, 1946 )

DISTRICT JUDGES IN ADMIRALTY OF THE EXCHEQUER COURT
OF CANADA

Doxatp McKinvoN, Esquire, K.C., Prince Edward Island Admiralty District—
appowmnted, July 20, 1935.

The Honourable WirLiam F. Carrorr, Nova Scotia Admiralty District—appomted,
Apnl 23, 1937.

The Honourable LuceNn CannNoN, Quebec Admiralty District—appomted, October 18,
1938.

The Honourable FrREp H. Barrow, Ontario Admiralty District—appointed, October 18,
1938.

The Honourable SipNEY ALExXaNDER SMmits, British Columbiz Admiralty District—
appomted, January 2, 1942.

W. ArteUR I. Ancriv, Esquire, K.C., New Brunswick Admiralty District—apponted,
June 9, 1945.

DEPUTY DISTRICT JUDGES:

The Honourable Sir Josere A. CrisHOLM~—Novs Seotia Admiralty District.
His Honour Jorn A. BARRY—New Brunswick Admiralty District.

ATTORNEY-GENERAL FOR THE DOMINION OF CANADA:
The Right Honourable James L. ILsiEy, K.C.

SOLICITOR~-GENERAL FOR THE DOMINION OF CANADA:

The Honourable Josera Jean, K.C.

i

99312—13a






TABLE OF CONTENTS

Memoranda 7e APPeals. .. ..o vviirin ittt it VII
Table of the Names of Cases Reported in this Volume............ IX
Table of the Names of Cases Cited in this Volume................ X1
Report of the cases adjudged. .......cccoviiiiierniinninenns I
Index. .. .. i e et 609






MEMORANDA RESPECTING APPEALS FROM JUDGMENTS OF

THE EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

A. To the Judicial Committee of the Privy Council:

. Braun, Mary v. The Custodian (1944) Ex. C.R. 30. Appeal to the

Supreme Court of Canada dismissed, (1944) S.C.R. 339. Leave to
appeal to the Privy Council refused.

. Fiberglas Canada Ltd. v. Spun Rock Wools Lid. et al (1942) Ex. C.R. 73.

Appeal to the Supreme Court of Canada allowed (1943) 8.C.R. 547.
Appeal to the Privy Council allowed.

. Fraser & Co. Lid., D. R. v. Minister of National Revenue (1946) Ex.

C.R. 211. Appeal to the Supreme Court of Canada dismissed (1947)
S.CaI_{. 157. Leave to appeal to the Privy Council granted. Appeal
pending.

B. To the Supreme Court of Canada:

. Argue, George W. v. Minister of Nalional Revenue (1947) Ex. C R. 192,

Appeal pending.

. Bennett & White Construction Co. Ltd. v. Minister of National Revenue

(1947) Ex. C.R. 474. Appeal pending.

. Carroll, Dame Juliette et al v. The King (1947) Ex. C.R. 410. Appeal

pending.

. Fitzgerald, Wendell Thomas v. Minister of National Revenue (1947)

Ex. C.R. 589. Appeal pending.

. General Motors Corporation v. Bellows, Norman William (1947) Ex. C.R:

568. Appeal pending.

6. Gillies Bros. Lid. v. The King (1947) Ex. C.R. 210. Appeal pending.
7. Gootson, Meyer v. The King (1947) Ex. C.R. 514. Appeal pending.

10.

11.

12.

Grreat Western Garment Co. Lid. v. Minister of National Revenue (1947)
Ex. C.R. 458. Appeal pending,.

Imperial Oil v. The King (1947) Ex. C.R. 527. Appeal pending.

Johnston, Roderick W. 8. v. Minister of National Revenue (1947) Ex.
C.R. 483. Appeal pending.

King, The v. Gas & 01l Products Lid. (1947) Ex. C.R. 452. Appeal
pending.

King, The v. Richardson, Alfred H. et ol (1947) Ex. C.R. 55. Appeal
allowed.

vii



13.

14,

15.
16.

17.

18.

19.

MEMORANDA

Manischewitz Co., B. v. Gula, Harry et al (1946) Ex. C.R. 570. Appeal
dismissed.

Minerals Separation North American Corporation v. Noranda Mines
Ltd. (1947) Ex. C.R. 306. Appeal pending.

Murphy, Leonard v. The King (1946) Ex. C.R. 589. Appeal pending.

Walsh, Walter William v. The King (1947) Ex. C.R. 589. Appeal
pending.

Wandscheer, Daniel et ol v. Sicard Limitee (19465 Ex. C.R.112. Appeal
dismissed.

Western Dominion Coal Mines Lid. v. The King (1946) Ex. C.R. 387.
Appeal dismissed.

Winthrop Chemical Co. Inc. v. Commissioner of Patents (1947) Ex.
C.R. 36. Appeal allowed.



A TABLE

OF THE

NAMES OF THE CASES REPORTED

IN THIS VOLUME

A
Pagr

Acadia STuﬁar Refining Co. Ltd. et al,
Alberta, Pacific Consolidated Oils Ltd.
v. Minister of National Revenue ...
Anderson, Henrietta A. R. v. Minister
of National Revenue.............. 389
Anglo-Canadian Oil Co.
Minister of National Revenue
Argue, George W. v. Minister of

48

National Revenue................. 192
B
Beauchemin, Gerard v. The King..... 102
Bellows, Norman William, General

Motors Corporation v............. 568
Bellows, Norman William v. General 568

Motors Corporation
Bennett v. White Construction Co.
Ltd. v. Minister of National Revenue 474
British Columbia Bridge & Dredging
Co. Ltd. v. The King 506

Canadian Transport Co. Ltd. v. Hunt,
Leuchars, Hepburn Ltd............
Ca,rroll Dame Juliette et al v. The

Commissioner of Patents, Wmthrop
Chemical Co. Inc. v...............
Consolidated Textiles Ltd. v. Minister
of National Revenue..............
Credit Protectors (Alberta) Lid. v.
Minister of National Revenue......
Custodian, The v. Propeller Wood-
working Co. of Canada Ltd

E

Edmonton National System of Baking
Ltd. v. Minister of National Revenue 231

F
Fitzgerald, Wendell Thomas v. Minis-

36
7
44

ter of National Revenue........... 589
Fitzgerald, Wendell Thomas v. Minis-
ter of National Revenue........... 589

ix

G
Pace

Gas & Oil Produets Ltd., King, The v. 452
General Motors Corporation, Bellows,

Norman Wiliam v................ 568
General Motors Corporation v. Bel-

lows, Norman William ............ 568
Gillies Bros. Ltd. v. The King........ 210
Gootson, Meyer v. The Xing ........ 514
Great Western Garment Co. Ltd. v.

Mimister of National Revenue...... 458
Gula, Harry et al, Manischewitz Co.

B Vet i 190

H

Hunt, Leuchars, Hepburn Ltd., Cana-

dian Transport Co. Ltd. v......... 83

1
Irving Air Chute Co. Ine. v. The King 278

Imperial Oil Ltd. v. Minister of
National Revenuve................. 527
J
Johnston, Roderick W. 8. v. Minister
of National Revenue.............. 483
K

Kemp, Lady Virginia v. Minister of
National Revenue................. 578
King, The v. Acadia Sugar Refining
Co. Ltd. et al 547
King, The, Beauchemin, Gerard v.. 102
King, The, British Columbia Bndge &
Dredgmg Co.Ltd. vooeoveniieinns 506
King, The, Carroll, Dame Juliette et al v. 410
King, The, v. Gas & Oil Products Ltd. 452
King, The, Gillies Bros. Ltd. v 210
King, The, Gootson, Meyer v
King, The, Irving Air Chute Co. Inc. v. 278
ng, The, Nakashima, Eikichi v
fg The v. Ottawa, Re Corporation
of the 1ty of 118
King, The, Pickering, Corporation of
the Townshi: of v 4
ng, The, v.

ng, : The, v, Sauva 'éeili,'A'réliﬁi ot 'a'l'
King, The, Tanaka, Jitaro et al v



X TABLE OF CASES REPORTED

K—Concluded

Pace
King, The, Tisdale, Leo R v . 480
King, The, Wakabayashi, Tadao v . 486

King, The, Walsh, Walter William v 589
King, The, Workmen’s Compensation
Board of the Provinee of Saskat-

chewan v 262

L

Lime Cola Co. v. Coca-Cola Co. of
Canada Litd .. . 180

M

Manischewitz Co. B. v. Gula, Harry
et al. 1
Mmerals Sepa,ratlon North American
Corporation v. Noranda Mines Ltd 306
Minister of National Revenue, Alberta
Pactfic Consolidated Oils Ltd. v 48
Mimister of National Revenue, Ander-
son, Henrietta, A R. v 389
Minister of National Revenue, Anglo-
Canadian O1l Co. Ltd. v . ... 63
Minister of National Revenue, Argue,
George W. v 192
Minister of Natlonal Revenue, Bennett

& White Construction Co Ltd. v 474
Minister of National Revenue, Con-

solhidated Textiles Ltd. v . 77
Minister of National Revenue, Credit

Protectors (Alberta) Ltd. v . . 44

Minister of National Revenue, Ed-
monton National System of Baking
Litd. v.

Minister of National Revenue, Fitz-
gerald, Wendell Thomas v . .

Minister of National Revenue, Fita-
gerald, Wendell Thomas v .

Mmister of National Revenue, Great

231
589
589

Western Garment Co. Ltd. . 458
Minister of National Revenue, Im-

perial Onl Co. Ltd. v .. 527
Minister of National Revenue, John-

ston, Roderick W. S.v.......... 483

Minister of National Revenue, Kemp,
Lady Virginia v 578

Minister of National Revenue, Me-
Lean, James M.V ...... 469

MIlintIiO Ltd., J. H. v. Neaman Fur Co.
td.... . .. ..., 1

Mc
Pace
Meclean, James M. v. Minister of
National Revenue... ......... . 469
N
Nakashima, Eikichi v. The King 486

Neaman Fur Co. Ltd., Munro Ltd
JH v .

Noranda Mines Ltd "Minerals Sepa,r—

ation North American Corporation v. 306
(o]
Ottawa, re Corporatlon of the Clty
of, King, The . 118
P
Pickering, Corporation of the Town-
ship of v. The King . 446
Propeller Woodworkmg Co. of Canada
Ltd., Custodian, Thev .. ....... 96
R
Registrar of Trade Marks, Standard
Stoker Co. Inc. v . 437
Rlchardson, Alfred H. e al ng, the 5
v . 5

s

Sauvageau, Arthur et al, King, The v. 16
Standard Stoker Co. Inc. v. Registrar

of Trade Marks . 437
T

Tanaka, Jitaro et al v. The King . . . 486

Tisdale, Leo R. v. The King .. . 480
w

Wakabayashi, Tadao v. The King ... 486

Walsh, Walter William v. The ng 589

Wmthrop Chemical Co. Ine. v. Com-
missioner of Patents............... 36

Workmen’s Compensation Board of
the Province of Saskatchewan v.
The King .. 262



A TABLE

OF THE
NAMES OF THE CASES CITED
IN THIS VOLUME

A
Naume oF Case ‘ WHERE REPORTED Pace
Abley v.Dale.......oovviineiiineriinnne. (1851) L.J.C.P.233,235............. 400
Addley Bourne v. Swan and Edgar, Id ...... (1903) 20 R. P.C.105.... «oooneeei.. 577
Admiralty Commissioners v. S8S. Amerika. . ... §1917) AC.38. . it i 60
Algoms, Central Ry. Co. v. The King......... 1901) 7 Ex. C.R. 239; (1902) 32
S.C.R. 277; (1903) A.C. 478........
Anderson v. Anderson..............c0iennn (1895) 1 Q.B. 749, 765............ 257; 2568
Anderson v. The King etal.................. (1919) 18 Ex. C.R. 407; (1920) 59’
RCS.379......ciiiieiiannnans
Angliss, W. & Co. (Australia) Proprietary,
Litd. v. Peninsular & Oriental Steam Navi-
gation Co... coiiieiiii i (1927)2K.B. 456.........cccvvnnnn, 94
Anglo-Persian Oil Co. Ltd. v. Dale........... (1932) 1 KB.124................ 153; 160
Applications by W., K.-J., and W Ld. Inre..(1922) 39 R.P.C. 263 at 268.......... 40
Aristoe, Ld. v. Rysta, Ld’ (1945) A.C.68 .. ..... cieiiiiininnn 573
Armstrong v. Commisstoner for Inland Re-
venue........ ... (1938) 10S.A, T.C.1  ............ 586
Ascot Gas Water Heater Ltd. v. Duff. . (1940-42) 24 T.C. 171..........c0nn 477
Atherton v. British Insu]ated and He]sby
Cables Ltd..... JS S (1924-26) 10 T.C. 1556 ...... ....... 477
Attorney-General v. Brown e (1919) 36 T.L.R. 165 . ...... ..... 256
Attorney-General v. Jackson . ... . ..(1946(S.C.R.489 .. ... ........ 59
Attorney-General v. Sudeley . . ... . (1897) A.C. 11 . et e eie.... 603
Attorney-General v. Valle-Jones .. .(1935) 2 K.B.D. 200 ... . L. 59
Attorney-General for Ontario v. MecLean Gold
Mines ....... (1927 ALC. 185, ... i eeenn 497
Attomey—General for Trmidad and Tobago
...... (1895)AC 83 . e el 222
Attorney—General ‘of Canada v. Attorne y—
General of Ontario . L(1890)200.R. 222 ........ ....... 426
Attorney-General to the Prince of Wales v
Collom............ . ccoviiinn.. (1916) 2K.B.193at204............. 222
B
Badische Anilin und Soda Fabrik v. La Société
Chimique des Usines du Rhone and Wilson. (1897) 14 R.P.C. 888................ 317
Bailey v.Cates .......c.covvriiiinenannns (1904) SCR.293........c.ovivvnnnn 114
Baird’s Trustees, In re v. Lord Advocate...... (1888) 15 Sess. Case 4th Series 682.... 397
Baldwin International Radio Co. of Canada
Ltd. v. Western Electric Co. Inc. etal ..... (1934) S.C.R. 105; 106........... 297, 319
Banbury v. Bank of Montreal............... (1918; AC.626,691................ 252
Barlow v. United States.................... (1987) 34 US.P.Q. 127.............. 288
Battle Pharmaceuticals v. The British Drug
Houses, Ltd..........cooivrviiiiinnnns. (1945) 8.C.R. 50............
(1945) S.CR.53............
Beltfasteners Limited e al Re .......... t....(1940) 57 R.P.C. 104
Benwood v. Swan, Hunter & Wigham Richard-
son Ltd. (Tstam)..........coovvenieoann. (1922) 18 Lloyd’s List Law Reports 428; 114
Beylon, T. & Co. Ltd. v. Ogg........cvnn .o (1918) 7 Tax Cases 125.............. 209
Bonanza Creek Gold Mining Co. Ltd. v. The
King and Attorney-General for the Province
of Quebecetal .............iiiiiaiaann (1916) 1 A.C.566................... 424
Branksome Haoll (The)............cccooov... 7 Asp. N.S.208..ccvneeviininennnnsn 114
British Hartford-Fairmont Syndicate Id.
Jackson Bros. (Knottingley) Ltd........... (1943) 49R.PC.556.......cc00vennn 362



'

xii TABLE OF CASES CITED

B—Concluded
Naue or Case ‘WHERE REPORTED Pace
British Insulated & Helsby Cables........... (1926) AC.205.........00vvvivnnnnn 154
British Ore Concentration Syndicate Ltd.
Minerals Separation Ltd.................. (1909) 26 RP.C.33.............. 317, 386
British Thomson-Houston Ltd. v. Coro
Lamp Works Ltd..............c0vinne, (1922) SORPC.49...........oinn.. 359

British Thomson-Houston Co. Ltd. v. Naam-
looze Vennootschap Pope’s Metaaldraad-

lampenfabriek.............coo i, (1923) 40 R.P.C. 127................ 287
British United Shoe Machinery Co. Ltd. v.

A.Fussell & Sons Ltd.................... (1908) 25 R.P.C. at 656.......... 299, 300
Brownie Wireless Co., Applications by....... (1929) 46 RP.C. 473................ 284
Buckley & The Toronto Trans ortatlon Com-

mission v. Smith Transport Ltd............ (1946) O.R.805........covvvevrnnnn 524
Bulmer v. The Queen.............covvvnn.. (1894) 23 S.CR.491................ 219
Burland v. Earle........................... [1902] A.C.94...................... 464
B.V.D. Co. Ltd. v. Canadian Celanese Ltd....(1987) SCR.221................... 361

C
Calgary & Edmonton Land Co. v. Attorney-

General of Alberta...... .........c0.v.s, (1911) 45 Can. S.C.R. 170........... 125
Californian Copper Syndicate (Limited an

Reduced) v. Harris ...................... (1904) Tax Cases 159................ 207
Canadian Shredded Wheat Co. Ltd. v. Kellogg

Co.of Canada................cviunnnn. (1938) 55 R.P.C. 125; (1938) 1 1%1 a3

...................... H
Canterbury v. Cooper .............ooveun.. [1909] 100 L T.5807....cccvvnn.... 223
Carley Life Float Co v. United States........ (1932) 13 USPQ. 112.............. 288
Catholic Corporation of Antigonish v. The

Municipality of Richmond................ (1910-12) 45 N.S.R. 320............. 240
Cedars Rapids Manufacturing and Power Co.

v.Lacoste. ............ oo, [1914] A.C. 5689.................. 226, 550
Cellular Clothing Co. v. Maxton & Murray...(1899) A.C.326..................... 14
Celotex Corpn. et al v. Donnacona Paper Co.

7 (1939) Ex. CR.128................. 287
Chemicals Regulations and Adrmmstratlve

Orders, Referencere......... ... ... .. (1943)S.CR. 1.....cviiiiiiinnn, 501
Cherry’s Settled Estate, Inre............... 21862) 3. L.J. Ch. 351, 353........... 399
Chingv. CPR.Co...........ccievuunnn... 1943) SCR.451................... 271
Christophersen ¢f al v. Lotinga.............. (1864) L.J.C.P. 121, 123............. 400
Citron-Byer Co. v. Commxssmner of Internal

VEDUC. .t oe vt e eveenerneeraeesrananns .
Clark v. Wooster. ..........c.covvivnnnnnns .S.
Clement Talbot Ltd. v. Wilson et al.......... .P.C.
Coca~Cola Co. v. Pepsi-Cola Co............. .L.R.
[1940]S.CR. 17.....c.cevrvi..n.. 577
Colonial Fastener Co. Ltd. ef al v. Lightning

Fastener Co. Ltd........................ (1937) S.C.R. 36at45............... 287
Commissaires d’Ecoles pour la, Municipalite du

Village de St.-Gabriel v. Les Soeurs de la

Congregation de Notre Dame de Montreal. . (1885) 12S8.C.R. 45................. 240
Commissioners for Special Purposes of The

Income Tax v. John Frederick Pemsel. ... .. (1891) AC.53L.....viviiienennnnnen 397
Commissioners of Inland Revenue v. The

Falkirk Tron Co. Ltd..................... (1933) 17 T.C.625..........0c0n-tn 81, 543
Commonwealth, The v. Quince.............. (1943; 68C.LR.227................ 59
Conway v. Ottawa Electric Ry.Co........... é1904 8Ex.CR.432............... 101
Cooper v. Stubbs.................ocivenn, 1925) 2 K.B. 753........ccevinnnn. 208
Corrie v. MacDermott...................... (19143 AC. 1056.........00000iinnn 449
Cowper Essex v. Local Board for Acton...... §1889 14AC. 163 .......cviiininnn 562
Coxv.Hakes .......ccovviiiiiininnnnnnn. 1890 15 A.C. 506, 517.............. 252

D
Dartmouth, Corporation of the Town of v. The

King......coviiiiiie e (1946) Ex CR.173....cc.0venunnn.. 451

Da.vm v. Marlborough...................... (1819) 1 Swan. 74,83............... 399

De Forest Phonoﬁlm of Canada Ltd. v. Famous
Players Canadian Corpn. Ltd.............. (1981)Ex.CR.42.................. 316



TABLE OF CASES CITED xiii

D—Concluded
Naumg or Case WHERE REPORTED Page
De la Viesca v. Lubboek.................... (1840) 10 Sim 629.....0c00vvinennn.. 607
Dr. Barnardo’s Homes v. Special Income Tax
Commissioners.......oovvevviivieniinnens 21921) 2AC. 1.ttt 606
Dobbs v. Grand Junction Waterworks Co....(1883) 53 L.J.Q.B.50............... 556
Dominion Flour Mills Co. v. Morris.......... (1912) 25 O.L.R.561................ 10
Dominion Natural Gas Co. Ltd. v. Minister of
National Revenue..............ccc.v..... (1940) Ex. CR.9................ 153, 160
Duke of Buccleuch v. Metropolitan Board of
0] < (1872) 5 E. & I App. 418............ 562
Dunkley Co. v. Vroomsn et al............... (1921) 272 Fed. 468........coovenn. 288
E
Eamesv.Hacon.....................o.... (1881) 1I8Ch. D. 347........c....... 607
Elwes, Inre.....ocoiiiiiiiiiiin i J :

Elwood, In re 1 Ch. 4
EI‘III'O ean Investment Trust Co. Ltd. v.(1932) 18T.C. 1 -
aCkSOM. .. ... e O
Everett v. Wells........................... (1841) 2 M. & Gr. 269, 277.......... 399
F
Fada Radio Ltd. v. Canadian General Electric
1073 TR 1/ (1927) S.CR.520........cccvvrnnnn. 372
Fa]l)mou(ghPDocks %%nﬁm((a?huelgi'();) v. Lieut. (1948) 76 Lloyd’s List Law Reports 77 114
avid Pearson, 1723 JR oyd’s List Law Repo:
Fishv.Jesson e uz.........c.coivinnnnn.n. (1686-1719) 2 Vernon’s Ch. Cases 113. 257
F1sher, C. Fairall v. British Columbia Packers(194 ) Ex. C.R. 128 7. 183, 441
.................................... 5) Ex. C.R.
Food Machinery Corpn. v. Registrar of Trade ’ '
Marks. ..o v iiniiiireiinainnennn. (1946) Ex. C. R. 266 et 270.......... 8
Fo}xj"t Frf)lr‘x:es Pulp & Power Co. v. Manitoba.(1923) AC. 695 501
ree Press. ... il i G695, . i
Fosterv. Foster...............c.cvvvvnnn. (1916) 1 Ch. D. 547................. 463
Fox v. Govt. of Newfoundland.............. (1898) ALC.667..c....covvvninnnnnns 492
Franc-Strohmenger and Cowan Ine. v. Peter
Robinson Ld..... ..................... (1930) 47 R.P.C. 501................ 317
Fraser, D. R. & Co. Ltd. v. Minister of National
Revenue.........cociiiuiiiiinnnnnn... (1946) Ex. C.R. 211................. 218
French’s Complex Ore Reduction Co. v.
Electrolytic Zinc Process Co.....ocvvvnt... (1930) S.C.R.462.....cvuvrernn.. 317, 319
G
Galloway v. Bleaden....................... 51839) 1 Webster’s P.C. 525.......... 383
Gauthier v. The King...................... 1917) 56 S.C.R.176................ 271
Gauthier & Co. v. The King................. 51945) 2D.L.R.48,60.............. 111
General Ry. Signal Co. Ltd v. Westmghouse 1939) 56 R.P.C.382................ 352
Gilhooly v. Minister of National Revenue.....(1945) Ex. CR. 141................. 586
Gilroy Sons & Co. v. Price & Co............. (1893) A.C.56.......c.cvivnnnnn... 87
Glasgow Union Railway Co., City of v. Hunter 1870) 28c. App. 78..ceiiiii 561
Glaxo Laboratories Ltd. Re........... ..... 941) 58 RP.C.12................. 287
Gloucester Ry. Carriage & Waggon Co. Ltd. v
Commissioners of Inland Revenue.......... (1925) AC.469.....cvvvennnnnnn.. 209
Godwin, W. 8., Co. v. International Steel Tie
G0 e e e (1928) 29 Fed. (2nd) 476............. 288
Gold Medal Furniture Mfg. Co. Ltd. v. Gold
Medal Camp Furniture Mfg. Co........... (1928) Ex. C.R. 65; (1928) S.C.R. 575. 11
Gold Ore Treatment Co. of Western Austrahia
Ld. v. Golden Horseshoes Estates Co. Ltd..(1919) 36 R.P.C. 132................
83:ds of IEwmg, Inthe........ iggg (15‘11’{])171(95h RIS
man, Inre............ AP cen
Gray, George Edwin, Re 1918) 57 Can. S.C.R. 150...
8r%slﬁam I:]:_lfe Assurance Society v. Styles. . (1893)) 11&3CA 3(?9800 ....... ..
v.Jennings ........................(1883) I3 A.C.800...........0c......
Gunnestad v. Pr1%2 ......................... 1875) L.R. 10 Ex. 65, 69............
H
Halifax, City of v. Fairbanks’ Estate......... (1928) A.C. 117.cevvnvinvennnnnannn, 125
Halifax, City of v. Halifax Harbour Commis-
SIONEIS.....vvit ettt it (1935) S.C.R.215.........cccuvennnn 493



ziv TABLE OF CASES CITED
H—Concluded

Naume oF Case WeERE REPORTED Pace
Hammersmith and City Railway Co. v. Brand [1869]4 E. & 1. App. 171 . .. 561
Henderson v. Corporation of Sisted . .. (1889) 17 O.R. 673 . 129
Henry Thorne & Co. Ltd. v. Sandow Ltd .. .(1912) 106 L.T.R. 926 ... 9
Herald and Weekly Times Ltd. v. Federal
Commigsioner of Taxation .. . ..(1932) 48 C.L.R. 113 534
Heydon’s Case ...... .. ..(1584) 2 Coke 18 ... . . ... .. 38
Hinks & Son v. Safety nghtmg Co . (1876) 4 Ch. D. 612 . . 317
Hirsch et al v. Protestant Board of School
Commissioners of Montreal et al . .(1926) S.C.R. 246 250
Hope, George v. Mimster of National Revenue (1929) Ex. C.R. 158 . coe. . 244
Hunt v. Wimbledon (1878) L.R. 4 C.P.D.48. .. .... 223
, I
I. G. Farbenindustrie A G ’s Patents, Inre . (1930) 47 R.P.C. 322 370
Imperial Mercantile Credit Association v.
Coleman ... (1871) 6 Ch 567. . 462
Imperial Tobacco “Co. (of Great Britam and
Ireland) Ld. v. De Pasquali & Co. (1918) 35 R.P.C. 185 . 574
Income Tax Acts 1895 and 1896, In re (1897) 22 V.L.R. 539 586
Income Tax Acts (No. 2), In re (1903) 29 V.L.R. 525 586
Income Tax Acts, 1924-1928 (No. 2), Inre.. (1929) St. R. Qd. 276 . . . . 586
Income Tax Case No. 8 . (1923) 1 8.A. Tax Cases 57. . 535
Income Tax Case No. 49 . . .(1926) 2 S.A. Tax Cases 122 . 536
Income Tax Case No. 233 . (1932) 6 S.A. Tax Cases 259 .. b36
Income Tax Commissioner v Simgh (1942) 1 A.E.R. 362 . .149; 167
Ingersoll Sergeant Drill Co v Consohdated
Pneumatic Tool Co. Ltd (1908) 25 R.P.C. 362
International Cone Co Ltd. v Consolidated
Wafer Co . .. (1926) Ex. CR 143; (1927) S.C.R.
300 . ... .. ... ... 287
International Ry. Co. v. The Niagara Parks
Commission . . (1937) OR.607 . . . . ... ... 450
International Vitamin Corpn v E R. Sq
&Sons . .. (1935) 27 USP.Q. 440 . 2883
J
Jalbert v. The King . . . (1937) SC.R. 70 229
Johnson v. The King (1904) A.C. 817 .. . 436
Joseph Crosfield’s & Sons Ld’s Appucatlon . (1909) 26 R.P.C. '837 9, 183, 441
K
Kellogg Co. of Canada Ltd. v Miuster of
National Revenue . . . ... (1942) Ex. C.R. 33 177
Kemp v. City of Toronto ... (1930) 65 O.L.R. 423 122 124
King, The v. Anthony. .(1946) S.C.R. 569 .. 522
King, The v. The Bank of Montreal & The
Royal Bank of Canada, téerce partie .. ..(1933) R.C.S. 311 . 28
King, The v. Brown ef al . ..(1920) 20 Ex. C.R. 30 555
King, The v. Capital Brewmg ‘Co. Ltd . (1932) Ex. C.R. 182 . 222
King, The v. City of Toronto . .(1946) Ex. C.R. 424 . 557
King, The e al v. Consolidated Exporters
Corporation Ltd.... . . .(1930) R.C.S. 531; (1929) Ex. C. R30 3
..... 1
King, The v. Crosby.. ..  ........... (1919) 18 Ex. C.R. 372 228
King, The v. Elgin Rea,lty Co.Ltd .. .. ..(1943) S.C.R. 49 . ... 561
King, The v. Kendall .. .. ... .. ... . (1912) 14 Ex. C.R. 71 . 228, 558
King, The v. McCarthy e e (1919) 18 Ex. C.R. 410 e . 555
King, The v. McLaughlan . (1915) 15 Ex. C.R. 417 .... .... . 229
King, The v. Northumberland Ferries Ltd . .. (1945) S.C.R. 504.. . . 229
King, The v. Phoenix Assurance Co . ..... (1911) L J. 80 K.B. “u . 277
King, The v. The Trustees of School District
No. 1, in the Parish of Madawaska and the
Town of Edmundston, ex patre Fraser Com-
panies Ltd.... . . ... ....... ...... (1918-19) 46 N.B.R. 506 .. 241
King, The v. W. D. Morris Realty Ltd....... (19433 Ex. CR.140 .. ...... . .. 550
Kintore, Earl of v. Lord Inverury.... ...... (1865) 4 Maecq. 520, 522 .. L. 252
Knutsford 8. S. Ltd. v. Tillmanns & Co ... .. (1908; A.C. 406.. . 255
Kornhauser v. United States ... .......... (1928) 276 U.8. R. 145 168



TABLE OF CASES CITED XV

L
Nawme oF Cask WHERE REPORTED Pace
Labelle v. The King. . e e e (1937) Ex. C.R. 170 Lo 113
Laidlaw v. Vaughan-Rhys .. (1911) 44 S.C.R. 458 .. 221
Lake Erie & Northern Ry. Co. v. Schooley . (1916) 53 S.C.R.416. . . .. . ... 229
Larsen v. Sylvester & Co (1908) A.C. 295 . ... 2b4
Lennards Carrying Co. Ltd. v. Asiatic Petro-

leum Co. Ltd. .(1915) A.C. 705 . Lo 9
Lightning Fastener Co. Ltd v. Colonial Fast-

ener Co. Ltd. et al ; . . (1933) S.C.R. 376 " § |
Lime Cola Co. v. Coca Cola Co . . . (1947) Ex C.R 180... . . ..., 440
Lindsay v. Klein, et al (The Tatjona) .(1911) A.C. 194 . . ... 88
Laquidators of the Maritime Bank of Canada v.

The Receiver General of New Brunswick  (1892) A.C. 437 .. .. . 422
Lister v. Norton Bros & Co (1886) 3 R.P.C. 203 .. . . 320
Lockie Bros. v. Commussioner for Inland

Revenue . (1922) T.P.D. 42 . . 536
London, Chatham & Dover Ry. Co. v. South

Eastern Ry. Co (1893) L.R. App. Cas 429 436
Lothian Chemical Co Ltd v. Rogers .. 51926) 11 Rep. Tax Cases 509 154
Lowther Castle v. Risaldar 1922) 10 Lloyd’s List Law Reports 235 114

Lucas and Chesterfield Gas and Water Board,

In re. (1909) 1 K.B. 16 550
Lumbers v. Mimister of National Revenue ..(1943) Ex. C.R. 211 .. 47
Lyman Bros. Ltd. Re . ....... .. (1932) O.R. 149; (1933) O.R. 159 .. 123

M
M’s Application, Inre . . . . .. . (1922)39 RP.C.262... . . . .. 40
Mahaffy v. Minister of National Revenue . (1946) SC.R 450 . . .... . 74
Malone v. The King.. .... .(1918) 18 Ex. C.R. 1... ......... .. 227
Marconi Wireless Telegraph Co. of America v.

United States.. . . e . (1942) 53 U.SP.Q. 246... . ... . .. 290
Marpesia, The . ...... . e (1872) L.R. 4 P.C. 212... ...... .. 115
Marshall v. Green . .... . . . . . (1873 L.R.1CPD... ... . 220
Martm v. Lowry. . . ... . . (1926) 1 K.B. 550; (1926) 43 TLR.

116 ..81, 208
Mecky, A. Co. v. Garton Toy (1921) 277 Fed. 507 .. 288
Mersereau v. Swim . (1914) 42 N.B.R. 497 . .. 219
Meters Ltd. v. Metropohta.n Gas Meters Ltd .(1910) 27 R.P.C. 721; (1911) 28

RP.C. 157 .. 284
Metropohtan Meat Industry Board v. Sheedy (1927) A C. 899 ..., 492
Midland Ry. Co. v. Pye (1861) 10 C.B. (n.s.) 179 191 ... .. 407
Miller’'s Agreement Unmcke, Re v. Attorney-

General . (1947) W.N. 194 ..... e 608
Mimster of National Revenue v. Dominion

Natural Gas Go. Ltd. .. . .. (1941) S.C.R. 19; (1923) A.C. 145..

........ 74 82, 135, 149, 159 540
Minister of National Revenue v. Trusts and

Guarantee Co .. . oo (1940) AC.138.... o . 588
Mitchell v. B. W. Noble Ltd . (1927) 1 K.B. 719, 164
Minister of National Revenue v. Kellogg Co.

of Canada Ltd. (1943) S.C.R.58. ...coivvennn. . 178
Molimns & Molins Machme Co. Ltd. v. Indus-

trial Machinery Co. Ltd ..... . ..(1938) 55 R.P.C.31........ccvvennn 361
Montreal v. Montreal Locomotive Works . . {(1947) 1 D.LR. 161 .... ........... 493
Montreal, Bank of v. The Kmng . . (1907) 38 S.C.R.258 ............... 222
Montreal City of v. Attorney "General for
TUCanada . . . it il . (1928) A.C. 136............ .. .. 125
Montreal, Clty of v. College St. Marie .. .. (1921 AC.290......cocevnee « oat 48

Montreal Coke & Manufacturing Co. and
Montreal Light, Heat and Power Cons. v.

Minister of National Revenue ..... (1944) Canada Tax Cases 94......... 168
Montreal Coke & Mig. Co. v. Minister o

National Revenue............c.ccovennn. (1944) AC. 126......0ccuenn.. 74, 478, 541
Montreal Light, Heat & Power Consolidated

v. Minister of National Revenue. ........ (1942) S.C.R. 92; (1944) A.C. 126.477, 478

Montreal-Nord, Ville de and La Commission
Metropohtame de Montreal, intervenant,
appellant v. Municipalite Secolaire de St~
Charles........cooviiiiinnnnees o oo . (1927) QR 43K.B.453......... ... 245



xvi TABLE OF CASES CITED

M—Concluded
NamEe oF Casn WHERE REPORTED PAGE
Montreal Transportation Co. Ltd. v. The
King....oovvvieiaeeiorinsasnscnsncnsass (1923) Ex. C.R. 139; (1924) 4 D.L.R.
808; (1926) 2 D.L. R.s62.......... 111
Montreal Trust Co. v. City of Toronto....... (1940) O.R. L...c.ivieininineenanns 127
Morlock and Cline Ltd. Re.................. (1911) 23 O.L.R. 165........cc0vuun. 257
Munro, J. H., Ltd. v. T. Eaton Co. Ltd. ef al. . (1943) 2 W.W.R. 195................ 13
Mc
MecArthur v. The King.........coevevivnnnn (1943) EX. C.R. 77.....ovivivvennann 268
N
National Outdoor Advertising Bureau Inc. v

Helvering ........coviiienreeeneeennsn. (1937) 89 Fed. Rep. (2d) 878........ 168
National Petroleum Corpn. Ltd. v. Minister of

National Revenue..........ccovveiuinnn, (1942) Ex.C.R. 102................. 69
Natural Colour Kmemato aph Co. Ltd. v.

Bioschemes Ld. (re G. mith’s Patent). . (1915) 32 R.P.C. 256........ 317, 352, 353
N.B.Land Co. v. Kirk..................... 1849) 6 NNB.R. 443................. 218
Needham & Kite v. Johnson & Co........... 1884) IR.P.C.49.................. 359
Neuralia, The..........cccovveiiirernnennn. 1946) Lloyd’s List Law Reports 50.. 115
New York, Matter of Mayor ete. of.......... 21814; 11Johns 77.......covvvn.... 243
North Eastern Insurance Co. In 7e........... 1919) 1Ch. 198. .. ..ccoitviiiinines 464
North West Lumber Co. Ltd. v. Municipal

District of Lockerbie No. 580.............. (1926) S.C.R.155.........ccievvennn 125
North West Transportation Co. v. Beatty....(1887) 12 A.C. 589.................. 464
Norton v. Jason.......cocvvevnrrevncrnnnns (1653) 82 ER.809............c.vuus 59

(4]
O’Brienv. TheQueen...................... (1879) 4 S.CR.529................. 514
Office Cleaning Services, Ld. v. Westminster

Window and General Cleaners, Id......... (1946) 63 R.P.C.39................. 575
Olsson v United States..................... (1938; 37TUBPQ.767.............. 288
Ottawa, City of v. Wilson................... (1983) O.R.27..................... 123
Ottawa, Cityof v. Kemp................... (1931) O.R. 753, .. ..ceeevinienvnnns 122

P
Palmer v.Snow........covviivriiieenenenn. (1900) 1Q.B. 725........cvevnnnn.. 254
Parker v. Marchant (1842) 62 E.R. 893 ................. 257
Partlov. Todd.............. (1888) 17S.C.R.196................ 5
Pastoral Finance Association Limited v.

MiniSter. .....vveeininirent i (1914) A.C.1083.........c.cnnnn. 227, 557
Paterson Steamships Ltd. v. Canadian Co-

Operative Wheat Producers Ltd .......... El934) AC.B38. . iiiiiii i 86
Permutit Co. v. Borrowman. ............... 1926) 43 R.PC.359............. ... 383
Persons of Japanese Race, Referencere .. ..... (19546) S.C.R. 248; (1947) 1 D. I:r)(f% 503
Pickford v.Quirke. ..........c.coiiieiiinn, (AR2N4M4TLR.15..........ccc.t.. 209
Plimmer v. Mayor of Wellington............. (1884) 9 A.C.699..........ccovnnnn. 222
Poge Appliance Corpn v. Spanish River Pulp

Paper Mills Id........................ (1929) 46RP.C.23.............an 386
Port Elizabeth Electnc Tramway Co., Ltd. v.

Commissioner for Inland Revenue......... (1935) 88S.A. Tax Cases 13........... 537
Price Bros. & Co. v. Board of Commerce o

Canada. .. ..ot (1920) 60S.CR.265.........0000u.n 250
Proctor & Gamble Co. of Canada Ltd.

LeHave Creamery Co. Ltd................ (1943) S.CR.433.......... rereeaes 572
Provident Chemical Works v. Canada Chemi-

Al GO, e e (1902) 4 O.L.R. 545.....cccvnvennnn. 5

Q
Queen, The, on the Prosecution of J. F. Pemsel

v. Commissioners of Income Tax.......... (1888) 22 Q.B.D. 296................ 397

Queen, The v. Woodburn................... (1898) 20 8.CR. 112................ 512
R
Reddaway, F. & Co. Ld’s Application........ (1927 4 RP.C.27................. 186

Reference re power of Governor-General in
Council to disallow Acts.................. (1938) B.C.R.71........cvvvvvennne. 426



TABLE OF CASES CITED xvii

R—Concluded
NawMme oF CAsE WrERE REPORTED Page
Regina Industries Ltd. v. Regina............ (1947) 3D.LR. 81l..cvvvviniannnnn.. 494
Rex v. Assessors of Bathurst—e:c parie Bath-

1041 O TR 21928) 54 NNBR.265................ 246
Regina v. Cleworth.....................o0 1863-64)..) 4 B. & 8. 927........... 257
Rex v. Comptroller of Patents............... (194) 2 ALER.677.......cc.c...... 503
Rex v. Gooderham & Worts. ................ (1928) 3D.LLR.109................. 222
Rexv.RoyalBank................ccoiune (1920) 50 D.L.R. 293 (C.A))......... 222
Rex v. Vietoria Lumber Co................. (1895) 5 B.C.R. 288 (C.A.)........... 222
Rex and Provincial Treasurer of Alberta v.

Canadian Northern Ry. Co. et al........... (1921) 1 W.W.R. 1178............... 244
Rhodesia. Rys., Ltd. v. Collector of Income

1 (1933) A.C.368........cccvvevnnnn.. 165
Riteher v. The King.... (1943) Ex. CR.64.................. 495
Rochon v. The King (1932) Ex. CR. 161.........c0vunnn. 271
Robert Addie & Sons’ Collieries Ltd. v.

Commissioners of Inland Revenue.......... (1924) S.C. 231; (1924) 8 Rep Tax

Cases 671............. 2, 154, 175, 539
Rossetalv. The King .............covtne.
Rushden Heel Co. Ltd. v. Keene
Ryallv.Hoare.........covvvieiiininnn o0
Ryderv. The King....ooovvviiieininnnnn.

Sandiman v. Breach............... ... ..
Scottish North American Trust Co. Ltd.

Farmer ..... ..cvee civivennnecnnneans (1911) 5T.C.693........00vvvunnnn. 478
Sharp & Dohme Inec. v. Boots Pure Drug Co.

th;lp. .................................... (1928) 45 R.P.C. 175................ 40
Shelford v. MoSey....cccvveniiininn coeennn (1917) LK.B. 154 CA............... 467
Sifton v. City of Toronto................... (1929) SCR.484...........ccvnnnn. 122
Simpson v. Holliday ....................... (1866) 1 E. & L. App. 315............ 317
Sineennes-McNaughton Lines Itd. v. The

King ... .ottt it e (1926) Ex. R 150; (1928) S.C.R. 84 111
Slsters of Charity of Roekingham v. The King (1922) 2 A.C.315................... 563
Skinner v. Attorney-General................. 1940) AC.850......... 605
Slattery v.Haley..............cooveiint 51922) 520LR.95.......ccoc...... 524
Smith v. Anderson................cvvn... 1880) LR. 15 Ch. D. 247........... 207
Smith v. Callander..... ................ (1901) A.C. 297, 305............. .. 407
Smith Incubator Co. v. Seiling .............. (1937) S.C.R. 1. e 317, 360
Smith v. Rural Mumclpahty of Vermilion

H111s ................................. (1914)0495 Can. S.C.R. 563; (1916)
Smith, Hogg & Co. Ltd. v. Black Sea and

Baltic General Insurance Co. Ltd ......... (1940) A.C. 997 .................... 94
Smyth, Re........ ..o cviirinnn. . (1898) 1Ch.D. 89 ....... ..... . 605
Snell, Bessie May et al v. The King... ...... (1945) Ex. C.R. 250 (1947) 2 D.L. R.

.......................... 272, 275

Snowdon Colliery Co. Ltd, in re South-
Eastern Coalfield Extension Co. Ltd. wv.

Snowdon Colliery Co. Ltd. ...... .... ... (1925) 94 L.J. Ch. 305, 307, 308...... 407
Southern v. Borax Consolidated Ltd.... ..... (1940) 4 AER. 412  ............ 166
Stadion v. C.R. Roby (Karpathios). .. .. . .(1922) 10 Lloyd’s LlSt Law Reports 14 114
Standard Ideal Co. v. Standard Sanitary Mfg

L7 T PP (1910) RP.C.789 . ............... 443
Standard Ideal Co. v. Standard Mfg. Co...... (1911) AC.78at 85.......ovnvnnn... 8
Stebbing v. Metropolitan Board of Works ...(1870) 6 Q.B.37.. ...... .......... 449
Stockport, Timperley and Altringham Railway

Co.,The, Inre....... cuivienennnnannn. é1864) 33LJQB.251....... ...... 561
Stradling v. Morgan... ... «..cvveiunn vun. 1560) 1 Plowd. 199 ............. 252, 257
Straits of Canseau Marine Railway Co. The v.

TheQueen........ ... c.eieeeeeinnnnns 21889) 2Ex. CR. 113... ......... . 563
Strong & Co. Ltd. v. Woodifield ............ 1905) 2 K.B. 350; (1906) A.C. 448;

5 Rep. Tax Ca.ses, 215.153, 175, 532 539
Stott (Baltic) Steamers ILtd. v. Marten and
10311 7=) ¢ U (1916) 1 A.C.304 .................
(1914) 3K.B. 1262..................
Sudeley case...ovvvnevreenniiaiinnnnnnn (1895) 2 Q.B.D. 526 ..
Syme v. Commissioners of Taxes ............ (1914) A.C.1013...............

99312—2a



xviii TABLE OF CASES CITED

St
Nawme or Case WaEere REPORTED Page
St. Sepulchre’s, The Viear & Churchwardens,
EBrpoarte.....ooeeeneneiinniinanrecannnn (1863) 33 L.J. Ch. 375............... 399
T
Tata Hydro-Electric Agencies Ltd. v. Com-

missioner of Income Tax.................. (1937) A.C.685............... 82, 154, 539
Taylor v. Gilliesetal....................... (1874; 5ON.Y.R.3831...............
Telesfora de Larrivaga (The)................. (1939) 65 Lloyd’s Llst Law Reports 95 114
Thermit Id. v. Weldite Ld.................. (1907) 24 R.P.C. 441................ 57
Thompson v. Goold & Co................... (1910) 79 LJ.K B 905, 91l.......... 399
Tighman v. Proctor............ccovunnnn.. (1887) 125 U.S. 136 ........ ....... 288
Tillmann’s & Co. v. 8S. Knutsford Ltd....... (1908) 2 K.B. 385; (1908) A.C. 406 .. 258
Todd v. Commissioners of Taxation.......... (1913) N.8.W. "Court of Review

Decigions 6. ..........cciiill. 533
Toronto, City of v. Powell.................. (T3 OR.495.....cvieiinnnnnnn 122
Toronto Ry. Co. v. Hutton................. (1919) 59 S.C.R.420....... ........
Toronto Ry. Co. v. Hutton................. (1%912 R5S?7 OS .C.R. 421; (1919) 50
Toronto Ry. Co. v. The Queen.............. (1896; AC. B5L....cviiiiiiiniinns 436
Trapp v. Minister of National Revenue. ...... (1946) Ex. CR. 263 ................ 48
Tremblay v. The King............covvvnunn. (1944) Ex. CR.8......c.viveiennn.. 274
U
Union Assurance Co. et al v. B.C. Electric Ry.

Co.Ltd. .o i eeans (1914) 21 BCR.71,76.............. 273
United States v. Hartwell................... (1867) 6 Wa.llace ] Report 385........ 426
Usher’s Wiltshire Brewery Litd. v. Bruce...... (1915) A.C.433......cccoevvnnn.. 166, 530

V
Vallambrosa Rubber Co. Ltd. v. Inlan

Revenue.......oovvrieivnneneecnenannnns (1910) 47 8c. LR.488.......... .... 81
Vancouver, City of v. Attorney General for

Canadaetal..............covvieeinnennnn 219443 SCR.23.................. . 125
Vancouver, City of v. Burchill............... 1932) S.C.R.625............ ..... 450
Van den Berghs Id. v. Clark................ (1935) A.C.440................... 152
Verroche v. Russell & Niagara, St. Catharines

& Toronto Ry. Co.oovvvnieviiinnnnn.. (1946) OW.N.198... .............. 482
Vickers, Son & Maxim v. Evans............. (1910) 79 LJ.K.B. 954.............. 399
Victoria, Corporation of the City of v. Bishop

of Vancouver Island ..................... (1921) A.C.384.........ceniieenn..
Vidal Dyes Syndicate Ld. v. Levinstein Ld. .. (1912) 290 R.P.C. 269, 278... .817, 353 388

W
Walker v. Brisley.....coovvvveverinninen. (1900) 2Q.B.735........0cvvvenn... 556
Ward & Co. Ltd. v. Commissioner of Taxes. .. 51923) AC. 149......covevvvennn. 151, 153
Watkins and City of Toronto, Re............ 1923) 54 O.L.R. 136................ 583
Watson, Laidlaw Co. Ltd. v. Pott, Cassels &

Williamson .......ovvviriiiiennnaninnns (1%3) 30 R P.C. 293; (1914) 31 o7
Wells v. Kingston-upon-Hull................ 51875) 44 L J CP.257......c0cvvunnn 218
West v. GWYDDe. ..ot e e iiieiraanriennns 1911) 2Ch. 1, 15... .o v veveennes 407
Western Electric Co. v. Baldwin International

Radio of Canada............ccovininnnn.. 51934 SCR.574................ 320, 359
Whatmough v. Morris Motors Ltd........... 1940) 57 R.P.C. 198................ 352
Wilson v. Woollatt.........ooovviininnnn, (1928; 620.LR.620C.A............ 465
Winter et al v. Trans-Canada Insurance Co...(1934) 1 Ins. LR. 326............... 407
Winthrop Chemical Co. Ine. v. Commissioner

of Patents.........coviiiiiinninannnnns (1937 Ex. CR.137................. 43
Wood, Mamie C. ef al v. United States....... 36C. Cls.426..........c000eveunn.n 289
Wylie v. City of Montreal.................. (1885) 12 Can. S.C.R. 386......... 47, 472

Y
Young v. Adams. ......ovvreenninncanannen (1898) A.C.469......cc0iiivnnannnns 407
Ystradyfodwg & Pontypridd Main Sewerage
Boardv.Bensted..............ciiiein... (1907) A.C. 264,268........c00000.. 257

Yukon Southern Air Transport Litd. e al v. The
G117 (1942) Ex. CR. 181...c.ovvvnvnnnnn 111



CASES
DETERMINED BY THE

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA
AT FIRST INSTANCE

AND
IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS APPELLATE
JURISDICTION
BETWEEN:
J.H. MUNRO LIMITED,................. PLAINTIFF,
AND

NEAMAN FUR COMPANY LIMITED,. . . DEFENDANT.

Trade Marks—“Gold Medal Furs"—Trade Mark and Design Act, RS.C.
1927, c. 201, ss. 5, 11 (e), 18, 20, Rule X—The Unfair Competition Act,
1982, ss. 4 (4), 19, 23 (1), 26 (1) (c), 29—Invalid registration a defence
in an nfringement action—Misrepresentation in application for
registration—Non-use of trade mark before registration—Essentials
necessary to conmstutute irade mark—Distinctiveness an essential
requirement—Laudatory or commendatory epithets not distinctive—
Acquisition of secondary and distinguishing meaning subsequent io
registration.

The plaintiff, a dealer in manufactured furs particularly real Alaska seal
fur coats, had the words “Gold Medal Furs” registered as a specific
trade mark. In an action for infringement against the defendant who
made and sold electric seal fur coats carrying a label containing the
words “Gold Medal Seal” the defendant attacked the validity of the
registration of the plaintiff’s alleged trade mark.

Held: That the plaintiff’s alleged trade mark “Gold Medal Furs” lacked
the necessary quality of distinctiveness and did not, therefore, contain
the essentials necessary to constitute a trade mark, properly speaking
within the meaning of section 11 of the Trade Mark and Design Act
and was not validly registered.

2. That if the words “Gold Medal Furs” were not per se apt and appropriate
for trade mark use at the time of their registration because of their
lack of distinctiveness and, therefore, not properly registrable, then
any subsequent acquisition of a secondary and distinguishing meaning
denoting only the plaintiff’s furs could not for the purpose of support-
ing an action for infringement give validity to a registration that was
invalid when it was made.

79544—1a,

1943

Sept. 27,28
Oct. 4, 5.

1946
Dec. 17



2 EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

1946 ACTION for infringement of a specific trade mark.

J. HKJ_;INRO . . .
Limrrep The action was tried before The Honourable Mr. Justice

v. .
Neaman Thorson, President of the Court, at Vancouver and
F . .
Corm vy Winnipeg.
Livrrenp

— A.E.Bull K.C, E. A. Burnett and H. G. Harvey Smith
for plaintiff.

H. A. Bergman K.C. and A. E. Cantor for defendant.

The facts and questions of law raised are stated in the
reasons for judgment.

THE PrEsIENT now (Dec. 17, 1946) delivered the follow-
ing judgment:

The plaintiff seeks an injunction and damages for alleged
infringement by the defendant of the alleged trade mark
“Gold Medal Furs”, registered in the plaintiff’s name on
May 28, 1932, in The Trade Mark Register No. 252, Folio
54386, under the Trade Mark and Design Act, as a specific
trade mark to be used in connection with the sale of furs.

Prior to the incorporation of the plaintiff, J. H. Munro,
now its president, had been in the fur business since 1913,
first at Revelstoke in British Columbia, then at Westminster
and later at Vancouver. He was in the raw fur business
until 1923 when he started to deal in manufactured furs.
In 1925 he exhibited some furs at the British Empire
Exhibition at Wembley, England, and there received a
certificate and bronze medal in recognition of his participa-
tion. Before he left Wembley he sent an exhibit of furs
to the New Zealand and South Seas Exhibition, 1925-6, at
Dunedin, New Zealand. There he received a diploma of
merit, first class, for general excellence of display, a diploma
of first order of merit and gold medal for manufactured
fur goods, a diploma of second order of merit and silver
medal for dressed fur skins and a diploma of second order
of merit and silver medal for fur novelty goods.

At the trial J. H. Munro said that after 1926 he com-
menced using the words “Gold Medal” in connection with
his furs on circular letters, letter heads and newspaper



Ex.CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA , 3

adverti‘sing. About August, 1929, after he had moved to 243
Westminster, he began the use of a label on his fur coats, j. H. Munzo

a sample of which was filed as exhibit 10. This was sewed L“‘:)ITED

on the inside of the coats but was not used on any other NE;E}I];I;AN
furs. Its outstanding feature consists of the words “The Company
Munro Fur Store” in red on a blue strip diagonally across it. ™™™
Above this strip on the left there is a design, said to be a Thorson P.
reproduction of the front of the gold medal won at Dunedin,
and under it in small print the words “J. H. Munro, Prop.”

In the upper right corner the words “Canada’s Gold Medal

Furrier” appear and in the lower right corner the address
“Vancouver, B. C.” is printed.

On April 17,1931, the plaintiff was incorporated under the
Companies’ Act of British Columbia and took over the
business formerly carried on by J. H. Munro, he becoming
its president and his wife its secretary treasurer. On April
21, 1932, the plaintiff requested the Commissioner of Patents
to register in its name a specific trade mark consisting of the
words “Gold Medal Furs” to be used in-connection with the
sale of furs and the registration was made on May 28, 1932.

The plaintiff continued to use exactly the same label
as J. H. Munro had done except for the change of address
to “Vancouver, B.C.”, after it had moved from New West-
minster. It used the words “Gold Medal Furs” in some
of its advertising and circulars and in a pamphlet which
it distributed, but its greatest use of them was in its slogan
“Gold Medal Furs are Better Furs” which it used on its
letter heads and in its pamphlet and stressed particularly
in its radio broadcasting. But on its letter heads, advertise-
ments, circulars, pamphlet and sales slips, the plaintiff’s
name or the words “Munro Fur Store” were usually fol-
lowed by the words “Canada’s Gold Medal Furriers”. There
were also references to “Gold Medal Brand Fur” and to
“Gold Medal Quality”. Until 1936 or 1937 when it was
stolen the gold medal won by the plaintiff was displayed
in its store window. The words “Gold Medal Furs” by
themselves were never used on any furs by label or otherwise
either before or after the registration either by the plaintiff
or by J. H. Munro.

795¢4—13a



4 EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

1945 The plaintiff specialized in fur coats of real seal, known
J.H. Monmo a8 Alaska seal, which sold at from $200 to $400 each, or an
Loam - average of $280, and developed a considerable business in
N‘}%ﬁnm them.
Comrany  The facts with regard to the alleged infringement by the
Livrrep . . N
—  defendant are as follows. It is a manufacturing furrier in
Thomson P. Yinnipeg. Between July, 1938, and December, 1941, it
manufactured for and sold to The T. Eaton Company
Limited, who were large merchandisers of fur coats, 1463
fur coats on which was sewn a label, a sample of which was
filed as Exhibit 3. This carries the words “Gold Medal
Seal” in gold letters on a black background; under them
in small but legible print the words (Dyed Rabbit) in red
appear and above them there are representations of what
might be taken for a row of gold medals. The coats were
of dyed rabbit fur, known as electric seal. They were sold
to The T. Eaton Company Limited at $60 each and by
it to the public at $98.50 each.

The plaintiff claimed that there had been an infringe-
ment of his trade mark by the sale of these coats under the
label “Gold Medal Seal” and that his sale of Alaska seal
coats had been adversely affected thereby. He brought
action against The T. Eaton Company Limited in the
Supreme Court of British Columbia and was awarded
damages against them. He then brought the present action.
The first action contained a claim for passing off but this
one contains no such claim.

Many interesting questions were raised by counsel in the
course of their careful arguments, but a number of them
need not be dealt with in view of the conclusion that the
plaintiff’s alleged trade mark should not have been
registered.

The words “Gold Medal Furs” were registered on May
28, 1932, as a specific trade mark, under the Trade Mark
and Design Act, R.S.C. 1927, chap. 201. On September 1,
1932, The Unfair Competition Act, 1932, Statutes of Canada
1932, chap. 38, came into force, by section 23 (1) of which

it was provided:

23. (1) The register now existing under the Trade Mark and Design
Act shall form part of the register maintained pursuant to this Act, and,
subject as hereinafter provided, all entries therein shall hereafter be



Ex.CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA ‘ 5

governed by the provisions of this Aet, but shall not, if properly made 1946
under the law in force at the time they were made, be subject to be I H‘.—M_I‘}NRO
expunged or amended only because they might not properly have been Limyrrep
made hereunder. v-
NeAMAN

. R .. . For

It is a condition precedent to the bringing of proceedings Comeany
for infringement of a trade mark that it should be registered. 2™
Section 4 (4) of The Unfair Competition Act, 1932, ThorsonP.
provides:

4. (4) No person shall institute any proceedings in any court to
prevent the infringement of any trade mark unless such trade mark is
recorded in the register maintained pursuant to this Aect.

and section 20 of The Trade Mark and Design Act made
a similar provision. But it is open to the defendant in such
proceedings to attack the validity of the registration and if
he does so successfully the infringement action must be
dismissed. This result appears clear from section 19 of the
new Act and, while there was no corresponding express
provision in the old Act, the law was the same. It was held
in Partlo v. Todd (1) that a defendant in an aection for
infringement of a trade mark could question the validity of
the registration of the mark. There the plaintiff had sued
for infringement of his registered trade mark “Gold Leaf”
as applied to flour, but it was held in effect that the term
was common to the trade and, therefore, not registrable
as a trade mark. Consequently, notwithstanding its
registration, the plaintiff had no right to its exclusive use.
The authority of this decision is not affected by any changes
in the law since the Trade Mark and Design Act, 1879:
Provident Chemical Works v. Canada Chemical Co. (2).
The defendant may, therefore, notwithstanding the registra-
tion of the words “Gold Medal Furs” as a specific trade
mark, go behind such registration and question its validity.
This must be determined by the law in force at the time it
was made.

Counsel for the defendant made two attacks on the
registration; one, that there was a misrepresentation in the
application for it, and the other, that the words “Gold
Medal” could not properly be the subject of a trade mark
registration.

i

(1) (1888) 17 8.C.R. 196. (2) (1902) 4 OL.R. 545.



1946

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

The application for the registration contains the follow-

— .
J.H. Munro 1Ng:

Limrrep
V.
NEAMAN
Fur
CoMPANY
LiMrrep

Thorson P

J. H. Munro Limited . . . . hereby requests you to register in the
name of the Company a specific trade mark to be used in connection
with the sale of furs which the Company verily believes is the Company’s
on account of having been the first to make use of the same.

The said Company hereby declares that the said Specific trade mark
was not in use to its knowledge by any other person than the company
at the time of the Company’s adoption thereof. The said specific trade
mark consists of the name or words “Gold Medal Furs”.

It is said that if the mark was ever used its first use was
by J. H. Munro and not by the plaintiff and that the state-
ment “which the Company verily believes is the Company’s
on account of having been the first to make use of the
same” was, therefore, untrue. That, technically, cannot
be denied. But it is said in answer that this does not matter
since such a statement was not required by section 13 of
the Trade Mark and Design Act which sets out how a
registration may be effected. The reply to that is that the
statement was in accordance with the form of application
prescribed under the authority of the Act. It is, of course,
true that if a person seeks to take advantage of a statutory
right, he must comply with the requirements of the statute
but, while the untrue statement is not lightly to be dis-
missed, I doubt whether by itself it would be a sufficient
ground for declaring the registration invalid. Then it is
said that the plaintiff never used the words “Gold Medal
Furs” as a trade mark at all. Section 5 of the Trade Mark
and Design Act setting out what shall be deemed to be trade

marks provides as follows:

5. All marks, names, labels, brands, packages or other business devices,
which are adopted for use by any person in his trade, business, occupation
or calling, for the purpose of distinguishing any manufacture, produet or
article of any description manufactured, produced, compounded, packed
or offered for sale by him, applied in any manner whatever either to such
manufacture, product or article, or to any package, parcel, case, box or
other vessel or receptacle of any description whatsoever containing the
same, shall, for the purposes of this Act, be considered and known as
trade marks.

A trade mark is used to distinguish the goods of the pro-
prietor of the mark from those of other persons and it is
clearly indicated by section 5 that the manner of its use
must be by application of it either to the goods themselves
or to their container. If the use of the words “Canada’s
Gold Medal Furrier” on the plaintiff’s label can be said



Ex. C.R.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA
to be a use of the specific trade mark “Gold Medal Furs”

1946

then, of course, there was a use of it within the meaning of j, Hﬁmo

section 5, but I am unable to think that these words were
used as a trade mark: they were, in my opinion, merely
descriptive either of J. H. Munro, or of the plaintiff, or of
The Munro Fur Store, and were not used for the purpose
of distinguishing the plaintiff’s goods. The use of the
words “Gold Medal Furs” in the plaintiff’s advertising,
circulars, pamphlets and radio broadcasting was clearly not
a use within the meaning of the section. Of that there can,
I think, be no doubt. I am, therefore, of the opinion that
the defendant’s attacks on the plaintiff’s application were
well founded. Not only was the plaintiff not the first
person to use the alleged specific trade mark, but also the
words had not been used by the plaintiff as a trade mark
at all. If use of a trade mark was a prerequisite to its
valid registration under the Trade Mark and Design Act,
as, in my opinion, the weight of authority indicates,
although there is some conflict of opinion on the subject,
the plaintiff’s registration of the words “Gold Medal Furs”
as a trade mark was invalid on the ground that they had
never been used as such.

While the registration was invalid on this ground, the
other reason for attacking it, namely, that the words “Gold
Medal Furs” were not properly the subject of a trade mark
registration is a stronger one. Section 11 (e) of the Trade
Mark and Design Act provides:

11. The Minister may refuse to register any trade mark . . .

(e) if the so-called trade mark does not contain the essentials
necessary to constitute s trade mark, properly speaking.

While section 11 permits the Minister to refuse to register
a trade mark in certain specified cases, I think it is clear
that in such cases he ought to refuse the registration, and
that if it is made it is invalid. It may, therefore, be implied
from section 11 (e) that it is necessary to the validity of
the registration of a trade mark that it should contain “the
essentials necessary to constitute a trade mark, properly
speaking”. What are these essentials? In Fisher v. British
Columbia Packers Limited (1) it was held that distinctive-
ness is an essential requirement of a trade mark. Resort
was there had to the definitions of a trade mark and a word

(1) (1945) Ex.C.R.128 at 132.

LiMitep
v.
NeaAMAN
Fur
CoMPANY
LiMrrep

Thorson P.



1946

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947
mark in The Unfair Competition Act, 1932, to support this

1.5, Moxzo View. Then, in Food Machinery Corporatzon v. Registrar
LIMITE” of Trade Marks (1) the requirements for registrability of
Neooy 8 trade mark were discussed and it was stated that, while
Cof;mm distinctiveness is an essential requirement it is not the
Lairer  only one for it is also necessary that there should be no

. Thorson P. prohibition against the registration such as those expressed

or implied in section 26 (1). Under the Trade Mark and
Design Act there is no provision corresponding to section
26 of The Unfair Competition Act, 1932, and the Act
does not define or explain the essentials necessary to con-
stitute a trade mark, but there can be no doubt that dis-
tinctiveness is one of them. While this is not stated in
the definition of what shall be considered and known as
trade marks contained in section 5 of the Act, already cited,
it is clearly implied. The marks, etec., there referred to,
are those that are adopted for use to distinguish the pro-
prietor’s goods. Trade marks are used in association with
goods for the purpose of distinguishing them as the
goods of the proprietor of the mark from those of other
persons. If such purpose is to be accomplished the trade
mark must have the quality of distinctiveness. Indeed, it
was settled by the Judicial Committee of the Privy Council
in Standard Ideal Company v. Standard Senitary Manu-
facturing Company (2) that “distinctiveness is the very
essence of a trade mark.”

If, therefore, the words “Gold Medal Furs” did not
possess the requisite distinctiveness at the time of their
registration on May 28, 1932, they should not have been
registered and the registration was invalid. It is not a
question whether the words “Gold Medal” are clearly des-
criptive of character or quality within the prohibition of
section 26 (1) (¢) of The Unfair Competition Act, 1932,
for it does not here apply, but whether at the time of
the registration of the words “Gold Medal Furs” they had
the distinetiveness that is one of “the essentials necessary
to constitute a trade mark”. I have come to the conclusion
that they did not. The cases indicate, I think, that words
of this sort are not apt or appropriate for trade mark use.
In Standard Ideal Company v. Standard Sanitary Manu-
facturing Company (supra) Lord MacNaghten, delivering

(1) (1946) Ex. C.R. 266 at 270. (2) (1911) A.C. 78 at 85.



Ex.CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA
the judgment of the Judicial Committee, said, at page 84,

1946
——

of the word “standard” which had been registered as a J.H. Muxro

trade mark under the Trade Mark and Design Act, 1879:

Now the word “standard” is a common English word. It seems to be
used not unfrequently by manufacturers and merchants in connection
with the goods they put upon the market. So used it has no very precise
or definite meaning. But obviously it is intended to convey the notion
that the goods in connection with which it is used are of high class or
superior quality or acknowledged merit. Without attempting to define
“the essentials necessary to conmstitute a trade mark properly speaking”
it seems to their Lordships perfectly clear that a common English word
having reference to the character and quality of the goods in connection
with which it is used and having no reference to anything else cannot be
an apt or appropriate instrument for distinguishing the goods of one trader
from those of another. Distinctiveness is the very essence of a trade
mark, The plaintiff company was therefore not entitled to register the
word “standard” as a trade mark. The result is, in accordance with the
decision of the Supreme Court in Partlo v. Todd (17 Can. 8 C.R. 196).
that the word though registered is not a valid trade mark. The action
so far as it is based on alleged infringement of trade mark must fail,

In Joseph Crosfields’ & Sons Ld’s Application (1), known
as the Perfection Case, the Court held that even under the
wide discretion given to the Board of Trade and the Court
under section 9 (5) of the Trade Marks Act, 1905, the word
“Perfection” ought not to be registered as a trade mark.
It was not a distinctive mark and even with its long user

by the applicants it was not adapted to distinguish their

goods from those of other persons. In that case Lord
Moulton dealt with the subject of distinctive and des-
criptive terms. It was a fallacy to assume that there is a
natural and innate antagonism between distinctive and
descriptive as applied to words and that if a word is
descriptive it cannot be distinctive. There are many words
which are originally deseriptive and not distinctive that may
by long user become distinetive, for distinctiveness is a
quality that may be acquired. But it was also held that
there are some descriptive words, such as ordinary laudatory
epithets, that can never acquire distinctiveness, no matter
what length of user may be proved, and the word “Perfec-
tion” was considered to be a word of such a nature. In
Henry Thorne and Co. Limited v. Sandow Limited (2) it
was held that the plaintiff’s trade mark “Health” as applied
to cocoa, notwithstanding its registration, was intended
to convey the idea that the eocoa was health giving or that

(1) (1909) 26 R P.C. 837. (2) (1912) 106 L.T.R. 926.

LiMrTeD
v

NEAMAN
Fur
CoMPANY
LiMrrep

Th_cE:)n P.



10

1946

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947
the taking of 1t would promote health, that it was, therefore,

J.H. Muwzo merely a laudatory or commendatory epithet and not dis-

LimireD

tinetive, and that it should be removed from the register.

Nl%u\ltAN Then in one of the latest cases on the subject, Canadian
Commny Shredded Wheat Co., Ltd. v. Kellogg Co. of Canada Ltd.
Lvrmmp ot o] (1), Lord Russell of Killowen, in delivering the judg-
Thorson P. ment of the Judicial Committee of the Privy Council, after

saying that the required meaning of distinctiveness of a
trade mark “must carry with it the feature that the goods
distinguished are the goods manufactured by a particular
person, and by no other”, laid down the following test of
distinctiveness:

A word, or words, to be really distinetive of a person’s goods, must,

generally speaking, be incapable of application to the goods of any one
else.
It is this singleness of applicability only to the goods of
the proprietor of the trade mark that is required if it is
to have the essential quality of distinctiveness that is so
necessary if the purpose of using a trade mark is to be
accomplished. In my view, the words “Gold Medal” per se,
as applied to goods such as furs, do not meet such a stiff
requirement.

There are two Canadian cases, other than those brought
by the plaintiff, in which the words “Gold Medal” are
referred to. In Dominion Flour Mills Co. v. Morris (2)
the trial judge dismissed the plaintiffs’ action seeking to
restrain the defendants from passing off their flour ag the
plaintiffs’ by the sale of it in bags Impressed with the
unregistered trade mark “Gold Medal” which had been
used by the plaintiffs for many years and the Divisional
Court of Ontario affirmed his judgment. The evidence
showed that “Gold Medal” as applied to flour was a
synonym for excellence and came to mean an excellent
blended flour from a mixture of Ontario and Manitoba
wheat and that the words were in comamon use for flour
throughout Ontario. It was held that the onus was on
the plaintiffs to show that the defendants had been attempt-
ing to sell their flour as the plaintiffs’ and that the term
“Gold Medal” had acquired, through its use by the plaintiffs,
a secondary meaning denoting their flour only, and that
they had not satisfied such onus. While the decision was
made with regard to the use of the words “Gold Medal”

(1) (1938) 1 All ER. 619 at 631. (2) (1912) 25 OLR. 561.



Ex.CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

as applied to flour and the fact that such use was common in

11
1946

the provinece, I think it may fairly be inferred that, in the y HK/E}NRO

opinion of the Court, the words “Gold Medal” per se,
without proof of a secondary meaning, were not distinctive.
At page 562, Boyd C. said:

The words “Gold Medal” are ordinary words capable of a well

understood meaning, and are applicable to articles which have gained a
prize at some exhibition or competition.

The other case is Gold Medal Furniture Mfg. Co., Ltd. v.
Gold Medal Camp Furniture Mfg. Co. (1). There the
petitioner sought to expunge the objecting party’s specific
trade mark “Gold Medal”, to be used in connection with
the sale of certain specified gocds, which had been registered
on its application in which its president had stated that it
belonged to the applicant “on account of its having been
the first to make use of the same”. It was held that this
statement was untrue, that the petitioner was the first to
use the words in Canada upon goods of the same class as
those for which registration had been granted to the
objecting party, and that the entry of the objecting party’s
mark should be expunged. The judgment of this Court
was affirmed by the Supreme Court of Canada. The
reservations made are, I think, significant. In this Court
Audette J. said, at page 66:

The question as to whether or not a trade mark consisting of the
words “Gold Medal” is good or bad in view of its suggestive character,
18 one I need not decide as it has not been rzised by either party.

It would not be unfair to deduce that there was at least
some doubt in his mind as to the aptness of the words for
trade mark use. And in the Supreme Court of Canada in
written reasons for judgment of Lamont J., in which Anglin
C.J. C., and Mignault, Rinfret and Smith JJ. all concurred,
the following statement is made:

In affirming the judgment of the Exchequer Court expunging the
appellant’s entry from the register we do not wish to be understood as
impliedly holding that the words “Gold Medal” contain the essentials
necessary to constitute a valid trade mark. Both parties carefully abstained

from raising that question either in the court below or before us, and
the trial judge expressly stated that he was not passing upon it.

If there had been no doubt in the mind of the Court that
the words “Gold Medal” were distinctive there would
have been no need for such a reservation.

(1) (1928) Ex CR 65;
(1928) S.CR.575

Limrted
.
NeaMaN

TR

CoMpPANY

LimrteD

Thorson P.



12 EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

1_9'4_6, In the present case, the question is squarely raised. In
J.H.Muxeo my judgment, the words “Gold Medal Furs” are common
Lmamd  Finglish words, connoting the winning of a gold medal or
NEAB;AN suggesting furs of such high quality as to merit the award
Cﬁ’f&‘lﬁ‘: of such a medal. The words “Gold Medal” as applied to
" furs are synonymous of first class quality and clearly sug-
Thorson P. gestive of such a high degree of excellence as to be of gold
medal winning quality or of the highest order of merit. In
that sense they are in the nature of laudatory or com-
mendatory epithets. The words draw attention to the
superior quality of the furs, and do not serve the purpose
of distinguishing them as those of the plaintiff and of no
one else. They do not meet the requirement of distinctive-
ness referred to in the cases and are not apt or appropriate
for trade mark use. Under the circumstances I have come
to the conclusion that the plaintiff’s alleged trade mark
“Gold Medal Furs” lacked the necessary quality of dis-
tinctiveness and did not, therefore, contain the essentials
necessary to constitute a trade mark, properly speaking,
within the meaning of section 11 of the Trade Mark and
Design Act and was not validly registered. I am
strengthened in this conclusion by the decision of the New
York Court of Appeals in Taylor v. Gillies et al (1). There
the plaintiff’s action seeking to restrain the defendants
from using the words “gold medal” as applicable to their
manufacture of saleratus on the ground that the plaintiff
had an exclusive right to such use as a trade mark was
dismissed. It was held that an exclusive right cannot be
acquired to the use of the words “gold medal” as a trade
mark upon the wrappers of a manufactured article. At

page 333, the Court said:

Gold medsal is equivalent to prize medal of the highest class. Such
ig its constant sense as applied to merchandise. It is an affirmation in
respect to fact and to quality, comprehending, first, the idea of its having
been awarded for excellence in some public competition; and, second, the
idea of the affirmation of the possession of the actual excellence thus
attested. Takiag this to be the just sense of the words, they are not capable
of being a trade mark. They do not indicate origin or ownership. Indeed,
they cannot do so as long as other gold medals can be awarded in other
competitions; for, in respect to any such article, the right of such person
to whom a gold medal had been or should be awarded would be equal to
announce the fact that his product had been so distinguished.

(1) (1874) 59 N.Y.R. 331.



Ex.C.R.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA 13

In the present case, there is evidence that J. H. Munro 1946
was not the only person in Canada to win a gold medal . H. Muxgo
for his furs but that there were several others who had LIN:)ITED
done so, and the words “Gold Medal” would be as Nemaman
applicable to their furs as to those of the plaintiff. They Coﬂgf:m
would thus not comply with the test of distinctiveness laid Limrrep
down in the Shredded Wheat case (supra). Neither J. H. ThorsonP.
Munro nor the plaintiff, in the absence of proof that the ——
words “Gold Medal” had acquired a secondary and dis-

tinctive meaning denoting only his or its furs, had any

right to appropriate for exclusive use common English

words which any winner of a gold medal for his products

would be entitled to use. -

In the conclusion I have reached I have been unable
to agree with the decision of the Supreme Court of British
Columbia in the action which the plaintiff brought success-
fully against The T. Eaton Company Limited, J. H. Munro
Limited v. The T. Eaton Company Limited et al (1). I
think it may be inferred from the reasons of Farris C. J. S. C.
that he had himself a doubt as to the registrability of the
words “Gold Medal” per se; after referring to Dominion
Flour Mills Co. v. Morris (supra) and Gold Medal Camp
Furniture M{g. Co., Ltd. v. Gold Medal Furniture Mfg. Co.
(supra) and stating that in both cases the Courts had
found it unnecessary to determine whether such words are
descriptive or not, he stated, at page 201:

Neither is it necessary to do so in this case. I find that there is
nothing in the evidence to indicate that prior to use by the plaintiff
and its predecessor in business, Munro, the words “Gold Medal” were
used in connection with furs and that in British Columbia, at least, the
extensive usage by the plaintiff and predecessor in business, Munro, of
the words “Gold Medal” was such that if the words are descriptive they
acquired a secondary meaning so as to distinguish the goods of the plaintiff,
and I find, therefore, that the use of the words “Gold Medal”, whether

descriptive or not, is not bad in the trade mark registered by the plaintiff,
and that the trade mark was properly registered.

On the case before me I am unable to reach a similar con-
clusion either on the facts or in law. While I do not go so
far as to say that the words “Gold Medal” cannot ever by
user of them in association with goods acquire a secondary
meaning so as to distinguish such goods as those of the
user from the goods of other persons and thus acquire the
quality of distinetiveness necessary for their use as a trade

(1) (1943) 2 W.W.R. 195.



14
1946

——
J.H. Mungo
LiMriTeD
V.
NeaMaN
Fur
CoMPANY
LiMrTED

Thorson P.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

mark, which the words per se do not possess, I think it is
clear that the establishment of such secondary and dis-
tinguishing meaning imposes a very heavy onus on the
user and requires very convincing evidence. The extreme
difficulty of proving that common or descriptive words
have acquired such a meaning was strongly emphasized by
the House of Lords in Cellular Clothing Company v.
Mazton & Murray (1). In the Perfection Case (supra) it
was settled that ordinary laudatory epithets can never
acquire such meaning, no matter what the extent of their
user may have been, but it was also recognized that in
the case of other descriptive words there might be varying
degrees of difficulty in the proof of acquired distinctiveness.

At page 858, Fletcher Moulton L. J. said:

The extent to which the Court will require the proof of this acquired
distinctiveness to go will depend on the nature of the case. If the
objections 10 the word itself are not very strong 1t will act on less proof
of acqured distinctiveness than 1t would require in the case of a word
which 1n itself was open to grave objection. 1 do not think, for instance,
that any amount of evidence of user would induce a Court to permit
the registration of ordinary laudatory epithets, such as “best”, “perfect”,
ete. On the other hand, mn the case of a peculiar collocation of words it
might be satisfied with reasonsble proof of acquired distinctiveness even
though the words taken separately might be descriptive words 1n common
use.

And while it was indicated in Domanion Flour Mills Co. v.
Morris (supra) that the words “Gold Medal” as applied to
goods could acquire a secondary and distinguishing mean-
ing, it was made clear that convincing evidence of the
acquisition of such meaning was required. At page 563,
Boyd C. said:

It lies upon the plaintiffs to prove that these merely deseriptive words
(implying success at some exhibition) have acquired a technical and
superinduced meaning distinet from the natural one and applicable only

to this particular flour. That is the proposition to be estabhshed, and it
must be so by convincing evidence.

Under the circumstances, it is clear that in the present
case the onus on the plaintiff of establishing a secondary
and distinguishing meaning for the words “Gold Medal
Furs” so as to denote only its furs is a very heavy one.
The evidence before me, whatever it may have been in
the case against The T. Baton Company Limited, falls very

(1) (1899) A.C.326.



Ex.C.R.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA 15

far short of establishing any such meaning and, if the case Ef
depended thereon, I would have no hesitation in finding that 5. H. Muw~ro

the plaintiff had failed to satisfy the onus resting upon it. L“TED
Moreover, if the words “Gold Medal Furs” were not per se N’%’?éf{”

apt and appropriate for trade mark use at the time of their Comeany
registration because of their lack of distinctiveness and, LITD
therefore, not properly registrable, then any subsequent ThorsonP.
acquisition of a secondary and distinguishing meaning

Jenoting only the plaintiff’s furs could not for the purpose

of supporting an action for infringement give validity to

a registration that was invalid when it was made. In so far

as the conclusion reached by Farris C. J. in the British
Columbia case depends upon a different view I am respect-

fully unable to agree with him. If the plaintiff must rely

upon a secondary and distinguishing meaning of the words

“Gold Medal Furs” as denoting only its furs in order to

support the registration of its alleged trade mark, it must

show not only that the words had acquired such meaning

at the time of the registration, but also that the application

for it had been made under the provisions applicable thereto.

This the plaintiff cannot do. Rule X under the authority of

the Trade Mark and Design Act provides as follows:

X. A Trade Mark consisting either of a surname, a geographical name
or adjective, or a word having a direct reference to the character or qualty
of the goods in connection with which it is used, may be registered as a
Speeific Trade Mark upon the filing of the prescribed application and
payment of the prescribed fee, and upon furnishing the Commissioner
with satisfactory evidence, either by statutory declaration or by affidavit,
that the mark in question has, through long continued and extensive use
thereof in Canada acquired a secondary meaning, and become adapted to
distinguish the goods of the applicant.

No application was made under this rule. Indeed, at the
time of the registration, the plaintiff could not have com-
plied with its requirements, for there is no proof at all that
at such time the words had acquired any secondary or
distinguishing meaning, and I do not see how they could
have done so. Nor was any application made under section
29 of The Unfair Competition Act, 1932, which makes
provision for the registration of a trade mark, even although
1t is not registrable under any other provision of the Act,
on proof to the satisfaction of the Court that it has been
used in association with goods so as to distinguish such goods
as those of the user of the mark and there are numerous



16 EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

134;? cases where word marks which would be refused registration

J. H. Munro Under section 26 (1) (c) as containing descriptive words
L‘“ﬁm" have been registered pursuant to a declaration of the Court
Nmﬁtl;am that it is satisfied that proof has been made of the acqui-
Commany Sition by user of the necessary secondary and distinguishing
Lovren  meaning. If the plaintiff had made an application under
Thorson P. section 29 on the same evidence as that given in the present
™  case the Court would not have been justified, in my opinion,

in making the declaration contemplated by the section.

Under the circumstances, I must hold that the registra-
tion of the plaintiff’s alleged trade mark “Gold Medal Furs”
was invalid and cannot support the plaintiff’s action with
the result that it must be dismissed with costs.

Judgment accordingly.

1946 BeETWEEN:
—_—

]])380-4 SAMAJESTELEROI,.................. DEMANDEUR,
ec. 17

ET

ARTHUR SAUVAGEAU, JOSEPH
SAUVAGEAU, CLEOMEN SAUVA-
GEAU, THE PRICE NAVIGATION
COMPANY LTD., et Dame Veuve
MARIE POLIQUIN MALONE,
faisant affaires seule sous le nom et
la raison sociale de J. C. MALONE
AND COMPANY,.......ccevvvennn

% DEFENDEURS.

Practico—Motion to have a third party notice by a defendant to a co-
defendant set aside—Lack of jurisdiction of Court in matters arising
between subject and subject in which the Crown is not directly
interested—Exchequer Court Act, R.S.C. 1927 c¢. 34, s. 30—Exchequer
Court Rule 240.

Motion under rule 240 of the General Rules and Orders of the Exchequer
Court to have set aside a third party notice served on defendant
The Price Navigation Company Limited by the defendants Sauvageau

for indemnity. N

Held: That rule 240 of the General Rules and Orders of the Exchequer
Court has no application in actions between subject and subject in
which the Crown has no interest.



Ex.C.R.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA
2. That the jurisdiction of the Court is fixed by the Exchequer Court

Act RS8.C. 1927, c. 34, 5. 30 and cannot be enlarged by Rule 240 of
the General Rules and Orders of the Court.

3. That s. 30 of the act limits the jurisdiction of the Court to matters
affecting the Crown in the right of the Dominion and to cases
relating {0 the revenue.

MOTION to set aside third party notice.

The motion was heard before the Honourable Mr. Justice
Angers in Chambers, at Ottawa.

Paul Fontaine, K.C. for plaintiff.
C. Russell McKenzie, K.C. for Price Navigation Co. Ltd.

J. C. A. Seguin, K.C. for Arthur Sauvageau, Joseph
Sauvageau and Cleomen Sauvageau.

J. C. Osborne for Dame Marie Poliquin Malone.

17

1946
——
Le Rox
v.
SAUVAGEAT
ET AL

AncErs J. now (December 17, 1946) delivered the .

following judgment:

Il s’agit de deux motions: (a) I'une de la part des dé-
fendeurs Arthur Sauvageau, Joseph Sauvageau et Cleomen
Sauvageau demandant que l'audition de Paction en contri-
bution ou indemnité des dits défendeurs contre la défen-
deresse The Price Navigation Company Limited en vertu
de lavis & la tierce partie ait lieu en méme temps que
Paudition sur P'action principale le mardi, 21 janvier 1947;
(b) Tautre de la part de la défenderesse The Price Navi-
gation Company Limited demandant que ’avis & la tierce
partie produit le 27 février 1943, de la part des défendeurs
Arthur Sauvageau, Joseph Sauvageau et Cleomen Sauva-
geau soit rejeté du dossier comme irrégulier.

L’action est par voie d’information du Procureur-Général
du Canada pour et au nom de Sa Majesté et demande qu’il
soit déclaré que les défendeurs doivent conjointement et
solidairement au demandeur la somme de $18,168.32, avec
intérét & compter du 14 octobre 1941 et les dépens, la dite

somme de $18,168.32 étant le colit de l'enlévement de

I'épave de la barge “Beleeil”, qui avait sombré le 25 sep-
tembre 1941 dans le fleuve Saint-Laurent, dans le voisinage
de la bouée 76, prés du Cap Charles, sur le ¢6té nord du
chenal, tel que ci-aprés relaté plus en détail.

79544—2a



18

1946

R
LeRor
v
SAUVAGEAU
ET AL

Angers J.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

Le Procureur-Général du Canada, pour et au nom de
Sa Majesté le Roi, dans son information, allégue en sub-
stance ce qui suit:

le 25 septembre 1941 les défendeurs Arthur, Joseph et
Cleomen Sauvageau étaient les propriétaires enregistrés des
64 parts de la barge “Beleeil”, la dite barge enregistrée a
Montréal sous le numéro 103,342, d’une longueur de 156.8
pieds, d’'une largeur de 25.3 pieds, d'un tonnage brut de
489.94 tonneaux et d’un tonnage enregistré de 261.59
tonneaux;

3 la date susdite la dite barge “Belceil” sombra dans le
fleuve Saint-Laurent, dans le voisinage de la bouée 76, pres
du Cap Charles, sur le ¢6té nord du chenal, endroit ou le
courant est fort et d’'une grande vélocité;

au moment ol la barge “Beleeil” sombra elle était & la
remorque du “Chicoutimi”, propriété de The Price Navi-
gation Company Limited;

durant le remorquage de la barge “Belceil” par le “Chi-
coutimi”, la navigation d’icelle était sous le contrdle ex-
clusif du dit remorqueur “Chicoutimi”;

au moment de son naufrage la dite barge était affrétée
par la défenderesse J. C. Malone and Company et elle
transportait des marchandises pour le compte de cette
derniére;

le chenal ol sombra la barge “Beleeil” est navigable et
fréquenté par des unités navales et marchandes de tout
tonnage;

la barge “Beleeil” devint un obstacle et un danger
constant & la navigation dans les parages ou elle avait
sombré;

aprés son naufrage les navigateurs naviguant dans ces
parages se plaignirent & ’agent des Transports & Montréal
des dangers auxquels les exposait 1’épave de la barge
“Beleeil”; .

4 la suite de ces plaintes, le 9 octobre 1941, les défen-
deurs furent mis en demeure par télégramme du minis-
tére des Transports d’enlever I'épave de la dite barge;

nonobstant ces mises en demeure les défendeurs négli-
gérent de se conformer & la demande du ministére et
d’enlever la dite épave;



Ex.C.R.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

A défaut par les défendeurs d’enlever 1’épave de la barge
“Belceil”, le Ministre des Transports dut, dans l'intérét de
la navigation, faire enlever dans le cours de juin 1942 la
dite épave et la faire transporter dans un endroit ou elle
ne pourra plus constituer un danger pour la navigation;

avant et au moment de I'enlévement de ’épave, rien de
celle-ci aurait été susceptible d’étre vendu;

les opérations d’enlévement de la dite épave durérent du
6 au 22 juin 1942 et colitérent $18,168.32; la dite somme
de $18,168.32 fut payée & qui de droit & méme les deniers
publics du Canada;

les défendeurs par lettre du procureur du ministere des
Transports, en date du 25 juillet 1942, étaient mis en de-
meure de payer conjointement et solidairement la dite
somme de $18,168.32;

et le Procurcur Général demande qu’il soit déclaré que
les défendeurs doivent conjointement et solidairement au
demandeur pour et au nom de Sa Majesté la somme de
$18,168.32 avee intérét sur icelle & compter du 14 octobre
1941 et dépens.

Trois défenses ont été produites, 'une de la part des
défendeurs Arthur, Joseph et Cleomen Sauvageau, une
autre de la part de J. C. Malone and Company et une
troisitme de la part de The Price Navigation Company
Limited.

Les défendeurs Sauvageau, dans leur défense, admettent
que le 25 septembre 1941 ils étaient propriétaires des 64
parts de la barge “Belceil”, enregistrée 4 Montréal sous le
numéro 103,342, ayant les dimensions et le tonnage men-
tionnés dans 'information;

ils déclarent ignorer le naufrage de la dite barge le 25
septembre 1941, Pendroit ou il a eu lieu et le fait qu'au
moment du naufrage la dite barge était remorquée par le
“Chicoutimi”, propriété de The Price Navigation Company
Limited;

ils admettent que durant le remorquage de la dite barge
la navigation d’icelle était sous le contrdle exclusif du
remorqueur ‘‘Chicoutimi”;

79544—23a

19

1946

[——
LE Ror

v.
SAUVAGEAUD
ET AL

AngersJ.



1946
——
Ias Ror
v.
SAUvAGEAT
ET AL

Angers J.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

ils déclarent ignorer qu’au moment de son naufrage la
barge “Belceil” était affrétée par la défenderesse J. C.
Malone and Company et transportait des marchandises
pour le compte de celle-ci;

ils déclarent ignorer que le chenal ou la barge “Belceil”
sombra est navigable et fréquenté par des unités navales et
marchandes de tout tonnage et que la barge “Belceil”
devint un obstacle et un danger constant & la navigation;

ils déclarent ignorer qu’aprés le naufrage de la barge
“Belceil” les navigateurs engagés dans la navigation dans
ces parages se plaignirent & I’agent des Transports & Mont-
réal des dangers auxquels les exposait I"épave de la barge
“Belceil”;

ils nient qu’d la suite des plaintes des navigateurs &
I’agent du ministére des Transports le 9 octobre 1941 ils
furent mis en demeure d’enlever I'épave de la barge
“Belceil” et qu’ils négligérent de se conformer & la demande
du ministére des Transports et d’enlever I'épave de la dite
barge; ils plaident spécialement que le 25 septembre 1941
ils n’étaient pas en charge de la barge “Belceil”, n’avaient
aucun contrdle sur icelle et les personnes en charge de la
dite barge n’étaient ni leurs serviteurs ni leurs préposés;

ils nient les autres allégations de P'information;

dans le cours de juillet 1941, par contrat verbal inter-
venu entre eux et Sarsfield Malone, arrimeur des Trois-
Rivieres, ils ont loué leur barge “Beleeil” au prix de $18.
par jour, le dit Malone en prenant charge et contrle
absolu;

selon leur information, le dit Malone a sous-loué ou en
tout cas transporté la dite barge & la défenderesse Price
Navigation Company Limited pour &tre utilisée au trans-
port du bois de papier de la riviére Chaudiére au havre des
Trois-Riviéres, ce & quoi elle était employée le 25 sep-
tembre 1941;

si la dite barge a sombré, tel qu’allégué dans l’infor-
mation, ce sinistre est dii & la faute et négligence de ceux
qui en avaiznt la charge, ces faute et négligence consistant:
(a) dans le fait d’avoir procédé & exécuter le voyage alors
que le temps était trés mauvais et qu’il aurait été facile de
se mettre & Pancre, surtout avant de procéder avec le convoi
dans cette partie du fleuve ot le courant est fort et d’une



Ex.CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

grande vélocité tel qu’allégué dans l'information; (b) dans
le fait que la personne en charge du convoi ou ses préposés,
au lieu de surveiller la barge, ont négligé de s’en occuper et
méme de s'intéresser & des signaux faits par une personne
qui se trouvait dans la barge durant au moins une demi-
heure avant que ladite barge sombre;

les dits défendeurs ne peuvent étre tenus responsables
de ce sinistre en vertu du droit commun, tant pour les
raisons mentionnées ci-dessus que parce qu’ils n’étaient pas
en charge de la dite barge lorsqu’elle a sombré et qu’une
obstruction a pu étre causée dans les eaux navigables, ce
qu’ils nient;

le 25 septembre 1941, la barge “Belceil” s’est remplie
d’eau par la faute de ceux qui en avaient la charge et a
coulé par le fond sans se briser et cette barge, qui était en
acier, aurait repris toute sa valeur dés qu’elle aurait été
renflouée;

le demandeur ou ses préposés n’ont pas renfloué la barge
et ne se sont d’ailleurs aucunement conformé aux dispo-
sitions de la loi de la protection des eaux navigables et ils
n’ont aucun recours en fait ni en droit contre les défen-
deurs.

En réponse & la défense des défendeurs Arthur, Joseph
et Cleomen Sauvageau le demandeur prend acte des admis-
sions y contenues, nie que le 25 septembre 1941 ils n’étaient
pas en charge de la barge “Beleeil”, n’avaient aucun con-
trole sur icelle et que les personnes en charge de la dite
barge n’étaient ni leurs serviteurs ni leurs préposés, nie que
les dits défendeurs ne peuvent étre tenus responsables du
sinistre en vertu du droit commun, tant pour les raisons
mentionnées dans la défense que parce qu’ils n’étaient pas
en charge de la barge quand elle a sombré et qu’une
obstruction a pu étre causée dans les eaux navigables, nie
qu’a la date susdite la barge “Belceil” §’est remplie d’eau
par la faute de ceux qui en avaient la charge et a coulé
par le fond sans se briser et que la dite barge qui était en
acier, aurait repris toute sa valeur dés qu’elle aurait été
renflouée, nie que le demandeur ou ses préposés n’ont pas
renfloué la dite barge et ne se sont aucunement conformé

21

1946

——

LEe Rot
o,
SauvageaU
ET AL

Angers J.



22

1946
——
L Rox
v.
SAuvaceaU
BT AL

AngersJ

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

aux dispositions de la loi de la protection des eaux naviga-
bles et qu’ils n’ont aujourd’hui aucun recours en fait ni en
droit contre les défendeurs;

et le demandeur allégue spéeifiquement:
le fait qu’en juillet 1941, par contrat intervenu entre les
défendeurs et Sarsfield Malone, les défendeurs auraient
loué au dit Malone leur barge au prix de $18. par jour,
celui-ci en prenant charge et contréle absolu et le fait que
le dit Malone aurait sous-loué ou en tout cas transporté la
dite barge & la défenderesse Price Navigation Company
Limited pour &tre utilisée au transport du bois de papier
de la riviére Chaudiére au havre des Trois-Riviéres, ce a
quoi elle était utilisée le 25 septembre 1941, ne sont pas
pertinents & lissue du proeés quant au demandeur et ne
peuvent exonérer les dits défendeurs de leurs obligations
respectives & I'égard de I’épave de la barge “Belcil”;

il prend acte particuliérement de l’admission contenue
dans le sous-paragraphe (a) du paragraphe 9 de la défense
qu’a Pendroit ou la barge “Belceil” a sombré le courant est
fort et d’une grande vélocité et dit que les autres faits
allégués dans les sous-paragraphes (a) et (b) du dit para-
graphe 9 ne peuvent exonérer les dits défendeurs de leurs
obligations & P'égard de ’épave de la barge “Belceil”, dont
ils étaient les propriétaires enregistrés au moment du nau-
frage.

La défenderesse, Marie Poliquin Malone (J. C. Malone
& Company), dans sa défense, allégue en substance ce qui
suit:

elle déclare ignorer que les défendeurs Arthur, Joseph et
Cleomen Sauvageau étaient, le 26 septembre 1941, les pro-
priétaires des 64 parts de la barge “Beleeil”, enregistrée &
Montréal sous le numéro 103,342, qu’au moment ol la dite
barge sombra elle était & la remorque du “Chicoutimi”,
propriété de The Price Nawvigation Company Limited et
que durant le remorquage de la dite barge la navigation
de celle-ci était sous le controle exelusif du “Chicoutimi”;

elle déclare ignorer que le chenal ol sombra la barge
“Belceil” est navigable et fréquenté par des unités navales
et marchandes de tout tonnage;

elle déclare ignorer que la barge “Beleeil” devint un
obstacle et un danger constant & la navigation dans les



Ex.CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

parages ol elle avait sombré et qu’aprés le naufrage d’icelle
les navigateurs engagés dans la navigation dans ces pa-
rages se plaignirent 3 P'agent des Transports & Montréal
des dangers auxquels les exposait I'épave de la dite barge;

elle déclare ignorer qu’a défaut par les dits défendeurs
d’enlever la dite épave le Ministre des Transports dut, dans
I'intérét de la navigation, la faire enlever et la faire trans-
porter out elle ne pourrait plus constituer un danger pour la
navigation;

elle déclare ignorer si avant et au moment de son enleé-
vement, ni I'épave ni partie d’icelle n’aurait été susceptible
d’étre vendue;

elle déclare ignorer que les opérations d’enlévement de-

Iépave de la barge “Belceil” durérent du 6 au 22 juin 1942;

elle déclare ignorer que la somme de $18,168.32, colit de
Penlévement de 1’épave, fut payée & qui de droit & méme
les deniers publics du Canada;

elle admet que la barge “Belceil” a coulé dans la riviere
Saint-Laurent durant le mois de septembre 1941, mais elle
déclare ignorer les circonstances du naufrage;

elle nie que la dite barge “Beleeil”, au moment de son
naufrage, était affrétée par elle comme faisant affaires sous
le nom de J. C. Malone & Company. En fait & cette
époque Sarsfield Malone faisait affaires sous la raison
sociale enregistrée de J. C. Malone & Company et ce n’est
qu’au mois de février 1942 que la défenderesse s’est enre-
gistrée comme faisant affaires sous cette raison sociale;

la dite barge ne transportait pas de marchandises pour
le compte de la défenderesse; & tout événement ceci est
indifférent et étranger au litige;

le télégramme mentionné dans linformation fait foi de
son contenu;

elle déclare ignorer I'allégation que nonobstant les mises
en demeure mentionnées dans 'information les défendeurs
négligérent de se conformer & la demande du ministére des
Transports et d’enlever 1'épave de la barge “Beleeil’; &
tout événement, elle n’était pas obligée en droit ni en fait

d’enlever la dite épave;

elle déclare ignorer le colit de Venldévement de la dite
épave et, sous réserve de sa défense, allégue que, si la dite

23

1946

—_
Le Ror
v.
Savvaceau
ET AL

An-;e—r—s J.



24

1946

—

LeRor

v,
SauvaGeAT
ET AL

Angers J.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

somme de $18,168.32 a été payée pour le colit de I'enléve-
ment de la dite épave, la dite somme est exorbitante et au
dela du cofit raisonnable qui aurait pu étre encouru a cette
fin;

au moment du naufrage de la barge “Belceil”, ni la défen-
deresse ni la firme J. C. Malone & Company n’étaient pro-
priétaires ni en charge de la dite barge;

comme question de fait la dite barge avait été affrétée
par la firme J. C. Malone & Company telle qu’alors consti-
tuée pour un prix uniforme par jour sur la base d’affréte-
ment 4 temps et les personnes en charge de la dite barge
n’étaient pas les serviteurs ou employés de la défenderesse,
mais elles étaient les serviteurs et employés des proprié-
taires de la dite barge, par qui ils étaient payés;

le demandeur n’a pas, quant & ce qui concerne la dé-
fenderesse, allégué de faits qui constituent une réclamation
contre elle en fait ou en droit.

En réponse & la défense de la défenderesse, dame Marie
Poliquin Malone (J. C. Malone & Company), le deman-
deur allégue en substance;

il prend acte de 'admission que la barge “Belceil” a coulé
dans le fleuve Saint-Laurent en septembre 1941;

il prend acte de ’admission qu’au moment du naufrage
de la dite barge Sarsfield Malone faisait affaires sous la
raison sociale J. C. Malone and Company et il ajoute que
la défenderesse Dame Marie Poliquin Malone est aux
droits et obligations de feu Sarsfield Malone;

il prend acte de ’admission que la barge “Belceil” avait
été affrétée par la firme J. C. Malone and Company & tant
par jour;

il nie les autres allégations de la défense.

Pour défense la défenderesse The Price Navigation Com-
pany Limited allégue en subsiance ce qui suit:

elle admet l’allégation de Yinformation concernant le
droit de propriété des défendeurs Arthur, Joseph et Cleo-
men Sauvageau dans la barge “Belceil”;

pour autant que ces allégations la concernent, elle admet:

qu’au moment ou elle sombra la dite barge était & la
remorque du “Chicoutimi”, sa propriété;



Ex.C.R.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

qu’au moment de son naufrage la dite barge était affrétée
par la défenderesse J. C. Malone & Company et transpor-
tait des marchandises pour le compte de l'affréteur;

que le chenal ol sombra la dite barge est entiérement
navigable et fréquenté par des unités navales et marchan-
des de tout tonnage;

que la dite barge devint un obstacle et un danger
constant & la navigation dans les parages ol elle avait
sombré;

qu'aprés le naufrage de la dite barge les navigateurs
engagés dans la navigation dans ces parages se plaignirent
3 lagent des Transports & Montréal des dangers auxquels
les exposait I'épave de la dite barge;

qu’ad la suite de ces plaintes & agent du ministére des
Transports, le 9 octobre 1941, les défendeurs furent mis en
demeure par télégramme du ministére des Transports d’en-
lever la dite épave;

que, nonobstant les mises en demeure, les défendeurs
négligérent de se conformer 3 la demande du ministére des
Transports et d’enlever la dite épave;

qu’a défaut par les défendeurs d’enlever la dite épave, le
Ministre des Transports dut, dans U'intérét de la naviga-
tion, dans le cours de juin 1942, la faire enlever et la faire
transporter dans un endroit ot elle ne pourrait plus consti-
tuer un danger pour la navigation;

qu’avant et au moment de son enlévement ni I'épave ni
aucune partie d’icelle aurait été susceptible d’étre vendue;

que les opérations de I’enlévement de la dite épave du-
rérent du 6 au 22 juin 1942;

que les défendeurs par lettre du procureur du ministére
des Transports, datée le 25 juillet 1942, étaient mis en
demeure de payer conjointement et solidairement la dite
somme de $18,168.32, cofit de ’enlévement de la dite épave;

elle nie le paragraphe 2 de linformation relatif au nau-
frage de la barge “Beleeil” pour autant que la date y men-
tionnée est le 25 septembre 1941;

elle nie que durant le remorquage de la barge “Belceil”
par le “Chicoutimi” la navigation de la dite barge était
sous le contrdle exclusif du “Chicoutimi”; le contrdle de
la dite barge était entre les mains du capitaine et de
I'équipage ou de ses propriétaires;

25

1946
——t
Le Ror
.
SAUVAGEAT
ET AL

Angers J.



26

1946
——

Le Ror
v.
SauvaGEAU
ET AL

Angers J

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

la dite barge a coulé vers 1 h. 20 du matin le 26 sep-
tembre 1941, pendant un gros temps d'une violence telle 3
constituer un cas de force majeure ou un risque de la mer;

si la somme de $18,168.32 a été payée comme cofit de
Penlévement de I’épave de la barge “Belceil”, cette somme
est exorbitante et au deld du colit raisonnable qui aurait
pu étre encouru a cette fin;

en autant que la défenderesse The Price Navigation
Company Limited est concernée le demandeur n’a pas
allégué de faits qui constituent une réclamation en droit
contre la défenderesse.

En réponse & la défense de la défenderesse, The Price
Navigation Company Limited, le demandeur prend acte
des admissions y contenues, en nie les autres allégations
et plaide spécialement que ce n’est que par suite de la
négligence des défendeurs d’enlever ’épave et aprés avoir
demandé des soumissions & des entreprises intéressées dans
le renflouement ou le déplacement des épaves que le Minis-
tre des Transports dut dans U'intérét de la navigation pren-
dre linitiative de l’enlévement et du déplacement de
Pépave de la barge “Belceil”.

Les défendeurs Arthur, Joseph et Cleomen Sauvageau
ont produit une réplique dans laquelle il est dit que les
faits allégués dans la réponse qui ne sont pas conformes
aux allégués de la défense sont faux et mal fondés en fait
et en droit.

Le 2 mars 1943 les défendeurs Arthur, Joseph et Cleomen
Sauvageau ont fait signifier & la défenderesse The Price
Navigation Company Limited un avis conformément 2 la
régle 234 des régles et ordonnances de cette cour. Par cet
avis les dits défendeurs notifient la défenderesse The Price
Navigation Company Limited que la présente action a été
instituée par le demandeur contre eux pour leur réclamer
Ia somme de $18,168.32, montant qu’il en a colité pour
renflouer la barge “Beleil” qui a sombré dans les circon-
stances mentionnées dans I'information; que ce sinistre est
enticrement di & la faute et négligence des employés et
préposés de la dite défenderesse, ces faute et négligence
consistant: (a) dans le fait d’avoir procédé & exécuter le
voyage alors que le temps était trés mauvais et qu’il aurait



Ex.CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

été facile de se mettire & ’ancre; (b) dans le fait que la per-
sonne en charge, au lieu de surveiller la barge, a négligé
de s’en occuper et méme de s’intéresser & des sighaux que
lui a fait une personne qui se trouvait dans la barge durant
au moins une demi-heure avant qu’elle sombre; que les
dits défendeurs ont droit d’étre indemnisés par la dite
défenderesse de tous montants qu’ils peuvent étre con-
damnés & payer au demandeur; que les dits défendeurs ont
droit de demander que la dite défenderesse The Price
Navigation Company Limited soit tenue d’intervenir dans
Pinstance principale pour faire cesser la poursuite dirigée
contre eux ou & ce qu’a défaut par elle de ce faire elle soit
condamnée & garantir, acquitter et indemniser les dits
défendeurs de toute condamnation qui pourra étre pronon-
cée contre eux en capital, intéréts et frais et enfin aux
dépens tant de la demande principale que de cette demande
en garantie, y compris les frais de sommation et de dénon-
ciation; que si la dite défenderesse désire contester la récla-
mation du demandeur contre les dits défendeurs ou sa pro-
pre responsabilité envers eux, elle devra comparaitre dans
les huit jours de la signification de cet avis; que son défaut
de comparaitre signifiera qu’elle admet le bien-fondé de
tout jugement qui pourrait &tre rendu contre les dits dé-
fendeurs et sa propre responsabilité d’indemniser les dits
défendeurs jusqu’a concurrence du montant réclamé par
les présentes, lequel jugement pourra étre exécuté som-
mairement contre la dite défenderesse en capital, intéréts
et frais.

Cet avis, portant & I'endos un procés-verbal de signifi-
cation, a été produit le 4 mars 1943.

La défenderesse The Price Navigation Company Limited
a, le 9 mars 1943, comparu sur cet avis & la tierce partie, la
dite défenderesse, produit de la part des défendeurs Arthur,
Joseph et Cleomen Sauvageau.

Sur motion du demandeur pour faire fixer I'audition de
la cause, présentée le 5 novembre 1946, une ordonnance a
été rendue le méme jour fixant Vaudition de la cause en la
cité des Trois-Riviéres pour le mardi, 21 janvier 1947, & dix
heures et demie du matin. L’ordonnance déeréte que I’en-
quéte et audition sur V'avis signifié en vertu de la régle 240

27

1946

—
Le Ror
V.
SauvaeEaT
ET AL

Angers J.



28
1946

——
Le Ror
V.
SauvacEAU
ET AL

AngersJ.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

par les défendeurs Arthur, Joseph et Cleomen Sauvageau
n’est pas fixée vu qu’aucune directive n’a été demandée a
la Cour conformément & la régle 238.

Par motion, dont une copie paralt avoir été signifiée aux
procureurs du demandeur selon procés-verbal de signifi-
cation inserit sur le dos de la motion, présentée le 9 dé-
cembre 1946, les défendeurs Arthur, Joseph et Cleomen
Sauvageau ont demandé que l'audition de leur action en
contribution ou indemnité contre la défenderesse The Price
Navigation Company Limited ait lieu en méme temps que
Paudition sur ’action principale, savoir le mardi, 21 janvier
1947, en la cité des Trois-Rivieres.

Opposition a été faite & cette motion par les procureurs
du demandeur et de la défenderesse The Price Navigation
Company Limited.

Par motion, dont une copie a été signifiée & ’agent du
procureur des défendeurs Arthur, Joseph et Cleomen Sau-
vageau, le demandeur demande que 'avis 4 la tierce partie
The Price Navigation Company Limited produit le 27 fé-
vrier 1943 de la part des dits défendeurs soit rejeté du
dossier pour cause d’irrégularité.

Le procureur de la défenderesse et tierce partie The
Price Navigation Company Limited a soutenu que la Cour
n’a pas juridiction pour entendre une cause entre des parti-
culiers, soit en ’espéce entre les défendeurs Arthur, Joseph
et Cleomen Sauvageau d’une part et la défenderesse et
tierce partie The Price Navigation Company Limited d’au-
tre part, dans laquelle la Couronne n’est aucunement inté-
ressée. A DPappui de sa prétention il a invoqué la décision
de la Cour Supréme dans la cause de The King v. The Bank
of Montreal and The Royal Bank of Canada, tierce
partie (1).

11 ¢’agit d’une action prise devant la Cour de ’Echiquier
par Sa Majesté le Roi au moyen d’une information du
Procureur-Général du Canada pour recouvrer de la défen-
deresse, la Banque de Montréal, le montant de certains
chéques signés par les fonctionnaires réguliers de la Cou-
ronne, payés par la banque et par elle chargés au compte
de Sa Majesté. Comme il appert du rapport, les endosse-
ments étaient faux. La défenderesse, s’appuyant sur la

(1) (1933) R.CS. 311.



Ex.CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

régle 234 des régles et ordonnances de la Cour de I'Echi-
quier, a fait signifier 4 la Banque Royale du Canada un
avis demandant de l'indemniser de toute responsabilité
pour le paiement des dits cheéques, alléguant que ceux-ci
censés étre endossés par les porteurs avaient été présentés
par la tierce partie & la défenderesse et payés par cette
derniére & la tierce partie.

La Banque Royale du Canada a fait motion devant la
Cour de 'Echiquier pour rejet de 1’avis & elle signifié de la
part de la défenderesse. Le président de Ia Cour, le juge
Maclean, a accordé la motion et rejeté lavis & la tierce
partie.

La défenderesse a interjeté appel du jugement de la
Cour de I’Echiquier; celui-ci a été confirmé. Le juge en
chef, Sir Lyman Duff, qui a rendu le jugement de la Cour,
aprés avoir cité les paragraphes (a), (b) et (¢) de Particle
87 et Particle 88 de 1a Loi de la Cour de 'Echiquier fait les
commentaires suivants (loc. cit. p. 315):

We have no doubt that, notwithstanding the comprehensive lan-
guage of these sections, they do not invest the judges of the Exchequer
Court with power, by promulgating a rule, to enlarge the scope of the
subject matters within the jumsdiction of the Exchequer Court. The
question of substance is whether the claim of the appellant set forth in
the third party notice under section 50 of the Bulls of Exchange Act is a

claim in respect of which the Exchequer Court has jurisdiction. That
jurisdiction 1s defined by section 30 of the Act...

Il me semble approprié de citer le texte francais de la
partie de Particle 30 sur lequel le juge en chef s’appuie:

30. La cour de V'Echiquier a juridiction concurrente au Canada, en
premiére instance

@) Dans tous les cas se rattachant au revenu ou il s'agit d’appliquer
quelque loi fédérale, y compris les actioms, poursuites et procé-
dures par voie de dénonciation pour l'application de peines, et
les procédures par voie de dénonciation in rem, et aussi bien
dans les poursuites qui tam pour amendes ou confiscations que
lorsque la poursuite est intentée au nom de la Couronne seule;

* % % ¥ %
d) Dans toutes autres actions et pourswites d’ordre civil, en droit

commun ou en équité, dans lesquelles la Couronne est deman-
deresse ou requérante.

Le juge Duff dit que la principale prétention de I’appe-
lante, la Banque de Montréal, était que la poursuite en

vertu de 'information étant une action ou poursuite “d’or-
dre civil... dans laquelle la Couronne est demanderesse”,

29
1946

——
Le Ror
V.
SAUVAGEAT
ET AL

Angers J.



30

1946

—
LeERox
V.
SAUVAGEAU
ET AL

AngersJ.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1047

la Cour a, suivant les termes explicites de I’article “juri-
diction concurrente. .. en premiére instance” avee les cours
provinciales, en Pespéce avec la Cour Supréme de la pro-
vince d’Ontario, ot la cause d’action a pris naissance.

Je crois opportun de citer ici un autre passage du juge-
ment (p. 315):

In such an action, that court (the Supreme Court of Ontario) would
have jurisdiction to try and give judgment upon such a claim as that
presented by the third party notice, and it is argued therefore that the
Exchequer Court is invested with a like jurisdiction.

We cannot accede to this ingenious argument. The Supreme Court
of Ontario has jurisdiction, by virtue of the statutes and rules by which
it is governed, to entertain and dispose of claims in what are known as
third party proceedings. Claims for indemnity, for example, from a third
party, by a defendant in respect of the claim in the principal action
against him, can be preferred and dealt with in the principal action.
But there can be no doubt that the proceeding against the third party is a
substantive proceeding and not a mere incident of the prineipal action.
These rules are in essence rules of practice, not of law, introduced for the
purposes of convenience and to prevemt circuity of proceedings. We
think, therefore, that section 30, in virtue of the sub-paragraph mentioned,
by which the Exchequer Court possesses ‘concurrent original jurisdiction

. in... actions... of a civil nature... in which the Crown is plaintiff’
does not make it competent to the Exchequer Court to deal with the
clamm in question.

Le savant juge passe alors au second point soulevé par
Pappelante relatif 3 la juridiction accordée & la Cour de
IEchiquier par le paragraphe (a) de 'article 30 “dans tous
les cas se rattachant au revenu oi il g’agit d’appliquer une
loi fédérale”. Les observations que fait le juge en chef sur
ce sujet ne me paraissent point pertinentes en lespéce et
je ne crois pas utile de les reproduire.

Le procureur de la défenderesse et tierce partie, The
Price Navigation Company Limited, s’en est aussi rapporté
2 la décision de la Cour Supréme dans la cause de The King
v. Hume et Consolidated Distilleries Limited v. Conso-
lidated Exporters Corporation Limited (1). Le sommaire
du jugement, assez explicatif et précis, est ainsi concu:

The Crown took proceedings in the Exchequer Court to recover from
defendant upon certain bonds. Defendant, by third party notice, in the
form prescribed by Exchequer Court Rule 262, claimed indemnity against
the third party under an agreement between defendant and the third
party. Upon motion by the third party, Audette J. (1929, Ex.C.R., 101)

set aside the third party motice, without prejudice to any existing right
of indemnity which defendant might have. Defendant appealed.

(1) (1930) R.C8. 531.



Ex.CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

Held (Newcombe J. dissenting): The third party notice was rightly
set aside. It was not authorized by the Exchequer Court Rules, construed
with due regard to s. 101 of the B.N.A. Act, which authorized the creation

31

1946

——
Lr Ror
v.

of that court, and to the terms in which Parliament has conferred juris- Sauvaceav

diction on it (Bzchequer Court Act, RS.C., 1927, c. 34; s. 30 particularly
dealt with). The words ‘the laws of Canada’ in said s. 101 mean laws
enacted by the Dominion Parhiament and within its competence; s. 101
does not enable Parliament to set up a court competent to deal with
matters purely of civil right in a province as between subject and subject.
Therefore, even if, ex facie, said rule 262 might be broad enough to
include a third party procedure in a case such as that in question, it
cannot have been intended to have any such effect, since so to construe
it would be to attmbute to the Exchequer Court an intention, by its
rules, to confer upon itself a jurisdiction which it would transcend the
power of Parliament to give to it. Nor can it be said that it is ‘necessarily
incidental’ (Monireal v. Montreal Street Ry. (1912) AC., 333, at pp.
344-6) to the exercise by that court of the jurisdiction conferred upon if,
that it should possess power to deal with matters such as were here
attempted to be introduced by the third party procedure, even where
they arse out of the disposition of cases within its jurisdiction.

Le juge Audette, rendant le jugement de la Cour de
IEchiquier, qui a été confirmé par la Cour Supréme,
exprime I'opinion suivante (1):

The action is brought on bonds executed by the defendants in favour
of the plaintiff and the defendants aver, by their statement in defence,
that they are entitled in any event to indemmnity from the third party, by
reason of an agreement to that effect entered mto by the said defendants
and the third party.

This, however, is an issue over which the Exchequer Court has no
jurisdiction; it is a separate and distinet controversy from the one raised
between the plaintiff and the defendant; it is resting upon a separate
cause of action which must be tried and determined in the Provineial
Court having jurisdiction over such matters. The Queen v. Finlayson et
al, (1897) 5 Ex.C.R. 387; The Kwng v. The Globe Indemnity Co., (1921)
21 Ex. CR. 34 at 45; Audette’s Exchequer Court Practice, 2nd ed., p. 504.

The rule of court respecting third parties hag its rawson d’éire and was
framed to meet a case where 1t might be in the interest of the Crown to
have other parties than itself defendant in an saction before the Court.
A rule of court, Iike a statute, must not be presumed to alter the existing
state of the law beyond what is necessary for its valid and effective
operation. Hence, the rule ought not to be held to apply when the
matter mvolves an issue of indemmty between subject and subject, and
one in which the Crown has no concern.

Le jugement de la Cour de I'Echiquier a été confirmé
par la Cour Supréme (Anglin, J. en C., Newcombe (dissi-
dent), Rinfret, Lamont et Cannon, JJ.).

(1) (1929) Ex.CR. 102,

ET AL

AngersJ.



32 EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA {1947

1946 Le juge Anglin, qui a rendu le jugement de la Cour, fait,
St .
LeRor entre autres, les remarques suivantes (p. 534):
. In construing the rules of the Exchequer Court, however, attention
SAUvAGEAT

BT AL must always be paid to s. 101 of the British North America Act (1867),
—_— which authorized the creation of that Court, and to the terms in which
AngersJ. Parliament has conferred jurisdiction on it. It is not conceivable that, by
I mere rule of court, it should have been intended to enlarge the juris-
diction thus conferred, so as to embrace matters which it would not be
otherwise competent for that Court to hear and determine. 8. 101 of the
British North America Act reads as follows:
The Parliament of Canada may, notwithstanding anything in this
Act, from time to time, provide for the constitution, maintenance,
and organization of a general court of appeal for Canada, and for
the establishment of any additional courts for the better adminis-
tration of the laws of Canada.
It is to be observed that the ‘additional courts’, which Parliament is
hereby authorized to establish, are courts ‘for the better administration
of the laws of Canada’. In the collocation in which they are fonnd, and
having regard to the other provisions of the British North America Act,
the words ‘the laws of Canada,’ must signify laws enacted by the
Dominion Parliament and within its competence.

Le savant juge cite ensuite l’article 30 de la Loi de la
Cour de ’Echiquier et ajoute ce commentaire (p. 535):

It will be noted that in every instance the jurisdiction of the Court
is confined to matters directly affecting the Crown in the right of the
Dominion and to cases affecting its revenue, ‘in which it is sought to
enforce any law of Canada’.

Plus loin le juge Anglin déclare:

While the law, under>which the defendant in the present instance
seeks to impose a liability on the third party to indemnify it by virtue
of a contract between them, is a law of Canada in the sense that it is in
force in Canada, 1t is not a law of Canada in the sense that 1t would be
competent for the Parliament of Canada to enact, modify or amend it.
The matter is purely one of exclusive provincial jurisdiction, concerning,
as it does, a civil right in some one of the provinces (s. 92 (13)).

It would, therefore, in our opinion, be beyond the power of Parliament
to legislate directly for the enforcement of such a right in the Exchequer
Court of Canada, as between subject and subject, and it seems reasonably
clear that Parliament has made no attempt to do so. What Parliament
cannot, do directly, by way of conferring jurisdiction upon the Exchequer
Court, that court cannot itself do by virtue of any rule it may pass. It
follows that, even if, ex facie, rule 262 of the Exchequer Court might be
broad enough to include a third party procedure in a case such as that
now before us, it cannot have been intended to have any such effect, since
so to construe it would be to attribute to the Exchequer Court an
intention, by its rules, to confer upon itself a jurisdiction which it would
transcend the power of Parliament to give to it.

Il me semble & propos de noter que la régle 262 a
laquelle le juge en chef fait allusion est maintenant la
régle 234.



Ex.C.R.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

Le procureur des défendeurs Arthur, Joseph et Cleomen
Sauvageau, de son c6té, a soutenu que la régle 240 des
régles et ordonnances de la Cour de ’Echiquier n’a pas
pour effet de faire de Price Navigation Company Limited
une tierce partie au sens de la régle 234. La régle 240 est
ainsi congue:

Where a defendant claims to be entitled to contribution or indemnity
against any other defendant to the action, a motice may be issued and
the same procedure shall be adopted, for the determination of such
questions between the defendants, as would be issued and taken against
such other defendant, if such last-mentioned defendant were a third
party: but nothing herein contained shall prejudice the rights of the
plaintiffi against any defendant in the action.

Je ne crois pas la prétention du procureur des défendeurs
Sauvageau bien fondée. Les régles 234 4 239 s’appliquent &
la tierce partie qui n’est point déja défenderesse dans la
cause. La régle 240 concerne la tierce partie qui est défen-
deresse et contre qui un co-défendeur désire exercer un
recours en garantie. La régle 240 assimile, & mon avis, ce
défendeur devenu tierce partie & toute autre tierce partie
étrangére au litige jusqu’d ’émission de ’avis prévu par
la régle 234.

Le procureur desdits défendeurs a fait observer que la
cause dont il g’agit est régie par la Loi de la protection des
eaux navigables, S.R.C. 1927, chapitre 140, et fait allusion
particuliérement aux articles 14, 15, 16 et 17.

L/article 14 traite de l’obligation du propriétaire, eapi-
taine ou personne en charge d'un navire qui a sombré et
qui constitue une obstruction & la navigation, de donner
un avis de l'existence de cette obstruction au ministre ou
au percepteur des douanes et de laccise du port le plus
rapproché et de placer et maintenir, tant que subsiste
Yobstruction, un signal ou une lumiére, selon le cas, pour
en indiquer la situation et du pouvoir du ministre de faire
placer et maintenir ce signal & défaut par le propriétaire,
le capitaine ou la personne en charge du navire de le faire.

L’article 14 ordonne en outre que le propriétaire du
navire doit en commencer aussitot 'enlévement et le pour-
suivre avec diligence jusqu’a ce qu’il soit complet.

L’article 15 stipule entre autre que, si le ministre est
d’avis que la navigation est obstruée ou rendue plus diffi-
cile ou dangereuse par le fait d’'un navire sombré ou de

79544—3a

33

1946

——
1L Rox
v,
SauvaceAU
ET AL

Angers J.



34
1946

——
Le Ror
v.
SaUvVAGEAT
ET AL

AngersJ.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

ses épaves, il peut, quand lobstruction subsiste pendant
plus de vingt-quatre heures, la faire enlever ou détruire de
la maniére qu’il croit convenable.

Le premier paragraphe de larticle 16 concernant le
transport du navire ou de 1'objet de l’obstruction & un

endroit convenable et sa vente se lit ainsi:

Le ministre peut ordonner que ce navire, ou sa cargaison, ou les objets
qui constituent ’obstruction ou l'obstacle, ou en font partie, soient trans-
portés 3 I'endroit qu'il juge convenable, pour y étre vendus aux enchéres
ou de toute autre manidre qu’il croit plus avantageuse; et il peut en
employer le produit & couvrir les dépenses contractées par lui pour faire
placer et entretenir un signal ou un feu destiné & indiquer la situation
de cette obstruction ou de cet obstacle, ou pour faire enlever, détruire ou
vendre ce navire, cette cargaison ou ces objets.

L’article 17 décréte, entre autre, que, lorsque le ministre
a fait enlever ou détruire quelque navire ou épave par
lequel la navigation était devenue obstruée ou rendue plus
difficile ou dangereuse et que les frais de cet enlévement
ou de cette destruction ont été payés & méme les deniers
publics du Canada et que le produit net de la vente du
navire ou de I’épave qui causait ’obstruction ne suffit pas
3 couvrir les frais ainsi payés, 'excédent des dépenses sur
ce produit net, ou le montant total de ces dépenses 8'il n’y
a rien qui puisse étre vendu, est recouvrable, avec dépens,
par la Couronne du propriétaire du navire, ou du proprié-
taire-gérant, ou du capitaine, du patron ou de l'individu en
charge du navire lorsque 'obstruction s’est produite, ou de
toute personne qui, par son fait ou sa faute ou par le fait
et négligence de ses serviteurs, a été cause que cette obstruc-
tion s’est produite ou a subsisté. Ces articles pourront ser-
vir & décider la cause au mérite mais ils n’ont aucune
portée sur les motions sous étude.

Le procureur des défendeurs Arthur, Joseph et Cleomen
Sauvageau a soumis que la présente cause n’est pas de la
méme nature que la cause du Roti contre lo Bangue de
Montréal et la Banque Royale du Canada, tierce partie, et
ne peut se comparer avec elle. Il est indiscutable que les
deux causes différent essentiellement. Ceci ne permet pas
de conclure que la décision de la Cour Supréme doit &tre
limitée & des actions de la nature de la cause susdite. A
mon avis, 1a décision en question touche toute action entre
particuliers dans laquelle la Couronne n’a pas un intérét
direct. '



Ex.CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

La cause de Anderson et le Roi et Nickerson, tierce
partie (1), invoquée par le procureur des dits défendeurs,
ne me parait avoir aucune portée sur la question pendante.
Le sommaire du jugement de la Cour Supréme, suffisam-
ment détaillé et au point, se lit ainsi:

By sec. 16 of the ‘Navigable Waters Protection Act,’ if navigation
is obstructed by a wreck the Minister of Marine may cause same to be
destroyed; by sec. 17 he may convey it to a convenient place and sell
it at public auction, paying the surplus of proceeds over expenses to the
owner who shall be lhable for any deficiency. A wreck obstructing
navigation was sold by the owner on condition that it be removed. This
was not done and the Minister advertised for public tenders, the
material after removal to belong to the tenderer. In an action against
the original owner for the cost:

Held, per Davies C.J. Brodeur and Mignault JJ. that the owner was
liable; that he had received the benefit of the value of the material
in the reduced amount of the tender; and that the Minister had
exercised a wise discretion.

Per Idmgton, Duff and Anglin JJ. that as the Minister did not
observe the statutory requirement of conveying away the vessel and
selling it by public auction the Crown could not recover notwithstanding
that the course pursued may have been equally beneficial to the owner.

Les juges de la Cour Supréme s’étant également divisés,
le jugement de la Cour de I’Echiquier s’est trouvé confirmé.

Les raisons exprimées par le juge en chef et par les juges
Brodeur et Mignault étaient conformes 3 celles plus brig-
vement formulées par le juge Cassels & la Cour de 'Echi-
quier (2).

Comme l'a suggéré le procureur des défendeurs Arthur,
Joseph et Cleomen Sauvageau, il pourrait étre avantageux
que le débat entre le demandeur et lesdits défendeurs et
celui entre ces derniers et la défenderesse et tierce partie
The Price Navigation Company Limited fussent entendus
et décidés en méme temps. Cette fagcon de procéder, géné-
ralement suivie devant les cours provinciales, aurait pres-
que toujours pour effet d’épargner du temps et des frais et
d’éviter la multiplicité des actions; malheureusement la
chose est impossible en 'espéce vu que la juridiction de la
Cour de 'Echiquier est strictement limitée et qu’elle n’est
pas compétente pour disposer d’un litige entre deux parti-
culiers dans lequel la Couronne n’est pas directement inté-
ressée.

La motion de la défenderesse The Price Navigation Com-
pany Limited pour le rejet de 1’avis & la tierce partie pro-

(1) (1919) 18 Ex.CR. 407. (2) (1920) 59 R.CS. 379,
79544—3%s

35
1946
—

Lz Rot
.
SATVAGEAU
ET AL

Ang—erg J.

B



36

1946

——
Le Rox
v.
SavvaceaT
ET AL

AngersJ.

1944
Sept. 22

1;-46
Dec.31

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

duit le 27 février 1943, de la part des défendeurs Arthur
Sauvageau, Joseph Sauvageau et Cleomen Sauvageau est
accordée, avec dépens contre les dits défendeurs, lesquels
sont par les présentes fixés & $25. et le dit avis est en
conséquence rejeté, sous réserve du droit des dits défen-
deurs d’exercer leur recours pour contribution ou indem-
nité contre The Price Navigation Company Limited, si
recours il y a, devant le tribunal provincial compétent.

La motion des défendeurs Arthur Sauvageau, Joseph
Sauvageau et Cleomen Sauvageau demandant que I'audi-
tion de 'action entre les dits défendeurs et la défenderesse
The Price Navigation Company Limited & la suite de 1’avis
3 la tierce partie de la part des dits défendeurs ait lieu en
méme temps et au méme endroit que I'audition sur 'action
principale, savoir le 21 janvier 1947, motion qui a été
signifiée au procureur de la défenderesse The Price Navi-
gation Company Limited le 30 novembre 1946, soit quatre
jours avant la rédaction de la motion de la défenderesse
The Price Navigation Company Limited pour rejet de
I’avis & la tierce partie, est rejetée sans frais.

Judgment accordingly.

BErwEEN:

WINTHROP CHEMICAL COM-

PANY INCORPORATED.......... } AppLLANT,

AND
THE COMMISSIONER OF |
PATENTS, «.covviviiiiinninnnnnn, ESPONDENT.
(No. 2)

Patents—The Patent Act, 1935, ss. 40 (1), 40 (4)—Claims for substances
prepared or produced by chemical processes and tntended for food or
medicine—Meaning of word “claimed”—Cloim for substance per se not
valid—Separate claim for process not required.

Fach of the claims in the appellant’s patent specification contained the
definition of a substance prepared by a chemical process and intended
for medicine together with a definition of the process by which it
was prepared so that the claim was for the substance as prepared by
the defined process, but the process itself was not claimed. The
Commissioner of Patents rejected the claims on the ground that section
40 (1) of The Patent Act, 1935, required that claims for the sub-
stances covered by it must be accompanied by claims for the processes
by which they were prepared. From such decision an appeal was
taken.



Ex.CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

Held: That section 40 (1) is complied with if in a claim for a substance
to which it applies the process of 1ts manufacture is described in the
disclosure of the specification and so defined in the claim as to be
made an essential element thereof so that the claim is restricted to
the substance as produced by the process so defined, even if such
process is not a patentable one. There is no need for a separate
claim for the process.

APPEAL from a decision of the Commissioner of Patents
under section 40 (1) of the Patent Act, 1935.

The appeal was heard before the Honourable Mr. Justice
Thorson, President of the Court, at Ottawa.

Christopher Robinson for appellant.
W. L. Scott K.C. for respondent.

The facts and questions of law raised are stated in the
reasons for judgment.

THE PrRESIDENT now (Dec. 31, 1946) delivered the follow-
ing judgment:

This appeal depends on the construction of section 40 (1)
of The Patent Act, 1935, Statutes of Canada, 1935, chap. 32,

which provides:

40. (1) In the case of inventions relating to substances prepared or
produced by chemical processes and intended for food or medicine, the
specification shall not include claims for the substance itself except when
prepared or produced by the methods or processes of manufacture
particularly described and claimed or by their obvious chemical equivalents.

The appellant applied for a patent for an invention
relating to basic double ethers of the quinoline series. Four
claims were included in the specification. In each claim
there was a definition of a substance prepared by a chemical
process and intended for medicine together with a definition
of the process by which it was prepared so that the claim
was for the substance as prepared by the defined process,
but the process itself was not claimed. The Commissioner
rejected the claims on the ground that section 40 (1)
required that claims for substances covered by it must be
accompanied by claims for the processes by which they
were prepared, and from such decision this appeal was taken
under section 40 (4).

The respective contentions may be briefly stated. The
Commissioner’s view is that there cannot be a valid claim

37
1946

——t
WINTHROP
CHEMICAL
CoMpPANY
Inc.

v.
CoMmIs-
SIONER
OF PATENTS
(No.2)



38

1946
—
WINTHROP
CHEMICAL
CoMPANY
Inc.

V.
Commis-
SIONER
oF PATENTS

{No.2)

Thorson P.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

for a substance under section 40 (1) unless there is also
a separate claim for the process of its manufacture; that
a product claim cannot stand without a process claim; and
that if the inventor cannot claim the process he has no
right to a patent for the substance either per se or even as
produced by a defined process. According to the Com-
missioner, the word “claimed” in the section means that
the process of manufacture must be made the subject of a
separate claim. The appellant’s contention is that section
40 (1) does not go so far in its requirements; that its
purpose was to prevent, in the case of the substances to
which it applied, the issue of patents for such substances
per se and that such purpose would be fully served by
restricting the claim to the substance as produced by the
process of manufacture particularly described in the dis-
closure of the specification and defined in the claim. In
this view, the word “claimed” means that the process of
manufacture must be defined in the claim so as to be made
a constituent element of it.

It was contended for the Commissioner that the meaning
of section 40 (1) was too clear to admit of argument; that
its purpose was to prevent the patenting of new substances
of the kind covered by it unless the process of their manu-
facture was also patentable; that there cannot be a valid
claim for the substance even if new unless the process of
its manufacture is also new. If the word “claimed” is
capable of only one meaning and such meaning is that the
process must be made the subject of a separate claim then,
of course, there is no room for further argument and the
Commissioner’s construction of the section must be
accepted. Indeed, that was my first inclination, but
further consideration of the argument by counsel for the
appellant and the history and purpose of the section has
led me to the contrary conclusion.

There is no canon of construction more commonly
applied than the rule in Heydon’s Case (1). The rule
there referred to was said to be applicable to a statute
effecting a change in the common law, but I see no ground
of principle for not extending its application to a statute
effecting a change in the previous law whether common or
statutory. It is, therefore, necessary to consider the state

(1) (1584) 2 Coke 18.



Ex.CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

of the law prior to the statute to be construed, the mis-
chief or defect for which the previous law did not provide
and the nature of and reason for the remedy provided by
the statute, so that, as Lord Coke put it, such construction
of the statute shall be made “as shall suppress the mischief,
and advance the remedy.”

Section 40 (1) was an amendment of section 17 (1) of
the Patent Act, R.S.C. 1927, chap. 150, first enacted in
1923, Statutes of Canada, 1923, chap. 23. This was taken
from section 38A.—(1) of the Patents and Designs Acts,
1907 and 1919, of the United Kingdom, as first enacted
by section 11 of the Patents and Designs Act, 1919, which
read in part as follows:

38A—(1) In the case of inventions relating to substances prepared
or produced by chemical processes or intended for food or medicine, the
specification shall not include claims for the substance ifself, except when
prepared or produced by the special methods or processes of manufacture
described and claimed or by their obvicus chemical equivalents:

The Canadian section 17 (1) was in identical terms except
that in place of the word “or” before the word “intended”
it had the word “and” so that it was more restricted in the
scope of the substances to which it applied than the English
section was.

There can, I think, be no doubt that the purpose of
section 38 A.—(1) was to limit the scope and breadth of
product claims in patents in the case of the substances
covered by it so that such substances should not be patent-
able regardless of the process of their manufacture. Before
its enactment, while there was no decision on the subject,
there was grave doubt as to the validity of a claim for any
product per se and the weight of opinion of text-book
writers was against the validity of such claim: Vide 22
Halsbury’s Laws of England, page 140, sec. 2906: Terrell on
Patents, 7th Edition, page 53. Yet, notwithstanding such
doubt and opinion, claims were made and granted for
substances independently of their process of manufacture.
It appeared desirable to prevent such practice in certain
cases and the section did so in the case of the substances
to which it applied. No claims could validly be made for
such substances per se.

Soon after its enactment the section was construed by
the Solicitor-General, to whom appeals from decisions of

39

1946
—_——
WINTHROP
CHEMICAL
CoMPANY
Inc.

V.
CoMMis-
SIONER
oF PATENTS
(No.2)

Trorson P.



40

1946
—
WiINTHROP
CHEMICAL
CoMraNY
Inc.

v,
ComMMis-
SIONER
OF PATENTS
(No.2)

TrorsoN P.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

the Patent Office lay, and the effect of the word “special”
was settled. In In re M’s Application (1) Sir Ernest

Pollock, who was then Solicitor-General, said:

In my judgment the word ‘special” is introduced, in addition to the
word “described”, in order to connote that ihe particular method or
process set out in the specification must contain the essentials of a valid
patent . . . It must be a method, or process, which has such attributes
that it is a proper subject of a claim for letters patent, one that has some
intrinsic characteristics which are the invention of the inventor and for
which a patent may properly and legitimately be claimed and granted.

He expressed a similar view in In re Applications by W.,
K.-].,and W. Ld (2) and also, after he had become Master
of the Rolls, in Sharp & Dohme Inc. v. Boots Pure Drug
Company Ld. (3). It was, therefore, settled that it was not
possible to get a patent for a new substance under the
section unless the process of its manufacture was also
patentable.

But apparently it was felt that the section with this
interpretation of the word “special” had gone too far, for
when the Act was recast by the Patents and Designs Act,
1932, section 38 A.—(1) was amended in a number of
respects; the word “special” was deleted, the word “par-
ticularly” inserted before the word “described” and the
word “claimed” replaced by the word “ascertained”. It was
still the purpose of the section as amended to prevent in
the case of the substances to which it applied the issue of
patents for such substances per se, but it did not go so far
as it had gone previously. It is now clear in England that
a claim for a new substance is valid if restricted to the
substance as produced by the process of manufacture
defined in the claim as an integral part thereof, even if
such process is not a patentable one, and that it is no
longer necessary to the validity of the claim that the
inventor of the new substance should also be able to claim
the process of its manufacture.

The history of the Canadian legislation took a similar
course. Just as section 17 (1) of The Patent Act, 1923,
was taken from section 38 A.—(1) of The Trade Marks
and Designs Acts, 1907 and 1919, so also when the Canadian
Act was recast by The Patent Act, 1935, the same amend-
ments were made to section 17 (1) as had been made to the

(1) (1922) 39 R.P.C. 261 at 262. (3) (1928) 45 R.P.C. 153 at 175.
(2) (1922) 39 R.P.C. 263 at 268.



Ex.CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

corresponding section 38 A—(1) of the English Act in
1932, except that the word “claimed” remained unchanged.

If the effect of the 1935 amendment of the Canadian
section is the same as that of the English one by the 1932
amendment, the appellant’s contention as to the construc-
tion of section 40 (1) is unanswerable. The Commissioner’s
contention must, therefore, hang on the fact that no change
was made in the word “claimed”. This brings me back to
the question whether that word means “made the subject
of a separate claim” and is capable only of such meaning.
While the word may be capable of such a meaning, it is not,
in my opinion, its only possible one or, indeed, its best one
having regard to the context. The word can, I think,
properly be used as meaning “defined in the claim” so as
to be “made a constituent element of the claim”. It was
in a somewhat similar sense that the word was used by
Rinfret J., as he then was, in delivering the judgment of the
Supreme Court of Canada in Lightning Fastener Co. Ltd.
v. Colonial Fastener Co. Lid. et al (1). There he was
dealing with a claim for a slider comprising certain features
and in referring to such features said that “all the features
claimed herein were old”. It is quite common to speak
of the integers of a claimed combination as having been
claimed in combination. Similarly, if in a claim for a new
substance under section 40 (1) the process of its manu-
facture is so defined in the claim that the claim is restricted
to the substance as produced by such process, then the
process, having been made an essential element of the claim,
can properly be said to be claimed within the meaning of
the section, and need not be made the subject of a separate
claim. If such a meaning is taken of the word “claimed”
then, of course, the appellant’s construetion of the section
must be accepted. There are, I think, a number of reasons
why this should be done.

The Commissioner’s meaning completely disregards the
amendment of 1935 by which the word “special” was
deleted from the section. It was the presence of this word
in the eorresponding English section that led to the decisions
that there could not be a valid patent for a substance under
the section even if new unless the process of its manufacture
was patentable. And it is clear that the deletion of the

(1) (1983) S CR. 371 at 376

41

1946
et
WINTHROP
CHEMICAL
CoMPANY
Inc.

.
CoMmis-
SIONER
oF PATENTS

(No.2)

THorsoN P.



42

1946
—
WINTHROP
CHEMICAL
CoMPANY
Inc.

V.
CoMmIs-
SIONER
OF PATENTS

(No.2)

TuorsoxN P.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

word “special” by the amendment of 1932 was for the very
purpose of getting away from the construction which its
use had called for. I see no reason for taking a different
view of the effect of the deletion of the word from the
Canadian section. Moreover, there is no reference in the
decisions to the use of the word ‘“‘claimed” and nothing to
indicate that its presence in the section had anything to
do with them. And if such word is reasonably capable of
the meaning urged on behalf of the appellant, then nothing
turns on its retention in the Canadian Act or the substi-
tution in the English one of the word “ascertained”,
particularly since that word is used in several sections of
the English Aet which is not the case in the Canadian one.

It was always the purpose of the section to prevent the
inventor of a new substance under it from obtaining a
patent for such substance per se so that he would not have
a monopoly of it regardless of the process of its manufacture
and thus be able to claim it even when produced by a
process quite different from the one which he had used.
Such purpose would be served just as fully by restricting
the claim to the substance as produced by the process
defined in the claim as by requiring that the process should
be patentable before allowing a claim for the substance.
Both methods would equally suppress the mischief for
which the previous law did not. provide. Then when
Parliament deleted the word “special” from the section,
it dropped the requirement that a patentable process was
a condition precedent to the validity of a claim for a new
substance. In my view, the appellant’s construction is
more consistent with the history and present purpose of
the section than is that of the Commissioner.

Moreover its adoption will lead to a more reasonable
and equitable result. It is anomalous to say to the inventor
of a new substance under the section, as the Commissioner
does, that he is not entitled to a patent for what he has
invented because he has not also invented something else,
and a construction leading to such a result depriving an
inventor of the fruits of his inventive genius ought not
to be adopted unless the language of the section clearly
so demands. As I see it, there is nothing in the purpose,
history or language of the section that makes such a



Ex.CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

construction necessary. On the other hand, the appellant’s
construction gives the inventor the benefit of his invention,
namely, the new substance as produced by the process
defined in his claim,

For these reasons I think that the remedy contemplated
by the section as it now stands would be fully advanced if
the appellant’s construction of it is adopted. In my opinion,
section 40 (1) is complied with if in a claim for a substance
to which it applies the process of its manufacture is des-
cribed in the disclosure of the specification and so defined
in the claim as to be made an essential element thereof so
that the claim is restricted to the substance as produced
by the process so defined, even if such process is not a
patentable one. There is no need for a separate claim for
the process.

In coming to this conclusion I have not overlooked the
decision of this Court in Winthrop Chemical Co. Inc. v.
Commissioner of Patents (1). In that case there was no
definition of the process of manufacture in the claim, as
there was in the present case, but merely after the definition
of the substance a reference to the process in the following
terms, “when produced by the processes of manufacture
particularly described or by their obvious chemical equiva-
lents”, and it was held by Angers J. that this was not a
compliance with the requirements of the section. The
question now under consideration was not before the Court
in that case at all and any observations in the reasons for
judgment relating to it must be regarded as obiter.

In my opinion, for the reasons given, the Commissioner
should not have rejected the claims on the ground taken by
him and the appeal from his decision must be allowed so
that if the claims are otherwise unobjectionable they may
be granted. The allowance of the appeal will be without
costs.

Judgment accordingly.

(1) (1937) Ex. C.R. 137.

43
1946

st
WINTHROP
CHEMICAL
CoMPANY
Ixc.
v.
Commis-
SIONER
OF PATENTS
(No.2)

TaogsoN P.



4

1946

——
Sept. 27.
Oct. 7

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

BeETwEEN:

THE CREDIT PROTECTORS | .
(ALBERTA) LIMITED,............ PPELLANT;

AND

THE MINISTER OF NATIONAL | .
REVENUE, ...oovveeeaennenn... BSPONDENT.

Revenue—FExcess Profits Tax—Eaxcess Profits Tax Act, 1940, c. 82, 8.7 (a)—
The Interpretation Act, R.S.C. 1927, c. 1, s. 31 (j)—Word “shareholders”
includes “shareholder”—Onus on appellant to bring tiself within
exempting provision of statute—Appeal dismissed.

T. owner of one share of the issued capital of appellant was also its
salaried secretary. Appellant was assessed for Excess Profits Tax for
1942 and appealed on the ground that T. was not a shareholder
within the meaning of s. 7 (a¢) of the Excess Profits Tax Act, since
payment was made only to one shareholder.

Held: That the appeal must be dismissed since words in the singular
include the plural and words in the plural include the singular (The
Interpretation Act, RS.C. 1927, c. 1, 5. 81 (§)) and appellant had not
discharged the onus on it to bring itself clearly within the exemption
of 8. 7 (a) of the Excess Profits Tax Act.

APPEAL under the provisions of The Excess Profits
Tax Act.

The appeal was heard before the Honourable Mr. Justice
Cameron, at Edmonton.

C. C. Johnston for appellant.
G. J. Bryan, K.C. and E. 8. MacLatchy for respondent.

The facts and questions of law raised are stated in the
reasons for judgment. ’

CameroN J. now (October 7, 1946) delivered the follow-
ing judgment:

This is an appeal In respect to the assessment under
The Excess Profits Tax Act for the taxation year 1942. On
June 24, 1943, the appellant filed his income tax return,
including his return under The Excess Profits Tax Act.
Under date July 6, 1945, notice of assessment was forwarded
to the appellant, the latter being assessed in the sum of
$923.64 for excess profits tax instead of the sum of $253.97,
as computed by the appellant at the time of filing its



Ex.CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

return. The appellant duly gave notice of appeal from
the assessment on August 3, 1945, and on November 26,
1945, the Minister gave his decision affirming the assess-
ment as made. On December 17, 1945, the appellant gave
notice of dissatisfaction and by the reply of the Minister,
dated May 17, 1946, the assessment was affirmed. The
matter now comes before this Court for decision.

No evidence was submitted at the hearing, the parties
having agreed on a statement of facts, filed as exhibit 1.
From this statement it appears that the appellant is an
incorporated company under the provisions of The
Companies Act of the Province of Alberta, carrying on
business as a collection agency with offices in the City of
Edmonton. The share capital at all relevant times con-
sisted of 100 shares, which, in the year 1942, were owned by
the following shareholders:—

Harold F. Alby 4 shares
Anna Frances Alby 70 shares
Roy E. Towns 1 share
J. Elva Towns 24 shares
Clifford Jones 1 share

100 shares

From the statement of facts it appears also that the
shareholder Roy E. Towns, the holder of 1 share, was

during the year 1942, in the employ of the appellant
" company and for that year was paid by the appellant
corporation the sum of $2,216.85, in salary and commission,
the said R. E. Towns acting as secretary of the appellant.
The said R. E. Towns during the said year was exclusively
employed by the appellant company and had no other
means of livelihood. The said moneys so paid to him
by the appellant were paid to him by way of salary for
services rendered, and were not paid to him or intended
to be a payment to him by virtue of his share-ownership
in the company. It was further agreed by paragraph 12
of the statement of facts that the sole question in issue
between the parties is whether the said R. E. Towns is
a shareholder within the meaning of that term as used in
section 7 (a) of The Excess Profits Tax Act, as it was in
1942, so as to disentitle the appellant corporation to
exemption from taxation under that section.

45
1946

et
Tag CrEDIT
PROTECTORS
( ALBERTA)
LivrreD
v.
MINISTER
oF NATIONAL
REvENUE

Camerond.



46 EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

}_9’%? , The general charging section under The Excess Profits
Tae Creprr ‘18X Act is section 3, and it applied to all persons (including
ﬁﬁﬁiﬁs corporations) resident or ordinarily resident in Canada, or

Lonarep  who are carrying on business in Canada.
Mimnsrzr ~ The appellant, therefore, claims to be entitled to
mﬁlgvﬂ%l‘;“‘ exemption under The Excess Profits Tax Act by reason of

——  the provisions of section 7 (a) as it then stood, the said

Can_w_mn']' section 7 (@) then reading as follows:—

7 (a) The following profits shall not be liable to taxation under
Section Three of this Act in accordance with the rates set out in the
First and Second Parts of the Second Schedule to this Act:—

The profits of a corporation or joint stock company which, in the
taxation year, do not exceed the sum of five thousand dollars, or, where
the taxation year of any corporation or joint stock company is less than
twelve months, do not exceed the proportion of five thousand which
the number of days in the taxation year of such corporation or joint stock
company, bears to three hundred and sixty-five days, before providing
for any payments to shareholders by way of salary, interest, dividends
or otherwise.

Briefly, the appellant alleges that the payment of salary
and commission to its secretary, R. E. Towns, in the year
1942 was not a payment to shareholders by way of salary,
interest, dividends or otherwise, and that as its net profits
for the year were less than $5,000, it is entitled to the
exemption provided for in section 7 (a).

The respondent, on the other hand, takes the attitude
that after including salary and commission paid to the
said R. E. Towns in 1942, in the profits of the company,
that the said profits for the taxation year exceeded $5,000,
and that, therefore, the appellant is not entitled to the
exemption provided for in section 7 (a).

The appellant says that the wording of section 7 (a)
must be construed strictly, and that as it is not shown
that more than one payment was made to R. E. Towns
by way of salary and that the said payment was made
to only one sharcholder, that therefore there were no pay-
ments to shareholders, as required by the section. This
matter, however, is disposed of by the provisions of The
Interpretation Act, chapter 1, R.8.C., 1927, section 31 (j)

reading as follows:—
In every Act unless the contrary intention appears words in the
singular inelude the plural and words in the plural include the singular.
Again the appellant takes the position that the general
intent of section 7 (@) is that no company whose profits



Ex.CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

in a taxation year are less than $5,000, should be subject
to the tax in accordance with the rates set out in the first
and second parts of the Second Schedule. With this con-
tention I cannot agree. In my view, the intentioh of this
sub-section is to exempt from certain schedules a particular
type of company, namely a corporation or joint stock
company whose profits in the taxation year do not exceed
$5,000 “before providing for any payments to shareholders
by way of salary, interest, dividends or otherwise.” The
meaning of the section is, in my view, quite clear and
unambiguous, and inasmuch as it has admitted that after
adding to the net profits of $4,198.38, as shown on the
appellant’s return, and as accepted by the department,
the sum of $2,216.85, being the salary and commission paid
to the said R. E. Towns, the profit of the corporation on
that basis in the taxation year does exceed $5,000, and it
follows, therefore, that the appellant is not entitled to the
exemption.

Again the appellant urges that the said section should
be interpreted in as generous a fashion as possible in order
to give the benefit of the exempting section to the appel-
lant. With this contention, I cannot agree. The onus
is on the appellant to prove that it clearly comes within
the provisions of the exempting section 7 (a). It seeks
the benefit of an exceptional provision in the act and
must comply with its context. The principles of con-
struction to be applied are well-established. In Wylie v.
City of Montreal (1), Sir W. J. Ritchie C.J. said:—

I am quite willing to admit that the intention to exempt must be
expressed in clear, unambiguous language; thal taxation is the rule and
exemption the exception, and therefore to be strictly construed.

Reference may also be made to Lumbers v. Minister of
National Revenue (2), where it is stated that the rule to
be applied is as follows:—

In respect of what would otherwise be taxable income in his hands,
a taxpayer cannot succeed in claiming an exemption from income tax
unless his claim comes clearly within the provisions of some exempting
section of the Income War Tax Act. He must show that every con-
stituent element necessary to the exemplion is present in his case, and
that every condition required by the exempting section has been complied
with.

(1) (1885) 12 S.C.R. 384 at 386. (2) (1943) Ex. C.R. 202 at 211.

47

1946

——
TaE CrEDIT
PRrOTECTORS
(ALBERTA)
LimITED

MiNISTER
OF NATIONAL
ReveNvE

Cameron.J.



48 EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

E{Q Reference may also be made to Trapp v. Minister of
Trr Creorr National Revenue (1) and to City of Montreal v. College
Promecrors Q¢ Marie (2) where Duff J. said:

(ALBERTA) . . . . .
LIMITED Their Lordships are not disposed to differ from the view pressed upon

V. them that an agreement in order to receive effect under the statute must
MINISTER be very clearly made out ; such an agreement if effective, establishes a
OF RNI:VT];gl;;L privilege in respect to taxation, and the principle is not only well settled
L but rests upon obvious consideration and that those who advance claims
Cameron J. 1o special treatment in such matters must show that the privilege invoked
—_ has unquestionably been created.

I must find, therefore, on the agreed statement of facts
that the profits of the appellant in the year 1942, before
providing for any payment to shareholders by way of
salary, interest, dividends or otherwise, did in fact exceed
the sum of $5,000, and that therefore the appellant is not
entitled to the exemption provided for in section 7. (a);
and that for the year in question the appellant was not
such a corporation, exemption for which is provided for
in the said section.

It was agreed by counsel that if the contention of the
Income Tax Department were correct, and that the appel-
lant was not entitled to the benefit of section 7 (a) that
the computation of the Excess Profits Tax as shown in
the assessment forwarded to the appellant, was correct.

It follows from what I have said, therefore, that the
assessment as made, should be affirmed and the appeal
will therefore be dismissed with costs.

Judgment accordingly.

194¢ BETWEEN:

Oct. 2 ALBERTA PACIFIC CONSOLI-
_ DATED OILS LIMITED,...........

AND

THE MINISTER OF NATIONAL
REVENUE, ......cooivviiivnnann,

Revenue—Income Taz—Income War Tax Act, RS8.C. 1927, c. 97, s.
4 (k) (i)—“Business operations carried on entirely outside of Canada”
—*“Assets situated entirely outside of Canada”—Failure of appellant
to bring itself within terms of exempting provision of the Act—Appeal
dismissed.

(1) (1946) Ex. C.R. 246 at 263. (2) (1921) A.C. 288 at 290.

} APPELLANT,

} RESPONDENT.



Ex.CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

Appellant company during the year 1940 unsuccessfully carried on explora-
tion and drilling operations for oil in the Province of Alberta. It
sublet a part of its business offices in Calgary, Alberta, receiving renis
therefor, and also owned leases and royalties of a value i excess
of $1,000,000, a warehouse, stoeks, loans, eredits, accounts receivable
and an interest in syndicates, all within Canada. Appellant was
assessed for income tax for the year 1940 and appealed from such
assessment. It contended that its oil drilling operations did mot

49

1046
ALBERTA
Paciric
Coxsovi~
DATED
OiLs
Livrren
V.
MINISTER

constitute carrying on business in Canada and that the assets 1 gy Nationasn

Alberta were not assets produetive of income.

Held: That the appeal must be dismissed as appellant has not brought
itself within the terms of s. 4 (k) (i) of the Income War Tax Act to
exempt it from taxation.

2. That the appellant is not such a company as is described 1 s, 4 (k) (1)
of the act since the “business operations” and “assets” therem referred
to are not to be restricted to those resulting in 1ncome or profit,

APPEAL under the provisions of the Inecome War Tax
Act.

The appeal was heard before the Honourable Mr. Justice
Cameron, at Calgary.

L. H. Fenerty, K.C. for appellant.
M. J. Edwards and E. 8. MacLatchy for respondent.

The facts and questions of law raised are stated In the
reasons for judgment.

CameroN J. (October 2, 1946) orally delivered the follow-
ing judgment:

This is an appeal by the appellant, Alberts Pacific
Consolidated Oils Limited, in respect of the assessment for
income tax for the year 1940. A return was made on
April 17, 1941, and notice of assessment was given on
August 31, 1945. Following that the appellant gave notice
of appeal on September 20, 1945, and by the decision of the
Minister, dated December 14, 1945, the assessment was
affirmed. On January 3, 1946, the appellant gave notice
of dissatisfaction, and this was followed by the reply of the
Minister, dated January 30, 1946, by which he denied the
appeal and affirmed the assessment, and the matter now
comes before this Court for decision. -

No evidence has been given at the hearing, the parties
having agreed on a statement of facts which has been filed
as exhibit 1.

79544—4a

Revenor



50

1946
——

ALBERTA
Paciec
ConsoLl-
DATED
Ons
Limrrep
V.
MiNisTER

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

The contention of the appellant is that it comes within
the exempting section of section 4 of the Income War Tax
Act, subsection 1, paragraph (k). The charging section is
the general one, section 9, subsection 2. The charging
section covers all companies, including the appellant. It
is, therefore, the duty of the appellant, and the onus is

or NATIONAL deﬁmtely on the appellant, to show that it comes within

ReveENuE

the terms of the exemptmg section. This section referred

CameronJ. to as 4-1 (k) has been in effect as it now stands for many

years, and was in effect in the taxation year 1940, and
reads as follows:—

The income of incorporated companies (except personal corporations),
(¢) whose business operations are of an industrial, mining, commercial,
public utility or public service nature, and are carried on entirely outside
of Canada, either directly or through subsidiary or affiliated companies,
and whose assets (except securities acquired by the investment of accumu-
lated income and such bank deposits as may be held in Canada) are
situate entirely outside of Canada, including wholly owned subsidiary
companies which are solely engaged in the prosecution of the business
outside of Canada of the parent company.

The opening words of section 4, are as follows:—“The
following incomes shall not be hable to taxation hereunder.”

In my view, in order to claim the benefit of this exempting
section, the appellant must qualify on three points—and
I am satisfied, as suggested by counsel for the respondent,
that this section, at least the subsection which we now
have reference to, is descriptive of those companies alone
which are entitled to the exemption. As I have said there
are three things required in order to qualify. The company
must be of the type whose operations are of the class des-
cribed, ‘namely, “industrial, mining, commerecial, public
utility or public service nature.”

Secondly, its business operations must be carried on
entirely outside of Canada, either directly or through a
subsidiary or affiliated company; and finally, the company’s
assets, except securities acquired by the investment of
accumulated income and such bank deposits as may be
held in Canada, must be situate entirely outside of Canada.
It is admitted by the parties that the appellant company
is of a character described in the subsection, namely, that
it is either a mining or possibly a commercial company.
So no difficulty arises in regard to that point.



Ex.CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA 51

The company in question, as shown by the agreed facts, 1946
was incorporated in 1914 under the Companies Act of the Avsmmra
Province of Alberta for the purpose of exploring for oil &;’g&_
and developing oil property. The first question that arises, pame
therefore, for consideration, is whether, on the agreed facts, Lgﬁfm
this company did during the taxation year 1940, carry on Mg
business operations entirely outside of Canada, or whether or Narionat
in the alternative, it did carry on some business operations REVENUE
in Canada, and it is clear to me that if it did carry on CameronJ.
business operations in Canada in 1940, then it is not such
a company as is described in the subsection and is, therefore,

not entitled to the exemption provided for in that section.

It is admitted by paragraph 9 of the agreed statement of
facts that during the year 1940 the company carried out
exploratory and drilling operations in Alberta on the A.P.
Consolidated-Shepherd Creek Well No. 1, at a total cost in
the sum of $66,477.30 of which amount the sum of
$35,621.50 was expended in the year 1940. By its charter
one of the purposes and objects of the company was to
explore for oil, and I am satisfied that this operation carried
on in the year 1940, was in accordance with its charter and
was therefore a business operation. Counsel for the appel-
lant, however, indicates what is the fact that that operation
was totally unsuccessful and that the money expended was
completely wasted. Oil was not discovered. The well
proved to be a dry hole, and in the year 1940 no production
or income was obtained therefrom. Counsel for the appel-
lant suggests that while this might have been a business
operation authorized by the charter of the company, and
carried out by it in the taxation year 1940, yet that inas-
much as it resulted in no income, much less profit, that
therefore it should be considered as not a business operation,
as required by subsection (k). In other words, I am asked
to find that there should be included in the section some
limitation on the words “business operations” sueh as
“business operations which result in income” or “business
operations which result in profit.” I think probably
counsel for the appellant confined himself to the first
words which I have used “business operations which result
in income”. To that argument I am afraid I cannot give
my approval. In addition to the words “businss operations”



52 EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA (1947

1946 the word “entirely” is used so that summarizing that portion
Ammmma  Of the section, the company claiming the exemption must
gg;{:gfx_ carry on business operations of the type deseribed entirely

oate  outside of Canada. Had it been the intention of Parliament
Lgﬁfm to limit the class in such a way as to provide for business
M operations only of a successful nature, nothing would have

INISTER . . .

or Naronar, been easier than to say so, and in my view to add the words
ROVENUE oy o0ested by counsel for the appellant and limit the efiect
Camerond. of the words “business operations” to those carried on
" successfully, would be doing complete viclence to the terms

of the section which, in this regard, I think I must find

to be clear and free of all ambiguity. I find on the facts

as admitted, that during the year 1940 the appellant did

carry on business operations in the Province of Alberta,

and in the Dominion of Canada.

There was also another operation in that same year which
I think could be well described as a business operation.
On the admitted facts it is shown that in that year the
company sublet a portion of its business office to another
company, whether a subsidiary or otherwise I am not at
the moment clear. But at any rate it received an income
from that and it constituted a business operation. But
in the main in considering the first part of the section, I
paid particular attention to the drilling of an oil well in
1940 which I think unquestionably must be considered as
a business operation carried on in a place other than outside
of Canada.

Thirdly, there is the question of the location of the
assets of the appellant company. The words are “whose
assets are situate entirely outside of Canada”. I have for
the moment omitted reference to that part which appears
in brackets (excepting securities acquired by the invest-
ment of accumulated income and such bank deposits as
may be held in Canada). I have also omitted the last words
of the section, commencing with the words “including
wholly owned subsidiaries”, because it is admitted by
counsel that the final words are not here applicable. So
that I have to give consideration to the question as to
whether the assets of this company are situate entirely
outside of Canada, and I exclude from consideration for
the moment any reference to securities acquired by the



Ex. CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

investment of accumulated income and bank deposits,
which, as I recall at the moment, aggregated in 1940 the
sum of about $98,000.

Paragraph 8 of exhibit 1, the statement of facts, states
that during the year 1940 the company had inter alia the
following assets in Alberta. The first item is leases,
royalties, surface rights and development to the value of
$1,037,252.88 less an item included therein of $21,873.51
representing properties situate in Cutbank, Montana. In
other words, the book value at any rate of item 1 in para-
graph 8, shows conclusively that in Alberta the company
had assets of one million dollars and over. The second item
in paragraph 8 shows that the company in the year 1940
had a warehouse in Turner Valley, which had been acquired
at a cost of $115 and carried at the depreciated value of
$34.50; and in that warehouse, by item 3, there were items
of equipment called warehouse stocks of a value in excess
of $1,000. Ttem 4 shows that there were accounts receivable,
part in Alberta and part in Montana, less reserves, in
the sum of $3,454.94. Item 5 shows that there were loans
receivable in Alberta less reserves of $1,424.75. Item 6
shows that during the year 1940, as the result of drilling
operations, the company was entitled to drilling credits
with the Government of Alberta in the sum of $11,032.79,
of which amount $7,529.75 were expended on lease rentals
in Alberta, leaving a credit, I take it to be a drilling credit,
in the hands of the Government of Alberta at the end of
the year 1940 of $3,503.04. Ttem 7 shows that in that year
the company had a one-fifth interest in a syndicate in
Alberta valued at $11,000 and finally, Item 8, shows the
ownership of a Dodge automobile of the sale value of $535.
Admittedly these are assets of the company. They have
been shown on their audited returns for the year 1940. But
I am invited by counsel for the appellant to again limit
the meaning of the word “assets”. Counsel for the appel-
lant suggests that there must be some limitation put on
the word “assets” in that any company in Canada, which
alone of course would be subject to taxation, would be
required to have in its possession certain office furniture
with which to carry on its business and that the possession
of such furniture should not, of itself, exclude the company
or any company from the benefit of the exemption. With-

79544—5a

53
1946

—

ALBERTA
Pacrrric

ConsoLi-

DATED

Oms
LimrTeD

v.
MiNISTER
or NATIONAL

ReveNuE

Cameron J.



54

1946
—
ALBERTA
Pacrtric
ConsoLi-
DATED
Oms
LimMrTeED
v.
MINISTER
OF NATIONAL
REVENUE

Cameron J.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA {1947

out deciding the point, I am inclined to agree with counsel
for the appellant that that would be a fair interpretation.
The whole act, so far as that point is concerned at least,
goes on the assumption that the company to be taxed
is in Canada and it must of necessity have the essential
requirements with which to carry on business. From that
argument it is suggested that a much wider interpretation
should be given to the words “assets entirely outside of
Canada”, and that the proper interpretation should be
“assets which result in income or productive assets”. In
other words, the argument is about the same as that used
in connection with the words “business operations”. With
that contention again I cannot agree. The meaning of
the section and the interpretation of the words in my mind
are clear and do not permit of the-interpretation placed
on them by counsel for the appellant. The main words
are “assets situate entirely outside of Canada”, and from
the assumption that the words “office furniture” do in a
very limited way qualify the meaning of the word “assets”,
I cannot move to the position taken by Mr. Fenerty that
the possession of over a million dollars in assets in Canada
—and that is admitted by the statement of facts,—means
that all the assets are situate entirely outside of Canada.
In my view that would be doing the greatest possible
violence to what I consider to be the clear meaning of the
section. Not only are there leases and royalties of a value
in excess of a million dollars, but the warehouse, stocks,
loans, credits, accounts receivable, and an interest in
syndicates. In addition there is one other matter which
is small but which has been much to the fore, and perhaps
while not important in the view that I have taken and
the decision which I have arrived at, I think I should
mention, ’

In 1927 the company sold a capital asset, the nature
of which appears to have been an oil lease, and received
in payment certain shares in the Home Oil Company
Limited. Of the shares so received there were held in the
taxation year 1940, shares in Home Oil Company Limited
to the value of $100. Those shares admittedly are not
within the exception mentioned in section (k) which is

as follows:—
Except securities acquired by the investment of accumulated income
or such bank deposits as may be held in Canada.



Ex.CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

While the amount is small, yet definitely it is an asset
in Canada not acquired in the way mentioned in the special
exceptions in section (k).

I hold, therefore, the burden being on the appellant
company to satisfy me that it is entitled to the exemption,
I have reached the conclusion that that burden has not

55

1946

S
A1BERTA
Pacrric
ConsoLl-
DATED
Oms
LimrreD
V.
MinN1sTER

been satisfied. I have reached the conclusion that this or Naroxar

company is not such a company as is described in section

REVENUE

4 (k) (i) in that in the taxation year 1940, while it was CameronJ.

a mining or a commercial company, its business operations
were not carried out entirely outside of Canada, but to a
substantial degree in Canada as is evidenced by the amounts
disbursed.

Secondly, that it is not such a company as is envisaged
in the act by reason of the fact that its assets were not
entirely situate outside of Canada, but on the contrary it
had in Canada assets of the book value at least of over a
million dollars.

In the result therefore, the burden having fallen on the
appellant, I must find that the burden has not been satisfied
and that the appeal must be dismissed with costs, and the
assessment confirmed.

Judgment accordingly.

BETWEEN:
HIS MAJESTY THE KING,.............. PraiNTIFF;
AND

ALFRED H. RICHARDSON
JAMES HAROLD ADAMS,..........

Crown—Action to recover damages suffered by the Crown through loss of
services of a member of the military forces and medical and hospital
expenses incurred due to neghgence of defendants dismissed—Action
by Crown not prescribed by the Ontario Highway Traffic Act, R.S.0.
1937, c. 288, s. 60 (1)—Law of Province of Oniario applicable when
acctdent occurs in that province though negligent parties domiciled
in Province of Quebec.

The action is one to recover from defendants, both of whom are domiciled
in the Province of Quebec, damages suffered by the Crown by way
of pay and allowances paid to and medical and hospital expenses paid
for a member of the military forces of Canada, who was injured and

1946

——
Sept. 10
Nov. 28.

Dec. 20.



56 EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

1946 rendered temporarily incapable of service while a passenger in a car
THH{:NG which was in collision, in the Province of Ontario, with a car driven

v by the’defendant Adams and owned by defendant Richardson.

RICEI'}RAII)‘SON The Court found that the collision was caused solely by the negligence

- of the defendant Adams.

Held: That the rights and liabilities of the parties are determined by the
law of the Province of Ontario.

2 That the prescription established by the Ontario Highway Traffic Act,
R.S.0. 1937, c. 288, 5. 60 (1) is not applicable to the Crown in right of
Canada.

3. That the damages suffered by the Crown are not the natural consequence
of the negligence which caused the accident and are not damages
suffered from the loss of services of a servant.

4 That the action per quod servitium amisit does not lie. Attorney-
General v. Valle-Jones (1935) 2 KB. 209 not followed; Admiralty
Commissioners v. 8.8. Amertka (1917) A.C. 51 applied.

INFORMATION exhibited by the Attorney-General of
Canada to recover from defendants damages suffered by
the Crown due to the alleged negligence of defendants.

The action was tried before the Honourable Mr, Justice
O’Connor, at Ottawa.

A. Angers, K.C. for plaintiff.
J. E. Crankshaw, K.C. for defendants.

The facts and questions of law raised are stated in the
reasons for judgment.

O’Connor J. now (December 20, 1946) delivered the
following judgment:

By an Information dated 28th January, 1943, the
Attorney-General on behalf of His Majesty, informed the
Court as follows:—

On the 29th day of June, 1941, on No. 2 highway of
the Province of Ontario, between Brockville and Prescott,
both in the Province of Ontario, a collision took place
between a motor vehicle going east on the highway and
operated by one Swan, and in which Lieutenant John
Howard MacDonald was a passenger, and a motor vehicle
going west on the highway driven by the defendant James
Harold Adams, and owned by the defendant Alfred H.



Ex.CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA 57

Richardson, who was a passenger in the said vehicle, as the E’f_fi
result of which Lieutenant MacDonald suffered personal TarXKixc
injuries and was confined to hospital. At all times material v

- RICHARDSON
John Howard MacDonald was a member of the military  =ra.
forces of His Majesty in right of Canada. 0'Comnor J.

The plaintiff continued to pay Lieutenant MacDonald
his pay and allowance, and also paid for the medical and
hospital treatment for the said MacDonald.

Paragraph 7 of the Information alleges that, “as a result
of the negligence aforesaid of the defendant, His Majesty
hags sustained damage in respect of pay and allowance and
hospital expenses of the said Lieutenant MacDonald as
follows . . .” The particulars of the expenses are then set
out and show $767. These particulars show that the medical
and hospital services were not rendered by the Royal
Canadian Army Medical Corps but by a public hospital
and by physicians in private practice. MacDonald was
entitled to hospital and medical services under the con-
ditions of his service in the military forces of the plaintiff.
It can, therefore, be assumed that when the plaintiff was
informed of the position, it authorized the continuance of
these services and assumed liability therefor and subse-
quently paid the accounts. The pay and allowance are
also set out at $613.08, making a total claim of $1,380.08.
Counsel for the plaintiff abandoned the sum of $40.35
included in the pay and allowance during the trial and
this reduced the amount of the claim to $1,339.73. Counsel
for the defendants at the trial agreed that the plaintiff
had paid these amounts.

No claim for loss of service is expressly set out in the
Information. Section 50A of the Exchequer Court Act
deems a member of the military forces of His Majesty to
be a servant of the Crown for the purpose of determining
liability in an action by the Crown. The Information dis-
closes that Lieutenant MacDonald was a member of the
military forces of His Majesty and alleges that by reason
of the negligence of the defendants he was injured and
confined to hospital for approximately three months and
was incapacitated for a further six weeks. The plaintiff
would, therefore, lose his services during these periods.
Paragraph 7 sets out the particulars of the plaintiff’s



58 EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

Eﬁ special damages, consisting of wages paid to Lieutenant
Tae Kine MacDonald and payment by the plaintiff for his medical
v and hospital services during such period.

RICHARDSON

ET AL The evidence shows that he performed no service during

O’Connor J. that period. '

T The defendants deny that they were negligent and
allege that the collision was caused solely by the negligence
of Swan, the driver of the vehicle in which MacDonald
was a passenger. The defendants further allege that in
any event the plaintiff has no right of action or in the
alternative that such action is prescribed and that in any
event is not entitled to recover such amounts.

The collision occurred in the Province of Ontario and the
defendants are domiciled in the Province of Quebec.
Because the action has been taken in the Exchequer Court
of Canada, and because the collision took place in the
Province of Ontario, I am of the opinion that the rights
and liabilities of the parties are to be determined by the
laws of the Province of Ontario, and not by the laws of the
Province of Quebeec.

The evidence of the witnesses called by the plaintiff
was that the vehicle driven by Swan going east was well
south of the centre line of the highway and that the
defendants’ car going west crossed the centre line and the
front left hand fender came in contact with the left side
of the vehicle driven by Swan, just at the left door.

The evidence of the witness called by the defendants
was that the impact took place exactly on the white line
marking the centre of the highway, and the left front wheels
of both cars came into collision at that point.

While there is a conflict in the evidence, it is clear that
even on the defendants’ evidence the defendant Adams
was negligent in driving on the white line when meeting
another vehicle going in the opposite direction. But I
accept Lieutenant MacDonald’s evidence, and I find the
point of impact was south of the centre line of the highway
and the collision was caused solely by the negligence of the
defendant Adams in failing to turn out to the right from
the centre of the highway so as to allow to Swan’s vehicle
one-half the road free in accordance with section 39 of
the Ontario Highway Traffic Act, R.S.0. 1937, chap. 288.



Ex.CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

The defendant Richardson was the owner of the vehicle,
and was riding in it at the time of the accident, and had
authorized defendant Adams to operate the vehicle, and
is by reason of section 47, subsection (1) of the Ontario
Highway Traffic Act (supra) liable for such damage.

The question to be determined is whether the plaintiff
can bring an action per quod servitium amisit in these
circumstances, and whether the plaintiff is entitled to
recover the damages claimed, consisting of the pay and
allowance and medical and hospital expenses.

In Attorney-General v. Jackson (1), it was held that if
the servant has no right of action, the master has no right
of action. That situation does not arise here because
Lieutenant MacDonald had a right of action.

Nor does the fact that Lieutenant MacDonald’s action
has been barred by section 60 (1) of the Ontario Highway
Act (supra) bar the plaintif’s action. The bar of the
Statute of Limitations against the servant cannot be raised
against the master; Norton v. Jason (2); and in addition
to the well established rule of interpretation that His
Majesty is not affected by a statute unless expressly men-
tioned or referred to by necessary implication; 2nd., Ed.,
31 Halsbury, 623, no provincial enactment can limit the
right of the Crown in right of Canada.

The right of action and these damages were considered by
MacKinnon, J., in Attorney-General v. Valle-Jones (3), in
which the same claim was made by the Crown and in which
it was held that the Crown was entitled to maintain a
claim against the defendant for loss of service of the men
by the tortious act of the defendant, and to recover the
amount of the wages and rations of the men during their
incapacity and of the expenses of their hospital treatment.

This decision was considered by the High Court of
Australia in The Commonwealth v. Quince (4), and three
out of the five members of the Court approved the ruling
as to damages of MacKinnon, J. The fourth member of
the Court stated that he thought it better to express no
opinion as to the correctness of these rulings, and the fifth
member did not approve the ruling.

(1) (1946) SC.R. 489 (3) (1935) 2 KB.D 209
(2) (1653) 82 ER. 809. (4) (1943) 68CL.R. 227.

59
1946

—_—
Tae Kina
.
RicmARDSON
ET AL

O’C;;or J.



60
1946

——
TaE Kixne
.
RicmARDSON
ET AL

0'Connor J.

‘ EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

In respect to the claim for wages MacKinnon, J., stated
page 217:—

There is no evidence to show that while these men were in fact
being paid during iheir incapacity any extrs men were recruited to take
their place, or that any payment was made to any other person for doing
their work. Therefore, prima facie, damage has been suffered to the
extent of the wages thus paid to them for nothing.

And as regards medical expenses and hospital treatment:—

As regards medical expenses and hospital treatment, the claim for
damages for these expenses 1s even more simple. It is put on the grounds
that the Crown having in fact expended the amount claimed under this
head ought to be compensated for these expenses by the person responsible
for the negligence which rendered them necessary

And at page 220 MacKinnon, J., said:—

These sums of money, unless it can be said that they were unreason-
ably, because unnecessarily and only voluntarily incurred, are clearly
damages to the master 1n consequence, and only in consequence, of the
loss of the services of the servant.

With great respect I am unable to agree with that
decision. In my opinion these payments are not the natural
consequences of the tort, and the plaintiff is not, therefore,
entitled to recover these amounts.

In Admiralty Commissioners v. S88. Amerika (1), one of
His Majesty’s submarines was run into and sunk by the
Steamship Amerika, and the crew of the submarine was
drowned. In an action of damage by collision brought by
the Admiralty Commissioners against the owner of the
steamship, the plaintiff claimed as an item of damage the
capitalized amount of the pensions payable by them to
the relatives of the deceased men. It was held that the
claim failed ; first, that in a civil court the death of a human
being could not be complained of as an injury, and, secondly,
on the ground of remoteness, the pensions being voluntary
payments in the nature of compassionate allowances. In
the judgment of Lord Sumner, page 61, it was stated:—

The collision was the causa sine qua non; the consequent drowning
of the men was the occasion of the bounty; but the causa causans of the
payment was the voluntary act of the Crown Had the present action
been brought upon a contract it might well be the case that these payments
would have been within the contemplation of the contracting parties,
but they are not the natural consequences of the tort which is sued for.
Nor would it have assisted the appellants’ case if they could have estab-
hished that the making of these compassionate allowances by the Crown
was in the nature of a contractual obligation. In any case the contract
would have been a contract with the deceased man, and the damages

(1y (1917) AC. 38.



Ex.CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

must be measured by the value of his services which were lost, not by
the incidents of his remuneration under the terms of his confract of
employment. Just as the damages recoverable by an injured man cannot
be reduced by the fact that he has effected and recovered upon an accident
policy (Bradburn v. Great Western Ry. Co. (1874) L.R. 10 Ex. 1), and
those recovered under Lord Campbell’s Act are not affected by the fact
that his life was insured so conversely a master cannot count as part of
his damage by the loss of his employee’s services sums which he has to
pay because his contract of employment binds him to pay wages to the
servant while alive and a pension to his widow when he is dead.

The comment on this decision in Clerk & Lindsell on

Torts 9th Ed., page 1}65 is:—

“The defendant’s negligence was the occasion, but not
the cause of the damage.”

The opinion of MacKinnon, J., in the Valle-Jones case
(supra) clearly runs counter to the opinions expressed in
the Amerika case.

In Gahan Law of Damages, page 94 note (h) states:—

(h) Att. Gen. v, Valle-Jones, (1935) 2 K.B. 209. MacKinnon, J,,
appears to have accepted the argument for the Crown that as the Crown
had paid expenses which otherwise the injured men would have borne
and which they could have recovered from the defendant, the Crown
was entitled to recover them. The general rule of English law is that
nobody can make himself the creditor of another by paying that other’s
debt against his will or without his consent: Johnston v. RMS.P. Co.
(1867), L.R. 3 C.P. 38, 43, where the qualifications on the general rule
are set out.

The payment of wages and expenses caused the plaintiff
damage but it was not, in my opinion, damage from the

loss of the services of the servant.

Actions for loss of service are of great antiquity and had
their origin in a state of society when service as a rule was
not of contract but of status and the servant was originally
at any rate regarded as the chattel of the master. As Lord
Sumner pointed out in the Amerika case (supra) p. 60:—

Indeed what is anomalous about the action per quod~ servitium

amisit is not that it does not extend to the loss of service in the event
of the servant being killed, but that it should exist at all. It appears to
be a survival from the time when service was a status.
In these proceedings the plaintiff seeks to extend the action
per quod to the loss of the services, for a short time, of an
officer in His Majesty’s forces serving his country in time
of war.

Under section 50A for the purpose of determining
liability in any action by the Crown, a member of the
forces is deemed to be a servant of the Crown.

79544—6a

61
1946

——
Tae Kina
V.
RicHARDSON
ET AL

0'Connor J.



62
1946

——
TaE King
v.
RicEARDSON
ET AL

O’Connor J.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

But that does not alter either the nature or the incidents
of the service of the officer.

The services which an officer renders are public services
for the defence of his country. They are on an entirely
different plane from those that arise under any relationship
of master and servant. They are of such a nature that
they do not support an action per quod servitium amisit.

What the master loses by reason of the tort is the then
future services of the servant and that which he must be
compensated for is the value of that which he has lost.

In private service the costs of the services, for example
pay and free hospital and medical services, could be taken
into consideration in estimating the value of the services
lost, because in private service the incidents of remuneration
are at least. prima facie evidence of the value of the service.
The value of that service, and conversely the loss, can be
ascertained in money. That may also be true of civilians
in public service.

But that cannot be done in the case of an officer in His
Majesty’s forces. The engagement between an officer and
His Majesty is not an economic matter at all. The pay
and allowance are not the consideration for the services
in any sense. They are granted to assist the member to
give the service. If they were not made, the service would
be rendered just the same.

The value of the services of an officer in His Majesty’s
forces serving his country in time of war cannot be ascer-
tained in money and conversely the loss of such services
cannot be ascertained in money.

Lord Sumner in the Amerika case (supra) said at page
51:—

No claim has been made and no evidence has been given relating to
damage sustained by the appellants in losing the further services of those
who were drowned, and so different both in its nature and its incidents
is the service of the seamen of His Majesty’s Navy from the service
of those who are in private employment that it may be questioned
whether in any case an action per quod servitium amisit could have
been brought at all.

This difficulty was also pointed out by McTiernan, J.,
in The Commonwealth v. Quince (supra), when he said,
page 251:—

The value of the services lost to a master because of injury done

to his servant may be measured by the remuneration which is given
in return for such services. But a soldier’s pay is not a criterion of the



Ex.C.R.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA 63

value of his services. This consideration further shows the great difficulty 1946
of extending the action per quod servitium amisit to the loss of the —~
gervices of a member of the defence forces. Tae Kine

v.

So different both in its nature and its incidents is the RicHARdSON
service of members of the naval, military and air forces —
of His Majesty in right of Canada from the serviee of 9'ConmorJ.
those who are in private employment, that an action per
quod servitium amisit cannot, in my opinion, be brought
at all.

For these reasons, the plaintiff’s action must, therefore,
be dismissed with costs.
Judgment accordingly.

BETWEEN :
ANGLO-CANADIAN OIL COMPANY| , . 1046
LIMITED, ..oiineneaanannnnnnn. PPELLANT; o n
AND 1;1-7
—
THE MINISTER OF NATIONAL| . . Jan.7
REVENUE, ......coovvvnnnennnnnnn. ESPONDENT.

Revenue—Income Tax—Income War Tax Act, RS.C. 1927, ¢. 97, ss. 6 (1)
(a), 6 (1) (b) and 90—Deduction from income of money expended in
drilling oil well allowed—Travelling and legal expenses incurred in
preparation of a brief for submission to the Minister of National
Revenue in respect of allocation of proceeds of oil well to capital
and tncome respectively not allowed gs deductions from income—
“Disbursements or expenses not wholly, exclusively and necessarily
laid out or expended for the purpose of earning the tncome.”

The appeal is from the disallowance of part of a claim under s. 90 of the
Income War Tax Act for capital expenditures, made by the appellant
in the development of two oil wells. These expenditures consist of (1)
amounts laid out to dig the well into which casing was later placed,
including the cost of all necessary steps to get the drilling equipment
set up, to provide power, supplies and labour therefor, the maintenance
and operation thereof, and the cost of removing such plant and
equipment after the well was completed; (2) the purchase of the
casing and the cost of actually putting it in the well which were
admitted by the respondent to be capital expenditures within the
meaning of s. 90 of the act. The appellant did not claim allowance for
the cost of rental of a drilling rig.

Appellant also appealed from a refusal to allow a claim for deduction
from its income of certain costs for travelling expenses and legal
expenses incurred in the preparation of a brief for submission to the

79544—6%a



64 EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

1946 Minister of National Revenue on the matter of determining what
A"‘*’“ proportions of the proceeds of production were properly applicable
CAI?:;I‘I‘:N to capital and income respectively.

OH‘CO Ltp. Held: That the well or hole in the ground is part of the equipment of
MINISTER an oil well and the costs of constructmg it as claimed by the appellant
oF NATIONAL are all capital costs within the meaning of s. 90 of the act.

REEUE 2. That the travelling and legal expenses were incurred in the process
of conserving and retaining the profits which had been earned by the
appellant and not in the process of profit earning and were “disburse-
ments or expenses not wholly, exclusively and necessarily laid out or
expended for the purpose of earning the income” within s. 6 (1) (a)
of the act, and, since they had to do with the preservation or pro-
tection of a capital asset, the outlay was a capital outlay and properly
disallowed under s. 6 (1) (b) of the act. Montreal Coke and Manu-
facturing Company v. Minister of National Revenue (1944) A.C. 126;
Minister of National Revenue v. Dominton Natural Gas Company
Limited (1941) S.CR. 19 and Mahaffy v. Minister of National
Revenue (1946) S.CR. 450 followed and apphed.

APPEAL under the provisions of the Income War Tax
Act.

The appeal was heard before the Honourable Mr. Justice
Cameron, at Calgary.

G. H. Steer, K.C. and W. @. Egbert, K.C. for appellant;

H.W. Riley, E. 8. MacLatchy and N. D. McDermid for
respondent,

The facts and questions of law raised are stated in the
reasons for judgment.

CamEeroN J. now (January 7, 1947) delivered the follow-
ing judgment:
 This is an Income Tax Appeal in respect of the year
1941. Notice of assessment was forwarded to the appellant
on May 11, 1945, and on June 6, 1945, it gave notice of
appeal. On September 25, 1945, the Minister gave his
decision, varying the assessment in some details and on
October 18 gave a supplementary decision. On October
22, 1945, the appellant gave notice of Dissatisfaction, and
on March 12, 1946, the Minister made his reply affirming
his decisions. By Order of this Court pleadings were
directed. The matter came on for trial at Calgary on
October 7, 1946, and judgment was reserved.

By its Statement of Claim the appellant claimed relief
in respect of three items, but at the trial it abandoned one



Ex.CR] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

of them—a claim for allowance for exhaustion with respect
to its income from management fees and special services
revenue—and therefore it is not necessary to refer further
to that item.

The first item of the appeal is in respect of disallowance
of part of capital expenditures in the period beginning
May 1, 1939, and ending April 30, 1940. The sum of
$279,275.25 was claimed as capital expenditures under
section 90 of the Income War Tax Act, but of this amount
$96,647.10 was disallowed. The relevant parts of section
90 are as follows:

1. A taxpayer shall be entitled to deduct from the taxes otherwise
payable under this Act an amount up to ten per centum of the capital
cost hereinafter in this section mentioned in the manner provided.

One-third of the said ten per centum must be taken in each of the
first three taxable fiscal periods occurring within the first six fiscal periods
of twelve months each ending on or after the 30th April, 1940, provided
however that should the said one-third exceed the tax otherwise payable
in any one taxable period, the excess may be offset against taxes otherwise
payable in the remaining period or periods of the said taxable periods.

Further provided, in any event, that no deductions shall be allowed
against any tax payable for periods ending after 29th April, 1946,

2. The capital costs on which the ten per centum shall be calculated
are those costs incurred and paid by the taxpayer in the period beginning
the first day of May, 1939, and ending the thirtieth day of April, 1940,
in respect of work actually done in Canada during the said period, on the
congtruction, manufacture, installation, betterment, replacement, or ex-
tension of buildings, machinery or equipment in the said period from the
first day of May, 1939, to the thirtieth dey of April, 1940, provided such
buildings, machinery or equipment are to be used in the earning of the
income of the taxpayer. The machinery or equipment referred to herein
shall mean only such machinery or equipment as is required to be affixed
for a permanency to the business premises of the taxpayer.

For the period in question the appellant expended the
sum of $279,275.25 in the development of two of its oil
wells, namely “Anglo 8” and “Anglo-Phillips Petroleum 1.”
All of these expenditures were allowed as capital expendi-
tures under section 90, except for the sum of $46,760.39 in
respect of “Anglo 8” and $49,886.71 in respect of “Anglo-
Phillips Petroleum 1”, particulars of the items disallowed
being set out in detail in para. 6 of the Statement of Claim.
There is no dispute that the total amounts now claimed as
capital expenditures were in fact expended. The respondent
contends, however, that the casing was the only item of
machinery or equipment required to be affixed for a
permanency to the business premises of the taxpayer and

65

1946
——

Angro-
CANADIAN
Om Co. Lo,
.
MiNISTER
OF NATIONAL
REVENUE

Cameron J.



66

1946
[S—
ANaLo-
CANADIAN
Orz Co. Lip.
.
MINISTER
oF NATIONAL

RevENUE

Cameron J.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

that while the costs of purchasing and placing the casing
itself in the ground are allowable as capital expenditures,
the costs preliminary thereto, and as later referred to in
greater detail, should not be so allowed.

The appellant company did not itself do the drilling
or installing of the casing. It entered into a contract
with another company (a subsidiary of the appellant) to
perform this work and on completion paid it the amounts
now claimed as deductible as well as certain other items
not now in dispute. The breakdown of costs, as shown
in Ex. 7, is that of the drilling company but the figures
are accepted as correct by the appellant. In the case of
each well it shows thirty-six items of costs. In my view,
however, it is not necessary to deal individually with each
item. It is sufficient I think to state that, while all have
to do with costs necessarily incurred to bring the well into
production, they may, for the purpose of my decision, be
divided into two main categories.

(a) Amounts laid out to dig the hole or well into
which the casing was later placed, including the cost of
all necessary steps to get the drilling equipment set up, to
provide power, supplies and labour therefor, the mainten-
ance and operation thereof, and the cost of removing
such plant and equipment after the well was completed.

(b) The purchase of the casing and the cost of actually
placing it in the well.

The respondent admits the latter group to be capital
expenditures within the meaning of section 90, but denies
that those in the former group are within the section. He
did, however, ex gratia, allow the actual labour and super-
vision costs of digging the well on the ground that it would
have been difficult to divide these items correctly between
categories (a) and (b).

The procedure followed at each well was briefly as follows:

A road necessary for getting drilling materials to the
site was constructed and protected by fences and signs.
A cellar, sump, and foundations, all for the use of the
derrick, were constructed on the site. Later a derrick was
rented, brought in and installed and it is from this derrick
that the drilling rig is operated. To supply power for
drilling, derrick lighting, ete., a boiler-house was constructed



Ex.CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

and necessary wiring installed. A drilling rig was rented
(cost of said rental is not here claimed) and transportation
costs were incurred in moving it to the site as well as
expenses for installing the rig.

The costs of drilling included wages, supervision salary
and charges, workmen’s compensation, power, oil, water
and mud used in drilling, repairs and replacements to rig
and pumps, drill pipes, tools and bits. Insurance was
carried during the drilling operations and to comply with
regulations a hole survey was maintained as drilling pro-
gressed to ensure that the maximum permitted deviation
was not exceeded. A small expense was incurred for a
temporary watchman when the drilling program was
temporarily interrupted. Certain drilling materials were
bought in the United States and exchange paid thereon.
In the preliminary stages of drilling a small length of
surface casing was installed to cement off the surface water.

When the drilled hole—or well—reached the surface of
the limestone formation where oil was secured, a 7-inch
casing was placed in the 9-inch well, extending from the
derrick floor to the top of the limestone, a distance in the
case of “Anglo 8” well of 7,000 feet. In addition, to prevent
the intrusion of water, the casing was cemented in the well
from the top of the limestone upward to within 2,000 feet
of the derrick floor. This casing, of course, remained
permanently in the ground. It was bought in the United
States and foreign exchange thereon was allowed as a
capital expenditure but disallowed on other items purchased
there.

When the drilling and installation of casing were com-
pleted, the derrick, rig, boiler-house and other structures
used in drilling were removed from the property so that
the operator of the well was left with the well and the
casing installed therein. The oil itself is later brought to
the surface through 2 pipeline installed within the casing.

The problem for consideration, therefore, is whether the
costs of and incidental to the drilling of the well are costs
of installing the casing itself. By his allowance of the costs
of installing the casing and of the casing itself, the respond-
ent has, I think, admitted that the casing is equipment
used in the earning of the appellant’s income and that it is
affixed for a permanency to the business premises of the

67
1946

ANGLO-
CANADIAN
Om Co L.

MINISTEB
oF NATIONAL
NUE

Cameron J.



68
1946

——
ANGLo-
CANaDIAN
O Co. L.
v.
MinisTeER
OF NATIONAL
RevENUE

Cameron J.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

appellant. It is obvious that the casing could not be
installed without the drilling of the well having been first
completed. ‘

Section 90 of the Income War Tax Act (called Part XIV)
was first enacted by section 17, chap. 46, Statutes of 1939.
By chap. 55, section 16, Statutes of 1946, it was entirely
repealed. It was manifestly incentive taxation legislation
to encourage capital expenditures as a means of helping
the general economic condition of the country. It was a
clear departure from the general scheme of the act that
capital expenditures are not allowed as deductions from
income or from tax. It is limited in its operation to costs
incurred in the specified twelve months and by subsection
4 certain capital costs are excluded from permissible dedue-
tions. From the general tenor of the whole section it seems
to have been designed to encourage the outlay of capital
to create productive work of one sort and another. The
section should, therefore, be interpreted if possible in such
a way as to give effect to the intention of Parliament.

The capital costs referred to in sec. 90 (2) are “the capital
costs incurred and paid in respeet of work actually done in
Canada on the construction, manufacture, installation . .
of machinery or equipment to be used in the earning of
the income of the taxpayer and required to be affixed for
a permanency to the business premises of the taxpayer.”

The words costs, installation and equipment are not
defined in the act, but in the Shorter Oxford English dic-

tionary there are the following definitions:

Cost: That which must be given in order to acquire, produce or
effect something. The price paid for a thing.

Installation: The action of setting up or fixing in position for service
or use (machinery, apparatus, etc.) Spec. used to include all the necessary
plant, materials and work required to equip. e.g. & room with electric
light.

Equipment: Anything used in equipping. To provide with what is
requisite for action, as arms, instruments or apparatus.

The cost of installation of equipment would therefore
appear to be “that which must be given in order to produce
the necessary plant, materials and work required to provide
what is needed for action.” Here it is sought to limit the
meaning of “costs of installation” to those costs incurred
in the purchase and actual placing of the steel core or
casing in the well, but I cannot find anything in the section
which requires such a limitation. Bringing into production



Ex.CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA 69

of new oil wells was doubtless in the minds of the legislators E’f
for by subsection 4 (i) the cost of leases and licences to  Awaro-
work oil wells is excluded from the allowances. The drilling OICI}JASOA.DII?PIE-
for oil wells is doubtless a major expense in the bringing in v
of new oil wells, and had it been the intention of Parliament oy msmes,
to exclude the costs nothing would have been easier than RevENTE
to have =0 indicated. Cameron J.
The cost of installing equipment is in my view wide =~
enough to include the cost of preparing the place in which
the equipment is to be installed—in this case, the well.
The casing could not have been effectively used and oil
could not have been produced without the preliminary and
essential stage of drilling the well.
In the view of the appellant all the capital costs shown
on ex. 7 (with the exception of item 32 for each well) are
within the provisions of section 90 inasmuch as they are
either costs of construction of equipment—the equipment
being the well—or, alternatively, that they are costs of
installation of equipment—the equipment being either the
well, casing or pipeline.
Section 90, so far as I am aware, has not been the subject
of judicial interpretation. Counsel for the appellant
referred me to the case of National Petroleum Corporation
Limited v. Minister of National Revenue (1). This case
had nothing to do with section 90 of the act but related
to questions of deductions for depreciation, development
costs and depletion. In the course of his judgment the
late President of this Court referred to the reply of the
Minister, quoting therefrom as follows:
That the costs of drilling the oil well and the necessary buildings,
roads, etc., were expenses incurred in the creation of capital assets or
expenses of putting the taxpayer in a position to earn income and not
expenses wholly, exclusively and necessarily incurred in the earning of
income within the meaning of Section 6 (a) of the said Act.

Counsel for the appellant urges upon me that the above
is a finding and statement by the Minister that the costs
of drilling the oil well, necessary buildings, roads, ete.,
were capital costs and that therefore they should be con-
sidered as capital costs within the meaning of seetion 90.
But, as I have pointed out, the question in that case was
quite different from the one now before me. The problem
there was as to whether such costs were capital costs or

(1) (1942) Ex. CR. 102.



70 EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

B}_‘“  whether they were expenses wholly, exclusively and neces-
Avnawo- sarily incurred in the earning of income within the mean-

SamapiN  ing of section 6 (a). In the instant case there seems to be

v. no doubt that all the expenses incurred were capital costs

0,?%?;?5;3“& but it is not all capital costs that are taken into considera-

REVENUE  tion in allowing the deductions under section 90, but only

CameronJ. those specifically defined in the section.
T Later in his judgment in the same case the late President
stated:

The Income War Tax Act provides no rules, in the case of mining
and gas or oil producing properties, for ascertaining allowances for deprecia-
tion, depletion, or development, and no doubt it was because of a realization
of the inevitable difficulties surrounding such matters that this duty was
left to the discretion of the Minister. There is no mention of “develop-
ment costs” in the Act and 1 assume that in theory and in the strict and
proper sense 8 coal mine shaft, or the shaft of a metalliferous mme or
the hole in the ground through which oil is recovered, is plant ‘and
equipment, but it has been found by experience that such developmen$
costs had to be treated as a branch or division of the matter of depreciation
of plant and equipment, because the problem there cannot be disposed of
on the same basis, or with the same approximation to accuracy, as in
the case of fizxed assets, such as buildings, machinery, ete. . . .

While the President was considering a different section
of the act, he did, in fact, give consideration to the problem
as to whether development costs included costs of the well
and found that the hole in the ground through which oil
is recovered was plant and equipment.

The Shorter Oxford English Dictionary has several
definitions of the word “construction” including: “The
manner in which a thing is constructed or formed”. It
defines, for example, a construction railway as a “temporary
railway for use in the construction of a permanent railway,
canal or the like.”

Certain regulations were made under section 90, part of
them being as follows:

10. “Costs incurred” means those legal obligations for costs within
the meaning of Section 90, entered into within the said period of twelve
months (Regulation No. 3) which are binding when made between
strangers, requiring the one party to perform certain capital works and
the other to make payment therefor, and also includes those capital costs
incurred by persons using their own employees in the construction of
capital properties, provided always that the capital properties are used
or intended to be used in the earning of income of the taxpayer.

18. The term “machinery or equipment” includes machinery or
equipment purchased within or without Canada but requiring work to be
actually done in Canada on their installation in any business activities

or enterprises in Canada. The term, however, does not include any
machinery or equipment purchased either within or without Canada



Ex.CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

which is complete in itself and requires no work to be actually done in
Canada on installation in a scheme of equipping a business activity or
enterprise in Canada. In particular the term does not include automobiles,
trucks, motoreycles, bicycles, aeroplanes and other moveable equipment
which is complete in itself and does not become affixed to the premises of
the business enterprise and does not require any actual work to be done
upon it within the meaning of the statute.

Taking into consideration the nature of section 90 and
the purpose for which it was intended, I am of the opinion
that the interpretation placed thereon by the respondent
is too narrow. In my view the well or hole in the ground
is part of the equipment of the oil well and a very essential
part of the equipment. It was necessary to provide (or
equip) the property with a well before any productive
operations could be commenced. The late President of
the Court was of the opinion that an oil well was equipment
and I respectfully agree with that finding. And it follows,
that if the well is equipment, that the costs of constructing
it would include all items in ex. 7 (except items 32) for
there is no dispute that they were all essential to the
digging of the hole. If one can speak of the “construction”
of a canal (as done in the Shorter Oxford English Dictionary
to which I have referred) one can also, I think, speak
correctly of the “construction” of an oil well. Both are
excavations in the ground, one horizontal and the other
vertical.

The section also requires that the equipment shall be
such as is affixed for a permanency to the business premises
of the taxpayer. The oil lands are undoubtedly part of
the business premises of the appellant. The emphasis,
I think, must be placed on the words “for a permanency”
rather than on “affixed”. The word “buildings” which is
used in the first portion of subsection 2, is omitted from
the last sentence because by the very nature of buildings
it is assumed that they are affixed for a permanency and
if permanency of equipment is the essential requirement,
I think the shaft or well is undoubtedly a permanent part
of the necessary equipment, being a part of the land itself.

And T think also that the costs of excavating the hole,
including all items in ex. 7 (excepting Items 32) are costs
of ingtalling the casing and pipeline which are admittedly
“equipment”. If equipment is to be installed there must be
a suitable place in which to install it. In the case of an oil
producing company the pipeline and casing must be placed

71
1946

——
AngLo-

CANADIAN

Om Co. L.

v.
MiINISTER

oF NATIONAL

REevENUE

Cameron J.



72 EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

E’f‘f in a well and the well must first be dug. In the case of
Awgro- Machinery it would no doubt be placed in a factory and

SAmaDUN  the cost of such building and of the permanently affixed

v machinery installed are within the section. I see no

MINI'STER . .
or Namonar reason for excluding the necessary work of excavation from

ReveNve  the benefit of the provisions of section 90.

Cam_er_"_“J' On this point therefore the appellant must succeed. I
find that all the capital costs mentioned in ex. 7 (excepting
item 32 for each well—rental of drilling rig—and which
were abandoned by the appellant) were capital costs
within the meaning of section 90 and should have been
allowed by the respondent as deductions from tax to the
extent and in the manner mentioned in the section.

The remaining question has to do with an item of
$1,095.25 for travelling expenses and $4,374 legal expenses
paid by the appellant in 1939 and disallowed by the
respondent under section 6 (1) (a) of the act which is as

follows:

In computing the amount of profits or gains to be assessed deductions
shall not be allowed in respect of (a) Expenses not laid out to earn
income; disbursements or expenses not wholly, exclusively and necessarily
1aid out or expended for the purpose of earning the income.

In 1939 the oil producing companies of Alberta retained
the services of a solicitor to prepare and submit a brief to
the Income Tax authorities and the Minister of National
Revenue at Ottawa. In its reasons for appeal in regard
to this item the appellant stated:

The said sums represent monies paid to the Company’s Counsel and
Auditor for services in obtaining from the Income Tax Branch of the
Department of National Revenue rulings on allowances to be made with
respect to the driling of oil wells. The method of calculation of the
amount of allowances of this character, which should have been made
in about the year 1940, was uncertain since the decline factor of production
for Turner Valley wells was unknown. There was no one in Western
Canada with authority to deal with the question which made representations
to the Income Tax authorities at Ottawa necessary. The fees and expenses
incurred were incurred on behalf of all operators of wells in Turner Valley
for the purpose of assembling data to enable the Income Tax authorities
and operators of oil wells to determine what proportion of the proceeds
of production was properly applicable to capital and Income respectively.
The determination of such proportions was obviously necessary to ascertain
the income of the Appellant and other operators of oil wells. Following
the assembly and presentation of the said data the concessions requested
by the Operators were granted by the Income Tax Branch and operators
were then in a position to and did set up their accounts accordingly so
that company officials and shareholders could know the exact position of



Ex.CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA 73

their undertaking. The said sums should be allowed to be deducted 1946

for the purpose of ascertaining the annual net profit or gain of the A‘“‘“
Appellant under the provisions of Sections 8 (1). c AIEI‘TDL&'N

From a perusal of the brief and the evidence at the Omw Co.Lm.

trial, I am satisfied that the reasons for appeal, above stated, yfrorsmes
satisfactorily set out the nature of the work done and or Narona.
what was accomplished thereby, except that at the trial it =~ ——
was pointed out these expenses were confined to legal CamirgnJ-
expenses for fees and travelling and did not include any
amount for auditor’s services. It is to be noted that the
appellant not only produced oil on its own account but
managed a number of subsidiary and associated companies.
The Turner Valley area in Alberta was a new field of
operations and drilling for crude oil was commenced about
1937. Little information was available as to the decline
factor for the area. The appellant first got into production
in 1939. On their own behalf and as managers of their
subsidiary and allied companies, after production had
started, they filed tentative income tax returns claiming
the same allowances for recovery of capital costs, deprecia-
tion and depletion, as requested in the brief; and later when
a ruling was obtained following the presentation of the
brief the records and income tax forms were adjusted in
accordance with the ruling received on or about July 10,
1939 (see ex. 3). Very substantial savings in taxes were
made as a result of this ruling which applied to the
taxation year 1939 and subsequent years for all crude oil
producing wells in Alberta.

In order to ascertain more fully the nature of the repre-
sentations made in the brief I put certain questions to

counsel for the appellant as follows:

THE COURT: Now would it have been possible to have ascertained
the profits for the year in question on the basis of the legislation existing
and the rules existing before your brief was submitted?

MR. STEER: Not adequately, in my submission.

THE COURT: Was the brief primarily for the purpose of securing
further tax relief? I am now asking. I have not seen the brief, so I do
not know.

MR. STEER: No, it was not primarily for that, My Lord, so much
as it was for the purpose of getting a logical set of rules to be applied
by the Minister in his discretion, for the purpose of allocating the receipts
of the company as between return of capital and what is properly income.

THE COURT: But there were in existence, prior to the submission
of your brief, certain regulations?

MR. STEER: That is right, My Lord.

THE COURT: Which were not satisfactory in the view of your
client?



74 | EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

1946 MR. STEER: That is right, My Lord.
AW—’ THE COURT: You wanted them changed?
Cinsom  MR.STEER: That is right, My Lord. The rules that were in force,

Om Co.Lap. My Lord, are discussed in this National Petroleum Corporation case
v. againgt the Minister of National Revenue. That is in 1942, 3 D.L.R. 109.
MINISTER  Now, those rules had no particular application to this Turner Valley

OFRl\ITE‘:;;I;l;;I‘ situation which was a new situation which had not been specifically dealt

— with by the Minister and there was this very important problem of getting
Cameron J. the development costs written off during the life of the pool of oil that
-— was being produced from.
THE COURT: I take it in the preparation of this submission you had
to get certain evidence as to the probable length of life of that area.
MR. STEER: Yes, My Lord.
THE COURT: And on that basis find out what was the proper
method of taxation, spread over the whole life.
MR. STEER: That is right, My Lord.
THE COURT: And that is what you call the declination factor?

For the appellant it is contended that the expense here
incurred was a proper one made for the purpose of ascer-
taining its net profit or gain as provided under section
3 (1) and that it is not barred by either section 6 (a) or (b).
For the respondent it is argued that these expenses were
not wholly, exclusively and necessarily laid out or expended
for the purpose of earning the income within the meaning
of section 6 (1) (a) of the act.

Section 6 (1) (a) has been frequently the subject of
judicial interpretation. Many of the leading cases are
referred to in the Dominion of Canada Taxation Service.

It was laid down by the Privy Council in the case of
Montreal Coke and Manufacturing Co. v. Minister of
National Revenue (1) that expenditures to be deductible
must be directly related to the earning of income from the
trade or business conducted. The section was further
considered by the Supreme Court of Canada in the case
of the Minister of National Revenue v. Dominion Natural
Gas Co. Ltd. (2) where Duff, C.J. held that in order to
fall within the category: “disbursements or expenses wholly,
exclusively and necessarily laid out or expended for the pur-
pose of earning income”, expenses must be working expenses
—that is to say incurred in the process of earning income.

The above case was referred to and followed in the case
of Mahaffy v. Minister of National Revenue (3).

In the Montreal Coke and Manufacturing case (supra)
Lord McMillan (page 134) said:

(1) (1944) A.C. 126. (3) (1946) S.C.R. 450.
(2) (1941) S.C.R. 19.



Ex.CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

In the history of both companies the financial readjustment of their
borrowed capital was an isolated episode unconnected with the day to
day conduct of their business, and the benefit they derived was not
“earned” by them in their business.

In order to apply the principles and tests set out in the
above case, it is necessary to look at the true nature of the
expenditure now claimed as deductible and to ascertain
whether it is a part of the company’s working expense
and whether it is expenditure laid out as part of the process
of profit earning,.

I am of the opinion ‘that it is neither. The business of
the company is the production and sale of oil. Depreciation
and depletion could have been ascertained under the existing
legislation and regulations but what the appellant and its
associates wanted to secure was an improvement in their
tax position and one that would endure throughout the
life of the project. It was for that purpose that they
stressed the necessity of ascertaining the special declination
factor throughout the area. The expense was not incurred
in the process of profit earning, but in the process of
conserving and retaining ‘the profits which had been earned
and was an expense incurred once for all.

If it be the case, as suggested by counsel for the appellant,
that the appellant and others who joined in the brief
wanted to ascertain what portion of the sales of the product
of the wells could be considered as capital return—as is
evidenced by the fact that what was asked for therein was
the preservation of capital disbursements and increased
depreciation and depletion allowances—then it follows, I
think, that the outlay had to do with the preservation or
protection of a capital asset, and it would therefore, as a
capital outlay, be disallowed under section 6 (1) (b).

Counsel for the appellant referred at length to a recent
decision of the English Courts: Rushden Heel Co. Ltd. v.
Keene (1). Following a decision of the Assessing Commis-
sioners fixing the standard profits at £1,500.0.0 an appeal
was taken to the Special Commissioners and in the result
the standard profits were increased to £4,500.0.0. The
company therefore, benefited to the extent of £3,000.0.0
less what salaries they would have been allowed as an
expense and ‘the fund available for and subject to income
tax was similarly increased. The legal and auditing

(1) (1946) 2 AE.R. 141.

75

1946
——
ANGLo-
CANADIAN
O Co. Lip.

V.
MiNIsTER
oF NATIONAL

RevENUR

Cameron J.



76
1946

——
ANgLo-
CANADIAN
Or Co. Litp.
v

MiNIsTER
oF NATIONAL
REvENUE

Cameron J.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

expenses of this successful appeal were later disallowed as
proper deductions and the matter then came before the

court. It was held by Atkinson J.:

Held: (1) an expense properly and reasonably incurred in the final
ascertainment of profits might properly be considered as an outlay in
order to earn profits and not an outlay of profits, certainly not of ascer-
tained profits, as the profits were at all times subject to that outstanding
expense.

(ii) in this case none of the profits whether profits divisible among
the sharcholders; profite subject to excess profits tax or profits available
for income tax, was ascertainable for a certainty until the appeal had
been heard and the final decision given.

(i1i) all the expense in dispute was incurred before the final determina-
tion of what the profits, in any of those senses, amounted to; consequently
the expense was allowable as a deduction for income tax and for excess
profits tax purposes.

As stated in the ‘Editorial Note’ the successive steps in
the reasoning upon which the decision was based were as
follows:

(1) an admissible deduction must represent an outlay in order to
earn profits, as distinct from a disbursement of profits earned; (2) an
expense incurred in ascertaining the profits may be said to be an outlay
in order to earn profits; (3) in the circumstances under consideration the
profits were not ascertained until the appeal to the Special Commissioners
had been heard and finally decided; (4) the legal and accoutancy expenses
of the appeal were, therefore, deductible for both taxes.

The judgment is a lengthy and interesting one and I have
been advised that it is now under appeal. I do not propose
to take it as a precedent which I should follow. The
English Act under which the decision was made is, in
several respects, different from the Income War Tax Act.
The decisions in the Supreme Court of Canada and the
Privy Council to which I have referred must be my guide
in reaching a conclusion. I am of the opinion that the
principles laid down in those judgments indicate quite
clearly that the legal and travelling expenses here in
question come within the provisions of section 6 (1) (a)
and were therefore properly disallowed; and that they
would also be barred under section 6 (1) (b). For these
reasons, the appeal as to these items must fail.

In the result, therefore, I would allow the appeal as to
the claims made under section 90 of the act and disallow
the appeal as to the claims for legal and travelling expenses.
The appellant is entitled to costs, such costs, in my view,
not having been materially increased by reason of the
claim in which the appellant is unsuccessful.

Judgment accordingly.



Ex.CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

BETWEEN:
CONSOLIDATED TEXTILES APPELLANT;
LIMITED, ...........cc i,
AND
THE MINISTER OF NATIONAL RESPONDENT.
REVENUE ..o,

Revenue—Income Taz—Income War Tax Act, R.8.C. 1927, ¢. 97, ss. 3, 6 (a)
—“Disbursements or expenses not wholly, exclustvely and necessarily
laid out or expended for the purpose of earning the income™—“The
annual net profit or gain or gratwity . . . directly or indvrectly received”
—Deductible expenses must be those laid out or expended in the year
mcome 15 received—Appeal dismissed.

Appellant, a manufacturer of lingerie fabries. in making its income tax
return for the year 1939, sought to deduct from its 1939 receipts
certain operating expenses incurred in 1938. The deduction was dis-
allowed and on appeal to the Minister of National Revenue the
agsessment was affirmed. From such assessment the appellant brought
its appeal to this Court.

Held: That the word “annual” in s. 3 of the Income War Tax Act as
apphed to profit or gain or gratuity does not mean that the profit
or gain or gratuity must necessarily be of a recurring nature from
year to year, but rather that it is the profit or gain or gratuity of or
in or during the year in respect of which the assessment is made.

2. That the “net” profit or gain or gratuity “received” is to be determined
by deducting from the gross income received in or dumng the year
the deductible disbursements or expenses laid out or expended in or
during the same year; the taxable income of the year is the difference
between the incoming receipts and the outgoing deductible expenditures
of that year.

3. That s. 6 (a) of the Income War Tax Act excludes the deduction of
disbursements or expenses that were not laid out or expended in or
during the taxation year in respect of which the assessment is made.

APPEAL under the provisions of the Income War Tax
Act.

The appeal was heard before the Honourable Mr. Justice
Thorson, President of the Court, at Montreal.

Joseph Shapiro, K.C. for appellant;

J. A. Mathewson, K.C. and Miss M. J. Phillips for
respondent.

The facts and questions of law raised are stated in the
reasons for judgment.
80776—1a

77

1948
Apr. 24
1047
——
Jan. 17



78
1947

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947
THE PRESIDENT now (January 17, 1947) delivered the

Coxsoumaren f ollowing judgment:

TexTILES
LimrTep

v.
MINISTER

In its income tax return for the year ending December 31,
1939, the appellant showed a taxable income of $9,868.38.

or NarroNal When the assessment for such period was finally made a

RevENUE

Thorson P,

number of deductions which the appellant had claimed
were disallowed and their amounts added to the amount of
taxable income shown on the return. Included therein
was the sum of $5,380.79 representing the amount of 1938
operating expenses which the appellant sought to deduct
from its 1939 receipts. The appeal is restricted to this
item the amount of which is reduced by the sum of $65
representing an expense actually incurred and paid in 1939
but erroneously included in the disallowed amount.

The 1938 expenses sought to be deducted represented
12/14ths of the operating expenses of the appellant during
the period between August 27, 1938, and October 14, 1938.
The appellant manufactures and sells lingerie fabries. It
was incorporated under the laws of Quebec on August 3,
1938, and organized for business on August 27, 1938, but
was not able to go into full production until after it had
acquired its plant at Ste. Hyacinthe on October 13, 1938.
During the period between August 27 and October 14, 1938,
work was done in getting the machinery ready, preparing
designs and patterns, weaving samples, arranging for sup-
plies and materials, making sales contracts, generally by
way of preparation for production and sale of its products.
The operating expenses during this period came to a total
of $6,201.71. They included the salaries of the appellant’s
superintendent, foreman and operating staff in the weaving
of samples and designing of patterns and styles, the salary
and travelling expenses of its president while engaged in
finding sources of raw materials, the salary of its sales
manager while occupied with sales promotion, the salary
of its secretary and accountant, rental of premises and over-
head expenses such as the cost of telegrams, postage, light
and power and other items. The particulars of the expenses
are set out in exhibit 1. There was a separate ledger
account kept for each item,

The appellant’s president gave evidence as to the nature
of its business. It deals only in fabrics and does most of



Ex.CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA 79

its business with garment manufacturers although it also 1947
sells to the retail trade. The business is a seasonal one,Cowsormaren
there being a spring and fall season. The orders for the {ﬁ’ﬁgﬁ:
1939 spring season had to be taken between August and v.
October of 1938. If the samples had not then been ready op ﬁﬁ;ﬁfb
to show to the trade the appellant could not have got the REVENUE
1939 spring season business. The samples thus served not ThorsonP.
only for the business of the remaining part of 1938 but —

also for that of 1939 and to some extent for that of 1940.

Out of the total expense of $6,201.71 the sum of $442.96
was charged as an operating expense in each of the months
of November and December, 1938, and the remaining
$5,315.79 carried as a deferred expsnse charge on the
balance sheet as at December 31, 1938. This amount was
reflected in the appellant’s 1939 statement as absorbed in
its 1939 operating expenses account, the deferred amounts
of the items shown on exhibit 1 being added to the cor-
responding items for 1939, item for item, in the ledger
account for each. The reasons given for this procedure
by the appellant’s auditor were that it had not gone into
active operation or made any sales up to October 14 and
had carried on only a limited business for the balance of
the year and that he considered it sound accounting practice
to apportion the charges for the period from August 27 to
October 14 over a fourteen months period, two in 1938
and the remaining twelve in 1939,

On the appeal to the Minister, the assessment was
affirmed on the ground that the expenses sought to be
deducted were 1938 expenses and not deductible from 1939
income under section 6 (a) of the Income War Tax Act,
R.8.C. 1927, chap. 97, which reads:

6. In computing the amount of the profits or gains to be assessed, a
deduction shall not be allowed in respect of
(a) disbursements or expenses not wholly, exclusively and necessarily laid
out or expended for the purpose of earning the income;

Being dissatisfied with the Minister’s decision the appellant

brought its appeal from the assessment to this Court.
There is no doubt that the expenses in question were

of such a nature as to be properly deductible; the only

question is as to the year of their deductibility. The issue

in the appeal is thus a very narrow one. Counsel for the

appellant contended that there was nothing in section 6 (a)

80776—13a



80
1947

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

defining the time of the term “laid out or expended”; that

— . N .
Consoumaren if 8 disbursement or expense was wholly, exclusively and

TILES
Limrred

v

MiINISTER

necessarily laid out or expended for the purpose of earning
the income it was deductible from such income no matter

or Namonar. When it was laid out or expended; that the deduction was
ReveNUE  5]lowable by good accounting practice and that since it
Thorson P. was not excluded by the section it should be allowed.

There are a number of reasons why the appellant’s con-
tention cannot be accepted. I am not at all convinced
that the procedure followed by it was wholly in accord
with good accounting practice. There might be some justifi-
cation from an accounting point of view in apportioning
the 1938 operating expenses under discussion over the
period of the business resulting from their expenditure in
order to ascertain the true profit from such business, but
if that is so and if the expenditures were made for the
purpose of earning the income of 1939 and also of 1940,
as the evidence indicates and the appellant claims, then
it may be asked why the expenses were not apportioned
over a longer period than was the case and a portion dealt
with at the end of 1939 as a deferred expense charge and
then absorbed in the operating expenses account of 1940.
On the appellant’s own argument it would not be entitled
to the whole amount of the deduction in 1939. Moreover,
it is hard to see how the appellant could also be entitled
to deduct its 1939 operating expenses for on the basis of
its own argument some of such expenses, for example, those
made for designing new patterns and styles and weaving
new samples, must have been incurred and paid for the
purpose of earning the income of 1940 and subsequent years
and should have been apportioned accordingly. It is
obvious that it would be very difficult, if possible at all,
to apportion operating expenses against the income from
the business resulting from their expenditure and to allow
their deduction only accordingly; at best such apportion-
ment could only be an approximation dependent on the
auditor’s opinion. I am unable to believe that Parliament
could have intended that the deductibility of expenses
should depend on such an indefinite factor.

But it is not necessary to settle the question of the
soundness of the appellant’s accounting practice, for effect



Ex.CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA 81

cannot be given to it for income tax purposes, no matter 1947
how sound it might be, if the Income War Tax Act pro- Consormare
vides, as I think it does, a different basis for the com- %‘i’gﬁ:ﬁ
putation of income tax liability. Indeed, the very defini- v

tion of taxable income in section 3 as “the annual net profit ofgﬁ;ﬁgﬁ
or gain or gratuity, . . . directly or indirectly received” REvENUE
is against the appellant’s contention. It is settled, I think, ThorsonP.
that the word “annual” as applied to profit or gain or ~—
gratuity does not mean that the profit or gain or gratuity

must necessarily be of a recurring nature from year to

year, but rather that it is the profit or gain or gratuity

of or in or during the year in respect of which the assess-

ment is made. The word may thus include an item of

income that may occur only once: vide Ryall v. Hoare

(1); Martin v. Lowry (2). And when the section speaks

of the annual “net” profit or gain or gratuity “received”,

I think it must mean that the net is to be determined

by deducting from the gross income received in or during

the year the deductible disbursements or expenses laid out

or expended in or during the same year. The taxable

income of the year is the difference between the incoming

receipts and the outgoing deductible expenditures of that

year.

Moreover, there is a fallacy inherent in the appellant’s
contention that because the 1938 expenses were laid out
or expended for the purpose of earning the 1939 income
they are deduetible from it. It is not a condition of the
deductibility of a disbursement or expense that it should
result in any particular income or that any income should
be traceable to it. It is never necessary to show a causal
connection between an expenditure and a receipt. An item
of expenditure may be deductible in the year in which
it is made although no profit results from it in such year:
Vallambrosa Rubber Company, Limited v. Inland Revenue
(3); and even if it is not productive of any profit at all:
Commissioners of Inland Revenue v. The Falkirk Iron Co.,
Ltd. (4). The reason for the deduction of an item of ex-
penditure is quite a different one. Under the provision of
the United Kingdom Act corresponding to section 6 (a)

(1) (1923) 2 KB 447 at 455. (3) (1910) 47 Sc. L.R. 488.
(2) (1926) 1 K.B. 550. (4) (1933) 17 T C. 625.



82
1947

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947
the test of deductibility was laid down by the Lord Presi-

Coxsotmarsp dent (Clyde) of the Scottish Court of Sessions in Robert

TexTILES
LiMrTeD
V.
MINISTER

OoF NATIONAL

REevENUE

Thorson P.

Addie & Sons’ Collieries, Limited v. Commissioners of
Inland Revenue (1) as follows:

What is “money wholly and exclusively laid out for the purpose
of the.trade” is a question which must be determined upon the principles
of ordinary commercial trading. It is necessary, accordingly, to attend
to the true nature of the expenditure, and to ask oneself the question,
Is it a part of the Company’s working expenses; is it expenditure laid
out as part of the process of profit earning?

This test was approved by the Judicial Committee of the
Privy Council in Tata Hydro Electric Agencies, Bombay
v. Income Tax Commissioner, Bombay Presidency and
Aden (2) and adopted as applicable to section 6 (a) by
the Supreme Court of Canada in Minister of National
Revenue v. Dominion Natural Gas Co. Ltd. (3). It com-
pletely disposes of the fallacy in the plaintiff’s contention
to which I have referred, for it is clear that what makes
an expenditure deductible is that it is part of the tax-
payer’s working expenses and that it is laid out as part
of the process of profit earning. In my judgment, the
statement goes further and disposes of the question in
issue, for it follows that an item of expenditure becomes
a deductible one when and as soon as it meets the require-
ments of the test, that is to say, that it is deductible in
the year in which it becomes a working expense and part
of the process of profit making. The appellant’s 1938
operating expenses became its working expenses and part
of the process of profit making or, to use the words of
section 6 (a), part of the process of earning the income in
1938, and, therefore, deductible in that year; that being so,
they were not deductible in 1939.

In my opinion, section 6 (a) excludes the deduction of
disbursements or expenses that were not laid out or ex-
pended in or during the taxation year in respect of which
the assessment is made. This is, I think, wholly in accord
with the general scheme of the Act, dealing as it does with
each taxation year from the point of view of the incoming
receipts and outgoing expenditures of such year and by
the deduction of the latter from the former with a view to

(1) (1924) S.C. 231 at 235. (3) (1941) S.CR. 19.
(2) (1937) A.C. 685 at 696.



Ex.CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA 83

reaching the net profit or gain or gratuity directly or 1947
indirectly received in or during such year as the taxableGonsormarsn
income of such year. The Minister was, therefore, quite 'Il‘ﬁ’n‘g‘gf
right in disallowing the deduction of the appellant’s 1938 v.
expenses from its 1939 income, and no fault can be found oﬂdﬁﬁgﬁh
with the assessment by reason of his so doing. The appeal REVENUE

from it must be dismissed with costs. Thorson P,

Judgment accordingly.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA 1947
Brrrise2 CoLUMBIA ADMIRALTY DISTRICT '{3’1117 kz&lg’
BETWEEN; Jan. 18

CANADIAN TRANSPORT COMPANY
LIMITED, oWNERS OF THE SCHOONER PLAINTIFF;
City of Alberni «......ovviiiiinn...

AND

HUNT, LEUCHARS, HEPBURN, I REEDANT.
LIMITED ...ovvvenininninennnnnn.

The City of Alberni

Shipping—Action for gemeral average contribution—Abandonment of
ship—Counter claim for loss of cargo—Unseaworthiness—The Water
Carriage of Goods Act, 1936, 1 Ed. VIII, c. 49—Exztent of owner’s
responsibility—Canada Shipping Act, 1934, 24-25 Geo. V c. 44, s. 649—
Limited lability of shipowner—“Actual fault or privity” of owners—
Action dismissed—Counterclaim allowed.

The schooner City of Alberns, owned by the plaintiff and carrying a cargo
of lumber, owned by the defendant, from Vancouver, B C., to Durban,
S.A., was forced to put into San Francisco, California, and later into
Valparajso, Chile, for repairs. At the latter port she was abandoned
by her owner and the ship and cargo were sold, causing heavy losses
to both owners.

The action is brought by the ship owners o recover a general average
contribution from the owners of the cargo who defend on the ground
that the ship was unseaworthy at the commencement of the voyage
and that the owners failed to use due dihgence to make her sea-
worthy. The cargo owners counterclaim for the loss they sustained.

The Court found that the ship was not seaworthy when she sailed from
Vanecouver nor when she left San Francisco.



84

1947
——
CANADIAN
TRANSPORT
CoMPANY
Limrrep,
v,
Huyunr,
LreucHARs,
HEPBURN,
LiMrrep
Sidney
Smith D.J.A.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

Held: That the carrier’s obligation under The Water Carriage of Goods
Act, 1936, 1 Ed. VIII, c. 49 to exercise due diligence to see that his
vessel is seaworthy is not limited to his personal diligence, his responsi-
bility extends to the acts or defaults of his agents or servants.

2. That the action must be dismissed since the ship was unseaworthy and
judgment be given in favour of the defendant on its counterclaim for
the amount of limited liability under the Canada Shipping Act, 1939,
24-25 Geo. V, c. 44, s. 649,

ACTION by plaintiff to recover a general average con-
tribution from defendant.

The action was tried before the Honourable Mr. Justice
Sidney Smith, District Judge in Admiralty for the British
Columbia Admiralty District, at Vancouver, B.C.

J. V. Clyne and J. I. Bird for plaintiff,
C. K. Guild, K.C. and F. A. Sheppard for defendant.

The facts and questions of law raised are stated in the
reasons for judgment.

SioNEY SMmiTH D.J.A. now (January 18, 1947) delivered
the following judgment:

The plaintiffs in this case were the owners of the schooner
City of Alberni and the defendant the owner of a cargo
of lumber laden therein at Vancouver, British Columbia,
for carriage to Durban in South Africa. I shall call the
former the “shipowners” and the latter the “cargo inter-
ests”.

The City of Alberni is a five-masted schooner, built in
1920 of fir at Hoquiam, Washington, U.S.A., length 242
feet; beam 44 feet; loaded draft 23 feet; gross tonnage
1,590 tons; registered (at all material times) at Vancouver,
B.C.; official number 172,324 ; registered owner, Canadian
Transport Company Limited. In 1940 she was purchased
by the shipowners and in that year made a voyage to
Australia with lumber and returned to Vancouver with
sugar from the Fiji Islands. In 1941 she made a similar
voyage to Australia, arriving back in Vancouver in Novem-
ber, 1941, with hardwood and copra from Sydney, New
South Wales, and Samoa, respectively. She was then laid
up until the following October, when she was again laden
with lumber to the extent of one million feet below decks



Ex.CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

and a half million feet on deck, and on 10th November,
1942, with a crew of 18 men all told, sailed upon the voyage
with which we are concerned in this action. When four
days out of Vancouver the vessel was found to be leaking
so badly that the Master decided two days later to put
into San Francisco for repairs and did so, arriving in that
Port on the 24th November, 1942. There certain repairs
were made around the stem, and on 12th December, 1942,
she continued upon her voyage. From the 20th to the
24th February, 1943, she encountered heavy weather and
again leaked so badly that on the 25th the Master decided
to put into Valparaiso for further repairs. The ship arrived
there on the 12th March, 1943. After various inspections
it was decided by the owners to abandon the voyage and
thereupon the ship and cargo parted company. The ship-
owners sold the ship and the cargo interests sold the cargo
for what they respectively would bring. Heavy losses were
incurred by both. Hence this action.

This aection is brought by the shipowners to recover
a general average contribution from the cargo interests of
some $55,000. The equity of the underlying principle of
general average has been recognized throughout the cen-
turies, and every maritime state has adopted the rule that
a loss caused by a sacrifice in time of peril at sea shall
not be borne by one but by all interests involved in the
adventure. A general average act is defined in the Marine
Insurance Act, R.S.B.C. 1936, Ch. 134, sec. 68 (2) (and
in Section 66 (2) of the English Marine Insurance Act,
1906) as follows:

There is a general average act where any extraordinary sacrifice or
expenditure is voluntarily and reasonably made or incurred in time of
peril for the purpose of preserving the property imperilled in the common
adventure.

Here the loss was not by way of sacrifice but by way
of expenditures made by the owners at San Francisco and
at Valparaiso and, assuming such expenditures were
properly and reasonably made, the shipowners would be
entitled to contribution from the cargo interests. But the
cargo interests resist the claim upon the footing that the
ship was initially unseaworthy, and that the owners failed
to use due diligence to make her seaworthy. They say
that the legal consequence is that the shipowners cannot

85
1947

—
CANADIAN
TRANSPORT
CoMPANY
Limrrep,
V.
Huxm,
LrvcHARS,
HerpuRN,
LiMrTED

sﬁy
Smith D.J.A.



86 EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

1947 recover; but that on the other hand they must pay to

— . . .
Canapiany the cargo interests the amount of their losses, which they
TeANSPORT (the gargo interests) now make the subject of a counter-

Lmvrrep, claim in this action.
v

Huxr, The Bills of Lading contained a clause which is known
Lﬁﬁfﬁlﬁj as the “New Jason Clause”, under which it was argued
Liurmd  that the onus of proving seaworthiness fell upon the ship-
Sidney owners if they were to succeed in their claim for a general
Smith D.J.A. g verage contribution. This may or may not be true, but
in the view I take of the matter the question of onus is

not material.

The Bills of Lading also contained an overriding clause
making them subject to all the terms and provisions of and
all the exemptions from liability contained in the Canadian
Water Carriage of Goods Act, 1936. The relevant parts
of this Act are as follows:

Sec. 3. There shall not be implied in any contract for the carriage of
goods by sea, to which the rules apply, any absolute undertaking
by the carrier of goods to provide a seaworthy ship.

Art. 3 (1) The camer shall be bound, before and at the beginning
of the voyage to exercise due diligence to,

(a) Make the ship seaworthy.

Art. 4. (1) Nerther the carrier nor the ship shall be liable for loss or
damage arising or resulting from unseaworthiness unless caused
by want of due diligence on the part of the carrier to make the
ship seaworthy . . . .

Whenever loss or damage has resulted [rom unseaworthiness, the
burden of proving the exercise of due diligence shall be on the
carrier or other persons claiming exemption under this section.
(2) Neither the carrier nor the ship shall be responsible for
Joss or damage arising or resulting from—
(p) Latent defects not discoverable by due diligence.

Finally, under the Bills of Lading general average was
made payable according to York Antwerp Rules, 1924 or
1890 at the option of Canadian Transport Co. Ltd.

In Paterson Steamships Ltd. v. Canadian Co-Operative
Wheat Producers Ltd. (1), Lord Wright deals with the
shipowner’s absolute warranty of seaworthiness which for-
merly prevailed at common law, and shows how the British
Carriage of Goods by Sea Act, 1924, (which is the same
as the aforesaid Canadian Act of 1936) and kindred acts,
imposed restrictions upon the shipowner’s freedom to con-
tract out of his liability as carrier at common law, and
at the same time gave him the benefit of certain statutory

(1) (1934) A.C. 538 at 544.



Ex.C.R.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

provisions in his favour. One such provision was the statu-
tory removal of his absolute warranty of seaworthiness and
its replacement by a provision requiring only due diligence
on his part to make his ship seaworthy.

In the present case the legal position envisaged in the
Bills of Lading is this: The shipowners are entitled to
recover provided their vessel was seaworthy; or even if
she were not seaworthy, provided they used due diligence
to make her so. But if both provisoes are found against
them, they fail, the cargo interests succeed on their counter-
claim, and the only remaining question is whether the
shipowners are entitled to limitation of their liability under
sec. 649 of the Canada Shipping Act, 1934.

The issue of seaworthiness and the issue of due (which
means “reasonable”) diligence are here both questions of
fact, depending on the evidence adduced and the proper
inferences to be drawn from such evidence. The well known
definition of seaworthiness given by Lord Cairns and
approved by Lord Herschell, L.C., in Gilroy Sons & Co. v.
Price & Co. (1) is as follows:

That the ship should be in a condition to encounter whatever perils
of the sea a ship of that kind, and laden in that way, may be fairly
expected to encounter in crossing the Atlantie, or in performing whatever
1s the voyage to be performed.

Measured by this standard, I am of opinion that the
City of Alberni was not seaworthy when she sailed from
Vancouver. These are my reasons for thinking so.

First, the weather: The vessel sailed from Vancouver on
November 10, 1942. Her log entries show that she was
“making considerable water throughout night” of the 13th
and 14th November and at 9.30 a.m. on the 14th a “leak
was discovered at stem in vicinity of water-line”. This
leak was of such gravity that at noon on the 16th the
Master, quite rightly, decided to “run for San Francisco
for repairs”. The weather, up until the morning of the
14th, was not abnormal for a November day in the North
Pacific. The Beaufort Scale affords a useful method for
recording the velocity of the wind, running as it does from
0, signifying a dead calm, to 12, signifying winds of hurri-
cane force. On this scale, until then, as depicted in the log,
there was no wind over force 5, except for two hours from

(1) (1893) A.C. 56 at 63.

87
1947

——
CANADIAN
TRANSPORT

CoMPANY
Limrrep,
v.
Hounr,
LEUCHARS,
HepsurN,
LiMrteED
Sidney
Smith D.J.A.



88
1947

CANADIAN
TRANSPORT
CoMPANY
LivrTeD,
v.
Houn,
LevucHARS,
HerBURN,
Livrrep

Sidney

Smith DJ.A.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

6 to 8 a.m. on the 14th, when it was logged as being at
South-West, force 6. But at 8 a.m. it backed to the South-
South-East and moderated to force 2. This was by no
means unusual weather for the time and place, and cer-
tainly not weather such as per se should cause a sea-
worthy vessel to take water. I adopt as appropriate to
the case a passage from the judgment of Lord Loreburn,
L.C. in Lindsay v. Klein, et al (The Tatjana) (1):

If this ship was seaworthy, what occurred to her almost immediately
after she left port is quite unaccountable, and it is the shipowner’s business
to account for it if he can in some way which shall displace the natural
inference.

and the further passage at p. 205 from the judgment of
Lord Shaw:

In short, the whole evidence in the case musi be weighed, and when
those alleging unseaworthiness prove a mass of facts such as I have men-
tioned, and such as appear in this case bearing upon the record of a vessel
which founders or breaks down shortly after setting sail, they start with
8 body of evidence raising a natural presumplion against seaworthiness,
which presumption, however, may of course be overborne by proof that
the loss or damage to the vessel occurred from a cause or causes of a
different character.

The Master says that the log-book does not show the
true nature of the weather—that it was much more severe
than the log entries indicate. I am satisfied that the
Master is a brave and capable officer, but on this point
I think he is mistaken, and that the memory of the Second
Mate is also at fault. I have not overlooked the evidence
from the United States Weather Bureau as to the winds
prevailing at that time along the coast of the State of
Washington. But, it does not follow that winds of a similar
velocity were also prevailing at a point two hundred miles
to the Westward. The Captain himself signed each page
of the log-book in the calm of San Francisco harbour, when
he had ample time for reflection. In my opinion the log-
book correctly reflects the weather experienced at this and
other times on the voyage.

Next, the condition of the vessel at San Francisco:

It may first be useful to notice that the stem or stem
post is the foremost perpendicular timber of a vessel, and
that it is united to the keel inside by the deadwood, and
outside by the stem band. while at its head the breast-
hook binds the upper strakes (the planking) of the vessel

(1) (1911) AC. 194 at 197.



Ex.CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA 89

firmly to it. Behind or abaft the stem another timber is 1947
secured called the apron, which gives to it additional sup- CANADIAN
port, and which also secures the forward end of the strakes, %ﬁﬁ:ﬁ?
thus rendering the bow, as it needs to be, a powerful con- Livrren,
struction. The fore ends of the horizontal outside planking Hﬁiw,
of the vessel (known as the hood ends) are fitted into a Iﬁg;;%;“;
groove or channel incised along the after outer edge of Livrrep
the stem post. This groove is known as the rabbet of the Sidney
stem and is expressly made to receive the edge (ends) of Smith DJ.A.

the side planking.

The Master said there was a leak on each side of the stem
between the hood ends of the planking and the rabbet of
the stem; that there was a wide seam there but that he
could not recall its width. It needed caulking. John Tara-
bochia, the shipwright foreman, who carried out the repairs,
gave evidence before me. He is an Austrian and was at
times a little difficult to follow. But I think he spoke the
truth, as he saw it, and I accept his evidence. He said
the hood ends of the planks had pulled away from the
stem, that the spikes had drawn from the stem and apron,
and that this was due to dry-rot in both stem and apron.
The evidence of Robert Martinolich was taken on com-
mission at San Francisco. He is the Supervisor of Repairs
for the Martinolich Shipbuilding Company who executed
the repairs. His testimony was substantially the same as
that of Tarabochia, and I see no reason to doubt it. These
two witnesses were called by the cargo interests. For the
shipowners (apart from the Master) evidence was given
on commission by Captain Jory at San Francisco. He is a
surveyor with the Board of Marine Underwriters of San
Francisco and was called in to survey the stowage of the
cargo. He said he knew nothing about the conditions of
the stem and apron when the vessel arrived, but knew
“she was leaking water forward because you could hear
the water running in”. He gave no opinion in his survey
report that the vessel was seaworthy. His report states
that the vessel was making about twenty-four inches of
water per day while at anchor and that the leaking appeared
to be caused by started and opened seams in way of plank
ends at stem and apron; that the vessel was raised approxi-
mately twenty-six inches at the bow when temporary



20
1947

——
CANADIAN
TRANSPORT
CoMPANY
LiMiTED,
v.
Hunr,
LeucHARS,
HrerpurN,
LiMrreD

Sidney

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

repairs were made by re-fastening the plank ends and
caulking the open seams; that shaped steel plates were then
fitted to each side of the stem in way of the bow plank
ends and secured in place by through bolting; that a diver
was employed to caulk the seam below the water-line;
that upon completion of repairs the leaking had appar-
ently been reduced to normal.

The only other evidence on this point was a certificate

Smit_h_]f“] A from Edward Hough, surveyor to the Bureau Veritas at

San Franecisco, and therefore the opposite number of Mr.
Louden at Vancouver. It may be well to set out his certi-

ficate in full.

THis 18 To CERTIFY that at the request of the British Ministry of
Shipping, Agents for the Wooden Schooner, Cily of Albern:, the under-
signed Marine Surveyor to Bureau Veritas, did on November 24, 1942,
and subsequent dates, hold survey on the above vessel as she lay afloat
in San Francisco Bay for the purpose of determining the extent and
nature of a leak reported to have been sustained while the vessel was
en route from Vancouver, B C., to South Africa.

As the vessel was diverted from her voyage she entered San Francisco
Bay where repairs were effected and the vessel is now on this date, in
my opinion, in fit and seaworthy condition to carry lumber cargos on

trans-ocean voyages.
HOUGH & EGBERT COMPANY
By “Edward Hough”

Mr. Hough, although a resident of San Francisco, was
not called, and so gave no evidence in support of his
certificate. It appeared that the matter was in charge of
another surveyor, a Mr. Dixon, now deceased. But it also
appeared that Hough had been down at the vessel during
repairs and his certificate so states. I did not have the
benefit of his opinion on the “extent and nature of a leak”
for which he says, he held survey; nor upon what facts
he based his opinion that the vessel was “in fit and sea-
worthy condition”; nor what he means by “trans-ocean
voyages”; nor whether that expression includes a voyage
around Cape Horn. This was not very satisfactory. But I
must take the evidence as I find it and considering it as a
whole, with respect to the state of affairs at San Francisco,
I find that there was dry-rot in the stem and apron of such
a nature and to such an extent as to afford no sufficient
fastening for the hood ends of the planking which conse-
quently started and opened in the first moderate weather
encountered.



Ex.CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA 91

Next, the position at Vancouver: There was much evi- 1947

. , ele ——
dence given as to the vessel’'s condition and as to the Canapmx
surveys she underwent and the repairs that were made. ngﬁig‘?
The shipowners were generous with regard to surveys, and Lrvrrs,

as to the general upkeep of the vessel. A survey was held Hé)im,
on purchase and another at the end of each voyage. After Iﬂigfuf;f;:
her return in November, 1941, the vessel was dry-docked Lrwrmn’
and repairs continued afloat, off and on, until February, gy
1942. She was then laid up till October, 1942, when she Swith D.JA.
loaded the aforesaid cargo. Prior to loading she was dry-

docked again for hull painting and examination. But the

Master and surveyors all agree that this was merely a
superficial examination. They, however, all knew that the

pending voyage was one round the Horn, and I think they

also knew that it was her first voyage round the Horn.

While in her previous ownership she had been employed

in the carriage of lumber cargoes to the Hawaiian Islands.

The surveyors were Mr. Louden (who succeeded Mr. Lock-

hart, present at the first survey) of the Bureau Veritas

and Captain Clarke of the Board of Marine Underwriters

of San Francisco, both of whom are men of experience.

After the ship returned from the second voyage she was

as already stated dry-docked in November, 1941, and repairs

and survey continued afloat. Amongst other matters
attended to then were the planks in the way of the hawse-

pipes on each bow. These were found decayed. They were

removed and replaced. The evidence of Captain Clarke on

this repair is as follows:

Mr. Cuyne: Q. Several planks in way of hawse pipes on both port
and starboard sides more or less decayed?

A. That is a different matter.

Q. What is the occasion of that decay?
A, Dry, plain rot.

Q. What was the occasion of the decay?

A. Moisture getting in there through damaged portions of the plank-
ing, through the anchor. The bows were sheathed around the hawse
pipes with metal and we do find with the anchor—that metal had been
punctured. Water had got through the punctured places, and was possibly
running through the seams above and down behind; and in the packing
around there we found some deterioration with the result we decided to
take those off and give it a thorough examination. On pulling this off
we found deteriorated planks, just plain rot in pockets and places and I
think Mr. Lowden was the chief man who took the matter into his hands



92

1947
——
CANADIAN
TRANSPORT
CoMPANY
LimrTED,
V.
Hounr,
LrEUucHARS,
HerpuzrN,
Limirep

pu—4

Sidney
Smith DT A.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

there—I was in attendance with him and the shipyards cut those planks
off. T don’t recall how many, but it extended from a position above the
flanges of the hawse pipe to a position below the flanges.

Q. How many planks were removed, could you tell, Captain?

A. No, I cannot recall but it was almost to my own depth as I stood
on the planking there near the whole aperiure on the starboard side.
It was pretty near as tall as myself.

Q. What members of the ship were exposed when you removed the
planking?

A. The knightheads, a small portion of the apron, the aft part of
the stem, about three or four frames and all the filling troughs.

Q. Did you have occasion to observe the work?

A. Yes.

Q. What was the condition of the wood in those members?

A. In the filing troughs they were quite seriously affected by rot,
just plain rot. Some of the frames were affected with pockets, with rot
adjacent to the filling troughs. It would appear the filhing troughs were
not of the same wood as the frames had been and they became deterior-
ated and were cut off, all out. The troughs are not very long. We were
able to pull them out in their entirety. The defective portions of the
frames were cut off and replaced with new sections.

Q. What was your opinion of that work afler it had been completed?

A T considered it a very satisfactory repair.

I am of opinion that the dry-rot referred to by Captain
Clarke had spread, undetected, to the apron and stem; and
I find as a fact that the extent of dry-rot existing in that
area, when she broke ground at Vancouver on 10th Novem-
ber, 1942, was such as to render insecure the hood end
fastenings; and that as a consequence the ship was plainly
unseaworthy for the intended voyage. In my view the
evidence is quite sufficient for the purpose of this finding,
let the onus lie where it may.

I also think that the vessel was unseaworthy when she
left San Francisco in that no proper repairs had been
effected to the underwater portion of the stem and hood
ends of the hull planking; that the caulking of these seams
below water by a diver could at best be only considered an
improvised repair and totally inadequate for a vessel mak-
ing a long voyage around Cape Horn; that this caused
further leaking whenever the ship met with anything but
fine weather, and that in the sequel the initial unseaworthi-
ness was a co-operating cause, if not the main cause, of
the vessel having to put into Valparaiso in distress. There
can be no doubt that the ship went through a very heavy
gale from 20th to 24th February, 1943, when in Lat. 51 S,



Ex CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

in a position South-East of Piteairn Island and about 1,000
miles from Cape Horn. But she was then in the region
of the Westerlies (as the Captain stated) and such weather
is to be expected there. After the gale she was leaking at
such an alarming rate that the Master had no recourse but
to again seek shelter. He observed on the way, amongst
other damage, that the seams in the bows between stem
and hood ends worked badly. Captain Pewsey surveyed
the vessel at Valparaiso and in his report dated 9th April,
1943, he details the damage as follows:

It was found that, the butts of hull planking at slem rabbet having
moved, plank sheer seams on each side of bow opened out, waterway
seam on both sides of weather deck opened out and beam across fore
part of poop moved, diagonal tie rods, one through each side of hull,
lcading up to after part of forecastle head, slackened up. The cause
of this 18 severe racking strain suffered during very bad weather.

In these circumstances I am, on the authorities, unable
to find that the shipowner exercised due diligence to make
the ship seaworthy at Vanecouver, B:C. The Carrier’s
obligation under The Water Carriage of Goods Aect, 19386,
to exercise due diligence to see that his vessel is seaworthy,
is not limited to his personal diligence and so does not
confer upon him as great a benefit as would at first appear;
for his responsibility extends to the acts or defaults of his
agents or servants.

It is thus expressed in Scrutton on Charter-parties and
Bills of Lading (14th Ed.) at page 494:

In appearance the undertaking to use due diligence to make the ship
seaworthy is less onerous than the old common law undertaking that the
ship is in fact seaworthy. In reality there is no great gain to the ship-
owner by the substitution. For the dilemms indicated on page 110 ante
must constantly arise, and the relief to the shipowner by the substitution
will occur only in cases where the unseaworthiress is due to some cause
which the due diligence of all his servants and agents could not discover.

The dilemma mentioned is concisely stated at page 111,
as being this:

In most cases if the vessel is unseaworthy due diligence cannot have
been used by the owner, his servants, or agents; if due diligence has been
used the vessel i fact will be seaworthy. The circumstances in which
the dilemma does not arise (eg., a defect causing unseaworthiness but
of so latent a nature that due diligence could not have discovered it)
are not likely to occur often.

What is meant by due diligence was discussed by Wright,
J., (as he then was) in W. Angliss and Company (Austra-
80776—2a

93
1947

——
CANADIAN
TRANSPORT
CoMPANY
LiviTep,
v.
Hunr,
LEUCHARS,
HEePBURN,
LiMITED
Sidney
Smith DJ.A.



94
1947

CANADIAN
TRANSPORT
CoMPANY
Livirep,
V.
Hounr,
LEeUCHARS,
HepBURN,
Limrrep

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

lia) Proprietary, Limited v. Peninsular and Oriental Steam
Navigation Company (1). I quote two short passages from
page 462.

In the same way, if he buys a ship he may be required to show
that he has taken appropriate steps to satisfy himself by appropriate

surveys and inspections that the ship is fit for the service in which he
puts her.

Again, the need of repairing a ship may cast on the carrier a special
duty to see, as far as reasonably possible, by special advisers for whom

Smslth]g}} A he is personally responsible, that the repairs adequately make good the

defects.

Lord Wright, (as he became) returns to the subject in
the House of Lords in Smith, Hogg & Company, Limited
v. Black Sea and Baltic General Insurance Company
Limited (2). Dealing with the facts of that case he says,

The unseaworthiness, constituted as it was by loading an excessive
deck cargo, was obviously only consistent with want of due diligence
on the part of the shipowner to make her seaworthy. Hence the qualified
exception of unseaworthiness does not protect the shipowner. In effect
such an exception can only excuse against latent defects. The over-loading
was the result of overt acts.

The case made here was not one of latent defects. It
was one of a seaworthy ship damaged by a peril of the
sea. The defect here was in truth not a latent one. Dry-
rot was known to have existed (and remedied) in different
parts of the ship, notably in the area of the hawse-pipes.
The only factor that was latent was the extent and nature
of its development. But with the details of the vessel before
them, her age, her hlstory, her record, that was for the
Surveyors.

The remaining question is whether the shipowners are
entitled to limit their liability under the provisions of
Section 649 of the Canada Shipping Act. The limited
liability is stated in the pleadings as amounting to
$32,307.52. They are so entitled provided they prove that
the loss was occasioned without their actual fault or privity.
Mr. H. A. Stevenson was the directing will and mind, the
alter ego of the plaintiff company. He is a2 man of very
considerable experience and ability. It must be shown that
he personally was without fault and privity, for parties
who plead the section must bring themselves within its
terms. I think that this has been done. Indeed, the
defendant did not press the point very strongly. The main

(1) (1927) 2 K.B. 456. (2) (1940) A C. 997 at 1001.



Ex.CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA 95

contention advanced was as to a peculiar mix-up in the 1947

vessel’s classification. She was originally classified with the CANADIAN

Bureau Veritas, “a well known agency which issues certifi- 'Ié“;ﬁ::;f

cates and keeps a list for the purpose of showing the con- Lmrreo,

dition of ships” per Lord Haldane in Lennards Carrying H‘:I)I.NT,

Company Ltd. v. Asiatic Petroleum Company Ltd. (1). Iﬁym}"’ﬂ“‘&
g PBURN,

The previous owners dropped the entry but she was restored ~ Limrren

to classification by Mr. Stevenson when purchased. She gyney

was then (as appears from her classification certificate) SmlthDJA

put under class “A”, which in this Agency means that her

navigation limits are restricted. Mr. Louden first said that

under “A” she was prohibited from going around Cape

Horn, but later he was not so sure of this. In any event,

“A” means a restriction. The letter “I” is the appropriate

one for unrestricted navigation and the vessel appeared

under “I”’ in the official register of the Agency, though the

certificate gave “A” only. I think it was suggested that

the letter “A” on the certificate, which was always in the

keeping of the ship and so of the shipowner, should have

put Mr. Stevenson upon inquiry to make sure that she

was not thereby prohibited from a round-the-Horn voyage:

that there being no evidence of any such inquiry upon

his part he was not without “actual fault” as stated in the

section and so not protected by its terms. I do not agree.

This is only one circumstance among the many comprising

his activities regarding this vessel, and viewing the matter

as a whole, I think he was entitled to look upon Mr. Louden,

the Society’s representative at Vancouver, for guidance in

this respect. I hold, therefore, that the shipowner has dis-

charged this onus.

It should perhaps be mentioned that the matter of the
clagsification certificate also entered into the issue of “due
diligence”. But there, too, it was only a circumstance for
consideration. A vessel may be seaworthy regardless of
whether classified or not; and, if classified, regardless of
whether she may be entered in the wrong division. It is
seaworthiness that is the paramount consideration, not
classification. The important point, as I see it, is that Mr.

Louden in his survey report of 24th February, 1942, recom-
mended a lower class because, as he says, “the wood-work

generally throughout the hull does not warrant the vessel

(1) (1915) A.C. 705 at 710.
80776—23a



96
1047

b
CANADIAN
TRANSPORT

COMPANY
Limrrep,
v.
Hunr,
LrucHars,
HEepBURN,
LiMiteD
Sidney
Smith D.J.A.

1946

Mar. 5,6
Jun 24

1947
Jan. 15

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

to retain her original class”. This goes to the general ques-
tion of seaworthiness, as to which I have found adversely
to the ship.

I accordingly dismiss the plaintiff’s claim and give judg-
ment in favour of the defendant on its counterclaim for
the amount of limited liability under Section 649 of the
Canada Shipping Act. I understand the defendant’s losses
amount to very much more than this and that a reference
will not therefore be necessary. But if I am wrong on
this point the matter may be spoken to.

The defendant will have its costs.

Judgment accordingly.

BETWEEN ;

THE CUSTODIAN, ................. PLAINTIFF;
AND

PROPELLER WOODWORKING

COMPANY OF CANADA LIMITED } DEFENDANT

Patent—Invention claimed for new improvements in manufacture of skis
—Anticipation—Prior user—Experimental use—Public use—Patent Act
1935, 5. 26 (1) (c).

The action is one for infringement of Letters Patent numbered 344,858.
The mnvention claimed is an improvement to a three layer ski and consists
of a centre layer tapered from the middle to both ends and a top layer
bent over the thick part of the central layer and extending to both ends
cf the ski.

The Court found that the invention claimed had been used in Canada
on a dale more than two years before the application for the patent in
question.

Held: That use of an invention in such a way that persons under no
obligation of secrecy have access to it is not such a use as mere experi-
mepnt and amounts to prior use.

ACTION by plaintiff herein to have it declared that
Canadian Patent No. 344,858 owned by it is valid and has
been infringed by defendant.

The action was tried before the Hon. Mr. Justice
O’Connor at Ottawa.

Christopher Robinson and E. L. Medcalf for plaintiff.
E. G. Gowling, K.C. and J. C. Osborne for defendant.



Ex. CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

The facts and questions of law raised are stated in the
reasons for judgment.

O’ConNNoR, J. now (Jan. 15, 1947) delivered the following
judgment:

This is an action for the infringement of a patent of
invention No. 344,858. It is admitted that the plaintiff was
vested with all the rights of the patentee, one Bjorn Ulle-
voldsaeter of Seberg, Norway.

The defendant denies infringement and alleges that the
patent is invalid for lack of invention and lack of novelty
over the prior art. The main attack is that the alleged in-
vention was in public use and on sale in Canada for more
than two years prior to the application for letters patent,
as appears from skis made and sold by R. A. Sproule and
Sons, Ottawa, between 1919 and 1929, which skis were used
publicly in Canada during the said period.

The specifications show the characteristics of the inven-
tion and its objects:

It has formerly been proposed to produce a ski of two or more layers
of different material, which are glued together in order to make the ski
as light as posmble, retaining a hard running surface. However, it is
found that skis produced in this manner quickly lose their bending or
springiness at the same tame as they, owing to the interior work in the
material in the respective layers, easily become warped.

The present invention, which relates to an improvement in skis
produced of three superposed layers, aims to remove the above named
drawbacks and is mainly distinguished thereby that the thickness of the
mtermediate or central layer decreases from the middle of the ski towards
both of the ends thereof.

By this arrangement it is shown that the ski does not become warped,
at the same ftime as it always relains its springiness or bending owing to
that the upper layer serves as a locking member for the underlying layers
in their original bent position and acls as a spring which always brings
said layers back into the original position.

The invention ig illustrated by way of example in the accompanying
drawing in which:

Figure 1, shows a ski seen from the side thereof,

Figure 2, shows the three layers, from which the ski is produced, before
the interconnection and bending of the same.

Figure 3, shows a single piece of material constituting the upper and
lower layers of the ski, and

Figure 4, shows ihe central layer composed of a number of pieces or
layers.

As shown in the drawing the ski consists of three superposed layers
1, 2 and 3 of which the lower layer or shoeing 1 is produced from a hard
wood, the central layer 2 from a light wood and the upper layer 3 prefer-
ably from a hard wood corresponding to the wood in the lower layer 1.

97
1947

——
Tug
CUSTODIAN
v.
ProPELLER
Woop-
WORKING
Co. L.



98

1947
——
Tar
CusTODIAN
v.
ProrerLER
‘Woon-
WORKING
Co. Lzp.

0'Connor J.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

According to the invention the middle or ceniral layer 2, which in the
illustrated embodiments is produced somewhat shorter than the two other
layers 1 and 2, is given a thickness which decreases towards both of its
ends in such a manner that the layers 1 and 3 may be interconnected at
a distance at each end of the ski. As will be understood the central
layer 2 may, however, be made with a length corresponding to the length
of the layers 1 and 3 or only so much shorter than these, that they will
be directly connected to each other a distance at one end of the ski only.

By this tapering of the central layer 2 the ski receives the form which
now is common at the same time as the layers, when glued together by
means of an agglutinant which is not soluble in water during simultaneously
pressing against a forming block, are so interconnected that the ski
retains the formed bending or springiness S, as the upper layer 3, owing
to that the length of the same is greater than that of the underlying layers,
will hold or lock the last named layers in the bent position.

As will be understood the ski according to the present invention may
be manufactured in different manners. Thus the upper and lower layer
1 and 3 may be made from a single piece of material 4 which is split from
one end in such a length that a short entire portion is left at the other
end, whereupon the central layer 2 is inserted and secured to the two
halves during simultaneously forming or bending as above described. The
central layer 2 and preferably also the upper layer 3 may be composed of
two or more layers 2', 2" (fig. 4) which are connected to each other with
the desired longitudinal bending, and this ensures still further the reten-
tion of the bending or springiness of the ski.

Further the central layers 2 may consist of a hardening composition
which is filled into the space between the upper and lower layers 1, 3
after the said layers are interconnected at the end portion thereof in the
correct mutual position.

The claims in suit are 1 and 3 which are as follows:

1. Ski produced of three superposed layers characterized in this that
the thickness of the central layer decreases from the middle of the ski
towards both ends thereof.

3. Ski according to claim 1, in which the central layer and eventually
the upper layer are composed of a number of superposed layers.

The invention is an improvement to a three layer ski and
consists of a centre layer tapered from the middle to both
ends and a top layer bent over the thick part of the central
layer and extending to both ends of the ski. The two layers
and the bottom layer are then glued together and moulded
in a block which forms the arch or camber of the ski. The
result is that the top layer in its bent position acts as a
spring. If the bottom layer has more moisture than the top
layer, as it dries it is pulled down and results in a loss of
the arch or camber. The top layer, under this constriction,
offsets this pull and holds the underlying layers in their bent
position. The centre layer may extend part or the full
length of the ski. If it extends the full length the top layer
still acts as a spring although not connected directly to the
bottom layer. The ski described in the patent is therefore a



Ex.CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

three-layer ski in which the centre layer is tapered and
which may extend part way or the full length of the ski.
If it extends part way only, then the top and bottom layer
are connected together at both ends. The top layer extends
to both ends.

Evidence was given as to a ski made by R. A. Sproule
and Company of Ottawa. This Company made desks and
office furniture. A. A. McNaughton said that he had been
employed in a clerical position with this company for a
number of years. He is now retired and living at St.
Margaret’s, Quebec. He stated that this company as a side
line, made one-piece skis in small quantities from 1912 to
the end of the first war, and after the first war entered more
extensively into the ski business and commenced making
laminated skis in addition to one-piece skis and this was
carried on until 1925 or 1926. He said that they made skis
during the winter of 1919-1920, the majority of which were
one-piece and there were some laminated but “not many of
them.” He was given a pair of the laminated skis made
that year. He said that it had a flat bottom, then a core of
balsa wood which was tapered so that the top and bottom
layers were glued together to form one piece at the heel and
toe. It was a flat top ski, not a dome type.

He used the skis from 1920 on but did not do much skiing
during the last ten years until the winter of 1944-45. He
gave the skis in 1941 or 1942 to A. Andreef, the President of
the defendant company. Andreef confirmed this and said
the ski was a three-layer ski with the centre core tapered
from the middle to both ends. The top layer was mahogany
and the bottom maple, each approximately 5/32” in thick-
ness. Andreef said that he kept the skis for some time but
during the war his Company had been engaged in produe-
tion of skis for aeroplanes and during the process of clean-
ing up, these skis disappeared. That 200 or 300 pairs of
old skis were destroyed at that time.

T. B. Smith was employed by the Sproule Company as a
cabinet-maker for 18 years, He said that the company
made laminated skis from 1919-1920, for a period of three
or four years. He said the skis were three layers, the top
mahogany and the bottom maple—each about 3/16” and
the centre layer 3 balsa wood. The centre of the ski so
formed was 7/8”. The top and bottom layers were glued
together “with about 13” or 147 at the ends where it comes

99
1047

—
THE
CusTopiAN
v.
PROPELLER
‘Woobp-
WORKING
Co., L.

0'Connor J.



100 EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

8’43 down to the thin part; the same at both the front and tail
Tae  end of the ski.” He said he had not worked on them himself
CUSZ‘.’D‘AN but saw his fellow workers working on them on the benches.
Proerizr  The evidence of MeNaughton and Smith as to the con-

Wﬁ‘;‘{;’l‘;g struction of the ski is based on their recollection of events
Co, L. of 1920-1925 and must, therefore, be examined with great
O’ConnorJ. care. I accept it because the making of a new type of ski
~  would be of great interest to them both. They would have
not only the interest of the average man both in any new
type of sporting goods and in any woodworking, but each
had in addition a special interest. MecNaughton skied
and was given a pair of the new skis which he used about
ten years. The top layer broke and he repaired it in the
Sproule shop. Smith did not ski but he was a cabinet-maker
and would have a special interest in any new woodworking
done by his fellow workers at their benches in the same

shop.

Then their evidence as to the actual construction of the
ski is confirmed by the evidence of Andreef who is undoubt-
cdly experienced in ski making, and who is well able to tell
the construction of a ski.

All this evidence established that the Sproule Company,
commencing in 1919-1920, made for a number of years, a
three layer laminated ski in which the top layer extended
the full length of the ski and was placed on top of a centre
layer which was tapered from the middle to both ends.
The top and bottom layers were joined together at both
ends. I find that the ski made by the Sproule Company
was made in accordance with the invention patented bv
the patentee.

MecNaughton’s evidence as to sales of the laminated ski
is not entitled to the same weight because the sales would
not ke of any particular interest to him. In addition he
was obviously not certain as to the sales. He ended part of
his evidence as to the sales with—*Yes, I think so.”

O’Hara’s evidence shows that the skis were not sold
through the usual channel, the Ketchum Company, because
they took the whole output and they never purchased any
laminated skis from Sproule.

The evidence before me does not establish sales by
Sproule of these laminated skis.

The question is whether or not the Sproule Company
were merely experimenting with this type of ski and



Ex.CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA 101

whether or not the use by McNaughton was an experimental 1947
use. They did not make very many of them and there is Trm
no evidence of sales. It would be a very natural thing to CUST;’.D“N
give a pair of skis to an employee if they were experiment- ProreiLer

ing in order to get a report of the results. McNaughton e,
said they stopped “experimenting” in skis in 1925. Co. L.

All this gives rise to an inference that the making of O'Connorl.
these laminated skis by Sproule was in the nature of an ~—
experiment. And the use of an invention by the inventor,
or by other persons under his direction, by way of experi-
ment, and in order to bring the invention to perfection is
not a public use. Conway v. Ottawa Electric Railway
Company.(1)

In my opinion, however, the evidence of McNaughton
and Smith rebuts this inference. They clearly did not
regard the making of the skis as an experiment. Smith
states these skis were made for three or four years.
MecNaughton was of the opinion that the skis were sold in
the usual way. There was no suggestion of anything secret
about them or of an experiment. No one appears to have
been under any obligation of secrecy. Smith said they
were made on the benches of the workmen in the factory.
Mr. McNaughton was given a pair but there was no sugges-
tion that he was to report to the Company on the results.
He used them for years and this type of ski would be bound
to excite interest among all the other skiers who would
see them.

If the use of the invention is conducted in such a way that
persons under no obligation of secrecy have access to it,
the inference is that such use is not a mere experiment
and will amount to prior use. Terrell on Patents 8th Ed.
Page 90.

I reach the conclusion that the use of the Sproule ski
by McNaughton was not a use by way of experiment, but
was a public use in Canada more than two years prior to the
application of the inventor within the meaning of S.26 (1)
(¢) of the Patent Act.

In view of this conclusion it is not necessary for me to
deal with the other issues. The action must be dismissed
with costs.

Judgment accordingly.

(1) (i904) 8 Ex. C.R. 432.



102

1946
April 9,10
1

QOct. 15

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

BETWEEN:
GERARD BEAUCHEMIN,............... SUPPLIANT,
AND
HIS MAJESTY THE KING............ RESPONDENT.

Crown—Petition of right—Docirine res ipsa loquitur applicable where
Crown a party—Damage to suppliant’s barge caused by respondent’s
scows breaking their moorings—Negligence of Crown officers in not
maintaining watch on respondent’s scows—Defence of inevitable
accident or superior force—Suppliant entitled to recover.

Suppliant’s barge the Gerard B, on November 30, 1944, was securely moored
for the winter at a berth aseribed to her by the superintendent of
lighthouses and harbour master at Sorel, in the Lanctot basin, part
of the harbour of Sorel, Quebec, and on that day was constantly in
charge of and under the care of her owner.

Two sounding scows, the property of the Crown, and entirely unattended
for the whole day of November 30, 1944, were moored at the same
dock some distance away from the Gerard B. About eleven o’clock
in the morning these scows broke their moorings and struck suppliant’s
barge. They were hauled back to the place where they had been
moored and were again made fast to the dock. In the afternoon they
again broke away and collided with suppliant’s barge. They were
again hauled back to and secured to the dock and one of them
broke away a third time. Suppliant’s barge was damaged as a result
of the collisions.

In an action to recover for such damage the respondent pleaded that the
collisions and damage were caused by a storm of extraordinary violence
equivalent to inevitable accident and superior force.

Held: That respondent was negligent in leaving the scows not securely
moored with proper and sufficient lines and without a watchman or
other person 1n charge.

2. That the doctrine res 1psa loquilur applies to cases in which the Crown
is a party.

PETITION OF RIGHT by suppliant to recover from the
Crown for damage caused to suppliant’s barge by two scows
the property of the Crown.

The action was tried before the Honourable Mr, Justice
Angers at Sorel.

R. C. Holden, K.C. and H. Michaud for suppliant.

W. Morin, K.C. and Q. Cournoyer for respondent.



Ex.CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA 103

The facts and questions of law raised are stated in the \li‘l_f':
reasons for judgment. BEAUCHEMIN

.
- Anczrs J. now (October 15, 1946) delivered the following T Kwe
judgment:

This is a petition of right by which the suppliant,
navigator of the City of Sorel, seeks to recover from His
Majesty the King the sum of $5,150 for damages caused
to his barge Gerard B in the harbour of Sorel on November
30, 1944, by a sounding scow, property of the Crown in
the right of Canada.

The petition alleges in substance:

the suppliant is the owner of the barge Gerard B, a
wooden barge 120 feet in length and 24-5 feet beam and
197 tons register;

the said barge was built in 1940 and prior to sustaining
the damage hereinafter mentioned was in good and sea-
worthy condition;

on November 30, 1944, the said barge and the barge
Beauchemin belonging to suppliant’s father, Léopold
Beauchemin, were lying moored for the winter in the
Lanectdt basin in the harbour of Sorel, at a berth allotted
to them by an officer or servant of the Crown and for which
suppliant and his father had paid to the Crown the usual
charges levied for the privilege of so mooring;

the barges Gerard B and Beauchemin were securely
moored and were in charge of competent persons by whom
their mooring lines were tended.regularly and the said
barges remained moored at their allotted berth throughout
the occurrences herein referred to;

at about 11.00 a.m. on November 30, 1944, while the
said barges were lying moored as aforesaid, D.P. Sounding
Scow No. 1 and D.P. Sounding Scow No. 2, property of the
Crown in the right of Canada, broke adrift from where
they were moored in the basin and came down upon and
collided with the barges Gerard B and Beauchemin, forcing
them against the walls of the basin and causing serious
damage to them;

the said sounding scows were later removed by officers
or servants of the Crown and hauled back to and remoored



104 EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

1946 at their berth, but the said scows again broke adrift and at

ancummn about 2.00 p.m. again collided with the barges Gerard B and
TusKivg BeaUuchemin, causing additional damage to them;

Angers . thereafter the said sounding scows were again removed

—  and remoored at their same berth by officers or servants

of the Crown but again broke loose and at about 4.30 p.m.

collided for a third time with the said barges, again causing

additional damage to them;

after so colliding with and damaging the said barges on
three occasions the said sounding scows were again hauled
back and this time were moored in a safer manner and with
additional or stronger lines with the result that their lines
held and that the scows caused no further damage;

at about 3.00 p.m. on the same day the derrick scow
Quebec I, property of the Crown in the right of Canada,
also collided with the barge Beauchemin, which was moored
outside suppliant’s barge Gerard B, causing damage to the
barge Beauchemin and also to the barge Gerard B through
forcing her against the wall of the basin;

the damage occasioned to the suppliant’s barge was
caused by the negligence of officers or servants of the Crown
while acting within the scope of their duties or employment;

if the officers or servants of the Crown responsible for
the sounding scows and derrick scow Quebec II and the
other government crafi at Sorel had performed their duties,
the suppliant’s barge would not have sustained damage;

the fact that the sounding scows and derrick scow
Quebec IT collided with the barges Gerard B and Beau-
chemin while these barges were lying properly moored at
the berth which had been allotted to them is of itself
evidence of negligence on the part of the said officers or
servants of the Crown;

the said collisions and damage were caused by the
negligence of the said officers or servants of the Crown in
that:

a) the said sounding scows were not moored at a proper
place or in a proper manner;

b) the said scows were not moored with proper or
sufficient lines and such lineg as they had out were not
properly placed;



Ex.CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA 105

¢) the anchors of the said scows were not put out to E’f_‘f
help hold the scows in position; BEAUCHEMIN
d) there was no watchman or other person on board or Tan Kixa
in charge of the said scows; Angersd.

e) the lines of the scows were not tended; —

f) although a storm had been blowing since about 4.00
a.m., no steps were taken prior to when the said sounding
scows broke adrift at about 11.00 a.m., either to slack
the lines of the scows to prevent them from being broken
or to put out additional or sufficient lines or hawsers or to
put out the anchors of the scows or to have the said scows
removed to some other position where they would not break
adrift;

g) no precautions of any kind were taken to prevent the
said sounding scows from breaking adrift and damaging
the suppliant’s barge;

h) although the Crown had powerful tugs available at
Sorel which could have removed the scows to the Richelieu
river or another place where they would not have caused
damage, they were not so removed; '

1) after the sounding scows broke adrift the first time
and collided with the said barges, they on two subsequent
occasions were remoored in an improper manner alongside
one another at their original berth with insufficient lines,
with the result that they again broke adrift twice and
caused further damage to the said barges;

j) at about noon the derrick scow Quebec II was im-
properly anchored out in the basin in such a position that
she was subjected to the full force of the wind, with the
result that she dragged her anchor or anchors and collided
with the barge Beauchemin and forced the suppliant’s barge
against the wall of the basin;

k) the derrick scow should not have been anchored where
she was and should have been removed from the basin or
placed in a position where she would not cause damage;

l) the derrick scow was anchored in an unsafe manner;

m) the C.G.S. Berthier, a powerful twin-screw tug
belonging to the Crown which was at Sorel at the time,
was not used to remove the said derrick scow or the sounding
“scows to a place of safety;



106
1946

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

n) the officers or servants of the Crown whose duty it

Bravcammix Was to see that the said derrick scow and sounding scows

v.
TrE King

Angers J.

did not cause damage to innocent craft lying moored in
the basin, improperly failed to take seamanlike or any
precautions to prevent the damage caused to the suppliant’s
barge;

the cost of towing and hauling out and repairing the
suppliant’s barge will amount to at least $3,000 and the
suppliant is entitled to recover that sum from the Crown;

the suppliant is alsc entitled to recover from the Crown
the sum of $500 for further or future repairs and for depre-
ciation in value of his barge as a result of the damage she
sustained;

the damage caused the barge Gerard B to leak badly and
from the 30th of November, 1944, until the ice formed and
she became frozen in and also after the ice melted in the
spring it was necessary to keep the barge pumped out and
the suppliant is entitled to recover from the Crown the
sum of $150 for loss sustained in that connection;

the suppliant was unable to haul out his said barge until
the spring of 1945 in order to repair her and it was not
possible to commence the repair of her hull damage until
June when the high water receded and she was left
sufficiently dry and as a result the suppliant has been or
will be deprived of the use and earnings of his barge for
approximately four months;

through being deprived of the use and earnings of his
barge the suppliant has suffered or will suffer loss and
damage amounting to $1,500 and is entitled to recover that
sum from the Crown;

the sums of $3,000, $500, $150 and $1,500 form a total
of $5,150, which the suppliant is entitled to recover from
the Crown for loss and damage suffered as aforesaid;

due notice was given to the Department of Transport
of the damage occasioned to the suppliant’s barge Gerard B
and of his claims against the Crown and the said damage
was examined on behalf of the Crown but after prolonged
delay the Department of Transport, on or about April 11,
1945, declined liability for the said claims.



Ex.CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA 107

In his statement of defence the respondent says as 345
follows: BEAUCHEMIN

he admits that suppliant is the owner of the barge Tap Kiva
Gerard B, ignores when she was built and in what condition Angers J.
she was prior to sustaining the damage complained of, —
ignores how the barges Gerard B and Beauchemin were
moored and if they were in charge of competent persons
by whom their mooring lines were tended and if they
remained moored at their allotted berth, admits that at
about 11 o’clock a.m. on November 30, 1944, while the
barges were lying moored the D.P. sounding scows Nos. 1
and 2, property of the Crown, broke adrift from where they
were moored and came down upcn and collided with the
barges Gerard B and Beauchemin, forcing them against
the wall of the basin and causing serious damage to them,
admits that the said scows were removed by officers or
servants of the Crown, hauled back to and remoored at
their previous berth and that they again broke adrift and
at about 2 o’clock p.m. again collided with the said barges
causing additional damage to them, admits that the said
scows were again removed and remoored at the same berth
by officers or servants of the Crown and again broke loose
and at about 4.30 o’clock p.m. collided for a third time
with the said barges again causing additional damage
thereto, admits that after so colliding with and damaging
the said barges on these three occasions the sounding scows
were again hauled back and this time were secured in a safer
manner and with additional or stronger lines, with the
result that their lines held and that the scows caused no
further damage, admits that at about 3 o’clock p.m. the
derrick scow Quebec I1, property of the Crown, collided with
the barge Beauchemin (which was moored outside the
suppliant’s barge), causing damage to the barge Beauchemin
and also to the suppliant’s barge through forcing her against
the wall of the basin, admits that notice was given to the
Department of Transport of the damage caused to the
suppliant’s barge and of his claims against the Crown, that
the damage was examined on behalf of the Crown and that
after prolonged delay the Department of Transport declined
liability for the said claims, denies the other allegations of
the petition and pleads specifically:



108

1946

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

until such time as the barge Gerard B could be moored

Brsvomemrs definitely for the winter, permission had been granted to

v.
TrE Kixng

Angers J.

the suppliant to moor her where she was on November 30,
1944, but at his own risk since navigation was then still
active in the basin;

it is exact that the Crown’s vessels D.T. sounding scow
No. 1, D.T. sounding scow No. 2 and Quebec II entered into
collision with the suppliant’s barge which suffered some
damage, but such collision and damage cannot be imputed
to the Crown or its officers;

the said collision and damage were caused by a storm
of an extraordinary violence, the like never having been
experienced in Sorel within the memory of man, equivalent
to accident and superior force “cas fortuit et force majeure”;

indeed between 11 o’clock a.m. until about 5 o’clock p.m.
the wind held an extraordinary velocity, causing waves of
about ten feet in height in the basin where the barges were
moored, with the result that almost every vessel in the
basin broke her moorings and navigation became impossible;

the Crown by its officers committed no fault nor did it
become guilty of any negligence, which might make it
responsible for the collision and damages;

in particular the barges D.T. sounding scow No. 1 and
D.T. sounding scow No. 2 and Quebec II were moored
according to the best marine practice and in such a manner
as to withstand any storm which could be humanly
anticipated;

during the storm the officers of the Crown did all they
could to prevent any damage being caused to the vessels
moored in the basin;

although the moorings and cables were multiplied, it was
found impossible to make fast the steel vessels in question
so0 long as the wind did not abate, which did not oceur until
after 5 o’clock p.m.;

in spite of all the efforts made by the officers of the Crown
and the crews of the tugs of the Crown, which happered to
be on hand, it was found impossible, due to the violence
of the storm, to tow the three said steel vessels outside of
the basin and the best that could be done was to anchor the
Quebec 11 in the centre of the basin and it was done in the
best marine practice;



Ex.C.R.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA 109

under the circumstances aforesaid neither the Crown nor 13&
its officers could be held responsible for any damages suffered Bravcrrmry
by the suppliant; T Krva

besides these damages are greatly exaggerated. —
Angers J.

In his reply the suppliant says in substance as follows:

he prays acte of the admissions in the statement of
defence that he is the owner of the barge Gerard B, that
permission had been granted to suppliant to moor his barge
where it was on the 30th of November and that the Crown’s
vessels D.T. sounding scow No. 1, D.T. sounding scow No. 2
and Quebec II entered into collision with suppliant’s barge,
which suffered damage;

similar storms have oceurred on other occasions and the
weather was not such as might not reasonably have been
anticipated or which ecould give rise to a defence of inevitable
accident;

he denies the other allegations of the statement of defence.

I deem it expedient to recapitulate the evidence as
briefly as possible.

[The learned judge here reviews the evidence and con-
tinues] :

There is no serious conflict in the evidence relating to
material facts; the testimonies on both sides tally fairly
well on the essential points.

It follows from the evidence that on November 30, 1944,
the barge of the suppliant, the Gerard B, was securely
moored in the Lanectdét basin, which forms part of the
harbour of Sorel, at a berth situate at the southwest end
of the basin, with the permission of the superintendent of
lighthouses and harbour master of Sorel. The suppliant
paid the usual charge for the privilege of so mooring his
barge in the basin for the winter, as appears from the
receipt of the Department of Transport filed as exhibit 1.

The evidence discloses that two sounding scows belonging
to the Department of Transport were moored alongside
the same dock, some distance east of the suppliant’s barge.
In addition to these vessels, there were in the basin on that
day a small boat called the Francois used in connection
with the buoys, made fast to the same dock a short distance
" east of the scows, and the stone lifter (No. 4) moored
80776—3a



110

1946

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

alongside the west wall of another dock adjoining to the

Bravomemy €ast the one already mentioned and barge No. 5 also used

v.
Tue KiNa

Angers J.

in connection with the buoys moored on the north side
of this dock. Moreover there werc alongside the west wall
of an adjoining dock situate further east the barges Elm
Bay and Spruce Bay, opposite shed No. 1. The respective
position of these craft is clearly indicated on the sketch
exhibit 4.

At five o’clock in the morning on November 30, the wind
was blowing from the north-east at a velocity of 21 miles
per hour. It increased gradually until, at eleven o’clock, it
had reached a velocity of 40 miles per hour. The velocity
of the wind started to decrease at about five o’clock in the
afternoon; it decreased until seven o’clock when it reached
a low for the afternoon of 16 miles per hour according to
the Dorval airport records or 24 miles per hour according
to the St. Hubert airport records. From that time the
wind shifted from northeast to southwest.

On account of the velocity of the wind the suppliant
believed that it was safer to put an additional line on his
father’s barge which was moored alongside his own. This
line is shown on the sketch exhibit 4 by the figure 6.

At about eleven o’clock in the morning the respondent’s
scows broke their moorings and struck the suppliant’s barge
and that of his father at the rear. The position of the
scows, when the collision took place, is indicated on exhibit
4 by red dotted lines. As a result of the collision three
lines on his barge, marked 2, 2 and 4 on the sketch exhibit 4,
were broken and had to be replaced. Around one o’clock
in the afternoon, the Department of Transport sent a
tractor which hauled the scows back to the place where they
were moored before breaking adrift and they were again
made fast at the same place. At about two o’clock, the
mooring lines of the scows broke anew and the scows
collided with the barges a second time. The evidence shows
that the tractor of the Department of Transport came again
and hauled the scows back to the dock. This time the
scows were hauled back separately, one after the other.
When the first scow had been mocred, the tractor returned
to get the other one and, during this operation, the moorings
of the first scow broke a third time.



Ex.CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA 11

The evidence establishes that the Frangois, barge No. 5 1946
and the stone lifter remained in place during the storm. BRAUCHEMIN
As to the Elm Bay and the Spruce Bay their lines broke ..t
and were replaced and they did not move from where they —

had been moored. An_ge_rs'I'

Gérard Beauchemin stayed on his barge on November 30
from the time the storm started until it abated. Alecide
Beauchemin, his brother, stayed on his father’s barge, the
Beauchemin, during the same period. The proof shows
that there was nobody on the scows during the storm.

It was argued on behalf of suppliant that the doctrine
res ipsa loquitur applies. Its applicability to the Crown
was challenged. I have had the occasion to study the
question previously and reached the conclusion that the
doctrine applies to cases in which the Crown is a party:
Montreal Transportation Company Ltd. v. The King (1);
Stncennes-McNaughton Lines Lid. v. The King (2);
Gauthier & Co. v. The King (3); Yukon Southern Air
Transport Ltd. et al. v. The King (4). I see no reason to
change my opinion.

The evidence is unanimous that the respondent’s scows
damaged the barges of the suppliant and of his father. The
question to determine is whether the collisions could have
been avoided by proper care or whether they were the result
of irresistible force (force majeure) and were inevitable.

It was submitted by counsel for the respondent, Mr.
Cournoyer, that no act of negligence on the part of a servant
or officer of the Crown had been established and that the
sounding scows had been moored in the usual manner.
Counsel noted that no crew or guardian had ever been left
on scows since 1908 and suggested that, if there had been
men on the scows, the same results would have oceurred and
the same damages caused. He pointed out that the other
vessels in the basin had been made fast at spots which
were more protected and that, in spite of this, their mooring
lines broke. He observed that, notwithstanding all the
precautions taken and the fact that she dropped two
anchors, the Quebec drifted and struck the barges. He

(1) (1923) Ex.C.R.139; (2) (1926) Ex.C.R.150;
(1924) 4 D.L.R.808; (1928) 8.C.R.84.
(1926) 2 DL R. 862. (3) (1945) 2 D.1L.R.48,60.

(4) (1942) Ex.C.R.181.



112

1946

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

submitted that there were eight wire cables on the scows

Busvomny before they first went adrift, all of which broke, and that

V.
Tae Kixe

AngersJ.

there were ten wire cables on them after the second collision
and that they also broke. He contended that the scows
occupied the worst place in the basin and received the
whole strength of the wind. He urged that it was not the
wind that broke the mooring lines but the high waves
caused by a violent wind which lasted during several hours.
He remarked that all the witnesses heard on behalf of
respondent, Blais, Laforest, Perron, Hector Beauchemin
and Vilandré, swore that they had never seen so strong a
wind and such high waves in the basin as those which pre-
vailed on November 30.

It was urged by counsel for suppliant that the burden of
showing that the accident was inevitable rested on the
respondent. In his opinion the accident cannot be con-
sidered as the result of irresistible force. He submitted
that there was nothing sudden in the wind, that it started
in the morning and increased gradually, that at the time
of its greater velocity it constituted merely an ordinary
fresh gale and that it could and should have been antici-
pated. ‘

Counsel suggested ihat the Spruce Bay and the Elm Bay
rode the storm successfully because they had men looking
after them. He pointed out that the Francois was more
securely moored than the scows, as appears on exhibit B,
and that as a result she did not move. He also observed
that the stone lifter and the barge No. 5 had men looking
after them and that they stayed stationary.

Counsel pointed out that at eight or nine o’clock in the
morning Perron, who was on the Verchéres, foresaw what
was in the offing and consequently doubled his moorings.
He intimated that the storm was not a sudden and un-
expected event, that everybody knew what was coming
and that nevertheless nobody paid the slightest attention
to the sounding scows. Counsel drew the attention of
the Court to the fact that at eight o’clock in the morning
Hector Beauchemin inspected the basin and the boats
under his care, viz, the Frangois, the Verchéres and the
barge No. 5, and declared that the other boats in the basin
were not under his care. Counsel further pointed out that



Ex.CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA 113

at ten o’clock in the morning Hector Beauchemin made 1946
another inspection and that there was nobody on board Brsycrmmx
the sounding scows on either occasion. s Kie
Counsel submitted that the three wire cables holding —
the scows did not break at one and the same time and “"&™®7:
that it is fair to presume that they broke one after another
and that they could have been replaced. He suggested
that an additional mooring line should have been fastened
to the dock or that the scows could have been moved further
east. He noted that Hector Beauchemin declared that it
was not the responsibility of the Aid to Navigation Branch
of the Department of Transport to look after the scows.
He laid stress on the fact that no servant of the Crown
took the trouble of finding out whether the moorings
should be doubled. He insisted that the three wires holding
the scows broke successively and that there was no one
on board to replace them.
Counsel pointed out that, after the scows broke adrift
the first time, they were made fast to the dock in the same
way as they had been the first time. In counsel’s opinion
the snapping of the lines on the first occasion should have
taught the men responsible for the scows to moor them
more securely.
It was argued in reply by counsel for the respondent,
Mr. Morin, that the suppliant was bound to prove negli-
gence on the part of an officer or servant of the Crown
acting within the scope of his duties or employment, under
section 19 (c¢) of the Exchequer Court Act. Reference was
made to the decision in Labelle v. The King (1). In my
opinion, this case is not pertinent. It merely holds that
three conditions are required to establish a claim against
the Crown: (1) an injury resulting from the negligence
of an officer or servant of the Crown, (2) acting within the
scope of his duties or employment and (3) upon any public
work. The third condition has been set aside by the
amendment to clause (c¢) of paragraph 1 of section 19 of
the Exchequer Court Act by 2 George VI, chapter 28,
section 1, assented to on June 24, 1938.
It was submitted by counsel that there was nothing in
the evidence to link the accident to the negligence of an
officer or servant of the Crown acting within the scope of

(1) (1937) Ex.C.R.170.



114
1946

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA (1947

his duties or employment. He contended that Captain

— . . . .
Bravememin Blais, a navigator of great experience, moored the sounding

v.
Tar KiNg

AngersJ.

scows and that the mooring lines indicated on exhibit
C seemed quite normal. He concluded that Hector
Beauchemin cannot be accused of negligence for not hav-
ing had these lines replaced.

Counsel pointed out that the Verchéres had to leave the
scow Quebec to her fate, that the latter was compelled to
cast anchor and that in spite of this she drifted against the
barges.

Briefs were filed. Several authorities were cited on
both sides. It seems to me convenient to review briefly
those which are most relevant.

[The learned judge here reviews the following decisions
dealing with collisions of vessels, namely, Bailey v. Cates
(1) Lowther Castle v. Risaldar (2), Stadion v. C. R. Roby
(Karpathios) (3), The Telesfora de Larrivaga (4), Ben-
wood v. Swan, Hunter and Wigham Richardson Ltd.
(Titan) (5), Falmouth Docks and Engineering Company v.
Lieutenant David Pearson, R.N.R. (The Fir) (6), The
Branksome Hall (7), and continues]:

In re the Merchant Prince (8), the headnote reads
thus:

Where the owners of a ship which in consequence of her steam
steering gear failing to act runs into and damages a vessel at anchor,
her owners to establish the plea of mevitable accident must show that
the cause of the accident was one which could not be avoided, and they
do not do so by proving that the gear was a good patent in extensive
use, that it was properly overhauled from time to time, and that
competent persons subsequently to the collision were unable to discover
the cause of its failure o act.

It seems to me appropriate to quote a passage from the

judgment of Fry, L.J. (p. 211):

In the case of The Annot Lyle (55 L.T. Rep. N8. 576; 11 P. Div.
114; 6 Asp. Mar. Law Cas. 50) it was laid down by Lord Herschell that
in such a case the cause of the collision might be an inevitable accident,
but unless the defendants proved it to be so they were liable. The burden
rests on the defendants to show inevitable accident. To sustain that the

(1) (1904) S.C.R.293. (5) (1922) 13 Lloyd’s List
(2) (1922) 10 Lloyd’s List Law Reports 428.
Law Reports 235. (6) (1943) 76 Lloyd’s List
(3) 1922 10 Lloyd’s List Law Reports 77.
Law Reports 14. (7) (1934) 48 Lloyd’s List
(4) (1939) 65 Lloyd’s List Law Reports 43.

Law Reports 95. (8) 7 Asp. N'S. 208.



Ex.CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA 115

defendants must do one or the other of two things: they must either 1946
show what was the cause of the accident, and show that the result of A
that cause was inevitable; or they must show all the possible causes, DEAUCHEMIN
one or other of which might produce the effect, and must further show TggKing
with regard to every one of those possible causes that the result could R
not have been avoided. Unless they show one or other of these two AngersJ.
things, it does not appear to me that they have established the plea of

inevitable accident . . . But I go a step further. An inevitable accident

is, according to the law laid down in the case of The Marpesia (26 L.T.

Rep. NS. 333; 1 Asp. Mar. Law Cas. 261; L. Rep. 4 P.C. 212), that

which cannot be avoided by the exercise of ordinary care and caution and

maritime gkill.

Reference may also be had beneficially to the follow-
ing cases: The Marpesia (1); The Neuralia (2). See also
Marsden’s Collisions at Sea, 9th ed., p. 18.

The only question to determine is whether the collisions
which damaged the suppliant’s barge, the Gerard B, were
the result of irresistible forece (force majeure) or, in other
words, constitute an inevitable accident. If so, the respond-
ent must be absolved of responsibility; if not, he must be
held liable for the damages caused to the suppliant.

The suppliant’s barge, on:November 30, 1944, was
properly moored for the winter in the Lanctdt basin, in
the harbour of Sorel, at a place aseribed to her by the
superintendent of lighthouses and harbour master of Sorel.
On that day the said barge was constantly in charge and
under the care of her owner. I am satisfied that the sup-
pliant and his barge were in no way responsible, wholly or
partly, for the collisions.

The storm, blamed by the respendent for the accident,
was not unexpected. At one o’clock in the morning, the
wind was blowing from the north-east at eleven miles per
hour, according to the records kept at the St. Hubert
airport, and at fourteen miles per hour, according to the
records kept at the Dorval airport. It increased gradually
and at nine o’clock it had reached a velocity of twenty-four
miles an hour according to the entries made at the St.
Hubert airport and of twenty-nine miles an hour according
to the entries made at the Dorval airport. At eleven o’clock,
when the respondent’s sounding scows first broke their
moorings and collided with the suppliant’s barge and that
of his father moored alongside his own, the wind had

(1) (1872) LR. 4 P.C. 212" (2) (1946) 79 Lloyd’s List
Law Reports 50.



116

1946

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

attained a velocity of thirty-nine miles an hour according

Bravermux to the records of the St. Hubert airport and of forty-two
Tas Ko T0iles an hour according to the records of the Dorval awrport.

Angers J.

At about two o’clock in the afternoon, when the sounding
scows again broke their moorings and collided a second time
with the Gerard B, the wind was still blowing at a velocity
of forty miles an hour, as recorded at the St. Hubert airport,
and of forty-two miles an hour, as recorded at the Dorval
airport. It maintained this velocity until three o’clock in
the afternoon when it started to decrease gradually. Be-
tween six and seven o’clock the velocity of the wind had
gone down to twenty-four miles an hour according to the
records of the St. Hubert airport and of sixteen miles an
hour according to the records of the Dorval airport.

The evidence discloses positively that no guardian was
left on the sounding scows on the day of the accident. There
was no one to look after their moorings and replace them
if they broke. This, in my opinion, constitutes an element
of grave negligence.

It is established, as previously indicated, that there were
many other craft, apart from the barges of the suppliant
and of his father and the respondent’s sounding scows, in
the basin on November 30: the Frangois, the stone lifter,
barge No. 5 and the barges Elm Bay and Spruce Bay. The
moorings of some of them snapped but were promptly
replaced; as a result none of these vessels caused damage.
The proof shows that all these vessels had one or more
watchmen or other men on board during the storm. The
contention of counsel for suppliant that all the moorings
of the sounding scows did not break at one and the same
time but broke separately, one afier the other, and that,
if there had been a watchman or other person on board, the
broken mooring could have been replaced at once seems
to me reasonable and logical. The drifting of the sounding
scows could thus have been avoided. Why the sounding
scows were left totally unattended during the whole storm
is for me incomprehensible.

After carefully perusing the evidence, both oral and
written, and the able and exhaustive argument of counsel
and studying attentively the authorities cited, I have
reached the conclusion that the collisions and the damage



Ex.CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA 117

resulting therefrom were caused by the negligence of the 1946
officers and servants of the Crown who were in charge of Baavcmeuy
and responsible for the sounding scows in question, in that: Tas King
the said sounding scows were not securely moored with Angers J.
proper and sufficient lines; —_—
there was no watchman or other person in charge of the
sounding scows to look after their moorings and to replace
them if they snapped;
the anchors of the sounding scows were not dropped to
help hold the scows in position;
no steps were taken prior to the time the sounding scows
broke adrift either to slacken their lines to prevent them
from breaking or to put out additional or sufficient lines;
the twin-screw tug Berthier belonging to the Crown,
which was at Sorel at the time, was not used to remove
the sounding scows to the Richelieu River or another place
of safety where they would not have caused damage;

total unpreparedness for such an emergency.

There remains the question of the damages. I have
estimated them at the sum of $4,548.54 as follows:

cost of repairs as per exhibit 5 $2,508.54
cost of pumping the water to empty the barge
pending the repairs 150.00

loss of profits from December 1, 1944, to October
1, 1945, date on which the repairs were com-

pleted, 1,500.00

depreciation of the barge as a result of the

collisions 300.00
$4,548.54

There will be judgment against the respondent in favour
of the suppliant for the sum of $4,548.54 with costs.

Judgment accordingly.

80777—1la



118 EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

1946 IN THE MATTER OF AN AGREEMENT
[
Jan.14 DETWEEN:

1&7 HIS MAJESTY THE KING 1N THE RIGHT OF CANADA

Feb. 24 REPRESENTED BY THE ATTORNEY GENERAL oF CANADA

AND

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF OTTAWA

Crown—Reference under s. 19(g) of The Ezchequer Court Act, RS.C.
1927, c¢. 34—Answers to hypothetical questions of law concerning
liability for tazes to the City of Ottawa of owner of land acquired
by the Crown before and after rates levied pursuant to the Municipal
Act, R.8.0. 1937, c. 266—The Assessment Act R.S.0. 1937, c. 272.

Held: That if the Crown acquired land in the City of Ottawa in the year
1938 after the 1938 assessment was made pursuant to the Assessment
Act, RS.0. 1937, c. 272, and in 1939 the City passed its by-laws to
levy the 1939 rates upon such assessment pursuant to the Municipal
Act R.S.0. 1927, c. 266, 5. 315, the person who was the owner of the
land at the time the assessment was made is not liable to the City
for taxes levied upon such assessment,

2. That if the Crown acquired land in the City of Ottawa in 1939 before
the City passed the by-laws to levy the 1939 rates upon the assess-
ment made in 1938 pursuant to the Assessment Act, RS.0. 1937, c.
272, the person who was the owner of the land at the time the
assessment was made is liable to the City for taxes levied upon such
assessment.

Reference by the Crown and the City of Ottawa under s. 19(g) of the
Exchequer Court Act.

Argument was heard before the Honourable Mr, Justice
Thorson, President of the Court, at Ottawa.

W. R. Jackett for His Majesty the King.
Gordon C. Medcalf K.C. for the City of Ottawa.

The facts and hypothetical questions of law raised are
stated in the reasons for judgment.

Tae PRESIDENT now (February 24, 1947) delivered the
following judgment:

The parties have agreed in writing that certain questions
of law should be determined by this Court. The submis-



Ex.CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

sions were made under the second part of section 19 (g)
of the Exchequer Court Aect, R.S.C. 1927, chap. 34, which
provides:

19. The Exchequer Court shall also have exclusive original juris-
diction to hear and determine the following matters:—

(9) . . . any question of law or fact as to which the Crown and
any person have agreed in writing that any such question of law or fact
shall be determined by the Exchequer Court;

The facts giving rise to the questions of law appear from
the recitals of the agreement as follows:

WaereaAs in the City of Ottawa it is not practicable to complete the
process of agsessment and taxation in, one year;

Axp waEREsS In the City of Ottawa the assessment is made in each
year under the authority of a by-law pursuant to Section 60 of the
Assessment Act (R.S.0. 1937, Chapter 272);

Axp wHEREAs the assessment is made in each year on the date the
agsessment roll is returned by the City Assessor to the City Clerk;

Axp wHEREAS it is provided by Subsection 5 of Section 60 of the
Assessment Act that the assessment so made shall upon its final revision
be the assessment upon which the taxes for the following year shall be
levied;

ANp waErrss Section 315 of the Municipal Act (R.S.0. 1937, Ch.
266) provides in part: “The Council of every municipality shall in each
year levy on the whole rateable property according to the last revised
assessment roll, a sum sufficient to pay all the debts of the corporation,
whether of principal or interest, falling due within the year”;

Anp wHEREAS during recent years His Majesty has from time to time
acquired land in the City of Ottawa;

ANDp wHEREAS in each year the City has passed by-laws pursuant to
Section 315 of the Municipal Act, such as By-laws Numbers 9386, 9387,
9388, 9389, 9390, 9391, 9392 and 9393 hereto annexed, to establish tax rates
for the various purposes of the City for the current year, to levy the
rates upon the whole rateable property according to the last revised
assessment roll, and to authorize the Tax Collector of the City to collect
the taxes;

Axp waErEAS Section 318 of the Municipal Act provides that “the
rates impogsed for any year shall be deemed to have been imposed and
to be due on and from the First day of January of such year unless
otherwise expressly provided by the by-law by which they are imposed.”

Axp wHEREAS no by-law of the City imposing rates has provided
that the rates should be deemed to have been imposed and to be due
on any date other than the First day of January of the year in which
such by-laws were passed;

AND WHEREAS In many cases His Majesty has acquired land in the
period between the time when the assessment was made pursuant to
the provisions of the Assessment Act and the time when the City passed
the by-laws pursuant to Sectinn 315 of ihe Municipal Act to levy the
rates upon such assessment;

80777—13a

119

1947
——

RE
Tae King
AND
Crry oF
O1TAWA

Thorson P.



120

1947
——
Re
TuE KiNG
AND
Crry oF
OTTAWA

Thorson P.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

Axp wueress the Tax Collector of the City has, pursuant to the
provisions of the Assessment Acl, demanded payment of taxes in such
cases from the said assessed former owners;

AND wHEREAS in all such cases the City has taken all steps prescribed
by the Municipal Act, the Assessment Act and all other Acts relating to
the mmposition of municipal taxes to render persons lable for payment
of such taxes;

AND WHEREAS questions of law have arisen as to the right of the City
to impose, levy or collect taxes from iz Majesty’s predecessor in title
in the said circumstances;

AND WHEREAS it 15 expedient to determine the said questions of law:

Anp waEREAS where His Majesty and another person have agreed in
writing that a question of law shall be determined by the Exchequer Court
of Canada the said Court has, under paragraph (g) of Section 19 of the
FExchequer Court Act (R.S.C. 1927, Ch. 34), exclusive original juris-
diction to hear and determine such question of law;

And the operative portions of the agreement setting out
the questions are as follows:
Now raererore His Majesty and the City hereby agree:

1. That the Exchequer Cowrt of Canada shall determine the said
questions of law upon the facts hereinbefore recited by answering the
following hypothetical questions.

(a) If His Majesty acquired land in Otftawa in 19388 after the 1938
agsessment was made pursuant to the Assessment Act and in 1939 the
City passed the by-laws to levy the 1939 rates upon such assessment
puruant to Section 315 of the Municipal Act, is the person who was the
owner of the land at the time the assessment was made liable to the
City for taxes levied upon such assessment?

(b) If His Majesty acquired land in Ottawa in 1939 before the City
passed the by-laws to levy the 1939 rates upon the assessment made in
1938 pursuant to the Assessment Act, 1s the person who was the owner
of the land at the tame the assessment was made liable to the City for
taxes levied upon such assessment?

2. That the submission of the above questions of law shall be deemed
not to raise 1 any way any question as to the liabihty direct or indirect,
of His Majesty for such taxes.

3. That, notwithstanding any judgment or order which may be made
by any court or judiaal body respecting costs, His Majesty and the
City shall each bear his and ils own costs ‘(including all fees and dis-
bursements) of the proceedings launched in the Ezchequer Court bv
the submission of the said question of law, of all proceedings arising out
of such proceedings and of all appeals from any decision therein.

It is, of course, obvious that this Court has no jurisdie-
tion to determine the issues of liability raised in the
questions as between the City and the person there referred
to and that any opinion expressed by it thereon can have
no binding effect as between them. TUnder the circum-
stances, I had some doubt whether the questions came
within the ambit of section 19 (g). I suggested to counsel



Ex.CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

that the questions contemplated by it must relate to
matters in which the Crown had an interest; that the issues
raised were between the City and a third person; and that
the interest of the Crown in their determination did not
appear from the agreement. Counsel for the parties, how-
ever, agreed that both the City and the Crown had an
interest in the determination of the questions, since it
might decide the course of action of the City against the
person referred to in the questions, and his liability or
otherwise might be a matter of pecuniary interest to the
Crown, or affect its poliey, in its acquisition of lands in the
City. Under the circumstances, I assume that the questions
are of the kind contemplated by section 19 (g) and proceed
to deal with them in their order.

The following statutory provisions are important. Sec-
tion 60 of the Assessment Act, R.S.0. 1937, chap. 272,
after dealing with the alternative manner in which cities
may provide for making the assessment by wards or sub-
divisions and for holding a court of revision for hearing
appeals from the assessment and then providing for an
appeal from the court of revision to the county judge and
requiring that he shall complete his revision by the 20th
day of October in each year, then enacts, by subsection
(5):

(5) The assessment so made whether or not it is completed by the

20th day of October, shall upon its final revision be the assessment upon
which the taxes for the following year shall be levied.

Then section 315 (1) of the Municipal Act, R.S.0. 1937,

chap. 266, provides in part:

315. (1) The council of every municipality shall in each year levy
on the whole rateable property according to the last revised assessment
roll, a sum sufficient to pay all debls of the corporation, whether of
principal or interest, falling duc within the year, . . .

And section 318 of the Municipal Act provides:

318. The rates imposed for any year shall be deemed to have been
imposed and to be due on and fiom the 1st day of January of such year
unless otherwise expressly provided by the by-law by which they are
imposed.

In addition, other statutory provisions must also be con-

sidered; for example, section 4 (1) of the Assessment Act

enacts:
4, All real property in Ontario . . . shall be liable to taxzation,
subject to the following exemptions:

121

1947
——
Re
Tue Kine
AND
CrTy oOF
Orrawa

Thorson P.



Thorson P.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

1. The interest of the Crown in any property, including property
held by any person in trust for the Crown, or . . .

Then Sections 99 and 100 deal with the collection of taxes

as follows:

99. The taxes due upon any land with costs may be recovered with
interest as a debt due to the municipality from the owner or tenant
originally assessed therefor . . . and shall be a special lien on the land
in priority to every claim, privilege, lien or incumbrance of every person
except the Crown, . . .

and

100. The taxes payable by any person may be recovered with interest
and costs, as a debt due to the municipality, . . .

And, in addition, section 125 of The British North America
Act, 1867, provides:

125. No lands or property belonging to Canada or any province
shall be liable to taxzation.

Section 315 (1) of the Municipal Act is in its present
form pursuant to section 12 (1) of the Municipal Amend-
ment Act, 1930, Statutes of Ontario, 1930, chap. 44, by
which section 306 (1) of The Municipal Act, R.S.0. 1927,
chap. 233, was amended. Prior to such amendment, sec-
tion 306 (1) read as follows:

306. (1) The council of every municipality shall in each year assess
and levy on the whole rateable property within the municipality, a sum
sufficient to pay all debts of the corporation, whether of principal or
mnterest, falling due within the year, . .

A number of cases in which section 306 (1) was considered,
as it stood prior to its amendment, were referred to by
counsel, such as Sifton v. City of Toronto (1); Re Kemp
and City of Toronto (2); City of Toronto v. Powell (3);
and City of Ottawa v. Kemp (4). Without going into the
details of these cases, which all deal with municipal income
tax assessments and levies, I think I may say that they
established that only property which was rateable within
the municipality at the time of the levy was subject to
it and that if it had ceased to be such between the date
of the assessment and the date of the levy, it was not
subject to the levy. But counsel for the City pointed out
that all the cases referred to dealt with situations prior
to the amendment of 1930 and that there was a funda-
mental change in the Act. By the amendment the assess-

(1) (1929) S.C.R. 484. (3) (1931) O.R. 172 and 495.
(2) (1930) 65 O.L.R. 423, (4) (1931) O.R. 758.



Ex.CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

ment and levy need no longer be in the same year and
the direction to levy is not “on the whole rateable property
within the municipality” but “on the whole rateable
property according to the last revised assessment roll”, The
first case to be dealt with under section 306 (1), as
amended, was Re Lyman Bros. (1). There a company
engaged in business upon premises in the City of Toronto
was assessed for business tax in 1930. In December of
that year it went into liquidation. In 1931 the City sought
to levy a tax for business assessment against it, although it
had ceased to do business and no longer occupied or used
any premises, and to prove for such business tax in the
winding-up proceedings. The Master disallowed the City’s
claim and Grant J. A. dismissed its appeal from the
Master’s decision. His view was that the expression “rate-
able property” meant property which the municipality was
empowered by law to rate or tax, and that when it was
used in conjunction with the expression “the last revised
assessment roll” it meant that the property must also
appear on such roll, and that merely appearing on the
roll, without also being rateable at the time of the levy,
was not sufficient. In effect, he held that the 1930 amend-
ment had made no change in the law. Before the Court
of Appeal had handed down its judgment on the appeal
from his decision, Grant J. A. in City of Ottawa v. Wilson
(2) adhered to the view he had expressed in Re Lyman
Bros. (supra). But when the Court of Appeal delivered
its judgment, Re Lyman Brothers Ltd. (3), it unanimously
allowed the appeal from his judgment and rejected the

view expressed by him. At page 168, Masten J. A. said:

The amendment of sec. 306(1) of the Municipal Act introduced in
1930 whereby the council is directed to levy not on the rateable propertv
which existed in the municipality at the date of the levy, but on the
“whole rateable property according to the last revised assessment roll”,
makes & plain and definite change in the basis of taxation from that
which existed at the time of the Sifton case, (1929) S.C.R. 484, the Kemp
case, (1931) O.R. 753, the Fudger case, (1931) O.R. 496, and the Powell
case, (1931) O.R. 172. I think we are bound to give effect to the will
of the Legislature as expressed in those words as being so clear and un-
ambiguous that it cannot be disregarded.

On the strength of this decision counsel for the City
submitted that under section 315 (1) of the Municipal

(1) (1932) O.R. 419. (3) (1933) OR. 159.
(2) (1933) O.R. 21 at 27.

123
1947

——
Re
Tae King
AND
Crry oF
OTTAWA

Thorson P.



124

1947

—
R

Tuar KiNg
AND
CITY OF
OTTAWA

Thorson P.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

Act the City must make its levy on all the property which
is shown as rateable on the last revised assessment roll
whether it exists as rateable property at the date of the
levy or not. If the test of whether property is subject to a
municipal tax levy is that it is shown as rateable on the
last revised assessment roll, then it would seem that coun-
sel’s contention should lead him further, namely, that it
is so subject regardless of whether it was in fact rateable
even at the time of the assessment. But, without carrying
the argument that far, it seems clear from the decision
that it is no longer necessary that the property should
be rateable at the date of the levy if it was such at the
date of the last revised assessment roll; there is a pre-
sumption of rateability at the date of the levy.

While there can be no doubt that the Legislature may
by the creation of such a presumption of rateability cause
property to be made subject to a municipal tax levy, not-
withstanding lack of rateability as ordinarily understood,
it can do so only with respect to property that is within
its jurisdiction to tax. The reminder of Masten J. A. in
Re Kemp and City of Toronto (1) that, while effect must
be given to the enactments of the Legislature, there are
limits to its legislative powers may well ' be kept in mind:

No doubt the Legislature ic supreme, and if within the ambit of its
jurisdiction it declares that, in Ontario, black shall hereafter be white,
the courts are bound to adjudicate in accordance with the law so enacted.
But, if the statute is capable of a reasonable and fair interpretation which
at the same time accords with reality, such an interpretation is naturally
to be preferred by the Court.

Counsel for the Crown contended that the land referred
to in the first question, having become the property of
the Crown, would not be subject to the levy contemplated
by section 315 (1) by reason of section 4 (1) of the Assess-
ment Act which exempts from liability to taxation the
interest of the Crown in any property. It was not neces-
sary for the Legislature to pass any such enactment, for
the interest of the Crown in any property would be exempt
from taxation, in any event, by reason of section 125 of The
British North America Act. Property belonging to the
Crown derives its exemption from this section and not
from any provinecial legislation. It would, therefore, not

(1) (1930) 65 O.L.R. 423 at 431.



Ex.CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

be competent for the Legislature to make property belong-
ing to the Crown rateable or to authorize a municipality
to make a levy on it.

Counsel for the City, however, submitted that if the
Ontario Legislature chooses to enact that, notwithstanding
that at the date of the tax levy the land is owned by
the Crown, the levy shall be made in accordance with
the state of facts that existed at some prior date and
that a person other than the Crown, who was properly
assessed with respect to the land, should be liable to taxa-
tion, then that taxation is valid and payment of the same
may be enforced and that this is what the Legislature
has done in apt words by the enactment of section 315
(1). T am unable to agree. A levy cannot be authorized
to be made on Crown property as if it were not such
property; and the presumption of rateability enacted by
section 315 (1), however wide its applicability may be,
cannot be made to extend to property which at the effec-
tive date of the levy has become property belonging to
the Crown within the meaning of section 125 of The British
North America Act. The Legislature cannot presume
property to be rateable and subject to a municipal tax
levy that is beyond the reach of its taxing power.

Counsel for the City contended that taxation can be
levied upon persons in respect of land even although it
is owned by the Crown and that the cases under section
125 of the British North America Aect support his con-
tention. The section has been before the Courts in many
cases, for example, Calgary & Edmonton Land Co. v.
Attorney General of Alberta (1); Smith v. Rural Muni-
cipality of Vermilion Hills (2); City of Montreal v. Attor-
ney General for Canada (3); North West Lumber Co.,
Ltd. v. Munzicipal District of Lockerbie No. 680 (4); City
of Halifax v. Fairbanks’ Estate (5); City of Vancouver v.
Attorney General of Canada et al (6). In all these cases
the property held to be subject to taxation was either the
interest of some person other than the Crown in property
belonging to the Crown or in which it also had an interest,
or property belonging to some person other than the

(1) (1911) 45 Can. S.C.R. 170. (4) (1926) SC.R. 155.
(2) (1914) 49 Can. S.C.R. 563; (5) (1928) A.C. 117.

(1916) 2 A.C. 569. (6) (1944) S.CR. 23.
(3) (1923) A.C. 136.

125

1047
—
Re
Tae Kina
AND
Crty oF
OTTAWA

Thorson P.



126 EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

Eﬂ Crown in which the Crown had an interest. While the
Re cases do, therefore, show that persons have been held
THfN?NG liable for taxes imposed in respect of property belonging
Crmvor  to the Crown, it is only in respect of the interest such

Orzawa persons have had in such property; there is no case that
Thorson P. even suggests that a person may be liable for taxes imposed
on property belonging to the Crown in which he had no

interest.

Nor am I able to accept the view that, since the taxes
imposed under the authority of section 315 (1) have a
dual aspect, one real and the other personal, all that hap-
pens when property is acquired by the Crown after the
date of the assessment and prior to the effective date of
the levy is that the City has lost its remedies against
the property but retained its right of action against the
person appearing as the owner on the assessment roll. The
dual aspect of a real property tax as being not only a
tax on land but also a tax against the owner was clearly
stated by Kerwin J. in City of Vancouver v. Attorney
General of Canada (supra). It is also clear that the Legis-
lature may authorize the imposition of taxes on land and
continue the personal liability of the owner after he ceases
to be such, or make the new owner, or even a stranger,
liable for them. So also, the taxes could be imposed on a
person with respect to land without creating any lien upon
or any remedy against it, and the two aspects of a real
property tax could be kept apart. But, we are not con-
cerned with what the Legislature can do, but only with
what it has done in the present case. Sections 99 and 100
of the Assessment Act and section 315 (1) of the Muni-
cipal Act must be read together. Sections 99 and 100 do
not purport to accomplish any personal responsibility for

" taxes on land without a levy of such taxes on it. Section
315 (1) of the Municipal Act by subjecting the rateable
. property to the levy authorizes the imposition of taxes on
land, and the taxes imposed pursuant to it are taxes on
land. Then section 99 makes the taxes due upon the land,
and section 100 the taxes payable by any person, recover-
able as a debt due to the municipality. It is only in respect
of taxes due upon any land or payable by any person that
there is any debt due to the municipality, and there cannot
be any taxes due or payable unless they have been validly



Ex.CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

imposed. The legislative scheme makes the valid imposi-
tion of taxes on the land a condition of the personal lia-
bility of the owner for them. The debt depends on the
levy. The two aspects of the taxes thus co-exist with one
another, at least at the outset. If the taxes are levied on
land belonging to the Crown in which the former owner
had no interest at the effective date of the levy, then no
taxes have been lawfully imposed on such land and they
can, therefore, never be due or be payable by the former
owner or any one else, or be recoverable by the muni-
cipality.

These views are in accord with certain statements,
admittedly obiter dicta, made by members of the Court of
Appeal of Ontario in Montreal Trust Co. v. City of
Toronto (1). There the appellant, the assessed owner of
land in Toronto, sold it to the Crown. The assessment
roll showing the appellant as owner was completed and
returned after the date of the agreement for sale but prior
to the completion of the sale. An appeal from the Assess-
ment Commissioner to the Court of Revision was dismissed
as was also an appeal from its decision to a county court
judge. An appeal by way of a stated case to the Court of
Appeal was also dismissed. The only question before it
was the correctness of the assessment of the appellant as
owner. But counsel for the appellant, in the course of his
argument, had expressed fear that in the year following
the assessment it might be faced with a tax based upon the
assessment complained of. With a view, no doubt, to
allaying such fears, Robertson C. J. O., with whom
Gillanders J. A. agreed, after holding that the appellant
properly appeared as the owner upon the assessment roll
when it was returned, added, at page 8:

We are also of the opinion that, the sale having now been com-
pleted and the lands vested in the Crown, no taxzes can validly be levied
upon them in 1944, Not only is the interest of the Crown in any property
expressly excepted from the real property in Ontario liable to taxation,
by The Assessment Act itself (R.S.0. 1937, c. 272, s. 4, subs. 1), but

by s. 125 of The British North America Act no lands or property belong-
ing to Canada or any Province shall be liable to tazation.

And Kellock J. A., at page 15, also added his opinion:

In my opinion, although the name of the appellant will appear on
that roll at the time when the rate is struck in 1944, the appellant will
not be liable for any taxes in respect of the lands in question as it

(1) (1944) O.R. 1.

127

1947
——
RE
Tae Kina
AND
Crry oF
OTTAwWA

Thorson P.



128

1947
~——

Re
Tue Kina
AND
Crity oF
OTTAWA

Thorson P.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

apparently fears. The sale having now been completed, and the property
vested in the Crown, it is exempt from taxation by virtue of s. 125 of
The British North America Act, and if anything more be required, by
virtue of 8. 4 (1) of The Assessment Act itself. While s. 315 (1) of The
Municipal Act, R.S.0. 1937, c. 266, authorizes a council to levy on “the
whole rateable property according to the last revised assessment roll”,
“rateable” in this section means “rateable by law”: City of Ottawa v.
Wilson, (1933) O.R. 21 at 27, (1933) 1 D.L.R. 273. No taxes are leviable
by law upon these lands, now the property of the Crown, regardless of
the fact that they appear upon the assessment roll.

Counsel for the City pointed out that the reference to
City of Ottawa v. Wilson (supra) was to an opinion ex-
pressed by Grant J. A. which had been rejected, as already
appears, by the Court of Appeal in Re Lyman Brothers
Limited (supra), but this does not affect the weight of
the opinions expressed apart therefrom or the conclusion
reached. I have arrived at a similar conclusion on the
question before me. In my view, section 315 (1) of The
Municipal Act, although couched in terms capable of wide
application, should be construed as excluding from the
ambit of the tax levy authorized by it property that has
ceased to be rateable property since the date of the last
revised assessment roll but prior to the effective date of
the levy by reason of having become property belonging
to the Crown; such an interpretation would avoid any
suggestion of repugnancy or invalidity. The alternative
would be to hold that the section to the extent that it
purported to subject property belonging to the Crown to a
municipal tax levy as if it continued to be the property
of its former owner, being in contravention of section 125
of The British North America Act, would be invalid.

Under the circumstances the answer to the first question
submitted to the Court is—DNo.

The answer to the second question depends on the con-
struction to be given to section 318 of The Municipal Act.
In my opinion, it is free from difficulty. Counsel for the
City urged that the rates imposed by the levying by-law
passed under section 315 (1) must be regarded as though
they had been imposed on the 1st day of January. If they
had been imposed on that date the taxes levied would
have been validly imposed on the land referred to in the
question for it would not then have belonged to the
Crown, and the taxes, having been validly imposed, would



Ex.CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

then be due and the owner of the land, according to the
last revised assessment roll, would be liable to the City
for them. Counsel for the Crown, on the other hand, con-
tended that the rates must be imposed before the section
deeming them to have been imposed on the 1st day of
January can take effect at all, and that at the date of their
imposition the land belonged to the Crown and could not
be subject to them. In my view, this does not give proper
effect to the words of the section; the rates imposed are
to be looked at not in the light of the date of their imposi-
tion at all but only in that of the 1st day of January.
Counsel for the City relied upon Henderson v. Corporation
of Stisted (1), in which the Court had to construe section
364 of the Municipal Act then in force. It was almost
identical in terms with section 318 of the present Act. By
an amendment of the Assessment Act which came into
effect on August 1, 1888, certain property was exempted
from taxation. A municipal by-law levying rates was
enacted on August 4, 1888, and the question was whether
the property referred to in the amendment was subject
to the levy. It was held by Galt C. J. that, since the
rates were to be considered to have been imposed and to
be due on and from the 1st day of January, the property
referred to in the amendment was not exempt. This
decision is, I think, exactly in point in the present case
and fully supports the City’s contention. On the 1st day
of January the land referred to in the second question was
not property belonging to the Crown and the taxes imposed
on it were validly imposed.

Under the circumstances the answer to the second ques-
tion submitted to the Court is—Yes.

Pursuant to the terms of the agreement neither party
is entitled to costs against the other.

Judgment accordingly.

(1) {1889) 17 O.R. 673.

129
1947

—
Re
Tae King
AND
Crry oF
OTTawa

Thorson P.



130

1944

——  BETWEEN:

Sept. 5,6
&7

1947
——
Feb.21

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

THE GOVERNOR AND COMPANY
OF ADVENTURERS OF ENGLAND < APPELLANT;
TRADING INTO HUDSON’S BAY J

AND

MINISTER OF NATIONAL

REVENUE ..........ccooovnnnn., } Rmsronpunr.

Revenue—Income—Income War Tax Act RS8.C. 1927, c. 97, s. 6 (1) (a)—

Deductible disbursements—Expenses of litigation tncurred to enjoin
competitor from using appellant’s name are deductible—Disbursements
or expenses “wholly, exclusively and necessarily laid out or expended
for the purpose of earning the income”—Appeal allowed.

Appellant is a corporation incorporated by Royal Charter of May 2, 1670,

giving appellant the lands, territories, rights and powers therein set
forth. Its head office is in London, England, and its chief office for
Canada is in Winnipeg, Manitoba. It has carried on business con-
tinuously since its incorporation and has maintained and still main-
tains many stores and trading posts in Canada. It is the largest dealer
in raw furs in the English-speaking world and deals in dressed furs
and in fur garments. Its goods are known in Canada and also in
the United States and it has acquired a valuable and long established
reputation for honest and reliable dealing and has a valuable trade
name and good will.

In making its income tax return for the years 1938 and 1939, appellant

deducted from income for these years certain disbursements made by it
in payment of legal expenses of its attorneys, solicitors and counsel for
services in connection with an action brought by the appellant in the
United States District Court for the Western District of Washington,
ninth cirewmt, against Hudson Bay Fur Company Inc. a trade com-
petitor, which the appellant alleged had designedly adopted the name
used by it, to restrain that company from interfering with the appel-
lant’s trade. The action was terminated by the issue of the usual
injunction.

In assessing the appellant for the years 1938 and 1939 the Commissioner

for Income Tax refused to allow the deductions claimed by the
appellant, These accounts were affirmed by the Minister of National
Revenue and appellant appealed to this Court.

Held: That the costs and expenses laid out by the appellant to prevent

the use of a firm name so closely resembling its own as to mislead
customers are disbursements or expenses laid out and expended for
the purpose of earning the income of appellant within the meaning of
8. 6(1) (a) of the Income War Tax Act; they were not laid out with
the object of acquiring or bringing into existence an asset but were
made in the ordinary course of preserving and maintaining the trade
of the appellant and safeguarding it from the diversion thereof by
a party misusing the appellant’s name.



Ex.CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

APPEAL under the provisions of the Income War Tax
Act.

The appeal was heard before the Honourable Mr.
Justice Angers at Winnipeg.

F. M. Burbidge, K.C. for appellant.
C. R. Smith, K.C. and A. A. McGrory for respondent.

The facts and questions of law raised are stated in the
reasons for judgment.

Ancers J. now (February 21, 1947) delivered the fol-
lowing judgment:

This is an appeal, under the provisions of sections 58
and following of the Income War Tax Aect, 1917, and
the amendments thereto from the assessment of the appel-
lant for the years 1938 and 1939 in respect of disburse-
ments made or expenses laid out by it for the alleged
purpose of earning its income, consisting of legal costs and
expenses in prosecuting a suit brought by it in the United
States District Court, Western District of Washington,
against Hudson Bay Fur Company of Seattle, incorporated
under a statute of the State of Washington.

On the application of the solicitor for respondent an
order was made that formal pleadings be filed. A brief
summary of these pleadings seems apposite.

(The learned Judge here refers to the pleéadings and
continues):

The appellant’s income tax returns for the fiscal years
ended January 31, 1938, and January-31, 1939, respectively
are among the documents filed by the deputy minister
(taxation) and form part of the record. The first shows
an income subject to tax amounting to $1,507,334, and
the tax of 15 per cent amounting to $226,100, and the
second an income subject to tax of $1,005,568, and the tax
of 15 per cent amounting to $150,835. The notice of assess-
ment for the year ended January 31, 1938, annexed to the
income tax return of the same year, appearing to have
been mailed on December 3, 1941, shows a taxable income
of $1,5612,874.29 and the tax of 15 per cent amounting to
$226,931.14. The notice of assessment for the year ended

131
1947

—
Hupson’s
Bay Co.
V.
MINISTER
OF
NarioNaL
ReveNUE

Angers/J.



132

1947
—
Hupson’s
Bay Co.
v
MINISTER
OF
NATIONAL
REevENUE

Angers J.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

January 31, 1939, annexed to the income tax return of the
same year, appearing to have been mailed on December 3,
1941, shows a taxable income of $1,030,208.80 and the tax
of 15 per cent amounting to $154,531.32.

Notices of appeal dated December 31, 1941, were given
to the Minister of National Revenue by appellant’s
solicitors from the aforesaid assessments, in compliance
with section 58 of the Income War Tax Act. In addition
to stating in each of these notices that in declaring its
inecome for the taxation years 1938 and 1939 the appellant
deducted as disbursements or expenses laid out for the
purpose of earning its income the sum of $10,377 in 1938
and the sum of $22,952.80 in 1939, paid as legal costs and
expenses in prosecuting a suit brought by it in the United
States District Court, Western District of Washington,
Northern Division in Equity against Hudson Bay Fur
Company of Seattle, incorporated under a statute of the
State of Washington, and further stating that in the
notices of assessment for the said periods the said deduc-
tions have been disallowed and that the appellant appeals
from such decisions and claims that the said sums should
be allowed as necessary disbursements, and relating the
fact that it was incorporated by Royal Charter on May 2,
1670, that it is the oldest corporation carrying on business
in the English-speaking world, that it has acquired a high
reputation in the business world for honourable and fair
dealing and that its name and goodwill are very valuable
in regard to business, the appellant goes on to say in brief
as follows:

in the early part of the century, Mauritz Gutmann,
a fur buyer in the City of Vancouver, British Columbia,
who had dealings with appellant, left Canada, established
a business in the City of Seattle and incorporated a com-
pany under the name Hudson Bay Fur Company;

the appellant, through its officials and public notice,
objected to the use of the said name and through its
attorneys had prolonged negotiations and correspondence
about a change of name;

the Hudson Bay Fur Company, largely because of its
name, became known as the largest fur dealer on the
Pacific coast and for a time conducted two stores in the

City of Seattle;



Ex.CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

many of its customers believed that they were dealing
with the appellant or a subsidiary thereof and the public
was confused by the use of the said name and the appellant
was thereby losing business;

although the Hudson Bay Fur Company led the appel-
lant to believe that it would change its name and promised
to do so, yet it failed in this; in 1934 the appellant brought
a suit in the said Court for an injunction and damages;
the sums deducted as disbursements were expended in
the prosecution of the said suit or in negotiations leading
to its settlement;

at the trial several witnesses testified that they had
dealt with the Hudson Bay Fur Company believing that
it was a branch or subsidiary of the appellant and that
they would not have dealt with it had they known the
facts;

there is a large tourist traffic on the Pacific Coast
throughout the year; many tourists visit Canada and
the appellant’s stores at Vancouver and Victoria and buy
goods there; more would have done so had they not
believed that Hudson Bay Fur Company was a branch
of the appellant;

the discontinuance of this name by Hudson Bay Fur
Company should be of substantial benefit to the appel-
lant’s business at Victoria and Vancouver; in addition to
those large department stores the appellant has smaller
department or general stores at the cities of Nelson,
Vernon and Kamloops, in British Columbia; letters have
been received by the managers of these stores from resi-
dents of the United States, indicating that they believed
that the Hudson Bay Fur Company’s store at Seattle was
a branch of appellant;

the appellant has for hundreds of years imported from
England blankets known as “Hudson Bay Point Blankets”,
which are sold largely in the United States through dis-
tributors of the appellant there; Hudson Bay Fur Com-
pany in Seattle bought such blankets from the distributors
in Seattle and showed them in the window of their store
with cards indicating that they were Hudson’s Bay
Blankets, thereby intending to induce the public to believe

80777—2a

133
1947

—
HupsoN’s
Bay Co.
v.
MiNiSTER
OF
NATIONAL
Revenur

AngersJ.



134

1947
——
HupsoN’s
Bayx Co.
v.
MINISTER
OF
NaTIONAL
RevENUB

AngersJ.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

that the entire business was conducted by the appellant
or was a branch of it; Hudson Bay Fur Company dealt
in such blankets;

Hudson Bay Fur Company not only imitated the appel-
lant’s name but adopted other practices, leading the public
to believe that it was associated with the appellant; for
example, it adopted a picture of the beaver as its coat of
arms, when the beaver has for centuries been intimately
associated with appellant;

this litigation was incurred to protect the name, reputa-
tion and goodwill of appellant and to turn customers from
Hudson Bay Fur Company to appellant and to make a
profit from the sale of its goods; the suit was not brought
to defend its corporate rights, but to protect its trade
name and trade;

the appellant also sells liquors, tobacco, tea and coffee
through distributors in the United States and it was and
is essential to protect its name, reputation and character
by preventing others from using its name or imitation
thereof;

the appellant for many years carried on business at
many places in what was known as Oregon Territory and
had an important post known as Fort Vancouver on the
Columbia River in what is now the State of Washington
and during that period it acquired a valuable reputation;

the said expenses are not a capital expenditure; there
are still companies in the United States doing business
under the name of “Hudson Bay Fur Company” and
others may start at any time,

The decision of the Minister, represented by the Com-
missioner of Income Tax, who by the way signed the
notices of assessment, dated February 5, 1942, included
among the documents filed by the Minister and forming
part of the record, after referring to the fact that the tax-
payer incurred certain legal costs and expenses in the suit
brought by it in the United States District Court, Western
Division of Washington, against Hudson Bay Fur Com-
pany of Seattle and that, in determining its income and
making its return, it added back to income for the year
1938 $10,000 of said costs and expenses and claimed as a



Ex.C.R.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

reduction from income the sum of $377, and for the year
1939 claimed as a deduction the sum of $22,952.80, con-

tains the following considerations:

And whereas in assessing the taxpayer for the years 1938 and 1939, the
aforesaid legal costs and expenses were disallowed as deductions from
income and taxes were assessed by Notices of Assessment dated the 3rd
December, 1941,

And whereas Notices of Appeal were received from the solicitors for
the taxpayer dated the 3lst December, 1941, in which objection is taken
to the assessed tax for the reasons therein set forth and in particular for
the reason that the litigation was incurred to protect the name, reputation
and good will of the taxpayer and to turn customers from Hudson Bay
Fur Company to it and to make profit from the sale of its goods; that
the suit was not brought to defend its corporate rights but to protect
its trade name and trade; that said expense was not a capital expenditure
and should be allowed for Income Tax purposes.

The decision then concludes thus:

The Honourable the Minister of National Revenue having duly
considered the facts as set forth in the Notice of Appeal and matters
thereto relating hereby affirms the said Assessments on the ground that
the legal costs and expenses in question were expenses of the taxpayer
not wholly, exclusively and necessarily laid out or expended for the
purpose of earning its income but were in fact expenses incurred in the
prosecution of its action {0 protect its trade name and trade and were
the application of profits after they had been earned as profits for the
purpose of earning future profits and accordingly were properly disallowed
for Income Tax purposes under and by reason of the provisions of Section
6 and other provisions of the Income War Tax Act in that respect made
and provided and the assessments are accordingly affirmed as being
properly levied,

Notice of this decision was given to appellant and its
solicitors in compliance with section 59 of the Income
War Tax Act.

Following this decision the appellant supplemented its
notice of appeal by a statement of facts, dated March 3,
1942, also attached to the documents filed by the Minister;
it contains in short the following averments:

in paragraph 3 of the notice of appeal, M. Gutmann
was described as a fur buyer in the “City of Vancouver”
when it should read in the “City of Victoria”;

the judgment of the Supreme Court of Canada in The
Minister of National Revenue v. The Dominion Natural
Gas Company, Limited (1), does not apply to the present
case and it and the reasons therefor are distinguishable;
further, a petition for leave to appeal to His Majesty in
Council from the judgment of the Supreme Court has

(1) (1941) 8.CR. 19.
80777—23a

135

1947
—
Hupson’s
Bay Co.
V.
MINISTER
oF
NATIONAL
REVENUE

AngersJ.



136

1947
—
Hupson’s
Bay Co.
v.
MiNISTER
OF
NATIONAL
REVENUE

AngersJ.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

been filed by the said Gas Company and the decision upon
the said petition is pending; in any case the said judgment
and reasons of the Supreme Court cannot be regarded
as final under the circumstances.

On the same day the appellant sent to the Minister a
notice of dissatisfaction, which merely expresses the desire
that its appeal from the decision of the Minister be set
down for trial; this notice, given in accordance with section
60 of the act, is included among the documents filed by
the Minister.

Also forming part of the record produced by the Depart-
ment of National Revenue is the reply of the Minister,
in which he denies the allegations contained in the notice
of appeal and the notice of dissatisfaction in so far as
incompatible with the allegations of his decision and
affirms the assessments as levied.

At the opening of the trial counsel for appellant said
that, in view of the voluminous nature of the pleadings,
he and his opponent had prepared a summary outlining
the nature of the case; it was read into the record as

follows:

The disbursements in question were made by the appellant, which
is commonly known as the Hudsen’s Bay Company and is a dealer in
furs, both raw and dressed, and fur garments, in payment of legal expenses
of its attorneys, solicitors and counsel for services in connection with
an action brought by the appellant in the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington, ninth circuit, against Hudson’s
Bay Fur Company Inc., a trade competitor, which the appellant alleged
had designedly adopted the name used by it to restrain that company
from interfering with the appellant’s trade. The said action was ter-
minated by the issue of the usual injunction.

A brief recapitulation of the evidence seems convenient.
Counsel for appellant filed as exhibits the following
documents:

Ezxhibit 1—Certified copy of bill of complaint, in the
United States District Court, for the Western District
of Washington, ninth circuit, in equity No. 1049, in re
The Governor and Company of Adventurers of England
trading into Hudson’s Bay (commonly called The Hud-
son’s Bay Company) v. Hudson Bay Fur Company, Inc.,
filed April 6, 1934.

Ezhibit 2—Certified copy of amended bill of complaint
filed on the same day.



Ex. CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

Ezhibit 3—Certified copy of amended bill of complaint,
filed October 6, 1936.

Ezhibit 4—Certified copy of the defendant’s answer to
the bill of complaint, filed October 23, 1936.

Ezxhibit 6—Bill of particulars by defendant, filed August
2 1937.

Ezhibit 6—Certified copy of stipulation, filed January 7,
1941. )

In the document called stipulation, s copy whereof was
marked as exhibit 6, it is stipulated inter alia as follows:

the defendant admits that the allegations in the amended
bill of complaint are true;

the plaintiff may cause to be entered herein findings of
fact, conclusions of law and/or a final decree in accordance
with paragraph 1 of the prayer of the amended bill of
complaint;

the plaintiff waives all claims for damages and profits
prayed for in paragraph 2 of the prayer of the amended
bill of complaint; the parties request that no judgment
for costs shall be entered against the plaintiff or the
defendant, each paying their own costs;

the defendant requests that the first affirmative defence
(sic) and paragraph IV of the fifth affirmative defence of
its answer be stricken.

I do not believe that it would serve any useful purpose
to quote or even merely sum up the statements contained:
in the first affirmative defence and in paragraph IV of
the fifth affirmative defence. Having been struck from
defendant’s answer they are totally immaterial and
irrelevant.

Ezhibit 7—Copy of decree dated January 7, 1941, and
filed on same day.

I deem it advisable to quote the essential portion of
this decree:
it is therefore,

Ordered, adjudged and decreed that a perpetual injunction issue out
of and under the seal of this Court directed to the Defendant, its officers,
agents, attorneys, clerks, servants, workmen and employees, enjoining and
restraining them and each of them from using or employing (a) the name
“Hudson Bay Fur Company” and any name having the words “Hudson”

137

1947
——
Hopson’s
Bay Co.
.
MIiNISTER
OF
NATIONAL
REVENUE

AngersJ.



138 - EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

1947 and “Bay” either jointly or severally, (b) the initials “HB”, (¢) any
™~ _ colourable imitation of the name “Hudson’s Bay” and (d) the repre-
Hupson’s . .. -
Bay Co. Sentation of a beaver in its crest; or any similar name or symbol cal-
. culated to deceive the public and to create the impression that the
MinistER Defendant is in any manner identified or affiliated with the Plaintiff;
NAT(;ﬁNAL and from making any direct or indirect representation, either oral,
Revewur Written or printed, and either publicly or privately to the effect that
——  the Defendant is affiliated or in any maner connected in a business way
AngersJ. with the Plaintiff. The foregoing order for a perpetual injunction is
—  subject to the following provisions:—

Provided, first, the Hudson Bay Fur Company shall have the
right to use the name “Hudson Bay Fur Company” as at present for a
maximum period of two years beginning January 1, 1941, during which
period the said Hudson Bay Fur Company shall adopt a new name
which does not have the words “Hudson” and/or “Bay”, as set forth
above. )

Provided, second, that the adoption of the said new name the
Hudson Bay Fur Company shall have the right for a maxzimum period
ending December 31, 1946, to use and only to use in combination with
said new name the clause “Formerly Hudson Bay Fur Company” and
where the words “Hudson” and “Bay” of said clause are displayed in
extent and prominence no greater than the said new name,.

Provided, third, the representation of the beaver imbedded in the
terrazzo entrance floor of the store of the Hudson Bay Fur Company
may remain until the entrance is reconstructed, at which time it will be
removed. In any event the same shall be removed by January 1, 1947.

A letter from the Inspector of Income Tax, at Winnipeg,
to appellant, dated October 21, 1941, was filed as exhibit
8; it reads thus:

I wish to advise you that in view of the Dominion Natural Gas
Company, Limited, case decision, legal expenses paid in connection with
the infringement of the Company name are deemed to be capital and not
allowable for Income Tax purposes.

Accordingly, revised assessments will be issued in due course in respect
to the 1936 and 1938 fiscal periods of your company.

A notice of assessment dated October 2, 1940, for the
year 1938 was filed as exhibit 9. The first page thereof,
headed “Dominion of Canada and Province of Manitoba—
Notice of Assessment—Dominion and Manitoba Income
Tax for 1938,” contains the following note: “Your income
for the year above mentioned is hereby assessed and
approved in the amount declared. All taxes have been
paid in accordance with receipt(s) already issued to you.
No further payment is required.” The second page headed
“Adjustment of income declared” includes the following
items, leaving aside the figures relating to the Manitoba
income tax with which we are not concerned.



Ex.CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

Net income declared ............... $1,507,334 00
Add interest on income tax (Alta.).... 497 69
Cost of new cash registers (F.T.C.0.)

less Dep'n. ......coovviinnnnn.... 4,665 60

$1,512,497 29

These figures disclose the acceptance of the appellant’s
return without raising the question of the legal costs or
expenses, as pointed out by counsel for appellant.

Finally a copy of a notice of assessment, the mailing
date whereof appears to be the 16th of January, 1941,
was filed as exhibit 10. It shows a taxable income of
$1,512/497.29 and the tax of 15 per cent amounting to
$226,874.59. The summary dealing with the federal income
tax discloses the following amounts:

Amount levied ...................... $226,874 59
Amount paid on a/e ................ 226,874 59

Norman Wilfred Douglas, assistant store manager of
appellant’s store in Winnipeg since January, 1939, who
had been assistant merchandise manager of its store in
Vancouver from September, 1926, to June, 1937, and sub-
sequently store manager of its store in Calgary from June,
1937, to January, 1939, declared that the company’s stores
at Victoria and Vancouver are largely retail departmental
stores.

He testified that as assistant merchandise manager in
" the Vancouver store he spent at least 75 per cent of his
time in and around the store and not in an office and
that he could see the customers who come in from time
to time. '

Asked if he could say if there were customers from the
United States, Douglas replied:

Well, having been in the store business for a number of years you
sort of have a second sense when you see tourists, you can tell them
by their appearance, and Vancouver being more or less a tourist city,
and Victoria, there was quite a large amount of business done with our
friends from the South.

Speaking of the means of communication between
Seattle and Vancouver and Victoria, Douglas stated that
one can come from Seattle to Vancouver or Victoria by
automobile, bus, plane, train and steamboat. In reply

139
1947

Nyt
Hupsox’s
Bay Co.
V.
MINISTER
oF
NATIONAL
REVENUE

AngersJ.



140
1947

L' d
HupsoN’s
Bay Co.
v.
MiINISTER
OF
NarIoNAL
REVENUE

Angers J.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

to a question by counsel for appellant if he could say
the number of tourists in 1938 and 1939 who came from
the United States to Canada by motor car, he stated:

Ag far as the actual figures are concerned I couldn’t say whether
it was five hundred thousand or five hundred and fifty thousand, but
I do know, going back to the time I was in Vancouver, figures could
be had through the Vancouver Tourist Bureau, and this is more or less
from memory, in the early thirties it would be somewhere between
four hundred thousand and five hundred thousand people, and that was
for motor car only.

Douglas declared that the tourist season in Vancouver
and Viectoria runs all through the year, but admitted that
the summer months, namely, June, July, August and Sep-
tember, are the largest tourist months.

He asserted that he was aware of a business conducted
in Seattle under the name of Hudson’s Bay Fur Company
and that associated with it was a chap by the name of
Silver and another one known as “Bronfman, or Gutmann
or some such name as that”.

He said he saw the original store of Hudson Bay Fur
Company in Seattle in the early part of his stay in Van-
couver. According to him the company dealt in furs of
all kinds. He understood that in the later years the com-
pany opened up a curiosity shop having moceasins, bead
work, ivory pieces and the like such as the appellant has
carried on in its various stores’ museums. He added that
all the appellant’s stores, depending on their size, had
historical museum pieces, Indian work, bead work and
the like, but that in the later years these were all
assembled in the Winnipeg store.

Asked if from his personal experience he had reason
to believe that there was misapprehension amongst the
American tourists as to the business carried on by the
appellant and the one carried on by the Hudson Bay
Fur Company at Seattle, Douglas replied:

Particularly in the summer period of June to September when we
have the largest number of toumsts being continually in the store and
up and around the fur department, or in the linen department, and so
on, you would have these American customers mention that they had
been in our Seattle branch, and they were on their way up to Vancouver
and they thought they would stop off and see our larger store. And
this did not happen just occasionally, it happened quite frequently. At
the same time occasionally also they would say, “When I take this
garment home if I don’t like it can I get a refund on it in Seattle-”
Or, in buying a fur coat it is a sort of unwrtten law that the supplier
takes care of the coat for about a year or a year and a half and often-



Ex.CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

times you have to make repairs on the fur or lining, and so on, and they
would ask if there is any cause to have this coat repaired, can I have
1t done 1n your Seattle store?

Douglas stated that the American tourists know that
Canada is not only a producer of furs, but of fur garments,
and that certain types of furs are cheaper in Canada than
in the United States. He noted that in the thirties tourists
were allowed to take from Canada ino the United States
merchandise to the value of $100 per person.

According to him there is a good trade with the
American tourists in raw and dressed furs and in fur coats.
He declared that they were more interested in the better
types of furs, such as seals, muskrats, silver foxes, and
also in expensive neck pieces and capes.

He asserted that there was an interference with the
appellant’s trade by reason of the business carried on
by the Hudson Bay Fur Company of Seattle and that
it would run into thousands of dollars over a period of
years.

Douglas specified that tourists come from the States
of California and Oregon and stop over in Seattle for a
day or two on their way to Vancouver, Seattle being the
usual stopover for tourists en route.

Replying to a question as to whether the misapprehen-
sion previously referred to arose not only in connection
with tourists from Seattle but also with tourists from all

along the coast, Douglas said:

I think I can explain that all that is necessary is to be in the Van-
couver store for a while and carry on conversations with tourists whom
you meet 1n the store, and you naturally find out where they all come
from, and folks living 1n Seattle would be a small portion of those coming
up through Seattle. There would be as many or more from Calforma
as there would be from Seattle coming through there.

In cross-examination, Douglas admitted that the tourist
business done by the appellant’s stores in Vancouver and
Victoria varies from year to year. He agreed that from
1926 to 1929, the period of boom days, there was an
increase in the tourist trade and that in the years follow-
ing, during the depression, there was considerably less
business, until the tariff in the United States was changed
so as to allow tourists to take more Canadian merchandise
into the United States free of duty. According to him
this happened sometime in the thirties.

141

1947
——
Hupson’s

Bay Co.
.
MINISTER
OoF
NATIONAL
RevENUE

AngersJ.



142
1947

—
Hupson’s
Bay Co.
v.
MiINISTER
OF
NATIONAL
RevENUE

AngersJ.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

He stated that occasionally tourists purchasing furs in
Vancouver or Victoria would ask if they could get service
and alterations in the Seattle store and that they were
disappointed when they learned that it was not a store
of the appellant, as they had been given to understand,
when in Seattle, that it was a store of the Hudson’s Bay
Company.

In re-examination, Douglas pointed out that American
tourists coming into Canada would benefit by the exchange
on the currency.

James G. Mundie, chartered accountant, of Winnipeg,
since 1911, associated with the firm of Riddell, Stead,
Graham & Hutchison, former president of the Manitoba
Institute and of the Dominion Association, admitted that,
in dealing with expenditures made by a company, they
fall either into expenditures attributable to revenue or
expenditures attributable to capital. He was then asked
by counsel for appellant a question which I think I ought
to quote verbatim:

I am going to put to you a test which has been suggested in a
decided case, and ask your opinion as to that test. Is it a part of the
company’s working expenses; is it expenditure laid out as part of the
process of profit earning? Or, on the other hand, is it a capital outlay;
is it expenditure necessary for the acquisition of property or of rights
of a permanent character, the possession of which is a condition of carrying
on its trade at all?

An objection was entered by counsel for respondent on
the ground that this is a question of law, in the present
case, and that it is the issue raised before the Court.

Counsel for appellant agreed that it is largely a question
of law, but he said that he will be referring to cases in
which the evidence of a chartered accountant was admitted
and that he thought it prudent in the circumstances to
submit the opinion of a chartered accountant. He summed

up his question as follows:
Would you say according to commercial principles of commerecial

accounting the principles laid down in that test would be true?
Mundie answered in the affirmative.
He supplemented his answer by stating that they were
the principles which he would follow and that they would
be applicable to legal expenses, to wit expenses in con-



Ex.C.R.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

nection with the organization of a company, or a bond
issue, or the refunding of a bond issue or the acquisition
of fixed assets.

Mr. Burbidge read to Mundie the statement agreed upon
by counsel hereinabove reproduced and asked him if those
litigation expenses were attributable to working expenses
or to capital according to commercial accounting prineiples
and got this reply:

I would say to working expenses in my opinion.

Asked in cross-examination what he would say about
expenses to protect or improve capital assets, Mundie
stated that it depends on the nature of the improvement,
but he specified that an expense made to protect a capital
asset would unquestionably be a revenue charge. He
agreed that if it did actually improve the value it is
definitely capital.

To a question by counsel for appellant as to whether
expenses to protect a capital asset, like repairs to a build-
ing, would be ordinary revenue expenses, Mundie replied
in the affirmative.

David Henry Laird, barrister, of Winnipeg, declared
that the firm with which he has been associated have
been solicitors for the appellant for some twenty odd years
and that he personally has had charge of the appellant’s
general business to a large extent.

Required to let the Court know the nature of the appel-
lant’s business, Laird made the following detailed state-
ment which I think I had better quote:

It is a matter of history the Company was incorporated in 1670,
to trade into Hudson Bay, and I think the primary business was dealing
in raw furs, chiefly beaver. As the business has developed over the last
one hundred years or more, they have gone largely into the retail trade,
and have large departmental stores in Victoria, Vancouver, Edmonton,
Calgary, Saskatoon, and Winnipeg, and smaller stores in half a dozen
other smaller towns.

The raw furs were largely accumulated at Trading Posts, as they
were called, or forts, in the north from the native Indians or Esquimeaux,
in exchange for goods chiefly, or sometimes for money. Of recent years
the raw fur business has grown extensively by the purchase for cash of
raw furs from various centres, for example, Vancouver, Winnipeg, Regina,
Prince Albert, and they have what they call raw purchasing, by buying
furs from largely white trappers rather than from the native Indians or
Esquimeaux. Actually I don’t know, but I expect the retail business

143
1947

—
HupsoN’s
Bay Co.
v.
MINISTER
OF
NATIONAL
REVENUE

AngersJ.



144

1947
——
Hupson’s
Bay Co.
v.
MINISTER
OF
NATIONAL
REVENUE

Angers J.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

has become the largest end of the business rather than the fur trade,
which was the original business, but the fur trade is still a substantial
part of the business, that 1s, the raw fur business.

Laird declared that the litigation in the State of Wash-
ington regarding Hudson Bay Fur Company was conducted
under his direction as solicitor for the Winnipeg office of
appellant. He said he visited Seattle in the fall of 1937
with a view to preparing for the trial. He was present
at the hearing in May or June, 1938, at Tacoma. He
stated that he was present throughout the hearing of the
evidence.

He asserted that there have been six or seven similar
actions in the United States about which he was consulted
and he thought that there were others about which he
learned but in which he did not do any active work. He
added that apart from actual suits there were a number
of instances where the appellant sought to have the name
of the firm carrying on business under a name akin to
that of Hudson’s Bay Company dropped. Asked if the
appellant had the experience, common to other companies
enjoying a good trade, of having people copy their names,
Laird answered that it is accentuated in the present case
because of the long history of the company and of its
good reputation. He stated that the Hudson Bay Fur
Company of Seattle, basing his opinion on the company’s
advertisements in the Seattle papers, on the city direc-
tories, which he personally checked, and on the evidence
given in Court in the present case, was founded by the
late Mauritz Gutmann, about 1902 or 1903. He said that
Gutmann had been in business dealing in raw furs in
Vietoria, that he checked the city directory and found
that Gutmann was in business there in 1902. According
to him, Gutmann, after his wife died in 1902, went down
to Seattle. Laird asserted that he advertised for a while
as Hudson’s Bay Company, successor to M. Windmiller,
who, he believed, had been a fur trade dealer.

Laird declared that Gutmann then incorporated the
Hudson Bay Fur Company in the State of Washington
in July, 1904, and that after Gutmann’s death his son,
Addis, became president. He stated that he met him



Ex.CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

several times, as he was present practically every day
at the trial. He said he then met Max Silver, the manager,
who was a son-in-law of the late Mr. Gutmann.

He stated that there was a museum of curios in the new
store of Hudson Bay Fur Company in Seattle in 1937,
situated on Fifth Avenue, the chief shopping distriet in
Seattle. He gave a description of the store and of its curios
department, of which it may be convenient to quote a
passage:

It was a fine looking store from the outside. I have photographs
there in Court if my friends are interested. Some were taken under
my direction, and others taken at other times. The store on the ground
floor had a frontage of fifty to sixty feet, an entrance in the centre, and
the entrance recessed back. And upstairs on the first floor was this curio
establishment which extended over buildings on both sides, north and
gouth. The curio part of the business upstairs had probably a frontage
of well over one hundred feet, and ran back, I suppose, fifty feet. I
went through that, was shown by Mr. Silver through the premises.
They had the usual Totem pole and curios, a lot of stuffed animals and
skins; all sorts of Indian and Esquimo work. They advertised it very
extensively as the largest curio establishment on the Pacific Coast.

Laird declared that the appellant did not deal only in
fur garments but that it also dealt largely in raw furs.
He said that he himself searched the Exchange records
and that he talked in Vancouver to the representative
who bought furs for them. He specified that some of these
furs were dyed and dressed and that many were made into
fur garments; others, he believed, were sold in their raw
state.

He asserted that the appellant had considerable mail
order business, that he was shown the shipping room and
that he saw a large number of parcels ready to be shipped
on the Pacific Coast.

Asked if prior to the present suit there had been nego-
tiations with the Seattle firm, Laird replied that there
were prolonged negotiations, that as far back as 1904 the
appellant protested, that he saw a notice put by the com-
pany in the Seattle paper and that, when his firm became
solicitors for the appellant, the question of this Seattle
concern was one of the problems.

Laird believed that there were understandings given by
the Hudson Bay Fur Company with respeet to carrying
on business under that name. I think I had better quote
an extract from the deposition:

145

1947
——
Hupson’s
Bay Co.
v.
MiNiSTER
OF
NATIONAL
REVENTE

AngersJ.



146

1947
——
Hupson's
Bay Co.
v.
MINISTER
OF
NATIONAL
REVENUE

AngersJ.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

Mr. Gutmann came to Winnipeg about the subject, and I did not
interview him personally, but he interviewed officials of the Company.
I saw correspondence and telegrams from their attorneys that they fully
expected the name to be changed. Shareholders meetings were called,
and matters of that sort, and I believe Mr. Mauritz Gutmann definitely
said he would change the name, but he died and his son and son-in-law
were not so willing to earry out his promises.

Laird said that the action was brought in April or May,
1934. He added that he was consulted as to whether or
not interviews should be had and that he recommended
to the appellant’s general manager to see Mr. Silver. He
believed that interviews took place at Vancouver towards
the end of 1933 or the beginning of 1934.

He stated that the suit started in the spring of 1934
and was not brought on to trial until the spring of 1938
and that there was evidence taken under Commissgion in
Washington, New York and Chicago during the first part
of 1938. He pointed out that this added to the costs of
litigation, but that it was deemed necessary.

According to him part of the evidence was that the
United States Navy Department dealt with Hudson Bay
Fur Company of Seattle and bought supplies from them,
believing that they were the Hudson’s Bay Company or a
subsidiary thereof.

He asserted that he was present at the trial and heard
the evidence which was given. He stated that Mr. Justice
Cushman became ill and could not continue with the case
and that subsequently he retired and died, which explains
the long delay between the hearing in May, 1938, and the
decree in January, 1941.

Laird felt that evidence had been adduced at the trial -
which established the appellant’s case. He declared that
witness after witness were called to prove that they had
bought goods in the store of Hudson Bay Fur Company
in Seattle, believing that they were dealing with Hudson’s
Bay Company or a subsidiary or affiliated company.
Referring to the document Exhibit 6 termed a stipulation,
counsel for appellant asked the witness if from this stipula-
tion it appears that the defendant was willing to submit
to an injunction and decree; Laird answered affirmatively
and added:

A. Yes, and they withdrew the original defence. They made some
very grave charges against the Hudson’s Bay Company, and in the stipula-



Ex.C.R.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

tion they withdrew those charges entirely. I insisted upon that, for we
could not accept any decree by consent unless those charges were with~-
drawn, and they were withdrawn and struck out.

Q. And from the point of view of the Hudson’s Bay Company, the
appellant here, it was wise to accept what the defendants were willing
to do rather than incur very heavy expenses of continued litigation?

A. I recommended that.

Laird declared that before the war raw furs were shipped
to London and sold on the market there and that the
Hudson’s Bay fur auction sales were held originally twice
but latterly three times a year and advertised all over the
world. He said that since the war that market has been
closed and that to collect and buy raw furs in Canada
the Company has posts in the Northern country where
the furs are to be found, in all the Provinces except the
Maritime Provinces, and many of them in the Northwest
Territories. He said that the appellant has these posts
where it can acquire furs from the natives or white trappers
and ship them to London.

He stated that Hudson Bay Fur Company of Seattle
was also engaged in the raw fur business, that it advertised
as having a branch in Alaska where the appellant had
been buying furs and that it bought on the Vancouver
Exchange as well.

He noted that not only was there a sale of dressed furs
interfering with the appellant’s trade but that the raw fur
business was also an interference with it by the use of
the name.

In cross-examination, Laird acknowledged that in the
pleadings in the Seattle case there is a reference to a sub-
sidiary of the appellant Company incorporated in the
State of New York. Asked if he was familiar with the
income tax returns of Hudson Bay Company, he replied

that he has been consulted about various items but was -

not prepared to say that he was familiar with it. These
subjects do not appear to me to have any relevance to
the matter at issue.

Counsel for appellant stated that there are profits earned
in Great Britain, which are segregated and do not appear
in the Canadian balance sheet. He further stated that
the Canadian balance sheet contains the Canadian busi-
ness and the Newfoundland business, but that the profits
of the latter are segregated from the earnings of the Cana-

147
1947

L
Hupsox’s
Bay Co.
v.
MiNISTER
OF
NaroNAL
REVENUE

Angers J.



148
1947

S
HupsoN’s
Bay Co.
V.
MINISTER
OF
NATIONAL
RevENUE

AngersJ.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

dian business. He also declared that the proportion of the
income earned by the appellant which came from the
Canadian business amounted to 95 per cent in 1937,
97 per cent in 1938 and 92 per cent in 1939. He said that
the income earned in Great Britain and in Newfoundland
is not included in the appellant’s income tax returns
involved herein and is accordingly not charged any taxes
in Canada.

This closed the appellant’s case. ‘Counsel for respondent
did not call any witnesses.

It is perhaps convenient to quote the definition of
income contained in section 3 of the Income War Tax
Act, although the case rests principally, nay exclusively,
on the determination of what incomes are not liable to
taxation. The definition reads thus:

* % * ‘“ncome” means the annual net profit or gain or gratuity,
whether ascertained and capable of computation as being wages, salary,
or other fixed amount, or unascertained as being fees or emoluments, or
as being profits from & trade or commercial or financial or other business
or calling, directly or indirectly received by a person from any office
or employment, or from any profession or calling, or from any trade,
manufacture or business, as the case may be whether derived from sources
within Canada or elsewhere; and shall include the interest, dividends or
profits directly or indirectly received from money at interest upon any
security or without security, or from stocks, or from any other invest-
ment, and, whether such gamns or profits are divided or distributed or
not, and also the annual profit or gain from any other source * * *

Section 6, under the heading ‘“deductions from income

not allowed”, enacts inter alia:

(1) In computing the amount of the profits or gains to be assessed, a
deduction shall not be allowed in respect of

(@) disbursements or expenses not wholly, exclusively and necessarily
laid out or expended for the purpose of earning the income,

(b) any outlay, loss or replacement of capital or any payment on
account of capital or any depreciation, depletion or obsolescence, except
as otherwise provided in this Aect.

Can the expenses or costs paid out by the appellant in
the circumstances hereinabove related be considered as
disbursements or expenses “wholly, exclusively and neces-
sarily laid out or expended for the purpose of earning
the income”? This is the question which I have to solve.

Counsel for the appellant in his argument pointed out
that the Minister, assisted by a very able staff, did not
think at first that there was any objection to the legal
costs and expenses in issue being deducted from the income



Ex.CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

and the return was accepted. He submitted that it was
only when the decision of the Supreme Court in the case
of The Minister of National Revenue v. Dominion Natural
Gas Company Limited (1), was rendered that the Minister
changed his mind, reopened the assessment and disallowed
the deduction of the said costs and expenses.

Counsel intimated that the reassessment was made on
an erroneous view of what was decided in the Minister of
National Revenue v. Dominion Natural Gas Company
Limited case and that, if the case of Income Tax Commis-
sioner v. Singh (2) had been decided before the Minister
of National Revenue v. Dominion Natural Gas Company
Limited case, the decision of the Supreme Court in the
latter case might have been different. Counsel suggested
that the Supreme Court thought that they were compelled
to give judgment against their own opinions possibly,
because they considered themselves bound by some
remarks of the Privy Council. He drew the conclusion that
it is clear, according to the judgment in the case of Income
Tax Commissioner v. Singh, that the Privy Council did
not intend to lay down any such rule as that suggested in
the Supreme Court judgment.

Council for respondent on the other hand relied on the
case of Minister of National Revenue v. Dominion Natural
Gas Company Limited, among several others, and it seems
convenient to analyze it first.

The respondent company since 1904 had supplied
natural gas to the inhabitants of the Township of Barton
under a by-law granting rights for that purpose and before
and after that date has been developing gas fields and
supplying gas to the inhabitants of other municipalities,
Sinece 1904 parts of the township were at different times
annexed to the City of Hamilton. The respondent con-
tinued to supply the annexed territory with natural gas
as before annexation. The United ‘Gas and Fuel Company
of Hamilton Limited, hereinafter called The United Com-
pany, had since 1904 been supplying the City of Hamilton,
as it was before the annexations, and its inhabitants with
manufactured gas under authority granted by by-laws of
the City. About 1930 the United Company made a claim
under these by-laws that it had the exclusive right to sell

(1) (1941) S.CR. 19. (2) (1942) 1 AER. 262.
80777—3a

149
1947

——
Hupson's
Bay Co.
v.
MINISTER
oF
NATIONAL
REVENUE

Angers J.



150 EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

1353 gas in the City of Hamilton, including the annexed dis-
Hupson’s tricts, and that the respondent had no competing rights.

BAZ C Under authority conferred by an agreement between

Mlﬁfm“ the City of Hamilton and the United Company dated
§§$;‘I$i;‘; March 2'4, 1931, confirmed by statute of the Province
—— of Ontario (21 Geo. V, chap. 100), the United Company
AngersJ. in 1931 took action in its own name and in the name of
the City of Hamilton, in the Supreme Court of Ontario,

against respondent claiming:

a declaration that the respondent was wrongfully main-
taining its mains in the streets, public squares and lanes
in the City of Hamilton and supplying gas to the inhabi-
tants thereof;

an injunction restraining the respondent from continu-
ing so to do;

a mandatory order requiring respondent to remove its
mains and other property from the streets, public squares,
lanes and other places of the City of Hamilton;

damages.

The respondent company defended the action, which
in due course came on for trial and was dismissed. Appeals
by the United Company to the Court of Appeal of Ontario
and to the Privy Council were dismissed. The costs of
this litigation paid by the respondent amounted to
$48,560.94 after crediting all sums recovered from the
United Company as taxable costs.

In its Income Tax return for 1934 the respondent com-
pany deducted from its taxable income this sum of
$48,560.94. This deduction was disallowed and the respon-
dent company’s assessment increased accordingly. The
company appealed to the Minister of National Revenue,
who dismissed the appeal. The company thereupon
appealed to the Exchequer Court of Canada and this
appeal was allowed. The Minister appealed to the Supreme
Court and the latter reversed the judgment of the
Exchequer Court, holding unanimously that the legal
expenses in question were not deductible.

The judgment of the Chief Justice, Sir Lyman Duff,
and of Davis J. was delivered by the former. At page 22

of the report we find the following observations:

There are two broad grounds upon which I think the Minister is
entitled to succeed. First, m order to fall within the category “disburse-
ments or expenses wholly, exclusively and necessarly laid out or expended



Ex. CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

for the purpose of earning the mcome,” expenses must, I think, be working
expenses; that 18 to say, expenses incurred in the process of earnmg
“the income”. The judgment of Lord Clyde in Lothiwan Chemical Co. Ltd.
v. Rogers ((1926) 11 Tax Cases 508, at 521) seems to pomnt to the materal
distinetion. The passage 15 pertment, because the words Lord Clyde 1s
applying are more comprehensive than those of sec. 6(a).

The Chief Justice then quotes an extract from the notes
of Lord Clyde, which have some pertinence, although not
exactly in point. Reference thereto may be useful but
they are too extensive to reproduce herein.

Duff C.J. then continues as follows (p. 23):

Similar language 1s used by Lord Clyde in Addie’s case (Robert
Addie & Sons’ Colheries Ltd. v. Inland Revenue Commissioners, (1924)
S.C. 231, at 235) and was approved and applied by Lord Macmillan
delivering the judgment of the Judicial Committee 1n Tata v. Income
Tax Commissioner ((1937) A C. 685). Under s. 10, sub-s. 2, of the Indian
Income Tax Act, the profits or gains of any business carried on by the
assessee are to be computed after making allowance for “(ix) any expendi-
ture (not beng in the nature of capital expenditure) mecurred solely for
the purpose of earming such profits or gams.”

There follows a passage from the reasons of Lord
Maemillan which are interesting and of which it may be

expedient to reproduce an extract (p. 23):

Their Lordships recognize, and the decided cases show, how difficult
it is to diseriminate between expenditure which 1s, and expenditure which
18 not, meurred solely for the purpose of earning profits or gaing, * * *
In the case of Robert Addie & Sons’ Colheries, Ltd. v. Commissioners
of Inland Revenue ((1924) S C. 231, at 235), the Lord Presmdent (Clyde),
dealing with corresponding words in the British Income Tax Act, says.
“What is ‘money wholly and exclusively laid out for the purposes of
the trade’ 18 a question which must be determined upon the principles
of ordinary commercial trading. It 1s necessary, accordingly, to attend
to the frue nature of the expenditure, and to ask oneself the question,
Is 1t a part of the Company’s working expenses; is it expenditure laid
out as part of the process of profit earning?” Adopting this test, their
Lordships are of opiuon that the deduction claimed by the appellants is
inadmissible as not being expenditure incurred solely for the purpose of
earning the profits or gaimns of the business carried on by the appellants.

Duff C. J. notes that the distinction is also explained
in the judgment of the Court of Appeal for New Zealand
in a passage approved by the Judicial Committee of the
Privy Council in Ward & Co. Ltd. v. Commissioner of
Tazes (1).

Further on the learned Judge adds (p. 24):

Again, in: my view, the expenditure 18 a capital expenditure. It satis-
fies, T think, the criterion laid down by Lord Cave in British Insulated v.
Atherton ((1926) A.C. 205 at 213). The expenditure was mcurred “once

(1) (1923) A.C. 145, at 149,
80777—33a

151

1947
—
Hupsox's
Bay Co.
v.
MinN1sTER
oF
NATIONAL
REVENUE

AngersJ.



152
1947

—
Hvupson’s
Bay Co.
V.
MINISTER
OF
NATIONAL
REVENUE

Angers J.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

and for all” and it was incurred for the purpose and with the effect
of procuring for the company “the advantage of an enduring benefit.”
The settlement of the issue raised by the proceedings attacking the rights
of the respondents with the objeet of excluding them from ecarrying on
their undertaking within the limits of the City of Hamilton was, I thmnk,
an enduring benefit within the sense of Lord Cave’s language.

The Chief Justice then refers to the observations of Lord
Macmillan in Van den Berghs Ld. v. Clark (1) reading as

follows (p. 24):

Lord Atkinson indicated that the word “asset” ought not to be con-
fined to “something material” and, in further elucidation of the principle,
Romer LJ. has added that the advantage paid for need not be “of a
positive character” and may consist in the getting rid of an 1tem of fixed
capital that is of an onerous character: Anglo-Persian Oid Co. v. Dale
((1932) 1 XB. 146).

The Chief Justice then points out what the character

of the expenditure is in the following words (p. 24):

The character of the expenditure is for our present purposes, I think,
analogous to that of the expenditure in question in Moore v. Hare (1914-
1915 S.C. 91), where promotion expenses incurred by coalmasters in con-
nection with two parliamentary bills giving authority to construct a hne
to serve the coalfield were held to be capital expenditures.

The Chief Justice concludes thus (p. 25):

I do not perceive any distinction between expenditures incurred in
procuring the company’s by-laws authorizing the undertaking and the
expenses incurred in their litigation with the City of Hamilton.

In the ordinary course, it is true, legal expenses are simply current
expenditure and deductible as such; but that 1s not necessarily so. The
legal expenses incurred, for example, in procuring authomty for reduction
of capital were held by the Court of Sessions not to be deductible in
Thomson v. Batty ((1919) S.C. 289).

Mr. Justice Crocket expressed the following opinion
(p. 26):

If we were free to decide this appeal on considerations of practical
business sense and equity, or to deduce from decided cases the governing
rule, which should be applied in determining whether the respondent was
or was not entitled, under the formula prescribed by s. 6 of the Canadian
Income War Tax Act, to the deduction claimed in computing its assess-
able profits or gains for the year 1934, I should have no hesitation in
adopting the conclusion at which the learned President of the Exchequer
Court arrived and the reasons he has given therefor. We are confronted,
however, with a recent judgment of the Judicial Committee of the Privy
Council in the case of the appeal of TaTa Hydro-Electric Agencies, Lid.,
Bombay, v. Commissioner of Income Tax, Bombay Presidency and Aden
((1937) A.C. 685) in which a test, formulated in 1924 by Lord President
Clyde of the Scottish Court of Session in the case of Robert Addie &
Sons Collieries, Ltd. v. Commissioners of Inland Revenue ((1924) S.C.
231), for determining whether a deduction is allowable under practically

(1) (1935) A.C. 431, at 440.



Ex.CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

identical provisions of the English Income Tax Act, 1918, 1s expressly
adopted and applied. The English Act of 1918, ch. 40, 8 & 9 Geo. V,
by rule 3 of Schedule “D”, prohibits deductions in respect of “any dis-
bursements or expenses, not being money wholly and exclusively laid out
or expended for the purposes of the trade, profession, employment or
voeation,” or in respect of “any capital withdrawn from, or any sum
employed or intended to be employed as capital in such trade,” ete, as
well as other specified capital expenditures for improvements and the
like, the effect of which, as regards this case, 1t seems to be impossible
to distinguish from the prohibitions (a) and (b) of 8. 6 of the Canadian
Act. I apprehend, therefore, that the test so distinctly adopted by the
Judicial Committee in the Tata case ((1937) A.C. 685) 1s binding upon us

After making some comments on the judgment of the
House of Lords in Strong & Co. Ltd. v. Woodifield (1), and
especially to the notes of Lord Davey, Crocket, J. made

the following observations (p. 29):

Singularly enough, 1t was apparently upon this dictum of Lord Davey,
and not that of the Lord Chancellor, concurred in by Lords Macnaghten
and Atkinson, that Lord President Clyde of the Court of Session m the
Addie case ((1924) S8.C. 231), formulated the test, which the Judicial
Commattee adopted 13 years later mn the Tata case ((1937) A C. 685). See
Lord Clyde’s judgment in the Court of Session, Session Cases (1924), at
the bottom of p. 235.

In any event, we must now recognize the rule as expressly affirmed
by the Judicial Committee of the Privy Council, and determine whether
the expenditure in question in this appeal was wholly and exclusively
made by the respondent as part of the process of profit earnmng Being
unable to convinece myself that the expenditure falls within this strict
formula, I have reluctantly concluded that the appeal must be allowed.

The late President of the Exchequer Court, Maclean J.,
after summarizing the facts and commenting on certain
decisions, among which we find Anglo-Persian Oil Com-
pany Limited v. Dale (2); Ward & Company Limited v.
Commussioner of Tazes (3), made in his judgment (4),
the following observations which seem to me pertinent

(p. 19):

It seems to me that if legal expenses are incurred in successfully
defending an action in which one’s title to existing assets, rights or facilities
are put in serious question, such expenses should normally be admissible
as deductions, and particularly would this be so in the case where the
earning of profits are directly dependent upon and require the utilization
of such assets, rights or facilities, as was the case here. If the action
is unsuccessfully defended the revenue authomties might contend that
there was no asset, right or facility to defend, and that therefore such
expenses should not be allowed as a deduction in computing net taxable
income, but that is not this case. If such expenses arose out of the
promotion or acquisition of additional assets, rights or facilitics, it is

(1) (1906) A.C. 448; (3) (1923) A.C. 145.
5 Rep. of Tax Cases, 215. (4) (1940) Ex. CR. 9.
(2) (1932) 1 KB. 124.

153
1947

Hupson’s
Bay Co.
v.
MiINIsTER
oF
NarioNaL
REVENUE

AngersJ.



154
1947

——
Hupson’s
Bay Co.
V.
MINISTER
OF
NaTioNAL
Revenve

AngersJ.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

probable no deduction would be permissible. It was imperative here that
the Dominion Company defend the action and the failure of its directors
to do so would probably have rendered themselves liable 1n damages
to the shareholders of that company. The action threatened the earnings
of the Dommion Company, wholly or partially, and had the action suc-
ceeded it would have been unable to sell gas, at least in some sections
of the City of Hamilton; the company’s capacity to earn revenue was
put m jeopardy and, I think, 1t 1s 1mmaterial that its capital assets,
or some of them, were 1ncidentally threatened with extinction or depre-
ciation, It was because the Dominion Company was producing and
selling gas that it had to defend the action and thus protect and preserve
1ts credit and 1ts revenue. The Umited Company sought an injunction
restramning the Dommmon Company from continung to supply gas to
the inhabitants of the City of Hamilton, which, had the United Company
been successful, would have prevented the Domimion Company from
earning its usual revenue.

Like Mr. Justice Crocket in his reasons (p. 27) I may
note that the attention of the late President apparently
was not called to the decision in Tata Hydro-Electric
Agencies Limited v. Commissioner of Income Tax as he
made no reference to it. The judgment of Mr. Justice
Crocket adds that no mention of it was made either in
appellant’s or in respondent’s factum, although Mr.
Varcoe cited it in his argument. It is comprehensible in
the circumstances that the late President may not have
been aware of it. Whether the perusal of this decision
would have modified his opinion is a matter of mere sup-
position which I do not feel disposed to adopt.

It was urged by counsel for appellant that the Supreme
Court reversed the decision of the late President of the
Exchequer Court because they felt bound by the decisions
in the cases of Robert Addie and Sons’ Collieries Ltd. v.
Inland Revenue Commissioners (1); The Lothian Chema-
cal Co. Ltd. v. Rogers (2); Tata Hydro-Electric Agencies
Ltd. v. Commissioner of Income Tax (3) ; British Insulated
and Helsby Cables Ltd. v. Atherton (4). A few brief
observations about these decisions may be apposite.

In the Robert Addie and Sons’ Collieries Ltd. v. Inland
Revenue Commissioners case it will suffice to quote the
head-note which is fully comprehensive (p. 671):

Under the terms of a mineral lease, a colliery company was obliged
fo restore to an arable state all ground occupied by 1t or damaged by
its workings, or, at 1its option, to pay the lessor for all such ground not

(1) (1924) 8 Rep Tax Cases, 671. (3) (1937) A C. 685.
(2) (1928) 11 Rep Tax Cases, 509. 4) (1926) AC 205



Ex.CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

so restored, at the rate of thirty years’ purchase of the agricultural
value thereof. In the exercise of its option, the company paid the lessor
a sum of £6,104, as representing the value of the damaged lands.

Held, that such payment was in the nature of capital expenditure, and
was not therefore a proper deduction in computing the company’s hability
to Income Tax.

I do not think that this case offers any similarity with
the present one, and that it has any pertinence.

In The Lothian Chemical Co. Ltd. v. Rogers the facts
were as follows. During the war the appellant company
manufactured explosives for the Minister of Munitions,
but owing to the dangerous situation of the works this
was discontinued and in October, 1917, an arrangement
was entered into with the Minister, ultimately embodied
in an agreement dated April 22, 1918, under which the
company agreed to convert its plant and works into a plant
suitable for the manufacture of calcium nitrate to be sold
to the Minister on stated terms. The Minister undertook
to recoup to the company the cost of conversion up to a
maximum of £15,000, which was the company’s estimate
of the cost. The converted works, except any existing
plant and buildings and the land, were to be the property
of the Minister, with an option to the company within
three months from the determination of the agreement
to purchase the works at a valuation and, if such option
was not exercised, an option to the Minister within twelve
months to remove the buildings, plant and machinery,
so far as his property, or to purchase the company’s
interest in the land and buildings, ete., not his property.
None of the options in the agreement was exercised at its
termination and eventually the works and plant belor.ging
to the Minister, of little value to the company, were taken
over by the latter for £400. Owing to rises in wages and
cost of materials during the progress of the work the cost
of conversion exceeded the £15,000 paid by the Minister
by £4,044, of which a sum of £1,879 was recovered from
the Minister in settlement of an action which had been
commenced against him, and the net deficiency of £2,165
was claimed by the company as a deduction in arriving
at its profits for the purposes of Income Tax and Excess
Profits Duty.

155

1947
——
Hupson’s
Bay Co.
V.
MINISTER
oF
NATIONAL
RevENUE

Angersd.



156
1947

Hvupson’s
Bay Co.
v.
MINISTER
OF
NATIONAL
Revenue

Angers J.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

It was held that the loss in question was a loss of
capital and was not admissible as a deduction from the
company’s profits.

This decision does not seem to me to be more pertinent
than the previous one. It unquestionably deals with a
loss of capital.

The following case, Tata Hydro-Electric Agencies Ltd.
v. Commissioner of Income Tax, differs in nature from
the two previously referred to where the Court of Session
(Scotland) held, in the first, that the payment of a sum
representing the value of damaged lands and, in the
second, that the loss in the cost of conversion of a plant
and works were a loss of capital. In this case the appellant
was a private limited company carrying on the business
of managing agents of Tata Power Co. Ltd. and other
hydro-electric companies. The company acquired this
agency business from Tata Sons Ltd. under an assignment
whereby the latter transferred to the appellant their rights
and interest as agents of the hydro-electric companies
under their subsisting agreement with them, but subject,
as to their rights and interest under their agreement with
Tata Power Co. Ltd., to their obligations under two agree-
ments with F. E. Dinshaw Ltd. and Richard T. Smith.
The assignment declared that the appellant should thence-
forth be and act as the agents of the hydro-electric com-
panies and be entitled to all benefits conferred by the
agreement between Tata Sons Ltd. and these companies
and should perform all the obligations thereby imposed
and that the appellant should receive all the commissions
to which Tata Sons Ltd. were entitled thereunder. The
appellant agreed to carry out the conditions of the agree-
ments with F. B. Dinshaw Ltd. and Richard T. Smith
and to indemnify Tata Sons Ltd. against any consequences
of the non-observance thereof. Under the agency agree-
ment between Tata Sons Ltd. and Tata Power Co. Ltd.,
the benefit whereof the appellant acquired, the remunera-
tion of Tata Sons Ltd. for their services consisted of a
commission of 10 per cent on the anual net profits of Tata
Power Co. Ltd.,, with a minimum of Rs.50,000 whether
the company should make any profits or not, and they
were entitled to have their expenses reimbursed. In return,



Ex.CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

Tata Sons Ltd. undertook to endeavour to promote the
interests of Tata Power Co. Ltd. The agreement was
declared assignable' and Tata Power Co. Ltd. undertook
to recognize any assignees as its agents and, if required,
to enter into an identical agreement with such assignees.
In 1926, Tata Power Co. Ltd., being in need of financial
assistance, Tata Sons Ltd., its then managing agents,
approached F. E. Dinshaw Ltd. and Richard T. Smith,
who agreed to provide the necessary funds. One of the
conditions on which they agreed to do so was that in
addition to the interest payable by Tata Power Co. Ltd.
for the loan, they should each receive from Tata Sons Ltd.
two annas in the rupee or 12} per cent of the commission
earned by Tata Sons Ltd. under their agreement with Tata
Power Co. Ltd. Agreements were entered into between
Tata Sons Ltd. and F. E. Dinshaw Ltd. and between Tata
Sons Ltd. and Richard T. Smith dated October 15 and 19,
1926, respectively. After the acquisition of the agency
business by the appellant the Tata Power Co. Ltd., in
fulfilment of its obligation under the agreement with
Tata Sons Ltd., entered into a new agency agreement with
the appellant in terms identical with those of its previous
agreement with Tata Sons Ltd. and the appellant also
entered into agreements with F. E. Dinshaw Ltd. and
the administrator of the estate of Richard T. Smith, who
had died in the meantime, in terms identical with those
of the previous agreements between Tata Sons Ltd. and
these parties. By these transactions the appellant came
in the place and stead of Tata Sons Ltd., both as regards
the right to receive from Tata Power Co. Ltd. the agency
remuneration and as regards the obligation to pay out
of its remuneration 124 per cent to ¥. E. Dinshaw Ltd.
and 124 per cent to the administrator of Richard T.
Smith’s estate. The assessment of appellant’s income for
the fiscal year to March 31, 1934, is based on its income,
profits and gains for the year 1932 and the question is
whether in the computation for tax purposes of its income,
profits and gains for that year it is entitled to deduet a
sum representing the 25 per cent of the commission earned
and received from Tata Power Co. Ltd. which it paid to
F. E. Dinshaw Ltd. and Richard T. Smith’s administrator.

157

1947

——
Hupson’s
Bav Co.
V.
MiNIsSTER
OF
NarroNAL
Revenun

AngersJ.



158

1947

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

It was held that in computing its income, profits and

Hopson’s gains, the appellant was not entitled to deduct the 25

Bay Co.
v.

per cent in question; that this percentage of the commis-

Mimvistee gion paid to F. E. Dinshaw Ltd. and the administrator

or

Narowar Of Richard T. Smith’s estate was not e‘:pendlture incurred
ReveNvs by gppellant “solely for the purpose of earning * * *
Angers J. profits or gains” of its business; that the obligation to

make the payments was undertaken by appellant in con-
sideration of its acquisition of the right and opportunity
to earn profits, i.e. of the right to conduct the business,
and not for the purpose of producing profits in the conduct
of the business.

This decision, to my mind, has very little, if any, weight
in the present instance.

In the case of British Insulated and Helsby Cables Ltd.
v. Atherton, the appellant, a company carrying on the
business of manufacturers of insulated cables, established
a pension fund for its clerical and technical salaried staff.
The fund was constituted by a trust deed which provided
that members should contribute a percentage of their
salaries to the fund and that the company should con-
tribute an amount equal to half the contributions of the
members; and further that the company should contribute
a sum of 31,784l to form the nucleus of the fund and
provide the amount necessary in order that past years of
service of the then existing staff should rank for pension.

This sum was arrived at by an actuarial calculation on
the basis that the sum would ultimately be exhausted
when the object for which it was paid was attained. On
the winding up of the fund the whole amount was to be
distributed among the members. The company, having
paid the sum of 31,784l out of current profits, claimed
that it was an admissible deduction in computing its
profits. It was held by Viscount Cave, L.C., Lord Atkinson
and Lord Buckmaster, Lord Carson and Lord Blanesburgh
dissenting, that this payment was in the nature of capital
expenditure and accordingly not an admissible deduction.

I may note that the House of Lords in this case affirmed
by a majority of three against two the order of the Court
of Appeal (Pollock M.R., Warrington L.J. and Serutton
L.J.), which had reversed an order of Rowlatt J. of the



Ex.C.R.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

Court of King’s Bench. Opinions diverged widely, as is
often the case; I may say with all due deference, that the
reasons of Lord Blanesburgh, who dissented, elaborate
and careful, steadily support the view contrary to that
adopted by the majority of the Court. At all events I am
satisfied, after a careful perusal of it, that this case has
no bearing on the one now pending, as the facts differ
materially.

In the case of Ward and Company Limited v. Commis-
sioner of Taxes (1) it appears from the report that a poll
of the voters in New Zealand being about to be held on
the question whether or not prohibition of intoxicants
should be introduced, a brewery company expended money
in printing and distributing anti-prohibition literature.
The poll resulted in a small majority against prohibition
and the company sought to deduct the expenditure from
the income derived from its business for the purposes of
the Land and Income Tax Act, 1916, of New Zealand.
Under section 86, subsection 1(a), of the Act no deduction
is allowed in respect of expenditure “not exclusively
incurred in the production of the assessable income”. It
was held by the Privy Council that the company was
not entitled to make the said deduction having regard
to the provision of said section 86, subsection 1(a).

Viscount Cave, L.C., who delivered the judgment of
the Court, expressed the following opinion (p. 149):

The expenditure 1n question was not necessary for the production
of profit, nor was it in fact incurred for that purpose. It was a voluntary
expense mncurred with a view to mmfluencing public opimion agamnst taking
a step which would have depreciated and partly destroyed the profit-
beanng thing. The expense may have been wisely undertaken, and
may properly find a place, either in the balance sheet or m the profit-
and-loss account of the appellants; but this 4s not enough to take 1t out
of the prohibition in s. 86, sub-s. 1 (@), of the Aci. For that purpose
1t must have been incurred for the direct purpose of producing profits.

Dealing with this case Kerwin J. in re Minister of
National Revenue v. Dominion Natural Gas Company

Limited made the following comments (p. 30):

The cases referred to on the argument deal with expressions used n
other statutes and certainly, so far as clause (a) 1s concerned, I have been
unable to derive any assistance from them. Ward and Company, Limited
v. Commuassioner of Taxes, (1923) A.C. 145, was determined on the wording
of the New Zealand Act there in question “mn the production of the
assessable income.” In view of the fact that that wording is less liberal

(1) (1923) AC. 145.

159

1947
——
Hupson’s
Bay Co.
v,
MINISTER

OF
NarionaL
REVENUE

AngersJ.




160 EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

1047 and comprehensive than the wording in our statute “laid out or expended
—— ,  for the purpose of earning the income,” the decision is, I think,
Hupson’s . licabl
BAY Co- mapplicable.

V.
Mwster  In his judgment in Dominion Natural Gas Company

Namowar Limited v. Minister of National Revenue (1), Maclean

Revenve J  after stating that considerable reliance has been placed

AngersJ. by counsel for the Minister of National Revenue on the
—  case of Ward and Company Limited v. Commissioner of
Tazxes (ubi supra) and after relating the facts as herein-

above set forth, added (p. 17):

It was held by the New Zealand Court of Appeal that no deduction
was allowable in respect of such an expenditure because it was “not
exclusively incurred in the production of the assessable income * * *”
which decision was, on appeal to the Judicial Commattee of the Privy
Council, sustained, their Lordships holding that the expenditure was a
voluntary expense incurred with a view to influencing public opinion,
and not one necessary for the production of profit, and that it was not
in fact incurred for that purpose. I should not have thought myself that
any other conclusion was possible, but at any rate it is nof, :n my
opinion, an authority applicable to the state of facts here.

The learned judge then made the following remarks of
a broader character which seem to me apposite (ibid):
No distinction is to be drawn between legal expenses and other
business expenses. The question always is whether the expense was a
necessary one for the purpose of earning the annual net profit or gain
of the taxpayer. In the well known case of Usher's Wiltshire Brewery
Ltd. v. Bruce ((1915) A.C. 433 at 437) legal expenses were allowed as a
deduction. In that case these expenses consisted of “solicitors costs and
disbursements in respect of the renewal of publicans’ licences or tenancy
agreements, the assessments of tied houses, obtaining a full licence,
complainty against tenants, and advising as to thefts of beer.”” There
is little discussion in the speeches of their Lordships concerning the
particular deduction claimed for legal expenses, and, in fact, it would
appear that no objection was taken by the Attorney-General against
their allowance. The legal expenses were held to be a proper debit
in ascertaining the balance of profit and loss in the taxpayer’s trade.

The last five cases, on which counsel for respondent
placed so much reliance, being set aside, we remain with
the decision of the Supreme Court, which is certainly
more in point.

Another case which also has some pertinence is that
of Anglo-Persian Oil Company Limited v. Dale (2) in
which the King’s Bench Division of the High Court of
Justice (Lord Hanworth M.R., Lawrence and Romer L.J.)
confirmed the judgment of Rowlatt J. who had reversed

(1) (1940) Ex.CR. 9. (2) (1932) 1 K.B. 124.



Ex.CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

the decision of the Commissioners of Income Tax. 1 may
note that Mr. Justice Crocket and the late President of
the Exchequer Court, in the case of the Minister of
National Revenue v. Dominion Natural Gas Company
Limited, made some appropriate and interesting remarks
relating thereto.

The facts were briefly as follows:

The Anglo-Persian Oil Company Limited, incorporated
in 1909 with the object of raising, refining, selling and
otherwise dealing with crude oil and its products in Persia
and elsewhere, entered into an agreement in May, 1914,
with Strick, Scott and Company Limited under which the
Iatter were appointed agents of the company to manage
its business in Persia and the East and carry out the
sale of petroleum and other products thereof for a term
of ten years. The remuneration under the agreement hav-
ing proved to be more onerous than anticipated, the
company decided to bring the agency to an end and
thenceforth to do its own agency work. Accordingly in
1922 the company entered into an agreement with Strick,
Scott and Company Limited by which it was agreed that
the agency should be terminated, that the latter should
go into liquidation and should not act in or about any
business conected with pefroleum at Mohammerah in
Persia, while in return the company should pay Strick,
Seott and Company Limited 300,000l. The 300,000!. was
paid and the agency terminated. This sum was treated in
the company’s accounts as a revenue payment and charged
to revenue in instalments of 60,000l. for five years. The
company claimed that this course was correct and justified,
the deduction of the 300,000l from its annual expenses in
seeking the profits and gains. The inspector of taxes
disputed this course and claimed that the 300,000l. ought
to be treated as an expenditure on capital account, an
expenditure which brought to an end an onerous contract
and secured to the company a freedom from charges which
would have continued for some years. The Commissioners
accepted the inspector’s argument and held that the sum
of 300,000l. was not an admissible deduction in computing
the profits and gains of the company for the year ending

161
1047

——
Hubson’s
Bar Co.
v.
MiNisTER
OF
NATIONAL
Revenve

AngersJ.



162 EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947
1947 March 31, 1923, and adjusted the figures of assessinents

——

Hupson’s for the years ending April 5, 1923, 1924, 1925 and 1926,

Bay Co. :
v accordingly.

M“;fm“ Rowlatt J. held that the sum was an admissible deduc-

Namioxau tion, His judgment was affirmed. The headnote of the
Revenve ., .. . .

——  King’s Bench Division, precise and comprehensive, sums
AngersJ. ) the decision thus (p. 124):

On appeal—

Held, applying the test laid down by Lord Cave LC 1n Bniish
Insulated and Helsby Cables v Atherton (1926) A.C 205, 213, that the
payment in question did not bring any asset into existence and could
not properly be said to have brought mmto existence an advantage for
the benefit of the Company’s trade within the meaning of that expression
as used by Lord Cave.

Held, therefore, that the payment was a revenue payment and was
deductible by the company in ascertaining its net profits.

Test of whether the money was provided from fixed or circulating
capital adopted in Hancock v. General Reversionary and Investment Co.
(1919) 1 KB 25; Matchell v. B. W. Noble, Ltd. (1927) 1 K B. 719; and
Mallett v Staveley Coal & Iron Co. (1928) 2 KB 405 apphed.

Decision of Rowlatt J. affirmed.

Lord Hanworth, after stating that it was argued that
the finding of the Commissioners ought to be accepted
as one of fact within their own sphere and so not the
subject of appeal as a question of law, that this argument
is not, to his mind, well founded, that the cases upon
the point of what is attributable to revenue and what to
capital account run upon fine lines of distinction, that the
Commissioners have to direct themselves correctly upon
the questions of law involved, that the deductions that
are permissible must be examined from the point of view
of law, that they cannot be said to be simply questions
of fact irrespective of the principles of law and that it is
accordingly necessary to consider the principles upon
which items have been held to belong to capital or revenue
and the characteristics which have been held to turn a
particular item into one category or the other and that
certain illustrations can be given of items that have been
held to fall on one side of the line or the other, made a
brief but fairly exhaustive review of a number of cases in
which the question had been determined and concluded
thus (p. 139):

Upon this survey of the cases I have come to the conclusion that
the Commissioners have not asked themselves the right question, and



Ex. CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

have not directed themselves aright on this dufficult pomnt of law. The
consequent result 1s that I think 1t 1s open for the Court to express
1ts opiion in law.

Then, as Rowlatt J. points out, there 1s no evadence of the purchase
of the goodwill of some business, nor 1s there any trace of a payment
to start a business. The payment 18 to put an end to an expensive
method of carrying on the business which remains the same whether the
distributtve side 1s 1 the hands of the respondents themselves, or of
their agents.

Romer L.J., who concurred with his colleagues in the
affirmation of the judgment of Rowlatt J., dealing with
the deductions permissible under the law, made the fol-

lowing observations (p. 144):

Towards the solution of this problem lttle, if any, assistance 1s
afforded by the Income Tax Act. It 1s, indeed, provided by s. 209 that
1n arrrving at the amount of profits or gans for the purpose of income
tax, no other deductions are to be made than such as are expressly
enumerated in the Act. But, as has often been pointed out, the Act
nowhere enumerates the deductions that may be made It merely pro-
hibits the making of certamn specified deductions. Nor 1s 1t to be
taken that any deduction may legitimately be made that 1s not expressly
prohibited by r. 3 to Cases I and II under Seh. D, or that deductions
are to be limited to those expressly excepted from the prohibitions in
that rule.

Further on the learned judge added (p. 145):

So far as the Act 1tself 1s concerned, one is, therefore, left without
guidance as to the deductions that are permissible, but with the mind
somewhat unsettled by reason of the hist of prohibited deductions as to
what, 1n the view of the Legislature, 1s to be considered for the purposes
of imncome tax the balance of the profits or gains.

After stating that in the circumstances it is not sur-
prising that the cases in which the Court has been called
upon to say whether some particular deduction is or is
not permissible should have been numerous and not always
easy to reconcile with others wherein the facts were similar
and then passing to the year 1925 when all these authori-
ties were considered by the Hcuse of Lords in re British
Insulated and Helsby Cables v. Atherton and the law
applicable to such cases placed beyond the realms of con-
troversy, Romer L.J. observed that the boundary line
between deductions that were permissible and those that
were not had previously been uncertain and difficult to
follow, that as regards the large majority of deductions
there could be no conceivable doubt, they being clearly
on one side of the line or the other but, as regards a com-
paratively small number, it was difficult to say on which

163

1947
——
Hupson’s
Bay Co.
V.
MINISTER
OF
NATIONAL
REVENUE

AngersJ.



164

1947
——
Hupson’s
Bay Co.
V.
MINISTER
OF
NaTroNAL
REevENUE

AngersJ.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

side of the line they fell. He pointed out that this is
particularly the case where an expenditure is not a recur-
ring one but is made once and for all. I believe I had
better quote a passage from the reasons of Romer L.J.

(p. 145):

It was pointed out by Lord Cave in Atherton’s case, (1926) A.C. 205,
213, that an expenditure, though made once and for all, may nevertheless
be treated as a revenue expenditure, and he then added this: “But when
an expenditure is made, not only once and for all, but with a view to
bringing into existence an asset or an advantage for the enduring benefit
of a trade, I think that there is very good reason (in the absence of
special circumstances leading to an opposite conclusion) for treating
such an expenditure as properly attributable not to revenue but to capital.”
It should be remembered, in connection with this passage, that the
expenditure is to be attributed to capital if it be made “with a view”
to bringing an asset or advantage into existence. It 18 not necessary
that it should have that result. It is also to be observed that the asset
or advantage is to be for the “enduring” benefit of the trade. I agree
with Rowlatt J. that by “enduring” is meant “enduring in the way that
fixed capital endures.”” An expenditure on acquiring floating capital is
not made with a view to acquiring an enduring asset. It is made with
a view to acquiring an asset that may be turned over in the course of
trade at a comparatively early date. Nor, of course, need the advantage
be of a positive character. The advantage may consist in the getting
rid of an item of fixed capital that is of an onerous character, as was
pointed out by this Court in Mallett v. Staveley Coal & Iron Co., (1928)
2 K. B. 405.

In the case of Mitchell v. B. W. Noble Limited (1) it
was held by the Court of Appeal, affirming the judgment
of Rowlatt J., that the payment of a sum of money to get
rid of a director in order to save the company from scandal
must be regarded as money “wholly and exclusively laid
out and expended for the purposes of the trade” of the
company. It was also held that as the payment was not
made to secure an actual asset so as to increase the capital
of the company but was made in order to enable the
directors to carry on the business of the company as they
had done in the past, unfettered by the presence of the
retiring director, which might have a bad effect on the
credit of the company, it must be treated as an income
and not as a capital expenditure and was accordingly
deductible for income tax purposes.

. We find at page 737 of the report the following com-

ments by Lord Hanworth ML.R.:
T do not in the least wish to go back upon anything I said myself
in the British Insulated and Helsby Cables case, (1926) A.C. 205, but it

(1) (1927) 1 X.B. 719.



Ex.CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

appears to me, upon the facts of this case, that this payment should be
treated as a revenue item and not as a capital item. It seems to attain
more closely to the payments in Hancock’s case, (1919) 1 K.B. 25, and
Smith’s case, (1914) 3 K.B. 674, than to those m the other cases such as
Ounsworth v. Vickers, Ltd., (1915) 3 K.B. 267, and the British Insulated
and Helsby Cables case, (1926) A.C. 205, itself. It was a payment made
in the course of business, with reference to a particular difficulty which
arose in the course of the year, and was made not in order to secure an
actual asset to the company but to enable the company to continue to
carry on, as it had done in the past, the same type and high quality of
business, unfettered and ummperilled by the presence of one who, if the
public had known about his position, might have caused difficulty in its
business and whom it was necessary to deal and settle with at once.

In the case of Rhodesia Railways, Limited v. Collector
of Income Tax (1) the report discloses that the company
had in one year expended a large sum of money in replac-
ing rails and sleepers or ties. In making its income return
the appellant debited a sum of 252,174] under the heading
“renewals of permanent way” and showed a loss for the
year over all of 97,445]. In the notice of assessment the
Income Tax Collector wrote back the item of 252,174l
deducted by the appellant, thereby converting the loss of
97,4451 into a profit of 154,729]. The appellant objected
to the assessment in respect of the disallowance of the
deduction of 252,174l for renewals of permanent way. The
respondent having overruled the objection the company
appealed. It was held by the Judicial Committee of the
Privy Council, reversing the judgment of the Special Court
of the Bechuanaland Protectorate, that the appellant com-
pany was entitled to the deductions claimed because the
sum expended was an outgoing “not of a capital nature”
and was “éxpended for repairs of property occupied for
the purpose of trade or in respect of which income is
receivable”.

Lord Macmillan, who delivered the judgment of the
Privy Council, stated (p. 374):

The periodical renewal by sections of the rails and sleepers of a
railway line as they wear out by use 1s in no sense a reconstruction of
the whole railway and is an ordinary incident of railway administration.
The fact that the wear, although continucus, is not and cannot be made
good annually does not render the work of renewal when it comes to
be effected necessarily a capital charge. The expenditure here in question
was incurred in consequence of the rails having been worn out in earning
the income of previous years on which tax had been paid without deduc-

(1) (1933) A.C. 368.
80777—4a

165

1947

——t

Hupson’s
Bay Co.

v.
MiNisTER

OF
NATIONAL
Revenue

AngersJ.



166
1947

Hupson’s
Bay Co.

MINISTER

NATIONAL
REVENUE

AngersJ.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

tion in respect of such wear, and represented the cost of restoring them
to a state in which they could continue to earn income. It did not
result in the creation of any new asset; it was incurred to maintain the
appellants’ existing line in a state to earn revenue.

The decision of the House of Lords in the case of
Usher’s Wiltshire Brewery, Limited v. Bruce (1), although
perhaps not so apposite as the preceding ones, may be
consulted with advantage. It will suffice to quote an
extract of the headnote which is fairly accurate and
complete:

A brewery company, as a necessary incident of the profitable working
of their brewery business, acquired and owned licensed houses which they
let to tied tenants, who, in consideration of the tie, paid a rent less than
the full annual value. The tenants were under an agreement to repair
and to pay rates and taxes, but the company in fact did the repairs
and paid the rates and taxes in order to avoid loss of temants. The
company also in respect of these houses paid premiums on insurances
against fire and loss of licences and incurred legal expenses in connection
with the renewal of the licences and otherwise. All these sums were
solely and exclusively expended or allowed by the brewery company for
the purposes of their business:

Held that, in estimating the balance of the profits of their business
for the purposes of assessment to income tax, the brewery company were
entitled to deduct all these sums as expenses necessarily incurred for the
purpose of earning the profits. Brickwood & Co. v. Reynolds (1898) 1
Q.B. 95 overruled.

Decision of the Court of Appeal (1914) 2 K.B. 891 reversed.

There are two cases in which the judgments were
delivered subsequently to the hearing by the Supreme
Court of the case of the Minister of National Revenue
and Dominion Natural Gas Company. These cases, in
my opinion, offer as much relevancy to the problem at
issue herein as those previously referred to and they
certainly deserve being noted.

The first of these cases is that of Southern v. Boraz
Consolidated, Ltd. (2).

The respondent purchased certain property for the pur-
poses of its business. Subsequently an action was taken
against the company claiming that its title was invalid.
The company defended the action and incurred legal
expenses amounting to 6,2491, which it claimed to be
entitled to deduct as business expenses in computing its
profits for the purposes of assessment to income tax.

(1) (1915) A.C. 433. (2) (1940) 4 AER. 412.



Ex.C.R.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

The Crown contended that the action concerned the
capital assets of the company and was contested in order
to preserve the existence of those assets and that the
sum of 6,249! was a capital expense.

The King’s Bench Division (Lawrence, J.) held that
the expense had been incurred, not in creating any new
asset, but in maintaining the title to the company’s property
and was, therefore, an expense wholly and exclusively
incurred for the purposes of the-company’s trade and, as
such, properly deduetible.

Lawrence J., after reviewing the precedents cited by

counsel, concluded as follows (p. 419):

It appears to me that the legal expenses which were incurred by the
respondent company did not create any new asset at all, but were expenses
which were incurred in the ordinary course of maintaining the assets of
the company, and the fact that it was maintaining the title, and not the
value, of the company’s business does not make it any different.

The second case is Income Tazx Commissioner v. Singh
(exactly Maharajadhiraj Sir Rameshwar Singh of Darb-
hanga) (1).

In this case the Judicial Committee of the Privy Council
affirmed the judgment of the High Court of Judicature
at Patna, India, which had decided a reference made to it,
at the request of the respondent, in favour of the latter.

The summary of the judgment, fairly comprehensive

and exact, may advantageously be quoted:

The respondent’s father made a loan of 10 lakhs of rupees to a
company in which he was a shareholder, and recovered this loan in an
action, the costs of which were allowed as an expense incurred in his
moneylending business in the assessment of his inecome tax. Certain
shareholders in the company brought an action against the respondent’s
father and others for conspiracy, collusion, misrepresentation, and breach
of contract. The basis of this action was an alleged transaction, of which
the loan was part, whereby the respondent’s father agreed to finance
and manage the company. The action was dismissed, the version of what
took place relied upon by the plaintiffs being found to be completely
false. The respondent’s father died before the conclusion of the suit,
and the respondent who continued his business claimed to deduet the
costs in arriving at the assessment of profits. The appellant contended
that there was no connection between the loan and the alleged trans-
action which was the basis of the action against the respondent’s father,
the action being of a personal character and unrelated to his business as a
moneylender:

. (1) (1942) 1 AER. 362.
80777—43a

167
1947

—
Hupson’s
Bay Co.
v.
MiN1STER
OF
NATIONAL
RevENUE

AngersJ.



168 EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

1947 Held: the respondent was entitled to make the deduction claimed.

HH—‘ , The allegations against the respondent’s father were built up upon the
Ban:%l:'s transaction 1n which the loan was made, and the defence of the action

. was necessary for the protection of his rights as the creditor in the loan.
MINISTER . .
A AL Lord Thankerton, who delivered the judgment of the
Revexve  Court, stated (p. 365, in fine):
AngersJ. Their Lordships are, therefore, of opinion that the facts stated by

- the commissioner cannot justify the opinion expressed by him, but that
the expenditure in question was incurred solely for the purpose of earning
the profits or gains of the moneylending business, and that the High
Court are right in holding the respondent entitled to the deduction
claimed and in answering the question of law asked by the commissioner
in favour of the respondent.

The jurisprudence in the United States holds the same
views: Citron-Byer Co. v. Commissioner of Internal
Revenue (1); Kornhauser v. United States (2); National
Outdoor Advertising Bureau, Inc. v. Helvering (3).

In the cases of Montreal Coke and Manufacturing Com-
pany and Montreal ILight Heat and Power Cons. V.
Minister of National Revenue (4) in which the Privy
Council affirmed the judgment of the Supreme - Court,
which by a majority had affirmed the judgment of
Maclean J., disallowing deductions for expenditure made
by appellants in connection with the redemption of exist-
ing bonds before maturity and the reborrowing of the
sums paid out at lower rates on less onerous conditions
as to repayment, with a view to reducing their interest
charges, alluded to by counsel but without insistence,
differ materially with the present case and have practically
no bearing on it. Nevertheless a passage from the notes
of Lord Macmillan, who delivered the judgment of the
Privy Council, may be useful (p. 100):

It is obvious that there can be many forms of expenditure designed
to increase income which would not be appropriate deductions in ascer-
taimng annual net profit or gain. The statutory criterion is a much
narrower one. Expenditure to be deductible must be directly related to
the earning of income. The earnings of a trader are the product of the
trading operations which he conducts * * * It is not the business of
either of the appellants to engage in financial operations. The nature of
their busmesses is sufficiently indicated by their titles. It is to these
businesses that they look for their earmings. Of course, like other busmess

(1) (1930) 21 BT.A. 308 (4) (1944) Canada Tax Cases
(2) (1928) 276 USR. 145. 94,
(3) (1937) 89 Fed. Rep. (2d)

878.



Ex.CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

people, they must have capital to enable them to conduct their enter-
prises, but their financial arrangements are quite distinct from the activi-
ties by which they earn their income.

Further on Lord Macmillan added:

It was conceded in the Courts in Canada, and in any event it is clear,
that the expenses incurred by the appellants in originally borrowing the
money represented by the bonds subsequently redeemed were properly
chargeable to capital and so were not incurred in earning income. If the
bonds had subsisted to maturity the premiums and expenses then pay-
able on redemption would plainly also have been on capital account.
Why then should the outlays i conneclion with the present transactions,
compendiously described as “refunding operations” not also fall within
the same category? Ther Lordships are unable to discern any tenable
distinction. ’

The various Income Tax Acts considered in the afore-
said cases, apart from that of Minister of National Revenue
v. Dominion Natural Gas Company Ltd., based on the
Canadian Income War Tax Aet, contain provisions funda-
mentally similar, regarding deductions not allowable, to
the Canadian Act. A difference, however, between the
foreign acts referred to in the decisions pre-cited and our
own is that in paragraph (a) of section 6 of the Canadian
Income War Tax Act the adverb “necessarily” has been
added to the adverbs “wholly” and “exclusively” which
are also found in the other acts. This adverb “neces-
sarily” was inserted in the statute by 13-14 Geo. V, chap.
52, section 3. I do not believe that it adds any strength
to the paragraph.

I do not know if the intimation by counsel for appellant
that the Supreme Court in the case of the Minister of
National Revenue v. Dominion Natural Gas Company
Ltd. reversed the judgment of the Exchequer Court, feel-
ing that it was bound to do so by the decisions in the
cases of The Lothian Chemical Co. Ltd. v. Rogers, Robert
Addie & Sons’ Collieries Ltd. v. Inland Revenue Commis-
stoners, Tata Hydro-Electric Agencies Ltd. v Commis-
stoner of Income Tazx, British Insulated and Hetsby Cables
Ltd. v. Atherton and Ward and Company Ltd. v. Commas-
stoner of Tazes is justified. It appears from the report that
these cases were fully considered, commented on and
accepted by the Court as authorities. I may note that
the doctrine has evolved appreciably since these judgments
were rendered. Having previously reviewed them, I shall
only make now a few brief remarks.

169

1947
—
Hupson’s
Bay Co.
v.
MiINISTER
oF
NATIONAL
REevENUE

AngersJ.



170
1947

—
Hupson’s
Bay Co.
v

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

Now in the two first ones it was held, on facts widely
different from those forming the basis of the case in appeal,
that the expenses and costs incurred were in the nature

Mmvister of capital expenditure or loss of capital. These cases do

OF
NATIONAL
REVENUE

AngersJ.

not seem to me to have any relevance to the matter in
issue.

In the third case, T'ata Hydro-Electric Agencies Ltd. v.
Commissioner of Income Tax, the Privy Council held that
in computing its income for tax purposes the appellant
was not entitled to deduct the 25 per cent of the com-
mission received from Tata Power Co. Ltd. and paid over
to F. E. Dinshaw Ltd. and Richard T. Smith under certain
agreements, as this percentage of the commission so paid
was not expenditure incurred by appellant “solely for the
purpose of earning * * * profits or gains” of its business,
and that the obligation to make the payments was under-
taken by appellant in consideration of its acquisition of
the right and opportunity to make profits, that was, of
the right to conduct the business, and not for the purpose
of producing profits in the conduct of the business. This
case differs substantially from the present one and I do
not think that it has any application.

The fourth case relied upon by the Supreme Court is
British Insulated and Helsby Cables Ltd. v. Atherton, in
which there was, as already stated, a considerable differ-
ence of opinion. The House of Lords maintained, by a
majority of three to two, the judgment of the Court of
Appeal which had unanimously reversed the judgment of
Rowlatt J. in the King’s Bench Division. I have pre-
viously reviewed the decision of the Privy Council and
I do not deem it useful to deal with it anew, except perhaps
to point out briefly that the Court held that, when an
expenditure is incurred “once and for all” with a view to
bringing into existence an asset or advantage for the
enduring benefit of a trade, there is very good reason for
treating such an expenditure as properly attributable not
to revenue but to capital. We are not faced with this
problem in the present case. What we are concerned with
is not an expenditure laid out for the creation or acquisi-
tion of an asset but one made to protect and safeguard

an asset already in existence.



Ex.CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

The last case referred to by the Supreme Court is Ward
and Company Ltd. v. Commissioner of T'axes in which the
Judicial Committee of the Privy Council affirmed the judg-
ment of the Court of Appeal of New Zealand holding that
a sum expended by appellant, a brewery company, in
printing and distributing anti-prohibition literature in
connection with a poll of voters being about to be held
on the question as to whether or not prohibition of intoxi-
cants should be introduced is not an expenditure which
may be deducted from the company’s income derived from
its business, as not being an expenditure exclusively
incurred in the production of the assessable income, as
enacted by section 86, subsection 1(a) of the Land and
Income Tax Act, 1916, of New Zealand. This decision is,
in my judgment, irrelevant and inapplicable.

At the outset of his argument counsel for respondent
reiterated his admission that Hudson’s Bay Company did a
substantial business with American tourists and said he
was also prepared to admit that the company took proceed-
ings, incurred the costs in question herein and paid them.

It was submitted on behalf of respondent that the
fact of the Commissioner having twice accepted and veri-
fied the appellant’s return, including the deduction of said
costs, did not prevent him from reassessing if he thought
fit. This power is given him by section 55 of the Act,
which reads thus:

Notwithstanding any prior assessment, * * * the taxpayer shall
continue to be hable for any tax and to be assessed therefor and the
Minister may at any fime assess, re-assess or make additional assessments
upon any person for tax, interest and penalties.

I may note incidentally that this section was repealed
and another one substituted therefor by 8-9 George VI,
chapter 43, section 15, which limited, rightly so in my
opinion, the time for reassessment, save in the case of mis-
representation or fraud when it is left indefinite, to six
years. This seems sufficiently long for the Minister to
become aware of the taxpayer’s financial status. On the
other hand, in all fairness and equity the uncertainty of
the taxpayer regarding his indebtedness to the Treasury
should not be unduly prolonged.

I agree with counsel for respondent’s statement that
the Minister, notwithstanding any previous assessments,

171
1947

Nt
Hupson’s
BAY Co.

mesma
OF

NarronaL

REVENUE

Angers 7.



172

1947
——
Hupson’s
Bay Co.
v.
MINISTER
OF
NATIONAL
Revenve

AngersJ.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

may reassess as often as he wishes, subject, however, I
may add, to the right of the Court to affirm, vary or dis-
allow the final assessment.

Replying to counsel for appellant’s submission that the
defence as set forth in the statement of defence is too
wide, counsel for respondent, referring to the portion of
the Minister’s decision in which he affirms the assessments
“on the ground that the legal costs and the expenses in
question were expenses of the taxpayer not wholly, exclu-
sively and necessarily laid out or expended for the purpose
of earning its income”, pointed out that this is the exact
language of Section 6(a) which is pleaded in the statement
of defence. Counsel then dealing with the following declar-
ation of the decision: “but were in fact expenses incurred
in the prosecution of its action to protect its trade name
and trade and were the application of profits after they
had been earned as profits for the purpose of earning
future profits and accordingly were properly disallowed for
income tax purposes under and by reason of the provisions
of section 6 and other provisions of the Income War Tax
Act in that respect” stated that, while the exact language
of subsection (b) of section 6 is not used, the effect of the
language that is used is to bring it into operation. He
concluded that the statement of defence is not too wide
when one has in mind the decision of the Minister. I
must say that this seems to me a mere technicality without
any importance.

Counsel for respondent stressed the point that appellant
is an English company incorporated by Royal Charter in
England, having its head office in that country, but oper-
ating in Great Britain, Canada, Newfoundland and other
countries. He submitted that, if it were a Canadian com-
pany, all its earnings, wheresoever they might be obtained,
would be income for taxation purposes in Canada and
that there might be some deduction for tax purposes in
other countries but that they would be taken into account
in determining the tax payable in Canada and that all of
its disbursements properly attributable to income would
be deducted no matter where they might have been
incurred. Reasserting that the appellant is an English
company doing business in Great Britain, in Canada,



Ex.CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

Newfoundland and various other countries, Mr. Smith
declared that it is not taxed in Canada in respect to its
profits on the English business or the Newfoundland
business and that those profits are kept separate and
distinet. He added that they are not brought into charge
for the determination of the Canadian income tax and
that likewise its expenses in earning the income in Britain,
Newfoundland or other countries are not deductible from
its Canadian earnings. This seems manifest. ‘Counsel
nevertheless insisted by stating that the costs of an
action brought by appellant in England similar to the
one instituted by it in the United States could not be
deducted from the Canadian earnings of the company for
income tax purposes in Canada. He observed that it is
clear from appellant’s statement, as filed in the Income
Tax office, that the Canadian earnings and expenses are
separated, for Canadian income tax purposes, from its
earnings and expenses in Great Britain, Newfoundland
and other places where a separate business is carried on.

Counsel pointed out that the proceedings in the State
of Washington against Hudson Bay Fur Company Inc.
were brought and the expenses in connection therewith
incurred in a foreign country., He further pointed out
that a subsidiary company of appellant has been incor-
porated in the state of New York under the name of
Hudson’s Bay Company Inc. He intimated that, if the
appellant has earnings in the United States and if it
incurs expenses in connection therewith, these earnings
and expenses should be attributable to the appellant’s
American subsidiary rather than to the Canadian aspects
of the appellant’s business. He specified particularly that,
if the appellant, which is an English company, deems it
necessary to take proceedings in the United States against
an American company in respect of its trade name, reputa-
tion and goodwill, the costs of such proceedings should be
charged to the American subsidiary of appellant or at least
against the United States business of the appellant. He
wondered why these costs, incurred in a foreign country,
should be charged against the Canadian earnings of appel-
lant rather than against its earnings in England where
its head office is situate. He asked himself where the line

173
1947

——
Hupson’s
Bay Co.
v,
MinisTER
OF
NaroNaL
RevENUE

AngersJ.



174 EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

1947 is to be drawn between Canadian and other business if the
— . . . . .
Hupsow’s costs of proceedings instituted in the United States are
B“Z'C“ to be charged against the appellant’s Canadian income.
Mmvister  He observed that the appellant claims a universal reputa-

Namowan tion as the greatest fur producing and trading establish-

REVENUE  ment in the world and, supposing that the appellant should

AngersJ. bring an action, similar in scope and object to the one

T whose costs are now in question, in Australia, China or

Brazil, asked himself if it would be proper to deduct the

costs of such action from the appellant’s Canadian income.

His contention was that the question put in that form

answers itself. He said that the head office of the appellant

being in Great Britain it would not be proper to deduct

the said costs from the Canadian income of the company.

He saw no reason why the costs of an action taken in the

United States should differ from costs of actions taken

in other parts of the world, bearing in mind that the

appellant is an English company, that it segregates its

British and Newfoundland business from its Canadian
business.

Counsel submitted that the costs of legal proceedings
instituted in defence of reputation, trade name or goodwill
should be chargeable against the appellant’s business in
the country where the costs are incurred and, if it is not
possible to do so, that they should be charged against
the business in the country where the appellant has its
head office, to wit, in the present instance, in England. He
urged that the trade name, reputation and goodwill are
assets of the corporation as a whole and not of its Canadian
business alone and that it is difficult to see how expenses
made in a foreign country in connection with these assets
can properly be charged against the appellant’s Canadian
business alone.

It was argued on behalf of appellant that, as there is
no suggestion in the pleadings nor in the Minister’s decision
that the costs and expenses in question ought not to be
charged to the Canadian business of appellant, but ought
to be charged to its business in the United States or, if
that eannot be done, to its business in England, where the
company has its head office, this omission disposes of this
aspect of the defence and that the respondent cannot now



Ex.CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

raise that point. I am inclined to adopt that view. How-
ever that may be, the evidence discloses that it was the
appellant’s Canadian business which was being interfered
with by Hudson Bay Fur Company Inc. of Seattle and
that the action taken in the United States to check that
interference was legitimate. I believe that the costs
ineurred in connection with this action were properly
chargeable against the Canadian income.

Counsel for respondent submitted that, in dealing with
English cases, it is necessary to remember that the English
rule corresponding to section 6(a) of the Income War Tax
Act is broader. Rule 3 of rules applicable to cases I and
II, schedule D, under the English act, reads thus:

In computing the amount of the profits or gains to be charged, no
sum shall be deducted in respect of (a) any disbursements or expenses,
not being money wholly and exclusively laid out or expended for the
purposes of the trade, profession, emplcyment or vocation.

Counsel for respondent drew the attention of the Court
to the difference between the text of paragraph (a) of
section 6 of the Canadian act and of paragraph (a) of rule
3 of the English act, the first one mentioning “for the
purpose of earning the income” and the second one using
the words “for the purposes of the trade,” etc. He con-
cluded that the language of the Canadian sections is nar-
rower and therefore less favourable to the taxpayer. There
is evidently a difference in the phraseology of the two
provisions, but I do not think that it has the importance
which counsel attempted to attach to it. The question has
been considered from a broad point of view of commercial
accountancy, as to what are proper charges against revenue
and what are proper charges against capital. In the case of
Strong and Company of Romsey, Ltd. v. Woodifield (1),
Lord Davey stated (p. 220):

It is not enough that the disbursement is made in the course of, or
arises out of, or is connected with, the trade or is made out of the profits
of the trade. It must be made for the purpose of earning the profits.

In the case of Robert Addie and Sons’ Collieries Ltd. v.
Commassioner of Inland Revenue (2), Lord Clyde adopted
the same opinion: see page 676.

(1) 5 Rep. of Tax Cases, 215; (1908) A.C. 448.
(2) (1924) 8 Rep. of Tax Cases, 671.

175

1947
——
Hupson’s

Bar Co.

v
MINISTER
OF
NATIONAL
RevEnum

AngersJ.



176

1947

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947
The legal expenses and costs laid out by the appellant

e
Hupsow’s to protect its trade name, business and reputation were

BAY Co.

not incurred with the object of creating or acquiring any

MIN;‘STER new asset but were incurred in the ordinary course of pro-
Naroxar,  tecting and maintaining its already existing assets. On the

REVENUE

Angers J.

other hand, I do not believe that these expenses and costs
can be considered as being a capital outlay or loss.

Counsel for respondent submitted that the appellant,
by means of the proceedings instituted in the United States,
had obtained an enduring asset. I cannot agree with this
proposition. There was no new asset brought into existence
by these proceedings. The expenses were incurred in the
ordinary course of maintaining the already existing assets
of the company.

Reverting to the distinction between revenue and capital,

I may note that in the case of Southern v. Borax Con-
solidated Limited (ubi supra) Lawrence J., in addition to
making the statement hereinabove quoted, expressed the
following opinion, which, ag I think, is applicable to the
present case (p. 417):
* * * The only way in which it can be said that there was here any
alteration in the capital assets of the respondent company was that the
caty of Los Angeles had been removed from the category of possible
Iitigants who might challenge the company’s title. I eannot think that
that makes the payment a capital payment.

The respondent, in re Southern v. Borax Consolidated
Limited, obtained a decision maintaining the title to its
property. In the case of Hudson’s Bay Company v. The
Hwudson Bay Fur Company, Inc., the plaintiff merely got a
decision in a passing off action enjoining the defendant
(tnter alia) from using or employing, after a certain period,
the name “Hudson Bay Fur Company” and any name
having the words “Hudson” and “Bay” either jointly or
severally, the initials “HB” or any colourable imitation
of the name “Hudson’s Bay”.

As suggested by counsel for appellant, the latter might
face at any time the obligation of instituting other pro-
ceedings against Hudson Bay Fur Company, Inc., or start
an action against someone else using the name “Hudson
Bay” or a colourable imitation thereof.



Ex.CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

In the case of Kellogg Company of Canada Limited and
the Mimster of National Revenue (1), referred to by Mr.
Burbidge, the appellant, a manufacturer of cereal produets,
and one of its customers were made defendants in an action
brought by Canadian Shredded Wheat Company which
claimed infringement by both defendants of certain trade
mark rights and asked for an injunction restraining them
from using the words “Shredded Wheat” or “Shredded
Whole Wheat” or “Shredded Whole Wheat Biscuit” or
any words only colourably differing therefrom and damages.
The appellant successfully defended the action on behalf
of both defendants. In computing its income for 1936
and 1937 the appellant deducted the sums of money paid
out for legal expenses on account of sald action. These
deductions were disallowed by the Commissioner of Income
Tax. The latter’s disallowance was naturally affirmed by
the Minister of National Revenue, from whose decision
an appeal was taken to the Court. It was held that the
payments were made involuntarily in the course of business
to enable the appellant to continue the sales of its products
as before action was taken against it and not to secure
or preserve an actual asset or enduring advantage to
appellant,

A brief extract from the judgment of Maclean J. may
be convenient (p. 43):

The broad principle laid down by Lord Cave in Brifish Insulated v
Atherton, (1926) A.C. 205 at 213, is not, 1n my opinion, of any assistance
1p the present case. Applying that test to the present case, the payment
here made was not, I think, an expenditure incurred or made “once and
for all”, with a view of bringing a new asset into existence, nor can it,
in my opmion, properly be said that it brought into existence an
advantage for the enduring benefit of Kellogg’s trade within the meaning
of the well known language used by Lord Cave in a certain passage of
his speech in that case. What the House of Lords was considering in
that case was a sum urrevocably set aside as a nucleus of a pension
fund established by a trust deed for the benefit of the company’s clerical
staff, and, as was said by Lawrence L.J. 1n the Anglo Persian O:l case,
supra, I have no doubt that Lord Cave had that fact in mind when
he spoke of an advantage for the enduring benefit of the company’s
trade. Such an expenditure differs fundamentally from the expenditure
with which we are concerned in the present case. Here, the expenditure
brought no such permanent advantage into existence for the tazpayer’s
trade. I do not think it can be said that the expenditure in question
here brought infto existence any asset that could possibly appear as such

(1) (1942) Ex. CR. 33.

177
1947

——
Hupson’s
Bay Co.
.
MINISTER
oF
NATIONAL
RevENUE

Angers J.



178
1947

—
Hupson’s
Bay Co.

v.
MINISTER
OF
NATIONAL
ReveNus

AngersJ.

—

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

in any balance sheet, or that it procured an enduring advantage for the
taxpayer’s trade which must pre-suppose that something was acquired
which had no prior existence.

After stating that the case of Kellogg and the Minister
of National Revenue closely resembles that of Noble v.
Mitchell (ubi supra), in which a large sum of money was
expended by a company to get rid of a managing director,
and quoting passages from the reasons of the Master of
the Rolls and of Lord Justice Sargent, which I do not
deem necessary to transcribe here and which may be easily
referred to, Maclean J. declared that these remarks would
appear to be applicable and added (p. 45):

Here, Kellogg had encountered a business difficulty, one associated
directly with the sales branch of its business, which it had to get rid of,
if possible, in order to continue the sales of its produects as it had in
the past.

An appeal was taken by the Minister of National Revenue
and the same was dismissed (1): Sir Lyman Duff, who
delivered the judgment of the Court, after referring to the
case of the Minister of National Revenue v. The Dominion
Natural Gas Company, Limited, made, among others, the
following statements (p. 60):

The present appeal concerns expenditures made by the respondent
company in payment of the costs of litigation between that company
and the Canadian Shredded Wheat Company.

* * *

As regards this payment, the question in issue was whether or not
the registered trade marks of the plaintiffs in the action were valid trade
marks, or, in other words, whether or not the present respondents, the
Kellogg Company, and all other members of the public were excluded
from the use of the words in respect of which the complaint was made.
The right upon which the respondents relied was not a right of property,
or an exclusive right of any deseription, but the right (in common with
all other members of the public) to describe their ‘goods in the manner
in which they were describing them.

The comments contained in paragraph 316 of Halsbury’s
Laws of England, 2nd edition, volume 17, are pertinent
and illustrative:

316. Though it is clear that the expenses allowable are such as are
necessary to earn the receipts of the trade, this proposition must be
applied in a reasonable way, and must not be construed so as to preclude
the deduction of those expenses as a result of which receipts or profits
may accrue in the future. For example, the cost of a reasonable amount
of advertising is usually admitted as a business expense, although the
result of a particular advertisement might not be reflected in an increase

(1) (1943) S.C.R. 58.



Ex.CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

in trade receipts in the year in which the cost was incurred. The principle
is that expenses to earn future profits are allowable deductions, and this
principle has been extended to include expenditure to avoid future
expense which does not bring into being a tangible asset.

The cases mentioned in notes (¢) and (k) at the bottom
of page 155 deserve attention and may be usefully con-
sulted.

The costs and expenses laid out by the appellant to
prevent the Hudson Bay Fur Company, of Seattle, from
using a firm name so closely resembling its own that it
misled many American tourists and induced them to believe
that Hudson Bay Fur Company was a branch or subsidiary
of the appellant and to thereby turn to the appellant com-
pany the profits or gains derived by Hudson Bay Fur
Company from sales made to purchasers believing that
they were dealing with the appellant must, in my judg-
ment, be considered as disbursements or expenses laid out
and expended for the purpose of earning the income as
prescribed in paragraph (a) of subsection 1 of section 6
of the Income War Tax Act. These costs and expenses were
not laid out with the object of acquiring or bringing into
existence an asset; they were made in the ordinary course
of preserving and maintaining the trade of the appellant
and safeguarding it from the diversion thereof by a party
misusing the appellant’s name. I do not believe that these
costs and expenses can be considered as a capital outlay.

I do not think that the assertion set forth by counsel
for respondent that the costs and expenses in question
constitute an expenditure made once and for all for the
enduring benefit of the trade is founded.

The argument made on behalf of respondent that the
appellant in taking proceedings against Hudson Bay Fur
Company Inec. had acquired part of the latter’s goodwill,
since it had been in business for approximately thirty
years, apart from the fact that it is not mentioned in
the pleadings, is not, to my mind, serious. The action was
taken after long and protracted negotiations had been
carried on, when it was seen that no solution could be
obtained otherwise.

T have already stated that the respondent’s contention
that the costs and expenses in question, if deductible from

179
1947

S
HupsoN’s
Bay Co.
v.
MINISTER
oF
NATIONAL
ReveENUE

AngersJ.



180
1947

——
Hupson’s
Bay Co.
V.
MINISTER
OF
NATIONAL
REVENUE

Angers J.

1946

et

June 27

1947

——

March 4

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

the profits and gains of the appellant, must be deducted
from the profits and gains of the American subsidiary,
viz. Hudson’s Bay Company Inec., of New York, or, if it
cannot be done, from those of the appellant’s business in
Great Britain, is, to my mind, ill-founded, seeing that the
business of appellant which was affected by the illegal
trade of Hudson Bay Fur Company was the Canadian
section thereof.

After a careful perusal of the evidence and of the able
and comprehensive argument of counsel and an elaborate
study of the precedents, I have reached the conclusion
that the legal costs and expenses in question amounting
to $10,377 and $22,952.80 paid by the appellant in its fiscal
years ending January 31, 1938, and January 31, 1939,
respectively, must be considered as disbursements or
expenses wholly, exclusively and necessarily laid out for
the purpose of earning its income and that they are not
an outlay, loss or replacement of capital.

There will accordingly be judgment in favour of the
appellant maintaining the appeal, setting aside the decision
of the Minister and the notices of assessment for the years
1938 and 1939 and declaring that the sums of $10,377
and $22,952.80 must be deducted from the income of the
appellant for its fiscal years ending January 31, 1938, and
January 31, 1939, respectively.

The appellant will be entitled to its costs against
respondent.

Judgment accordingly.

BETWEEN :
LIME COLA COMPANY .............. PETITIONER;
AND
THE COCA-COLA COMPANY OF
CANADALIMITED ............ OBJECTING PARTY.

Trade Marks—“Lime Cola”—The Unfair Competition Act, 1932, secs. 2(a),
2(b), 2(m), 3, 4, 6, 26(1)(c), 28(1)(d), 29—Use of trade mark required
to be proved in an application under s. 29 of The Unfair Competition
Act, 1982, is a use in Canada.

Held: That for the purpose of a declaration under s. 29 of The Unfair
Competition Act, 1932, the use of the trade mark required to be
proved must be a use i Canada.



Ex.CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA 181

ARGUMENT on question of law. o4z
Live Cora
The argument was heard before the Honourable Mr. Company
Justice Thorson, President of the Court, at Ottawa. Tem
Coca-Cora
Gordon Henderson for petitioner. Compaxy
Thorson P.

Christopher Robinson for objecting party.

The facts and questions of law raised are stated in the
reasons for judgment.

THE PrESIDENT now (March 4, 1947) delivered the fol-
lowing judgment:

The Petitioner is incorporated under the laws of Georgia
and has its head office in Montgomery, Alabama. It seeks
registration under The Unfair Competition Aect, 1932,
Statutes of Canada, 1932, chap. 38, of the words “Lime
Cola” as a word mark for use in association with the sale
of non-alcoholic beverages and syrups for the manufacture
thereof. The application is by way of a petition for the
necessary declaration of the Court under section 29 of the
Act for the reason that the words are not registrable in
the ordinary way because they are descriptive within the
-meaning of section 26(1)(c). The petition alleges, inter
alia, that the word trade mark, “Lime Cola”, was first used
during September, 1915, in the United States of Ameriea,
by the petitioner’s predecessor in title and has been con-
tinuously used there since that date by the petitioner and
its predecessors in title; that the petitioner first made it
known in Canada on or before January 1, 1940, and has
continuously made it known in Canada since that date;
that it has also been used by the petitioner and/or its pre-
decessors in title in other countries; that the petitioner
and its predecessors in title have spent considerable money
in making it known to the purchasing public in such coun-
tries and have advertised it extensively throughout
Canada; and that it has been used across Canada and
will be used in each Province in Canada. Then there
are other allegations that the requirements for a declara-
tion under section 29 have been complied with.

80777—5a



182

1947
—

Lime Cora
CoMPANY
V.

THE
Coca-Cora
CoMPANY

Thorson P.

—

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

The objecting party is incorporated under the laws of
Canada and has its head office in Toronto, Ontario. It is
the owner of the registered trade marks, “Coca-Cola” and
“Coke”, each applied to beverages and syrups for manu-
facturing the same. It objects to the registration sought
by the petitioner on the grounds set out in its statement
of objections. We are not, for the moment, concerned with
these objections except the statement “that the said words
“Lime Cola” have not been so used in Canada as to become
generally recognized by dealers in or users of non-alcoholic
beverages and syrups for the manufacture thereof as indi-
cating that the petitioner assumes responsibility for their
character or quality” and the allegation that the facts
recited in the petition do not establish the jurisdiction
of this Court under section 29.

Under these circumstances, counsel for the parties, under
Rule 150 of the General Rules and Orders of this Court,
concurred in stating a question of law for the opinion
of the Court and it was ordered that the following question
be settled prior to the hearing of the action:

‘Whether for the purpose of a declaration under Section 29 of The
Unfair Competition Act, 1932, the use of the trade mark required to be
proved must be a use in Canada.

Section 29 of The Unfair Competition Act, 1932, pro-

vides as follows:

29. (1) Notwithstanding that a trade mark is not registrable under
any other provision of this Act it may be registered if, in any action
or proceeding in the Exchequer Court of Canada, the court by its judgment
declares that it has been proved to its satisfaction that the mark has
been so used by any person as to have become generally recognized by
dealers in and/or users of the class of wares in association with which it has
been used, as indicating that such person assumes responsibility for their
character or quality, for the conditions under which or the class of person
by whom they have been produced or for their place of origin.

(2) Any such declaration shall define the class of wares with respect
to which proof has been adduced as aforesaid and shall specify whether,
having regard to the evidence adduced, the registration should extend
to the whole of Canada or should be limited to a defined territorial area
in Canada. -

(8) No declaration under this section shall authorize the registration
pursuant thereto of any mark identical with or similar to a mark already
registered for use in association with similar wares by any person who
was not a party to the action or proceeding in which the declaration
was made.



Ex.CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

The section is an exceptional one; it provides for the
registration of certain trade marks that would otherwise
remain unregistrable under the Aect; trade marks that can
be registered under some other section fall outside its ambit.
The first thing to be noted is that to be registrable under
the section the proposed mark must be a ‘“trade mark”
within the definition in section 2(m) as a “symbol which
has become adapted to distinguish” the wares of one
person from the similar wares of another person, that is
to say, it must be distinetive, for distinctiveness is an essen-
tial requirement of every trade mark: Fisher v. British
Columbia Packers Ltd. (1). But distinctiveness is not
necessarily innate in a mark; it is a quality that may be
acquired by it. This is implied in the definition of a trade
mark as a symbol which has “become” adapted to dis-
tinguish. The next important thing to note is that the
distinctiveness of a trade mark does not per se make it
registrable. Distinetiveness and registrability are not the
same. The right to registration is not inherent in a trade
mark. Distinctiveness is necessary to its existence, but its
registrability depends on the terms of the registration
Act. Section 26 is an illustration of what is meant. Subject

183
1947

——
Live Cora
CoMPANY
v,
TaE
Coca-Cora
COMPANY

Thorson P.

as otherwise provided, it provides for the registrability of a -

word mark if it falls outside the prohibitions of the para-
graphs of subsection (1) and, by implication, it bars its
registration if it falls within any such prohibitions. For
example, a word mark is not registrable if it is descriptive
of the character or quality of the wares in eonnection with
which it is proposed to be used, within the meaning of
section 26(1)(c). It is not because of its lack of distine-
tiveness that its registration is barred, for it may possess
that attribute in full measure, but because of its descriptive-
ness. Distinetiveness and descriptiveness as applied to words
are not mutually exclusive terms. This was fully dealt
with by Fletcher Moulton L.J. in Joseph Crosfield’s & Sons
Ld’s Application (2). Words originally only descriptive,
and not distinctive may aequire through their use in associa-
tion with wares a secondary meaning that is distinetive,
and thus “become” adapted to distinguish such wares as
those of a particular person and of no one else and qualify

(1) (1945) Exz. CR. 128 at 132. (2) (1909) 26 R.P.C. 837.
80777—5%a



184 EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

147 as trade marks. Yet, notwithstanding the acquisition of
Lims Coua Such secondary and distinctive meaning through use, the
C°M:,’ANY words have not lost their descriptive character and section

COC'IE(.!J‘JOM 26(1)(c) still stands in the way of their registrability as a
Company word mark. This is an illustration of the kind of trade
Thomon p, Tark for which section 29 was designed. It provides for a

—  declaration of the Court, upon proper proof before it,
pursuant to which such a trade mark may be lifted out
of the class of non-registrable trade marks in which, but
for the section, it would continue to remain. There is no
need to determine the whole class of trade marks that
might come within the scope of registrability pursuant to
a declaration of the Court under the section, for we are
here concerned only with those which by reason of their
descriptiveness are not registrable because of section
26(1)(¢). According to the petition itself the words “Lime
Cola” came within that class.

In order that the petitioner may obtain the declaration
of the Court pursuant to which the words “Lime Cola” may
be registered as a word mark, notwithstanding their
descriptiveness, it must comply with the requirements of
the section. It must prove to the satisfaction of the Court
that there is a general recognition by dealers in and/or
users of non-aleoholic beverages and the syrups for the
manufacture thereof that the words “Lime Cola” when
used in association with such wares indicate that the peti-
tioner assumes responsibility for them, that is to say, for
their character or quality, for the conditions under which
or the class of person by whom they have been produced
or for their place of origin; in other words, it must be
shown that in the minds of such dealers and/or users the
words have acquired a secondary meaning and, therefore,
a distinctive one, distinguishing the wares as those of the
petitioner and of no one else. Unless the proof goes thus
far, there is no justification for according the words the
exceptional treatment provided by section 29. But it is
not enough for the petitioner to show merely that there
is a general recognition of such secondary and distinctive
meaning in the minds of dealers in and/or users of the
wares; it must also show that such general recognition is
the result of the use of the words in association with the



Ex.CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

wares by the petitioner or his predecessors in title. This

185

1947
—

follows from the requirement of the section that proof Limm Cora

must be given that “the mark has been so used * * *
as to have become generally recognized by dealers in and/or
users of the class of wares * * * as indicating * * *”
The general recognition of the acquisition by the words
of a secondary and distinctive meaning, as indicating the
petitioner’s wares, must be the result of their use in asso-
ciation with such wares. And the question of law before
the Court is whether the use required to be proved must
be use in Canada.

The question is a novel one. Section 29 does not specify
where the trade mark must be used and counsel for the
petitioner contended that evidence of use in any Conven-
tion country might be given and that it was not limited
to evidence of use in Canada. Counsel for the objecting
party, on the other hand, took the position that the use
that must be proved is use in Canada.

I have come to the conclusion that the more reasonable
construction of section 29 is that the use of the trade
mark there referred to means use in Canada. There is
strong support for this view in subsection (2). It requires
the Court to specify whether, having regard to the evidence
adduced, the registration should extend to the whole of
Canada or be limited to a defined territorial area in Canada.
The evidence adduced must relate to the recognition by
dealers in and/or users of the wares of a secondary and
distinctive meaning of the words resulting from their use
in association with wares. If such recognition is throughout
Canada, then the registration should extend to the whole
of Canada, but if not, then it should be limited to the
territorial area in Canada in which the recognition exists.
The section thus contemplates the possibility of the acquisi-
tion of a secondary and distinetive meaning in only an
area in Canada. When section 29 requires proof to be
made of a general recognition by dealers in and/or users
of the class of wares in association with which the trade
mark has been used that it has acquired a secondary and
distinctive meaning, this must, I think, mean a general
recognition by dealers and/or users in Canada, for other-
wise there would be no rational basis for subsection (2),

CoMPANY
V.
THB
Coca-Cora
CoMPANY

Thorson P.



186
1947

——
Live Cora
CoMPANY
V.

TaE
Coca-Cora
CoMPANY

Thorson P.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

and since the recognition must flow from use, I think it
follows that the use must be in Canada. It is difficult to
see how there could be a recognition in the minds of persons
in Canada of the acquisition by words of a secondary and
distinctive meaning resulting from their use in association
with wares, and not otherwise, if such use were not in
Canada. The Court must, I think, deal with the matter
from the point of view of the situation as it exists in
Canada, and ascertain the meaning which the trade mark
has acquired in the minds of dealers and/or users in Canada
as a result of its use in Canada. If the recognition of the
secondary and distinctive meaning of the trade mark must
be in the minds of persons in Canada, and such recognition
must flow from its use in association with wares, then it
must follow that such use must be use in Canada. This
view is in accord with the decision on a somewhat similar
question in F. Reddaway & Co. Ld’s Application (1). There
the Court had to consider the meaning of the words
“adapted to distinguish” in section 9(5) of the Trade Mark
Act, 1905, of the United Kingdom, and the acquisition of
distinctiveness through user. Viscount Dunedin, speaking
for the House of Lords, which reversed the judgment of
the Court of Appeal and restored that of Tomlin J. and
the decision of the Registrar, said, at page 37:

I think Mr. Justice Tomlin was right when he said: “I think, first,
that ‘adapted to distinguish’ means ‘adapted to distinguish in this
country’ having regard to the practice and conditions of the trade here”

and later:

I agree with Mr. Justice Tomlin, who said “Though evidence of user
in another country may be some evidence of an inherent quality of
distinctiveness, it cannot be evidence that the mark is adapted to dis-
tinguish in the market of this country.”

While the judgment is not a direct authority on the
question before the Court, I think a similar view would
be reasonably applicable to it, particularly since the pur-
pose of the section under review in that case was in many
respects similar to that of section 29. The conclusion that
the use required to be proved must be use in Canada is a
reasonable and normal one; it is consistent with the purpose
of the section and meets the needs of the situation in

(1) (1927) 44 R.P.C. 27,



Ex.C.R.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

Canada; moreover, it gives full effect to subsection (2)

187

1947
——

and, in addition, it does not lead to any anomalous or Lime Cora

absurd results.
This cannot be said of the construction advanced on
behalf of the petitioner. If it were sufficient to prove the

CoMPANY
V.
Tag
Coca-Cora
CoMpaNY

acquisition by descriptive words of a secondary and dis- myo o b

tinctive meaning as a result of their use in association
with wares in a country other than Canada and on the
strength thereof the registration of such words as a trade
mark could be obtained in Canada, that might lead to
the result that words which have a secondary and distinetive
meaning in the country in which they have been so used
would be registrable in Canada, even although in Canada
such words had only a descriptive character and had no
secondary or distinctive meaning at all; that would mean
the registration in Canada as a trade mark of words that
have not the essential requirement of a trade mark within
the meaning of the definition in section 2 (m). Such an
anomalous result could not, in my opinion, have been
intended by Parliament. It would be unreasonable and
counter to the purpose of the section. Moreover, it would
render subsection (2) meaningless, for the evidence of use
elsewhere than in Canada could not afford the Court any
basis for deciding whether there should be a territorial
limitation to the registration or not. A construction leading
to such consequences ought to be rejected unless there are
other circumstances compelling its adoption.

Counsel for the petitioner sought support for his con-
tention in a number of other sections of the Act. He
urged that the Act gave wider protection to the proprietors
of trade marks in use in any country of the Union other
than Canada, such Union being the Union for the Pro-
tection of Industrial Property as defined in section 2(b),
than it did to the proprietors of trade marks in use in
Canada; that all he had to do was to show that the words
“Lime Cola” were in use as a trade mark in the United
States, one of the countries of the Union; that distinctive-
ness in the country of origin was sufficient for the purposes
of the Act; and that if distinctiveness was acquired by
the words by their use in the United States, the petitioner
would be entitled to the benefit of such distinctiveness in



188
1947
——

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

an application under section 29. I am unable to accept

Live Cora these views. I do not think that the reference to other

CoMPANY
V.
THaR
Coca-Cora
CoMPANY

Thorson P.

sections of the Act or to any preferential treatment given
to the proprietors of trade marks in countries of the Union
other than Canada can affect the particular and exceptional
place of section 29 in the scheme of the Aect.

Section 3 was one of the sections referred to. It is true
that the section gives greater protection in the case of a
trade mark in use in a country of the Union other than
Canada than it does in the case of a trade mark in use in
Canada, in that the prohibition against the knowing adop-
tion for use in Canada of a mark already in use in 2
country of the Union other than Canada applies even
when it is not used or registered in Canada, if it is known
there in the manner indicated, whereas in the case of a
trade mark in use in Canada there must be both use and
registration before the prohibition applies. But it does
not follow from the fact that there is a prohibition against
the knowing adoption of a trade mark in use in a country
other than Canada, that there is also entitlement to regis-
tration of such a mark under the exceptional provisions
of section 29 without proof of use in Canada. Section
3 does not touch the question of the registration or regis-
trability of a trade mark in Canada at all.

Nor am I able to see what bearing section 4, with its
reference to the rights of the person who, in association
with wares, “first uses or makes known in Canada” a trade
mark, can have on the eonstruction of section 29. It requires
proof that the trade mark has been so “used” as to have
resulted in the recognition of its secondary and distinctive
meaning. There is no mention of making the trade mark
known in Canada. The recognition of a secondary and
distinctive meaning in the minds of the dealers and/or
users must flow from the use of the trade mark, not from
the making of it known. Proof of making the trade mark
known in Canada, by advertisement or the like without
proof of its use in Canada, within the meaning of section
6, would not, in my judgment, warrant the making of a
favourable declaration under section 29.

Reference was also made to section 28 (1) (d) and the
fact that under it a foreign trade mark may be registered



Ex.C.R.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA 189

in Canada without any requirement of use of it in Canada. 1947
The reason is plain. Section 28 (1) (d) carries out the intent Limm Cora
of article 6 of the convention of the Union of Paris for COMPANY
the Protection of Industrial Property, as defined in section Coc'gfigom
2 (a), which provided that every trade mark duly registered Comeany
in the country of origin should be admitted for registration - p
and protected in the form originally registered in other  —
countries of the Union under the reservations indicated.

The entitlement to registration of the foreign trade mark

under section 28 (1) (d) is because of its due and valid
registration in the country of origin of such registration and

it would not have been in accord with the intent of article

6 if, in addition to its registration in the country of its

origin, use of it in Canada had also been required as a
condition of its registration. But the petitioner’s application

for registration of the words “Lime Cola” as a trade mark

is not based upon registration in the United States, and

there is no allegation of any such registration; if it were

then it might be made under section 28 (1) (d), in which

case use of the words in Canada would not have to be

proved; but in such event, the application would fall out-

side the scope of section 29 altogether. Here the applica-

tion is made on the basis of the use of the words as a

trade mark and it is sought to rely upon use in the United

States as proof of entitlement to registration in Canada

under section 29, because it is admittedly not otherwise
registrable because of section 6 (1) (¢). What counsel for

the petitioner seeks, in effect, to do is to extend the obliga-

tion of Article 6 of the Convention, as implemented by

section 28 (1) (d), of granting registration to a foreign

trade mark in Canada because of its due and valid regis-

tration in the country of its origin to granting registration

to such a trade mark because of its use without registration

in the country of its origin. There is no warrant or justifica-

tion for any such extention, and it ought not to be granted.

If it were granted, the result might follow that a trade

mark would be registrable in Canada because of its use in

another country, even although it was not registrable in

such other country. It was certainly never the intention

of Parliament that such a result would be possible under

section 29.



190

1947
——

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947
Section 29 deals with a subjeet matter not affected by

Lime Cowa any convention obligation and should be construed inde-

CoMPANY
V.
TaE
Coca-CorLa
CoMPANY

Thorson P.

1947
Feb.28

pendently of the article of the Convention or the other
sections of the Act; it is designed to meet the needs of
exceptional situations as they may arise in Canada, so
that where trade marks in use in Canada have acquired
a secondary and distinctive meaning in Canada they may,
under the supervision of the Court, be granted registration,
notwithstanding their non-registrability under any other
section of the Act.

Under the circumstances, I am clearly of the opinion
that the use required to be proved in an application under
section 29 of The Unfair Competition Act must be use
in Canada. The question of law is therefore answered in
the affirmative. The costs will be costs in the cause.

Judgment accordingly.

BETWEEN:
THE B. MANISCHEWITZ COMPANY. .. PLAINTIFF;
AND

HARRY GULA, TRADING UNDER THE
FIRM NAME AND STYLE oF HARRY
GULA’S TASTY MATZO BAKERY ( DEFENDANTS.
AnD THE saip HARRY GUIA.......

Practice—Costs—General Rules and Orders of the Exchequer Court—
Item 68 of Tariff A.

Held: That Item 58 of Tariff “A” in the appendix to the General Rules
and Orders of the Exchequer Court is applicable only to actions in
which the sole relief given is the payment of a stated sum by way of
damages or otherwise, and not when the relief given is other than, or
in addition to, such payment,.

MOTION to have a taxation of costs by the Registrar
reviewed by the Court.

The motion was heard before the Honourable Mr. Justice
O’Connor in chambers.

Jack Rudner and A. H. Lieff for the motion;
C. F. Scott contra.



Ex.C.R.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA 191
O’Conxor J. now (February 28, 1947) delivered the fol- B:*_’f

lowing judgment: Manis-
This was an action for infringement of a word mark and %

passing off in which the Court found that the defendants GuLa
had infringed the word mark of the plaintiff and had passed O’ConnorJ
off their goods as the goods of the plaintiff. The usual
injunction was granted and damages in the form of $200

awarded the plaintiff. .

In taxing the costs the Registrar deducted one-third of
the amount of the fees under Item 58 of Tariff “A” in
the appendix to the General Rules and Orders of the
Exchequer Court, which is as follows:

“ITtem 58. In actions in which the amount recovered is
under $500, a deduction of one-third of the amount of the
fees (other than disbursements) shall be made by the taxing
officer, unless otherwise ordered by the Court or a Judge.”

The plaintiff applies to review the taxation in respect
of this item. The question is whether the item is applicable
in view of the fact that the plaintiff has recovered relief
other than, or in addition to, the damages of $200.

The item applies to actions in contract and tort where
the sole relief given is the payment of a stated sum of
money by way of damages or otherwise.

1t is equally clear, however, that the item does not apply
to an action in which the relief given is other than the
payment of a sum of money by way of damages or other-
wise. In an action for an infringement of a trade mark
where no damages were awarded, the item could have no
application.

The question is, therefore, whether or not the item is
applicable to an action in which relief is given in addition
to the payment of a stated sum of money by way of
damages.

The purpose of the rule is clear. It is to reduce the
costs in those actions which are not of sufficient size and
importance to justify full costs according to the tariff.

In actions in contract and tort what is recovered is the
payment of a stated sum of money by way of damages
or otherwise, and the amount of such sum in such cases
is a fair criterion of the size and importance of the case.



192

1947
——
Manis-
CHEWITZ
.
Gura

O’Connor J.

1944

e
Sept. b

1947
——

March 6

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

That is not a proper criterion in actions relating to patent
and trade mark matters. The chief issue in these actions
is whether or not there has been an infringement and what
the plaintiff recovers or fails to recover is a declaration of
an infringement and an injunction. The question of damages
is distinetly a secondary matter and the amount of the
damages awarded is not the slightest criterion as to the
size or importance of the action. Damages are awarded
on factors such as the length of time of the infringement,
volume, etc., and the amount of damages therefore, does
not indicate the value of the patent or trade mark rights
established in the action.

To determine the importance of an action relating to
trade marks or patents by the amount of damages awarded
would be unreasonable.

I come to the conclusion that the item is applicable only
to actions in which the sole relief given is the payment
of a stated sum by way of damages or otherwise, and that
the item is not applicable where the relief given is other
than, or in addition to, such payment.

The plaintiff is, therefore, entitled to the amount of fees
taxed by the Registrar at $670 without the deduction of
one-third.

There will be no costs of the application.

Judgment accordingly.

BeETWEEN:
GEORGE W. ARGUE ................. APPELLANT;
AND
THE MINISTER OF NATIONAL }RESPONDENT_
REVENUE ....ovviiiiiaannnnnn..

Revenue—Income—Excess Profits Tax Act 1940—Profits of a itrade or
accretions of capital—Carrying on a business—Appellant buying and
selling securities—Appeal dismissed.

Appellant, manager of a loan company, gave practically all his time for
the period matenal to this appeal, to its business. He carried on in a
small way an insurance business mosfly in respect of the affairs of
the loan company and drew an income from shares of the company



Ex.CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

but prinecipally from mortgages and agreements of sale purchased as
investments and, to a small extent, from loans and notes to share-
holders of the company. He had a secretary who attended to his
insurance business and investments. He paid her salary, owned the
desk, typewriter and equipment used by her, and paid for a telephone
and also contributed a share of the office rent. Appellant filed his
income tax return for the year 1940 and was assessed by the Com-
missioner of Income Tax for excess profits tax. Appellant appealed
to this Court.

Held: That the appellant was carrying on a business within the meaning
of 8. 2(1)(g) of the Excess Profits Tax Act 1940 and the appeal must
be dismissed.

APPEAL under the provisions of the Income War Tax
Act.

The appeal was heard before the Honourable Mr. Justice
Angers at Winnipeg.

G. V. Thorvaldson, K.C. and Owen E. Bryan for appel-
lant.

Ward Hollands, K.C. and A. A. McGrory for respondent.

The facts and questions of law raised are stated in the
reasons for judgment.

Ancers J. now (March 6, 1947) delivered the following
judgment:

This is an appeal under sections 58 and following of the
Income War Tax Act made applicable to matters arising
under the provisions of the Excess Profits Tax Act in

virtue of section 14 of the latter which enaects:

Without limiting any of the provisions contained in this Act, sections
forty to eighty-seven both inclusive of the Income War Tax Act, excepting
subsection three of the first paragraph of subsection five of section forty-
eight, Part VIII A and section seventy-six A thereof, shall, mutatis
mutandis apply to matters arising under the provisions of this Act to the
same extent and as fully and effectively as they apply under the provisions
of the Income War Tax Act, and notwithstanding anythmg contained
in that Act the provisions of Part VIII are applicable under this Act
in respect of assessments of the nineteen hundred and forty-six and
subsequent taxation years.

The appellant, at a date which is not indicated in the
copy of the appellant’s return for the year ended Decem-
ber 31, 1940, forming part of the record of the Department

193
1947

——r
Argur
v.
MinisTER
oF NATIONAL
REVENUE

AngersJ.



194 EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

1;9:4_'_71 of National Revenue produced, but at all events sometime
Argum In 1941, delivered to the Inspector of Income Tax at
Mmms WVinnipeg, province of Manitoba, his income tax return
OFRgTV;'ﬁ%l;AL for the year ended December 31, 1940, showing a total
—— income of $13,748.47 and deductions for donations to
AngersJ.  charitable and patriotic organizations amounting to $1,190
and for an exemption of $1,500, leaving a net taxable

income of $11,058.47 and showing a general tax of
$2,827.80, a surtax of $131.25 and a National Defence tax

of $140.48, making a grand total of $3,099.53.

On June 10, 1941, the appellant transmitted to the said
Inspector of Income Tax his excess profits tax return,
showing a profit for the fiscal year ended December 31,
1940, of $903.94 and a tax at 12 per cent of $108.48, net
taxable profits including the taxpayer’s salary under the
Income War Tax Act for the fiscal periods ending Decem-
ber 31, 1936, 1937, 1938 and 1939, totalling $3,564.36 and
“standard profits” for such years divided by four, i.e. the
duration of said periods, amounting to $891.09 and show-
ing further a profit for the year 1940 in excess of the
standard profits of $12.85 and the excess profits tax (75
per cent) payable thereon, amounting to $9.64.

A notice of assessment concerning the excess profits tax
appears to have been mailed to the appellant on August 9,
1943. It shows a net taxable income in the sum of $7,366.95,
an amount levied at 12 per cent amounting to $834.03
plus $29.58 for interest, an amount paid on account of
capital of $633.32, leaving a balance of $250.71 on the
tax levied and an amount of $29.58 for interest, making
a total of $280.29, payable as at September 9, 1943.

A notice of appeal from the notice of assessment in
connection with the Excess Profits Tax was served upon
the Minister on or about September 7, 1943. On March 8§,
1944, the Minister, acting and represented by the Income
Tax Commissioner, affirmed the assessment and notified
the appellant of his decision. On April 5, 1944, the appel-
lant mailed to the Minister a notice of dissatisfaction
accompanied by a statement of facts, in accordance with
section 60 of the Income War Tax Act. On May 16, 1944,
the Minister replied to the notice of dissatisfaction by



Ex.CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

denying the allegations contained in the notice of appeal
and the notice of dissatisfaction as far as incompatible
with his decision and affirmed the assessment as levied.

Pleadings were filed by consent of the parties.

The statement of claim alleges in substance:

the appellant is and was in 1940 the manager of Interna-
tional Loan Company, whose head office is in the city
of Winnipeg, province of Manitoba, and he resides in the
said city;

the appellant was also in the said year owner of certain
real estate mortgages and agreements from which he
derived an income by way of interest thereon;

the appellant’s taxable income for 1940 amounted to
$12,666.95, being made up of salary received from Interna-
tional Loan Company, insurance commissions, dividends
and interest earned on his real estate mortgages and
agreements;

the appellant was assessed for the year 1940 under the
Excess Profits Tax Act according to the following tabula-
tion:

net income (including mortgage interest

($6,078.59) and dividend ($300), total-

ling $6,378.59) ..........iiiiinn... $13,856 95
less donations ............. i, 1,190 00
taxable income ............iiiiiii... $12,666 95

less dividend from International Loan
Company, not deemed to be income from

“being in business” .................. 300 00
$12,366 95

less salary allowed ..................... 5,000 00
leaving ......oviiiiiiiii $ 7,366 95

subject to 12 per cent excess profits tax—$884.03;

no part of appellant’s income is derived from “being in
business” or from a “business” or “one or more businesses”
as defined in paragraph 2(g) of the Excess Profits Tax Act
and the appellant is not taxable under the said Act;

in the alternative, the appellant’s net income of
$12,666.95 includes the sum of $6,078.59, which is the
amount of interest earned on the appellant’s real estate
mortgage investments and agreements and such real estate

195

1947
——
ARGUE
v.
MiNIsTER
oF NATIONAL
REVENUE

AngersJ.



196

1947
eyt
Argun
.
MINISTER

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

mortgage investments are not a “business” or “one or more
businesses” as defined in paragraph 2(g) of the Excess
Profits Tax Act and consequently the said sum of $6,078.59

or NarroNaL is not taxable under the said Act;

REVENUR
AngersJ.

the appellant therefore claims:

a declaration that no part of his income is taxable
under the Excess Profits Tax Act;

in the alternative, a declaration that the amount of
his income from personal mortgage investments and
agreements is not taxable under the said Act;

costs.

In his statement of defence the respondent pleads in
substance:

he admits that the appellant is and was in 1940 the
manager of International Loan Company and the owner
of real estate mortgages and agreements from which he
derived an income by way of interest thereon;

he admits that the appellant’s taxable income for 1940
amounted to $12,666.95 made up of salary received from
International Loan Company, insurance commissions,
dividends and interest earned on real estate mortgages
and agreements;

he admits that the appellant was assessed for the year
1940 under the Excess Profits Tax Act according to the
tabulation set forth in the statement of claim;

he denies the other allegations of the statement of claim;

and adds:

the profits assessed for excess profits tax constitute the
income derived by the appellant from the carrying on of
one or more businesses within the meaning of paragraph
(g) of section 2 of the Excess Profits Tax Act and the
appellant was properly assessed under the provisions of
section 3 of the said Act.

The only oral evidence adduced was the testimony of
the appellant, which I believe appropriate to summarize
briefly.

Argue testified that he is the manager of International
Loan Company, which has its head office in the city of
Winnipeg, and that he has a large number of shares therein
and a considerable number of mortgages and agreements.
He thought that the amount of these mortgages and



Ex.CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

agreements was something over $100,000, and said that
what is shown in his income tax return is correct. Accord-
ing to him the largest number of mortgages were on city
homes but there were some on farms.

Asked if he could state how many mortgages and clear
title agreements he had in 1940, Argue replied that he
did not know exactly but that the number was between
60 and 70. He said that these mortgages ran from five to
sometimes ten and fifteen years, but that some of the
five-year mortgages were not paid off as the debtors were
unable to pay. He added that some had been carried
since 1929.

He stated that he had no short term mortgages and
that some of his mortgages had run for some seventeen
years.

He declared that he does not have to look after the
interest and receipts on his mortgages, as he has a secre-
tary who does that for him. Asked how much time he
devotes personally to his mortgages, Argue gave the fol-

lowing information (p. 8):

A. I think sbout half an hour a day, and lots of days I do not
devote any time. If my secretary tells me everything is up to date, I
do not bother with it at all, 1t is only when a mortgage falls in arrears
I have to pay any attention to 1f.

Q. As a matter of fact, are you in Winnipeg all the time or are you
away?

A. No, I have to travel for the Company a great deal. We have
clients and mortgage loans as far as Alberta, and I cover almost all
these territories.

Q. At times you are away for weeks and months?

A, Yes, sir, sometimes two months at a time.

Q. During that time do you pay any attention to your own personal
investment?

A. No, I can’t do that.

Q. So they are looked after by your secretary?

A. That is correct.

Argue declared that the International Loan Company
operates only a mortgage loan business and that the total
amount of its loans at the beginning of 1944 was about
$1,125,000.

He stated that his relations with the company were
covered by an agreement dated May 31, 1921, and that
he was acting as manager under this agreement in 1940.
The agreement was filed as exhibit 1. He asserted that

80777—6a,

197

1047
——
ARGUE
V.
MiINISTER
OF NATIONAL
REVENUE

AngersJ.



198

1947
—
ArGUR
v,
MINISTER
OF NATIONAL
Revenun

AngersJ.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

this agreement fully sets out all his relations with the
company. According to him this agreement, which was
for a period of twenty years and expired on May 31, 1941,
has since been renewed.

Argue declared that he devotes all his time to Interna-
tional Loan Company and that he has no outside business
whatever. He added that all the business of the company
is carried on and that all the agreements are made in
its name and that all the mortgages are in its favour.

He stated that the funds of the company are deposited
in a bank designated by the Board of Directors, that he
does not sign the cheques for the company alone but
that there must be two signatures, viz., that of the secre-
tary-treasurer and himself or, in case of his absence, by
another director authorized to sign.

He said that International Loan Company owns the
furniture, books supplies and goodwill of the company and
that under the agreement (exhibit 1) he pays the rent,
telephone and salaries.

He said that he became agent of an insurance company
for the writing of fire insurance policies for the reason
that the mortgages and securities of the company require
fire insurance and, as the company did not wish to attend
to that itself, it appointed him as agent. He stated that
he does not carry on any other insurance business to any
extent except in cases where mortgagors pay off their
mortgages and wish the company to rewrite the insurance.
He asserted that the revenue from his insurance activities
scarcely pays the operating expenses.

He declared that the item of $15,182.72 appearing in
the financial statement as “property acecount—personal”’,
filed with the Inspector of Income Tax, for 1940 represents
the value of his home at Winnipeg and his summer home
at Matlock Beach, both of which he occupies himself
and from which he draws no revenue.

Shown 4 financial statement as at December 31, 1940,
dated April 21, 1941, signed by David Cooper and Com-
pany, accountants and auditors of Winnipeg, Argue said
that it is his auditor’s report of his affairs during the
year 1940. This statement was filed as exhibit 2.



Ex.C.R.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA 199

He stated that he made five new mortgage loans in 1940, E‘ij
seven in 1939 and seven in 1941. Asked by counsel for  Arcum
respondent if these five loans were large or small, Argue . b =

mentioned the following: oF NATIONAL
loan of $1.777.34 to W. J. Watson, Revenus
loan of $1,000 to Joseph O. Bélanger, part of which was a re-loan Angers J.

as the borrower already had a loan of about $500, which he discharged, —_—
loan of $1,67590 to Ethel E. Thorogood,
loan of $750 to Ida Higgins,
loan of $600 to Walter S. McGibbon,
loan of $835 to John Carsore.

Argue added that there is a sale of a house taken over on a
mortgage from George F. Poulter, which he had to rebuild
at a cost of $4,500. He said he had the title to the property
and had sold it to Poulter on the instalment plan.

Argue stated that some of these loans were re-loans and
that, if he were to give the figures exactly, he would have
to have his secretary.

Counsel for respondent told Argue that he was informed
that there are sixteen loans which do not appear in his
income tax return of 1940. The witness replied that he
does not know anything about it, that the auditor makes
his report and that he signs it.

Referring to a loan, set forth in the witness’ return for
1940, to one F. L. Young for $1,777.34, counsel told Argue
that this loan must have been on his books at that time
and that it did not appear in 1939. Argue replied that
if the loans had been paid off they would not appear in
the ledger at all.

Counsel intimated that he could give the witness the
names of sixteen loans which did not appear as loans in
1939 but did appear in 1940. Argue admitted that he
never checked this up, that he just took his secretary’s
statement and that it may be wrong. He stated that
possibly some of these loans had been paid off since and
that accordingly they would not appear in the ledger.
He repeated that there were five loans placed in 1940
shown in the ledger.

Argue declared that the Internatlonal Loan Company
carries on the business of loaning money on mortgages
and that besides it holds some government bonds.

He denied that he deals pretty much in his personal
capacity as the company does in its corporate capacity,

80777—63a



200

1947
——
ArgUE
V.
MINISTER

oF NATIONAL
REvENUE

Angers/J.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

adding that all he has consists of a few savings put into
these securities. He pointed out that his savings are not
always put into the same securities on which the company
loans money and that many times he has accommodated
clients of the company with a larger percentage loan than
the one to which the company is limited by law, viz.,
60 per cent. He said he first started to loan his personal
funds in this manner around 1925 or 1926. He added that
he kept money on hand “all through the panic” and loaned
to any shareholder whose shares were fully paid, who came
to the office to borrow on his shares, as the company was
not allowed to do this. He added that he sometimes loaned
on agreements for sale, in which case the person making
the loans paid the inspection fee which was added to the
loan. He stated, however, that the person making the
inspection is appointed by him and is under his supervision.

He declared that he loans practically nothing on notes,
that he has a few old notes, which are “secured by people’s
shares” and that this was done just to accommodate clients.
He admitted that he received interest on them, but added
that they were not the class of investment that he would
be looking to at all. He asserted that they were only done
to accommodate clients.

He said he did not get a commission when he secured
or placed a loan for the company.

Asked by counsel if, supposing he came to him to borrow
$2,000, and if the witness turned it over to the company,
he would get a commission, Argue replied in the negative
and added (p. 22):

A *x * % if some other agent brought their loan to the Company,
that agent would get a commission of one per cent, but I do not get
a commission,

Q. You merely get a commission—

A. According to the contract.

Q. It is a percentage on the amount earned by the Company or
something of that kind?
A. That is right.

Argue admitted that most of the mortgages include the
following clause (p. 22):

And I further agree forthwith on the happening of such loss or damage
by fire to furnish at my expense all the necessary proofs and do all the
necessary acts to enable the mortgagee to obtain payment of the msurance
moneys. Provided always that such insurance must be in a company



Ex.CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

selected by the mortgagee, and that the mortgagee may effect same
without reference to the mortgagor and charge any moneys paid by him
in respect thereof upon the said lands. .

He acknowledged that as a result, in addition to the
interest he receives on the mortgage, he gets a commission
on the insurance policies he places.

He stated that the fees which he may make out of his
insurance business is his personal income and that it has
nothing to do with the company. He added that he pays
the expenses of attending to the insurance.

He declared that he pays his secretary himself, that he
contributes a share of the office rent for the space which
she occupies, that he owns the desk and all the equipment
which she uses, that he pays for a telephone so that people
can call up about insurance and not disturb the company.
He summed up by saying (p. 24): “It is only a matter
to help the company that we do this.”

He admitted that sometimes the company is obliged to
take back certain properties on which payments have not
been made, that he has then a real estate man to look
after the rental and a man to attend to the repairs. He
sald that he does not do that work himself.

At the request of counsel the Court adjourned at 12.05
p.m. until 2.15 p.m. in order to allow them and the witness
to look into the question of the sixteen loans alluded to
by Mr. Hollands. After recess counsel continued the cross-
examination of appellant; a brief recital of the facts dis-
closed is expedient.

To the question as to whether he wished to make some
explanation of his evidence at the morning session, Argue
replied affirmatively and added (p. 28):

A, * * * we find that there are fourteen new mortgages instead of five.
Q. That were placed in 1940, the year in question?
A. Yes, the year 1940. Do you wish me to make an explanation.

To this question of the witness, Mr. Hollands replied
(p. 28):

No, I accept the witness’s statement. I don’t think there was any
intention to mislead the Court.

I am satisfied that the witness was in good faith. Un-
fortunately he was almost totally unacquainted with his
business.

201

1947
e
ARGUE
v.
MINISTER
oF NATIONAL
RevENUE

AngersJ.



202 EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

1947 Counsel for respondent observed that Argue had stated
Amoun  that there were only 60 or 70 mortgages outstanding in
Mz 1940 and that by checking his returns he noticed that
or Namovar there were 78. To this observation, Argue offered the

R
TENTE following explanation (p. 28):
AngersJ Well, we took off the ledger a number, and evidently the ones in
the discharged ledger were not included.

Agked if it would be correct to say instead of 60 or 70
there are 78 mortgages outstanding representing his
personal funds, as set forth in his return, Argue answered
that he did not know.

Mr. Thorvaldson here interjected the remark that the
number of mortgages are in evidence by virtue of being
listed in a schedule included in the statement exhibit 2.
In fact the number is 78. Counsel for respondent suggested
that it is not exact to say seventy-eight mortgages, as
there are, besides mortgages, agreements for sale and
securities on the advance of moneys whereby witness pur-
chased an agreement for sale or possibly sold it.

Asked if each one of these investments “require a con-
siderable amount of looking after”, Argue supplied the
following information (p. 29):

A. If T was spending a lot of time looking after them I would have
known this morning this statement was wrong, the fact is I don’t pay
much attention to them at all.

Q. Amongst other things you have to find out each year is whether
the taxes are paid on each individual property?

A. The secretary does that.

Q. And she is the secretary, you have already explained, that you
pay 0 look after that part of your affairs?

A, Along with the fire insurance.

The agreement entered into on May 31, 1921, between
International Loan Company and the appellant, a dupli-
cate whereof was filed as exhibit 1, stipulates inter alia
that:

the agreement is entered into for a period of twenty
years reckoning from June 1, 1921;

during the continuance of the agreement, the manager
shall act as general agent and manager of the company;

the manager shall have the exclusive right of selling the
company’s shares and properties and of acting as rental
and insurance agent for the company;



Ex.C.R.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

the manager shall look after the investment of the com-
pany’s funds, the collection of all moneys owing to it on
shares, investments, rentals or otherwise, with full power
to give receipts, releases and quittances, provided that
the investment of the company’s funds shall be subject
to the control of the Board of Directors;

the manager shall, at his own expense, provide adequate
office accommodation and such clerical or other assistance,
as shall be necessary to carry on the company’s business;

the remuneration payable by the company to the man-
ager for selling its shares shall be a commission of 5 per
cent of the price at which the same are sold, including
premiums, if any (the agreement here sets forth the con-
ditions of payment of this commission, which have no
materiality herein);

the remuneration to be paid by the company to the
manager for the selling of properties shall be the usual
commission paid to real estate agents in Winnipeg and
the remuneration for acting as rental agent for the com-
pany shall be the usual commission charged by rental
agents in Winnipeg;

for all services rendered by the manager other than the
sale of shares and properties and acting as rental agent,
the manager’s remuneration shall be a commission of 2%
per cent per annum on the amount of the invested funds
of the company up to the sum of $250,000, and 1} per
cent per annum on all invested funds over and above the

203
1947

——
ARGUE
v.
MiNIsTER
oF NATIONAL
RevENUE

AngersJ.

said sum of $250,000 (there follows @ proviso which is

immaterial) ;

in addition to the remuneration to be paid to the man-
ager as hereinabove provided, the company agrees to
supply the necessary office furniture, stationery and adver-
tising and to pay all business taxes or assessments,
auditor’s fees, legal fees, remuneration to directors, com-
mission to brokers or sub-agents for procuring loans, the
expense of calling meetings of shareholders, the cost of any
bond or bonds which the company may require from the
manager or any person employed by him or by the com-
pany in the conduct of its business and also any expense



204

1947
——
ARGUE
v.
MINISTER
oF NATIONAL
ReveEnuUE

AngersJ.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA {1947

which may be incurred by reason of the company taking
deposits under section 65 of the Loan Companies Act
1914;

all outlays and expenses in connection with the carrying
on of the company’s business, other than those previously
mentioned, shall be paid by the manager;

all moneys received by the manager on account of sale
of stock, investments, sale of properties, rentals or other-
wise shall be deposited to the credit of the company in a
chartered bank, as provided by the company’s by-laws,
and all sums owing by the company to the manager under
this agreement shall be payable by cheque on the com-
pany’s account on the lagt day of each month;

the manager covenants to faithfully perform the services
required by the contract and that he will not, during the
currency thereof, engage in the promotion of any other
company doing business along the same lines as this com-
pany and that he will not engage in any business of any
kind whatsoever which will conflict with the company’s
business;

the company assumes responsibility for the payment of
all commissions unpaid on the sale of stock in International
Loan Company and covenants that it will pay to the
manager all moneys coming to him for the sale of such
stock upon the terms heretofore agreed upon between the
parties.

It was submitted on behalf of appellant that he is fore-
mostly the manager of International Loan Company, whose
business is the making of loans on city and farm properties
and that he devotes substantially all his time to the com-
pany’s business, that he has a very small insurance business
operated largely in respect of the company’s business and
that he has an income which he derives from investments
in securities.

The evidence discloses that the appellant practically gave
all his time, during the period material herein, to the
business of International Loan Company, that he carried
on in a small way an insurance business, mostly in respect
of the affairs of International Loan Company and that
he drew an income from shares of the company but prin-
cipally from mortgages and agreements for sale purchased



Ex.CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

as investments and also, to a small extent, from loans
on notes to shareholders of the company holding fully
paid shares thereof.

Argue had a secretary who looked after his insurance
business and his investments; to this part of his work
Argue devoted little time. On the other hand, the proof
shows that he paid his secretary’s salary himself, that he
contributed a share of the office rent, that he owned the
desk, the typewriter and the equipment used by his secre-
tary and that he paid for the telephone so that, according
to his story, people could inquire about insurance without
disturbing the company. One must not overlook the fact
that this secretary not only looked after the appellant’s
personal business but spent a great deal of her time on
the business of the company. The evidence does not reveal
what portion of the time of the secretary is used on the
appellant’s personal business, but I think it may be inferred
that it is less considerable than that devoted to the com-
pany’s affairs.

Clause 4 of the agreement, hereinabove referred to,
stipulates, as we have seen, that the manager shall look
after the investment of the company’s funds, the collection
of moneys due to the company on shares, investments,
rentals or otherwise, give receipts, releases, quittances for
moneys so received. This work, according to Argue’s uncon-
tradicted testimony, takes up all his time and he has very
little opportunity to look after his personal business. Can
it be said that the appellant in investing his money in
mortgages, agreements for sale, drawing the interest thereon
when it became exigible, receiving the capital of his invest-
ments when they came to maturity, reinvesting his capital
in mortgages or agreements for sale constitute a business?
If the appellant’s activities were limited to that, I would
feel inclined to answer the question negatively. Were they
so limited? The problem we have to solve narrows down
to this question, as I think.

It was submitted on behalf of respondent that the appel-
lant is liable to the excess profits tax under paragraph
(g) of subsection 1 of section 2 of the Excess Profits Tax
Act 1940, which reads thus:

205

1947
——
ARrGur
v.
MiINISTER
oF NATIONAL
REVENUE

An_g;sJ.



206
1947

——
ARGUE
v.
MINISTER
oF NATIONAL
REVENUE

AngersJ.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

(g) “Profits” in the case of a taxpayer other than a corporation or
joint stock company, for any taxation period, means the income of the
said taxpayer derived from carrying on one or more busmnesses, as defined
by section three of the Income War Tax Act, and before any deductions
are made therefrom under any other provisions of the said Income War
Tax Act;

Counsel for respondent contended that Argue carried on
the business of (a) manager of a loan company, (b) an
insurance agent and (¢) an investor in securities in general.
We are only concerned with the last one.

The evidence is unfortunately limited to the holdings
of the appellant in 1940, which is the taxation year in
question herein. It is incomplete and consequently unsatis-
factory. Argue was generally ignorant of his personal affairs.
His secretary, who looked after them, would likely have
been able to give the Court more information on the
subject. Why she was not called as witness is beyond my
comprehension. Be that as it may, the evidence discloses
that in 1940 eighteen mortgages or agreements for sale
having matured, they had to be replaced or renewed, in
1939 seven and in 1941 seven. There is no evidence regard-
ing the value of the eighteen securities renewed or replaced
in 1940. In the circumstances, we do not know what
proportion of the amount of $102,379.24, shown in the
schedule of “clear title agreements and first mortgages”
forming part of the financial statement exhibit 2, these
eighteen securities represent. The total value of the seven
investments mentioned by Argue in his testimony is
$10,782.26, according to the figures contained in the afore-
said schedule. This amount divided by seven gives an
average of $1,540.32. Now if we multiply this quotient by
eighteen we get a total of $27,725.76. This sum represents
a little more than one-fourth of the value of the appellant’s
clear title agreements and first mortgages as at Decem-
ber 31, 1940, which appears in the said schedule to have
been $102,379.24. It seems a strange coincidence that so
high a proportion of the appellant’s securities should have
come to maturity in the same year. Needless to say, if
evidence had been adduced regarding the quantity and
the value of the securities required in say the two or three
years preceding and the two or three years following 1940,
the Court would have been in a better position to deter-



Ex.CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

mine whether the appellant was merely reinvesting his
capital as its investments were naturally realized on their
respective dates of maturity or whether he was carrying
on an investment business, selling securities at a profit
and replacing them by others at lower prices in the hope
of disposing of them later at increased prices and drawing
a benefit therefrom. Perhaps the figures for the years
immediately preceding and following 1940 were not favour-
able to appellant’s contention; that may be the reason
why no evidence was adduced in relation thereto. In the
circumstances, I must rely on the figures for the year
1940 only.

In practice it may often be difficult to draw the line
between the cases in which the buying and selling of
securities merely constitute a change of investments or
amount to the carrying on of an investment business. Each
case must be determined according to its own facts. Never-
theless, the following decisions may help in reaching a
conclusion.

Smith v. Anderson (1), in which Jessel, M.R., at page
260, expressed the following opinion:

When you come to an association or company formed for a purpose,
you say at once that it is a business, because there you have that from
which you would infer continuity; it is formed to do that and nothing else,
and, therefore, at once you would say that the company carried on a
business. So in the ordinary case of mvestments, a man who has money
to invest, invests his money and he may occasionally sell the invest-
ments and buy others, but he is not carrying on a business. But when
you have an association formed, or where an mmdividual makes it his
continuous occupation—the business of his life to buy and sell securities—
he is called a stock-jobber or share-jobber, and nobody doubts for a
moment that he is carrying on business.

In the case of Californian Copper Syndicate (Limited
and Reduced) v. Harris (2) Clerk, L.J. made the following
observations (p. 165):

It is quite a well settled principle in dealing with questions of assess-
ment of Income Tax, that where the owner of an ordinary investment
chooses to realize it, and obtains a greater price for it than he originally
acqured it at, the enhanced price 18 not profit in the sense of Schedule
D of the Income Tax Act of 1842 assessable to Income Tax. But it is
equally well established that enhanced values obtained from realization
or conversion of securities may be so assessable, where what is done
is not merely a realization or change of investment, but an act done
in what is truly the carrying on, or carrying out, of a business. The

(1) (1880) L.R. 15 ChD. 247. (2) (1904) 5 Tax Cases 159.

207

1947
———
ARGUE
V.
MinNisTER
OF NATIONAL
RevENUE

AngersJ.



208

1947
—
ARGUE
v.
MiNISTER
OF NATIONAL
REVENUE

Angers J.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

simplest case is that of a person or association of persons buying and
sellng lands or securities speculatively, in order to make gain, dealing
m such investments as a busmess, and thereby seeking to make profits.

* * * *

What is the line which separates the two classes of cases may be
dafficult to define, and each case must be considered according to 1ts
facts; the question to be determmed being—Is the sum of gain that has
been made a mere enhancement of value by realizing a security, or is it a
gain made 1 an operation of business in carrymmg out a scheme for
profit-making?

In the case of Cooper v. Stubbs (1) the appellant Stubbs
appealed against assessments made under Sch. D to the
Inecome Tax Act, 1918, in various sums for the years ended
April 5, 1921, 1922 and 1923. Stubbs was a member of a
firm of cotton brokers and merchants. It was the practice
for such firms to protect themselves against fluctuations
in the market by buying cotton for future delivery against
sales made and vice versa. These contracts for future pur-
chase or delivery of cotton were made through the exchanges
in Liverpool, New York or New Orleans. Dealings of this
kind were known as dealings in “futures”’. The assessments
in question were made upon the appellant in respect of
profits made in such dealings. These dealings were private
speculations of the appellant in which his firm had no
interest. It was held that these transactions constituted a
trade within the meaning of Sch. D, para. 1(a) (ii), of the
Income Tax Aect, 1918, and that the profits arising from
such transactions were annual profits and gains charge-
able with the tax.

In Martin v. Lowry (2) the headnote, fully comprehen-

sive, reads thus:

The appellant, who was an agricultural machmery merchant, bought
a gigantic consignment of linen and set to work to make people buy 1t,
and he succeeded in selling it within a year by organizing a vast actavity
for that purpose. He was assessed to income tax under Schedule D on
his profits on the sale of the linen, and on appeal to the Special Com-
missioners he contended that he did not carry on any trade 1 connection
with linen, that the transaction was an isolated ome, and that the profit
was not an annual profit chargeable to mncome tax. The Special Com-
missioners held that in exercising these activities the appellant was for
the time being carrying on a trade the profits of which were chargeable
to income tax.

Held, that there was evidence on which the Special Commuissioners
could find the transaction to be in the nature of a trade, and that the
fact of the profits being the income of a trade and belonging to the year

(1) (1925) 2 KB. 753. (2) (1926) 43 TL.R. 116.



Ex.CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

of assessment was enough to make the profits “annual” within Case
VI of Schedule D, and the decision of the Special Commuissioners
must be affirmed.

209

1947
—
ARrcUE
V.
MiINISTER

In the case of Pickford v. Quirke (1) it appears that or Namonar

during the “boom” in the Lancashire cotton trade in 1919
the appellant, in company with other persons, engaged in
the operation known as “turning over” a cotton mill, i.e.,
acquiring a controlling interest in the mill, organizing its
administration and finances and reselling it to a new com-
pany. The operation was successful and the appellant was
asked to join other syndicates, composed partly of the
same persons engaged in “turning over” three other mills.
In each case a profit resulted to the appellant. On March 24,
1923, the Additional Comimissioners for the Division in
which the appellant resided signed the book containing
an estimated assessment upon the appellant to income tax
under Schedule D for the year 1919-20. The book was
not delivered to the General Commissioners until April 18,
1923, notice was given to the appellant on May 5, 1923,
and the assessment was signed by the General Commis-
sioners on September 5, 1923. It was held, inter alia, that:

though each adventure of “turning over” a mill, taken singly, was not
a trade, but a capital transaction, yet the sueccession of such adventures,
in each of which the appellant took part, might constitute the carrying
on of s trade, and the Special Commissioners on an appeal againsgt the
assessment were not estopped by their previous decisions from reconsider-
ing the whole of the facts, and finding that the appellant in so doing
was carrying on a trade on the profits of which he was liable to 1ncome
tax and excess profits duty on the profits.

Reference may also be had with profit to the following
cases: T. Beylon and Company Limited v. Ogg (2);
Gloucester Railway Carriage and Waggon Company
Limited v. Commissioners of Inland Revenue (3).

Konstam, in The Law of Income Tax, 10th ed., says (p.
104):

Controversy often arises as to whether the net proceeds of sales of
investments 1n securities, landed property and so on are profits of a
trade or accretions of capital. The test is, whether or not a trade is
carried on in the buying and selling of the investments. Thus, a man
who possesses a collection of pictures for his own enjoyment, and who
sells one of them to meet his pecuniary necessities—or even because a
tempting offer happens to be made to him—is not taxable for the proceeds
of the sale (Stevens v. Hudson’s Bay Co. (1909), 5 Tax C. 424. Ci. Jones

(1) (1927) 44 TL R 15. (8) (1925) A.C 469.
(2) (1918) 7 Tax Cases 125.

REVENUE

AngersJ.



210

1947
——t
AgrGun
v.
MiNisTER
oF NATIONAL
REVENUE

Angers J.

1946

e
Nov.25,26
& 27

1947
——

Mareh 5

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

v. Leeming (1930) A.C. 415; Hudson v. Wrightson (1934), 26 Tax C. 55);
but a picture dealer who has bought to sell again is liable on his net
profits.

“Where the owner of an ordinary investment chooses to realize it,
and obtains a greater price for it than he originally acquired it at,
the enhanced price is not profit in the sense of Schedule D * * * But
enhanced values obtained from realization or conversion of securities may
be so assessable, where what is done is not merely a realization or change
of investment, but an act done in what is truly the carrying on, or
carrying out, of a business. The simplest case is that of a person or
assoclation * * * buying and selling lands or securities speculatively, in
order to make gain, dealing in such investments as a business, and thereby
seeking to make profits. There are many companies which in their very
inception are formed for such a purpose, and in these cases it is not
doubtful that, where they make a gain by realization, the gain they make
is liable to be assessed for income tax.”” (Californsan Copper Syndicate v.
Harris (1904), 6 F. 894; 5 Tax C. 159; approved in Commussioners of
Taxes v. Melbourne Trust, Lid., (1914) A.C. 1001, 1010, and Ducker v.
Rees Roturbo Syndicate (1928) A.C. 140.

See also Dowell’s Income Tax Laws, 9th ed., p. 546, under
the heading “Sales of investments”.

With only the figures of 1940, I do not see that I can
reach any other conclusion than that the appellant was
carrying on a business and that he is accordingly liable
to the tax provided for by paragraph (g) of subsection 1 of
section 2 of the Excess Profits Tax Act.

For the reasons aforesaid I am satisfied that the assess-
ment and the decision of the Minister affirming it must
be maintained and the appeal dismissed. The respondent
will be entitled to his costs against the appellant.

Judgment accordingly.

BeETWEEN :
GILLIES BROS. LIMITED ............ SUPPLIANT;
AND
HIS MAJESTY THE KING ........... RESPONDENT.

Crown—Petition of Right—Ezpropriation—Action to recover value of an
alleged interest in lands the property of the Crown—Suppliant a mere
licenisee with no property in the land—No basis for estoppel—Action
dismzssed.

Suppliant, pursuant to a call for tenders by the Deputy Minister of the
Department of Mines and Resources of the Government of Canada
under the authority of Order in Council P.C. 3102, December 14,



Ex.CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

1938, entered into an agreement with that department whereby sup-
pliant was granted the right to enter on certain lands in the Petawawa
Forest Reserve, Ontario, and cut timber thereon. Subsequently the
respondent initiated expropriation proceedings to enter and cut timber
on the said land.

Respondent did not proceed by way of information in this Court to
ascertain the value, if any, of suppliant’s rights and suppliant now
brings this action by way of petition of right, the action being one
for compensation following an alleged expropriation and not for
damages. The fee in the lands in question is and always has been
in the Crown in the right of the Dominion of Canada.

Held: That Order in Council P.C. No. 3102 did not authorize a grant or
lease of the lands in question and that there was no grant or lease
thereof to the suppliant; the suppliant was a mere licensee and no
interest in the land passed to it.

2. That the sale to the suppliant was of logs and in addition the suppliant
was permitted or licensed to go upon the property only for the
express purpose of cutting designated trees and removing them in
the ordinary way as provided by the conditions of sale.

3. That there is no basis for estoppel since any representation concerning
suppliant’s interest in the land was a mere misrepresentation of a
matter of legal inference from facts known to both parties or of
which both parties could be presumed to have equal knowledge.

4. That since no inferest in the land passed to suppliant and the expro-
priation was of no effect as the Crown took from the suppliant no
interest in the land, this action must be dismissed.

PETITION OF RIGHT by suppliant to recover from
the Crown the value of an alleged interest in certain lands
the property of the Crown.

The action was tried before the Honourable Mr. Justice
Cameron at Ofttawa.

D. K. MacTavish, K.C. and G. F. Henderson for sup-
pliant.

Lee A. Kelley, K.C. and W. R. Jackett for respondent.

The facts and questions of law raised are stated in the
reasons for judgment.

CamEeroN J. now (March 5, 1947) delivered the follow-
ing judgment:

This is a claim by Petition of Right for the value of the
right to enter and cut timber on certain lands in the
Petawawa Forest Reserve, County of Renfrew, Ontario.

211

1947
——

GiLLms
Bros.
LiMrTED
v.
Tae Kina

Cameron J.



212
1947

—

GILLIES
Bros.

Limrrep

v.
Tar KIiNG

Cameron J.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

The suppliant alleges that by virtue of an agreement made
in July, 1942, with the Department of Mines and Resources,
it had the right to so enter on and cut timber thereon on
October 8, 1942, when the respondent caused an expro-
priation plan to be filed in the Registry Office of the County
of Renfrew, thereby depriving the suppliant of its alleged
rights. The respondent took no steps by way of exhibiting
an information to this Court to ascertain the value, if
any, of such rights and the suppliant has proceeded under
sec. 37, Exchequer Court Act, R.S.C. 1927, Chap. 34, by
petition of right.

The facts leading up to these proceedings are not in
dispute.
Ex. 4 is a copy of P.C. 3102, approved on December 14,

1938, and is as follows:

The Committee of the Privy Council have had before them a report,
dated 23rd November, 1938, from the Minister of Mines and Resources,
stating that the Dominion Forest Service of the Lands, Parks and Forests
Branch, operates forest experiment stations for experimental and demon-
stration purposes, timber resources of said stations being managed under
working plans for continuous production; and

That proper management involves the removal of mature timber, dead
or diseased trees, and excess growing stock for purposes of stand improve-
ments such as thinnings, release cuttings, ete.

The Minister, therefore, recommends that authority be hereby granied
for the disposal of forest products from forest experiment stations by
permit or sale; the rates for standing tamber to be not less than those
charged for provincial timber of the same kinds and classes by the
province in which the forest experiment station is situated; the rates for
material cut by the department in improvement operations to be on
the above basis plus a charge against cutting or preparation costs as
approved by the Mimster of Mmes and Resources.

The Committee concur in the foregoing recommendations and submit
the same for approval.

In 1942, the Deputy Minister of Mines and Resources
called for tenders in respect of Timber Sale No. 26 for the
right to cut jackpine on the lands described. The notice
calling for tenders is part of Ex. 5. It estimated that there
were 6,000,000 ft. B.M. (Scribner rule) of timber 8” D.B.H.
and over. It stated that the upset dues were $4.00 per
M. ft. B.M. and were payable on the scale of measurement
as made by the Forest Officer. Tenders were based on the
upset price, plus whatever bonus would be offered. It
required each tender to be accompanied by a deposit of



Ex.CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA 213

$4,800. In the case of the successful tenderer the deposit 1047

would be retained as a guarantee that the contract would Gmums

be fulfilled. The notice contained the following clauses: 2%

The successful tenderer will be required to enter into a contract for
the carrying out of the operation in accordance with the terms and con-
ditions embodied therein. Cameron J.

Full particulars, including detailed conditions goverming the sale, may —
be obtammed from the Superntendent, Petawawa Forest Experiment
Station, Chalk River, Ontario.

v.
Tae Kine

The suppliant, having received a copy of the notice, made
its tender on or about July 18, 1942, its bid being $5.26
per M. ft. B.M. or a bonus of $1.26 over and above the
upset price. The suppliant also signed the Conditions of
Sale and forwarded its deposit of $4,800. On July 22, 1942,
the suppliant was advised by letter from the Dominion
Forester at Petawawa that its tender had been accepted.
An interim receipt (Ex. 6) for the deposit of $4,800 was
enclosed with an intimation that the official Treasury
receipt would follow in due course. Two copies of the Con-
ditions of Sale (part of Ex. 5) were enclosed with a request
that they be completed and one returned to the Superin-
tendent and the other retained. These Conditions of Sale
were duly signed by the suppliant and on July 24, 1942,
it wrote to the Dominion Forester as follows:

We have your letter of July 22 advising us that we are successful
tenders on the above mentioned timber sale and that our accepted cheque
for $4,800 is being held as a guarantee of the fulfilment of the sale con-
ditions.

We also acknowledge receipt No. 12259 covermng the deposit.

As requested by you we are signing and forwarding copy of sale
conditions to the Superintendent at Petawawa for his records.

We understood from conversation with you that a formal contract
will be forwarded to us in due course. Are we right 1 this or does
the signing of conditions of sale constitute a contract?

On July 28, 1942, the Acting Dominion Forester replied
as follows:

I note from your letter of July 24, that a signed copy of the “Con-
ditions of Sale” for T 8. 26 has been sent to the superintendent at Chalk
River. We have on file here the copy you submitted with your tender.
Nothing further by way of contract is required.

If you will advise Mr. Morison, the Superintendent, when you would
like to commence operations he will 1ssue you a permit as specified in
the conditions. We do not want operations to start durmg the fire
seagon, however.

80777—7a



214

1947
——

GiLLEs
Bros. '
LiMiTED
v.
Tar King

Cameron J.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1047

On July 30, 1942, the suppliant replied as follows (Ex.
5a):
We thank you for your letter of July 28 and note from it that nothing
further in the way of contract is required.

We do not expect to have our plans completed re this area for some
weeks, but when we do we will get in touch with Mr. Morison, Superin-
tendent at Chalk River.

In the meantime the Timber Controller had written the
suppliant on July 25, 1942 (Ex. 7) as follows:

Regarding the Department of Mines and Resources timber sale,
Petawawa No. 26 for 6,000,000 feet of jackpine on the Petawawa Forest
Experiment Station, I have been tentatively notified that claim to this
timber may be filed by another firm, in which case it may be necessary
for me to decide under powers contained in P.C. 2716 who should get
possession of this timber.

In case formal claim is made you, of course, will have equal oppor-
tunity to make claim.

This letter, therefore, is merely to notify you of the circumstances
and ask you in the meantime to not take any action that would incur
any expenditure towards the cutting of this timber, and should it be
necessary for you to proceed before the matter is seitled one way or
the other, would you please notify me so that it could be cleared up
at that time.

By letter of July 30, 1942 (Ex. 8) the Timber Controller
again wrote the suppliant stating that the Pembroke Shook
Mills Ltd. had submitted a brief in support of its con-
tention that it should have the timber on Timber Sale
No. 26, and requested the suppliant to do likewise. An
assurance was given that if the suppliant did so no action
would be taken until there was opportunity for further
discussion. This was followed by a further letter of
August 5, 1942, enclosing a copy of a letter from the
Pembroke Shook Mills Ltd. and suggesting that after
consideration a reply should be given by the suppliant.
Again on August 19, 1942, the Timber Controller wrote the
suppliant, intimating that he did not feel justified in reach-
ing a decision from the correspondence and information
on hand and would, therefore, ask for a report from an
independent person to aid in reaching a conclusion. Part
of this letter (Ex. 11) is as follows:

I think we should all admit that there is no question of equity
involved and that the only justification there could be for attempting
to interfere with the sale could be satisfactory proof that the Government
of Canada would benefit by such interference. I am, therefore, approach-
ing it in this way and no other.



Ex.CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

On September 10, 1942, the suppliant wrote the Minister
of Mines and Resources, who replied on September 15,

1942 (Ex. 9) as follows:
I have your letter of the 10th instant, about Timber Sale No. 28,

215
1947
e

Grues
Beros.
Livrrep

v.

Petawawa Forest Experiment Station. The departmental officers have THEKINg
reported on the sale which was awarded to you as the highest tenderer. Cameron J

I am writing to my colleague, the Minister of Munitions and Supply.

On October 15, 1942, the suppliant was informed by
letter written by Col. F. F. Clarke, Land Expropriations,

Department of Munitions and Supply (Ex. 12) as follows:

This is to inform you that His Majesty the King in the Right
of the Dominion of Canada caused an Expropriation Plan to be filed
on the 8th day of October, 1942, taking the right to enter and cut
timber on certain lands in Petawawa Forest Reserve, Township of Wylie,
County of Renfrew, Province of Ontario.

The portion affected by the expropriation forms part of Compart~
ment “C” in the Montgomery Block and takes in all the bush lands
between Base Line “C” and Base Line “B” between Montgomery Lake
and the Westerly Boundary of the Forest Reserve, about 1,300 acres in all,

I am prepared to consider any claims which might be made by private
interests against this expropriation. My office is located at Room 340,
West Block, Parhament Buildings, Ottawa, Ont.

In the result, and doubtless due to the exigencies of
war and that the Pembroke Shook Mills Ltd. was engaged
in essential war work in manufacturing boxes for shells and
was in great need of the lumber for such purpose, the right
to enter and cut timber on the lands covered in Timber
Sale No. 26 was awarded to the nominee of that com-
pany at the same price as bid by the suppliant, namely,
$5.26 per M., B.M.

Immediately upon being advised that its bid had been
accepted, the suppliant made plans to log the area in
order to get cutting operations in progress before October 1,
1942, as required by the Conditions of Sale, and to imple-
ment its contract. Certain executives of the suppliant
visited the area. A sum estimated at $200-$300 was so
spent after receiving notice of acceptance of its offer and
prior to expropriation proceedings. No actual logging opera-
tions were commenced by the suppliant. The deposit of
$4,800 was returned to the suppliant.

Ex. 3 is a certified copy of the plan and description filed
in the expropriation proceedings taken by the Secretary of
the Department of Munitions and Supply, pursuant to the
provisions of sec. 8 of the Expropriation Act. The usual

80777—T3a



216

1947
—

GILLIES
Bros.
LiM1IteED

v,
Tur King

Cameron J.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA (1947

certificate was given and the land identified, followed by

the words:

* % * gver which the exclusive right to enter and cut timber 15 taken
by His Majesty the King 1n the right of the Dominion of Canada under
the provisions of subsection (2) of Section 9 of the Expropriation Act,
Chapter 64 of the Revised Statutes of Canada, 1927

The description of the land is prefaced by:

Description of land over which His Majesty the King in the right of
the Dominion of Canada has taken the exclusive right to enter and cut
timber bemng part of the Montgomery Block * * *

It is admitted that the fee in the lands in question is
in the Crown in the right of the Dominion.

It is to be noted particularly that this is not an action
for damages, but one for compensation following an alleged
expropriation. Counsel are in agreement on this point.

The respondent takes the position that, while for the
purpose of this action it is not contesting the validity of
the sale of timber made by the Department of Mines
and Resources to the suppliant, there was no sale of an
interest in land itself and that, therefore, there could be
no valid proceedings under the Expropriation Act which
relates solely to the taking of land or an interest in land.
It is urged that the only manner in which an interest in
this land could have been conveyed was under the Public
Lands Grants Act (R.S.C. 1927, Chap. 114); that no grant
or lease was made to the suppliant and that, while the
respondent did institute proceedings under the Expropria-
tion Act, that such proceedings were of no effect whatever,
in that, as the respondent had never parted with any
interest in land, the expropriation proceedings merely
related to what the Crown had always had—the full interest
in the land. The respondent states that the expropriation
proceedings were erroneously taken, due to the “hurly-
burly” of wartime conditions and that such proceedings
were of no assistance to the suppliant. The respondent
argues also that the Crown is not estopped by its conduct
from alleging that these expropriation proceedings were
invalid.

The authority under which the Department of Mines
and Resources proceeded to advertise Timber Sale No. 26
was Order in Couneil P.C. 3102 (supra). So far as I am



Ex.CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA 217

aware, it had no authority to deal with the matter other 1947
than under the powers thereby conferred, and counsel for Gmrims
the suppliant does not urge that it had any other authority. LEWRIOTS;E'D
By it, authority was granted for the disposal of forest TG
products from Forest Experiment Stations by permait or sale.

Then follow two provisions as to the rates to be charged.
One rate is that to be charged for standing timber, which,
of course, would be cut by the successful tenderer. I think
that rate is the one intended to apply when the forest
products were disposed of by permit—that is the right to
enter and cut timber. The other rate is that provided for
a sale of timber which has been cut by the Department.
That rate, I think, is applicable to the disposal of the
forest products by the second method—that is by sale.
The Order in Council confers no authority on the Minister
to enter into any lease of the lands.

Cameron J.

Tenders were called “for the right to cut jackpine on the
lands deseribed” by the Conditions of Sale, and although
the word “purchaser” is used throughout it is provided:

The purchaser 1s granted the mght to cut tumber on the Petawawa
Military Reserve, subject to the following conditions:

(1) The lands covered by this sale and on which cuiting will be
permitted are as follows * * *

(2) Before cutting 1s commenced a permat to cut until the 30th day
of Apnl, 1943, must be secured from the superintendent of the Petawawa
Forest Experiment Station, Chalk River. This permit may be renewed
for two years on condition of satisfactory fulfilment of the terms of
the contract. ’

I think it is clear from the above that the Department
proceeded to dispose of its forest products by permit, by
which I think is meant the right to enter on the lands,
to cut the designated timber and remove such timber after
scaling, and with the duty of paying for the timber at
the rate provided for in its tender and on the amount
of timber ascertained after scaling.

For the suppliant it is urged that the parties hereto
were in the relevant position of lessor and lessee, but I
cannot find that such is the case. The authorities indicate
that to constitute a lease (rather than a licence) there
must be an intention to give exclusive possession of the
land. This problem was before me in the case of



218
1947
—

GILLIES
Bros.
LiMrTED
V.
Tae KiNa

Cameron J.

EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

D. R. Fraser & Company Limited v. The Minister of
National Revenue, (1) and many of the authorities are
therein cited. It is apparent to me that in the instant
case there was never any intention on the part of the
Crown to give exclusive possession to the suppliant. Only
designated and particular sizes of one kind of timber were
to be sold, the Crown retaining all others. There is nothing
in the Order in Council, Notice of Tender, or Conditions
of Sale which would in any respect restrict the right of
the Crown to the wuse, control and possession of the
property, save to such very limited extent as might be
necessary to enable the suppliant to go upon the property,
fell and remove such designated timber.

Reference may be made to: 6 C.E.D., 583; 30 E. & E.
Digest 511; Vol. 26 Canadian Abridgement, 259; 29th ed.
Woodfall on Landlord and Tenant, P. 6; Wells v. Kingston-~
upon-Hull (2); N. B. Land Company v. Kirk (3).

Moreover, the only authority I can find as to leasing
of the lands here in question is that contained in the Public
Lands Grants Act (R.S.C. 1927, Chap. 114). Sec. 4 gives
authority to the Governor in Council to authorize the sale
or lease of any public lands not required for public pur-
poses and for the sale or lease of which there is no other
provigion in the law.

So far as I am aware there is no other provision in
the law relevant to the lands in question. They do not
come within the lands mentioned in the Dominion Lands
Act (R.S.C. 1927, Chap. 113). Sec. 49 of that Act authorizes
the Governor in: Council to make regulations for the dis-
posal by public competition of the right to cut timber,
and the following sections provide for the issue of licences
and for wide powers of possession and vesting of owner-
ship in the licensee. Such provisions, however, have no
application to the lands here in question.

Sec. 5 of the Public Lands Grants Act authorizes the
Minister having control and management of the lands, to
execute leases authorized by the Governor in Council or
pursuant to any regulations of the Governor in Council.
I was not referred to any such regulations.

(1) (1946) Exz. C.R. 211. (3) (1849) 6 NB.R., 443 (C.A).
(2) (1875) 44 LJ.C.P., 257.



Ex.CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

Nor have I been referred to any authority which would
indicate that the Crown (other than by statutory authority)
can convey lands by any means other than by a grant
under the Great Seal—i.e., by Letters Patent (Mersereau
v. Swim (1). No such grant was here made and the only
statutory authority to which I have been referred is that
contained in sections 4 and 5 of the Public Lands Grants
Act. Even if the Order in Council P.C. 3102 had authorized
a8 lease of the lands in question, the Minister of Mines
and Resources did not execute a lease pursuant to section
5 of the Act. I do not consider that his letter of Septem-
ber 15, 1942, to the suppliant was sufficient compliance
with the provisions of section b to é¢onstitute the execution
of a lease, or that it was ever intended to do so.

Nor did the passing of P.C. 3102 constitute a contract
between the suppliant and the Crown. Reference may be
made to Bulmer v. The Queen (2) where, at p. 491, Strong
C.J. said:

The orders in council authorizing the Minister of the Interior to
grant licences to cut timber on the timber berths in question did not,
on any principle which has been established by authonty, or which I
can discover, constitute contracts between the Crown and the proposed
licensee. These orders in council, as sifnilar administrative orders in
the case of sales of crown lands in the provinces of Ontario and Quebee
have always been held to be, were revocable by the crown until acted
upon by the granting of licences under them. They embodied no agree-
ment of which specific performance could be enforced, They were mere
authorities by the Governor in Council to the minister upon which the
latter was not bound to act but might act in his diseretion. This is
apparent from the sfatutory enactment applicable to these orders in
council and the licences to be issued under them.

I have reached the conclusion, therefore, that Order
in Council P.C. 3102 did not authorize a grant or lease
of lands and that there was no grant or lease thereof to
the suppliant.

Counsel argues that the suppliant had an interest in
the land in the nature of a profit a prendre—a form of
servitude—and that as the definition of “land” in the
Expropriation Act (R.S.C. 1927, Chap. 143) includes servi-
tudes, such interest was, therefore, subject to proceedings
under the Expropriation Act. A profit a prendre is a right
to enter the land of another person and take some profit
of the soil or a portion of the soil itself for the use of the

(1) (1914) 42 NBR., 497. (2) (1894) 23 SC.R., 488 at 491

219

1947

——
GILLIES
Bros.

Limrred
.
TaB KINGg

Cameron J,



220 EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA [1947

1947 owner of the right. Profits a prendre, though sometimes
Gmums called licences, must be carefully distinguished from mere
RS- Jicences which are not tenements and do not pass any

Tem G interest or alter or transfer property in anything, but only
" make an act lawful which otherwise would have been

CameronJ. \inlawful. (11 Halsbury 340).
In Marshall v. Green (1), Brett J. said:

Then there comes the class of cases where the .purchaser 1s to take
the thing away himself. In such a case where the things are fructus
industriales, then, although they are still to demve benefit from the land
after the sale m order to become fit for delivery, nevertheless 1t 15 merely
a sale of goods, and not within the section. If they are not fruetus
industriales, then the question seems to be whether 1t can be gathered
from the contract that they are intended to remaimn n the land for the
advantage of the purchaser, and are to derive benefit from so remaining;
then part of the subject-matter of the contract 18 the interest mn the
land, and the case 1s within the section.

The timber in this ease is not fructus industriales but
fructus naturales. Perusal of the Order in Council, the
Notice of Tender and the Conditions of Sale seems to
indicate that there was no intention that the timber was
to remain on the land for the benefit of the suppliant or
to derive benefit from so remaining. The whole object of
the Order in Council was the removal of designated timber;
by the Conditions of Sale penalties were provided for non-
removal, cutting was to commence by October 1, 1942, and
all such designated trees were to be removed by April 30,
1945. Reference may be made to the cases mentioned in
D. R. Fraser Company Limited v. The Minister of National
Revenue (supra).

In my opinion the suppliant was a mere licensee with no
interest in the land itself. P.C. 3102 was the governing
provision and it deals with the disposal of “forest products”
by permit or sale. “Forest products” were defined by Mr.
Noakes, Forestry Officer, as “any material taken from a
forest that has a use value”, and that definition was
accepted by counsel for the suppliant. Payment was pro-
vided for on the basis of the ascertained board measure
(that is scaling) after the timber was cut, and only when
the scaling was completed and the timber stamped or
marked by the Forestry Officer was the suppliant free to
deal with the timber in any way. No assignment of its

(1)(1875) LR. 1 CPD 35 at 42



Ex.CR.] EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

interest could be made by the suppliant without the
approval of an official of the Crown. In my view, the
sale to the suppliant was of logs, and in addition the
suppliant was permitted or licensed to go upon the
property only for the express purpose of cutting designated
trees and removing them in the ordinary way as provided
by the Conditions of Sale. If the contract is merely for
the use of the property in a certain way and on certain
terms, while it remains in possession and control of the
owner, it is a licence. (Halsbury, Vol. 18, p. 337).

There are many cases where, under the particular con-
ditions therein referred to, it was found that in the granting
of timber licences or leases there has been given an interest
in the land also. Reference may be made to the case of
Laidlaw v. Vaughan-Rhys (1). That case had to do with
timber licences on lands in British Columbia, but the
report does not give any information as to the details
of the terms and conditions of the licences. The Court
there found that the interest granted by the instruments
transferred from the vendor to the purchaser were interests
in land. Idington J. however, 